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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: GA036G
Wheel diameter 150 mm (6")
Max. wheel thickness 6.4 mm

Spindle thread M14 or 5/8" (country specific)
Rated speed (n) 8,500 min™
Overall length with BL4025 398 mm
with BL4040 410 mm
Net weight 3.1-3.7kg

Rated voltage

D.C. 36 V-40V max

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change without notice.

. Specifications may differ from country to country.

. The weight may differ depending on the attachment(s), including the battery cartridge. The lightest and heavi-
est combination, according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014, are shown in the table.

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge

BL4025 / BL4040

Charger

DC40RA

. Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your region of residence.

and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges

Intended use

The tool is intended for grinding, sanding, wire brushing
and cutting of metal and stone materials without the use
of water.

The typical A-weighted noise level determined accord-
ing to EN60745-2-3:

Sound pressure level (L,a) : 82 dB(A)

Sound power level (Lya) : 93 dB (A)

Uncertainty (K) : 3 dB(A)

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) may
also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

A WARNING: Wear ear protection.

A WARNING: The noise emission during actual
use of the power tool can differ from the declared
value(s) depending on the ways in which the tool is
used especially what kind of workpiece is processed.

A WARNING: Be sure to identify safety measures
to protect the operator that are based on an estima-
tion of exposure in the actual conditions of use (tak-
ing account of all parts of the operating cycle such
as the times when the tool is switched off and when
it is running idle in addition to the trigger time).

The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) deter-
mined according to EN60745-2-3:

Work mode: surface grinding with normal side grip
Vibration emission (ah‘Aez : 9.0 m/s?

Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s

Work mode: surface grinding with anti vibration side grip
Vibration emission (an, ac) : 9.0 m/s’

Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s®

Work mode: disc sanding with normal side grip
Vibration emission (ay, ps) : 4.0 m/s’

Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s®

Work mode: disc sanding with anti vibration side grip
Vibration emission (ay ps) : 3.5 m/s?

Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s®

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) may also
be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.
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MAWARNING: The vibration emission during
actual use of the power tool can differ from the
declared value(s) depending on the ways in which
the tool is used especially what kind of workpiece
is processed.

A WARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).

MAAWARNING: The declared vibration emission
value is used for main applications of the power tool.
However if the power tool is used for other applica-

tions, the vibration emission value may be different.

EC Declaration of Conformity

For European countries only

The EC declaration of conformity is included as Annex A
to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS

A WARNING: Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and specifications provided
with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions
listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instruc-
tions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Cordless grinder safety warnings

Safety Warnings Common for Grinding, Sanding,
Wire Brushing, or Abrasive Cutting-Off Operations:
1. This power tool is intended to function as a
grinder, sander, wire brush or cut-off tool.
Read all safety warnings, instructions, illus-
trations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Operations such as polishing are not rec-
ommended to be performed with this power
tool. Operations for which the power tool was not
designed may create a hazard and cause per-
sonal injury.

Do not use accessories which are not specifi-
cally designed and recommended by the tool
manufacturer. Just because the accessory can
be attached to your power tool, it does not assure
safe operation.

N

w

The rated speed of the accessory must be at
least equal to the maximum speed marked on
the power tool. Accessories running faster than
their rated speed can break and fly apart.

The outside diameter and the thickness of your
accessory must be within the capacity rating
of your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories
cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.
Threaded mounting of accessories must match
the grinder spindle thread. For accessories
mounted by flanges, the arbour hole of the
accessory must fit the locating diameter of the
flange. Accessories that do not match the mounting
hardware of the power tool will run out of balance,
vibrate excessively and may cause loss of control.
Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use
inspect the accessory such as abrasive wheels for
chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or
excess wear, wire brush for loose or cracked wires.
If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for
damage or install an undamaged accessory. After
inspecting and installing an accessory, position
yourself and bystanders away from the plane of the
rotating accessory and run the power tool at maxi-
mum no-load speed for one minute. Damaged acces-
sories will normally break apart during this test time.
Wear personal protective equipment.
Depending on application, use face shield,
safety goggles or safety glasses. As appropri-
ate, wear dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves
and workshop apron capable of stopping small
abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye pro-
tection must be capable of stopping flying debris
generated by various operations. The dust mask
or respirator must be capable of filtrating particles
generated by your operation. Prolonged exposure
to high intensity noise may cause hearing loss.
Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work
area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of
workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.
Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces only, when performing an operation
where the cutting tool may contact hidden
wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and
could give the operator an electric shock.

Never lay the power tool down until the acces-
sory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the
power tool out of your control.

Do not run the power tool while carrying it at
your side. Accidental contact with the spinning
accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the
accessory into your body.

Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The
motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing
and excessive accumulation of powdered metal
may cause electrical hazards.

Do not operate the power tool near flammable
materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.
Do not use accessories that require liquid
coolants. Using water or other liquid coolants
may result in electrocution or shock.
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Kickback and Related Warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged

rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other acces-

sory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the
rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncon-
trolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite
of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or

pinched by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is

entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of
the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick out.

The wheel may either jump toward or away from the

operator, depending on direction of the wheel's move-

ment at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also
break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or

incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

1. Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and
position your body and arm to allow you to
resist kickback forces. Always use auxiliary
handle, if provided, for maximum control over
kickback or torque reaction during start-up.
The operator can control torque reactions or kick-
back forces, if proper precautions are taken.

2. Never place your hand near the rotating acces-
sory. Accessory may kickback over your hand.

3. Do not position your body in the area where
power tool will move if kickback occurs.
Kickback will propel the tool in direction opposite
to the wheel’'s movement at the point of snagging.

4.  Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the
accessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing
have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory
and cause loss of control or kickback.

5. Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade
or toothed saw blade. Such blades create fre-
quent kickback and loss of control.

Safety Warnings Specific for Grinding and Abrasive

Cutting-Off Operations:

1. Use only wheel types that are recommended
for your power tool and the specific guard
designed for the selected wheel. Wheels for
which the power tool was not designed cannot be
adequately guarded and are unsafe.

2. The grinding surface of centre depressed
wheels must be mounted below the plane of
the guard lip. An improperly mounted wheel that
projects through the plane of the guard lip cannot
be adequately protected.

3. The guard must be securely attached to the
power tool and positioned for maximum safety,
so the least amount of wheel is exposed
towards the operator. The guard helps to protect
the operator from broken wheel fragments, acci-
dental contact with wheel and sparks that could
ignite clothing.

4.  Wheels must be used only for recommended
applications. For example: do not grind with
the side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels
are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces
applied to these wheels may cause them to
shatter.

5. Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are
of correct size and shape for your selected
wheel. Proper wheel flanges support the wheel
thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage.
Flanges for cut-off wheels may be different from
grinding wheel flanges.

6. Do not use worn down wheels from larger
power tools. Wheel intended for larger power tool
is not suitable for the higher speed of a smaller
tool and may burst.

Additional Safety Warnings Specific for Abrasive

Cutting-Off Operations:

1. Do not “jam“ the cut-off wheel or apply exces-
sive pressure. Do not attempt to make an
excessive depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel
increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting
or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibil-
ity of kickback or wheel breakage.

2. Do not position your body in line with and
behind the rotating wheel. When the wheel, at
the point of operation, is moving away from your
body, the possible kickback may propel the spin-
ning wheel and the power tool directly at you.

3.  When wheel is binding or when interrupting
a cut for any reason, switch off the power
tool and hold the power tool motionless until
the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never
attempt to remove the cut-off wheel from the
cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise
kickback may occur. Investigate and take correc-
tive action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

4. Do not restart the cutting operation in the
workpiece. Let the wheel reach full speed and
carefully re-enter the cut. The wheel may bind,
walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in
the workpiece.

5.  Support panels or any oversized workpiece to
minimize the risk of wheel pinching and kick-
back. Large workpieces tend to sag under their
own weight. Supports must be placed under the
workpiece near the line of cut and near the edge
of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

6. Use extra caution when making a “pocket cut”
into existing walls or other blind areas. The
protruding wheel may cut gas or water pipes, elec-
trical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Sanding Operations:

1. Do not use excessively oversized sanding
disc paper. Follow manufacturers recommen-
dations, when selecting sanding paper. Larger
sanding paper extending beyond the sanding
pad presents a laceration hazard and may cause
snagging, tearing of the disc or kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Wire Brushing Operations:

1.  Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the
brush even during ordinary operation. Do not
overstress the wires by applying excessive
load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily
penetrate light clothing and/or skin.

2. If the use of a guard is recommended for wire
brushing, do not allow any interference of the
wire wheel or brush with the guard. Wire wheel
or brush may expand in diameter due to work load
and centrifugal forces.
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Additional Safety Warnings:

1. When using depressed centre grinding wheels,
be sure to use only fiberglass-reinforced wheels.

2.  NEVER USE Stone Cup type wheels with this
grinder. This grinder is not designed for these
types of wheels and the use of such a product
may result in serious personal injury.

3.  Be careful not to damage the spindle, the flange (espe-
cially the installing surface) or the lock nut. Damage to
these parts could result in wheel breakage.

4.  Make sure the wheel is not contacting the
workpiece before the switch is turned on.

5. Before using the tool on an actual workpiece,
let it run for a while. Watch for vibration or
wobbling that could indicate poor installation
or a poorly balanced wheel.

6. Use the specified surface of the wheel to per-
form the grinding.

7. Do not leave the tool running. Operate the tool
only when hand-held.

8. Do not touch the workpiece immediately after
operation; it may be extremely hot and could
burn your skin.

9. Do not touch accessories immediately after
operation; it may be extremely hot and could
burn your skin.

10. Observe the instructions of the manufacturer
for correct mounting and use of wheels.
Handle and store wheels with care.

11. Do not use separate reducing bushings or
adaptors to adapt large hole abrasive wheels.

12. Use only flanges specified for this tool.

13. For tools intended to be fitted with threaded
hole wheel, ensure that the thread in the wheel
is long enough to accept the spindle length.

14. Check that the workpiece is properly supported.

15. Pay attention that the wheel continues to
rotate after the tool is switched off.

16. If working place is extremely hot and humid, or
badly polluted by conductive dust, use a short-cir-
cuit breaker (30 mA) to assure operator safety.

17. Do not use the tool on any materials contain-
ing asbestos.

18. When use cut-off wheel, always work with
the dust collecting wheel guard required by
domestic regulation.

19. Cutting discs must not be subjected to any
lateral pressure.

20. Do not use cloth work gloves during operation.
Fibers from cloth gloves may enter the tool, which
causes tool breakage.

21. Make sure there are no electrical cables, water
pipes, gas pipes etc. that could cause a hazard
if damaged by use of the tool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A WARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity
with product (gained from repeated use) replace
strict adherence to safety rules for the subject
product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause

serious personal injury.

Important safety instructions for

battery cartridge

Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using
battery.

Do not disassemble or tamper the battery

cartridge. It may result in a fire, excessive heat,

or explosion.

If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may

result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them

out with clear water and seek medical atten-

tion right away. It may result in loss of your
eyesight.

Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-
ductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-
tainer with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

Do not store and use the tool and battery car-

tridge in locations where the temperature may

reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if

it is severely damaged or is completely worn

out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, drop the battery

cartridge, or hit against a hard object to the

battery cartridge. Such conduct may resultin a

fire, excessive heat, or explosion.

Do not use a damaged battery.

The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject

to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-

ments.

For commercial transports e.g. by third parties,

forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-

aging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-

ing an expert for hazardous material is required.

Please also observe possibly more detailed

national regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the

battery in such a manner that it cannot move

around in the packaging.

When disposing the battery cartridge, remove

it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe

place. Follow your local regulations relating to
disposal of battery.

Use the batteries only with the products

specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to

non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.
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13. If the tool is not used for a long period of time,
the battery must be removed from the tool.

14. During and after use, the battery cartridge may
take on heat which can cause burns or low
temperature burns. Pay attention to the han-
dling of hot battery cartridges.

15. Do not touch the terminal of the tool imme-
diately after use as it may get hot enough to
cause burns.

16. Do not allow chips, dust, or soil stuck into the
terminals, holes, and grooves of the battery
cartridge. It may result in poor performance or
breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.

17. Unless the tool supports the use near
high-voltage electrical power lines, do not use
the battery cartridge near a high-voltage elec-
trical power lines. It may result in a malfunction
or breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.

18. Keep the battery away from children.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will

also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and
charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum

battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged. Always stop tool operation and
charge the battery cartridge when you notice
less tool power.

2. Neverrecharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

3.  Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4. When not using the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool or the charger.

5.  Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use
it for a long period (more than six months).

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery cartridge

A cAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

A\ CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

» Fig.1: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
itinto place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator on the
upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.

ACAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

A CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is
not being inserted correctly.

Indicating the remaining battery capacity

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

» Fig.2: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Indicator lamps Remaining
I D ﬂ capacity
Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%
!‘ |:| |:| |:| Charge the
battery.
I I I:I I:I The battery
may have

t malfunctioned.
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NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

NOTE: The first (far left) indicator lamp will blink when

the battery protection system works.

Tool / battery protection system

The tool is equipped with a tool/battery protection sys-
tem. This system automatically cuts off power to the
motor to extend tool and battery life. The tool will auto-
matically stop during operation if the tool or battery is
placed under one of the following conditions:

Overload protection

When the tool/battery is operated in a manner that
causes it to draw an abnormally high current, the tool
automatically stops without any indication. In this sit-
uation, turn the tool off and stop the application that
caused the tool to become overloaded. Then turn the
tool on to restart.

Overheat protection

When the tool/battery is overheated, the tool stops
automatically. Let the tool cool down before turning the
tool on again.

Overdischarge protection

When the battery capacity is not enough, the tool stops
automatically. In this case, remove the battery from the
tool and charge the battery.

Releasing protection lock

When the protection system works repeatedly, the tool
is locked.

In this situation, the tool does not start even if turning
the tool off and on. To release the protection lock,
remove the battery, set it to the battery charger and wait
until the charging finishes.

Press the shaft lock to prevent spindle rotation when
installing or removing accessories.
» Fig.3: 1. Shaftlock

NOTICE: Never actuate the shaft lock when the
spindle is moving. The tool may be damaged.

Switch action

A CAUTION: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the
switch lever actuates properly and returns to the
"OFF" position when released.

A CAUTION: For your safety, this tool is
equipped with lock-off lever which prevents the
tool from unintended starting. NEVER use the tool
if it runs when you simply pull the switch lever
without pulling the lock-off lever. Return the tool
to our authorized service center for proper repairs
BEFORE further usage.

A CAUTION: Do not pull the switch lever hard
without pulling the lock-off lever. This can cause
switch breakage.

A CAUTION: NEVER tape down or defeat pur-
pose and function of lock-off lever.

» Fig.4: 1. Lock-off lever 2. Switch lever

To prevent the switch lever from being accidentally
pulled, a lock-off lever is provided.

To start the tool, pull the lock-off lever toward the opera-
tor and then pull the switch lever.

To stop the tool, release the switch lever.

Accidental re-start preventive function

When installing the battery cartridge while pulling the
switch lever, the tool does not start.

To start the tool, first release the switch lever. Then pull
the lock-off lever, and pull the switch lever.

Electronic torque control function

The tool electronically detects situations where the
wheel or accessory may be at risk to be bound. In the
situation, the tool is automatically shut off to prevent
further rotation of the spindle (it does not prevent
kickback).

To restart the tool, switch off the tool first, remove the
cause of sudden drop in the rotation speed, and then
turn the tool on.

Soft start feature

Soft start feature reduces starting reaction.

ASSEMBLY

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

Installing side grip (handle)

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the side grip is
installed securely before operation.

Screw the side grip securely on the position of the tool
as shown in the figure.
» Fig.5

12 ENGLISH



Installing or removing wheel guard

A WARNING: When using a depressed center
wheel, flap disc, flex wheel or wire wheel brush,
the wheel guard must be fitted on the tool so that
the closed side of the guard always points toward
the operator.

A WARNING: Make sure that the wheel guard is
securely locked by the lock lever with one of the
holes on the wheel guard.

AWARNING: When using an abrasive cut-off
| diamond wheel, be sure to use only the special
wheel guard designed for use with cut-off wheels.

(In some European countries, when using a diamond
wheel, the ordinary guard can be used. Follow the

regulations in your country.)

For depressed center wheel, flap disc,
flex wheel, wire wheel brush / abrasive
cut-off wheel, diamond wheel

1. While pushing the lock lever, mount the wheel
guard with the protrusions on the wheel guard aligned
with the notches on the bearing box.

» Fig.6: 1. Lock lever 2. Notch 3. Protrusion

2. While pushing the lock lever toward A, push in the
wheel guard by holding down the portions B as shown
in the figure.

» Fig.7: 1. Wheel guard 2. Hole

NOTE: Push down the wheel guard straight.
Otherwise, you cannot push the wheel guard

completely.

3.  While keeping the lock lever and wheel guard posi-
tion as described in step 2, rotate the wheel guard toward
C, and then, change the angle of the wheel guard accord-
ing to the work so that the operator can be protected. Align
the lock lever with one of the holes in the wheel guard, and
then release the lock lever to lock the wheel guard.

» Fig.8: 1. Wheel guard 2. Hole

NOTE: Push the wheel guard completely. Otherwise,

you cannot rotate the wheel guard.

To remove wheel guard, follow the installation proce-
dure in reverse.

Installing or removing depressed

center wheel or flap disc

Optional accessory

AWARNING: When using a depressed center
wheel or flap disc, the wheel guard must be fitted
on the tool so that the closed side of the guard
always points toward the operator.

A\ CAUTION: Make sure that the mounting part
of the inner flange fits into the inner diameter of
the depressed center wheel / flap disc perfectly.
Mounting the inner flange on the wrong side may

result in the dangerous vibration.

Mount the inner flange onto the spindle.
Make sure to fit the dented part of the inner flange onto
the straight part at the bottom of the spindle.
Fit the depressed center wheel / flap disc on the inner
flange and screw the lock nut onto the spindle.
» Fig.9: 1. Lock nut 2. Depressed center wheel

3. Inner flange 4. Mounting part

To tighten the lock nut, press the shaft lock firmly so
that the spindle cannot revolve, then use the lock nut
wrench and securely tighten clockwise.

» Fig.10: 1. Lock nut wrench 2. Shaft lock

To remove the wheel, follow the installation procedure in reverse.

Installing or removing flex wheel

Optional accessory

AWARNING: Always use supplied guard when
flex wheel is on tool. Wheel can shatter during use
and guard helps to reduce chances of personal injury.

» Fig.11: 1. Lock nut 2. Flex wheel 3. Back up pad
4. Inner flange

Follow instructions for depressed center wheel but also
use back up pad over wheel. See order of assembly on
accessories page in this manual.

Installing or removing abrasive disc

Optional accessory
» Fig.12: 1. Sanding lock nut 2. Abrasive disc 3. Rubber pad
1. Mount the rubber pad onto the spindle.

2. Fitthe disc on the rubber pad and screw the sand-
ing lock nut onto the spindle.

3. Hold the spindle with the shaft lock, and securely tighten
the sanding lock nut clockwise with the lock nut wrench.

To remove the disc, follow the installation procedure in reverse.

NOTE: Use sander accessories specified in this man-
ual. These must be purchased separately.

Installing or removing Ezynut

Optional accessory

A CAUTION: Do not use Ezynut with Super Flange
or angle grinder with “F” on the end of the model

No. Those flanges are so thick that the entire thread
cannot be retained by the spindle.

» Fig.13: 1. Ezynut 2. Abrasive wheel 3. Inner flange
4. Spindle

Mount inner flange, abrasive wheel and Ezynut onto the
spindle so that Makita Logo on Ezynut faces outside.

» Fig.14: 1. Shaft lock

Press shaft lock firmly and tighten Ezynut by turning the
abrasive wheel clockwise as far as it turns.

Turn the outside ring of Ezynut counterclockwise to loosen.
» Fig.15: 1.Arrow 2. Notch

> Fig.16

NOTE: Ezynut can be loosened by hand as long

as the arrow points the notch. Otherwise a lock nut
wrench is required to loosen it. Insert one pin of the
wrench into a hole and turn Ezynut counterclockwise.
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Installing abrasive cut-off / diamond wheel

Optional accessory

AWARNING: When using an abrasive cut-off
| diamond wheel, be sure to use only the special
wheel guard designed for use with cut-off wheels.

(In some European countries, when using a diamond
wheel, the ordinary guard can be used. Follow the
regulations in your country.)

A WARNING: NEVER use cut-off wheel for side
grinding.

» Fig.17: 1. Lock nut 2. Abrasive cut-off wheel / dia-
mond wheel 3. Inner flange 4. Wheel guard
for abrasive cut-off wheel / diamond wheel

As for the installation, follow the instructions for
depressed center wheel.

The direction for mounting the lock nut and the
inner flange varies by wheel type and thickness.
Refer to the following figures.

When installing the abrasive cut-off wheel:

» Fig.18: 1. Lock nut 2. Abrasive cut-off wheel
(Thinner than 4 mm (5/32")) 3. Abrasive cut-
off wheel (4 mm (5/32") or thicker) 4. Inner
flange

When installing the diamond wheel:

» Fig.19: 1. Lock nut 2. Diamond wheel (Thinner than
4 mm (5/32")) 3. Diamond wheel (4 mm
(5/32") or thicker) 4. Inner flange

Installing wire cup brush

Optional accessory

A\ CAUTION: Do not use brush that is damaged,
or which is out of balance. Use of damaged brush
could increase potential for injury from contact with
broken brush wires.

» Fig.20: 1. Wire cup brush

Remove the battery cartridge from the tool and place it
upside down allowing easy access to spindle.

Remove any accessories on spindle. Thread wire cup
brush onto spindle and tighten with supplied wrench.

Installing wire wheel brush

Optional accessory

A\ CAUTION: Do not use wire wheel brush that
is damaged, or which is out of balance. Use of
damaged wire wheel brush could increase potential
for injury from contact with broken wires.

A CAUTION: ALWAYS use guard with wire
wheel brushes, assuring diameter of wheel fits
inside guard. Wheel can shatter during use and

guard helps to reduce chances of personal injury.

» Fig.21: 1. Wire wheel brush

Remove the battery cartridge from the tool and place it
upside down allowing easy access to spindle.

Remove any accessories on spindle. Thread wire wheel
brush onto spindle and tighten with the wrenches.

-

OPERATION

A WARNING: 1t should never be necessary to
force the tool. The weight of the tool applies ade-
quate pressure. Forcing and excessive pressure
could cause dangerous wheel breakage.

AWARNING: ALWAYS replace wheel if tool is
dropped while grinding.

A WARNING: NEVER bang or hit grinding disc
or wheel onto work.

A WARNING: Avoid bouncing and snagging
the wheel, especially when working corners,
sharp edges etc. This can cause loss of control and
kickback.

A WARNING: NEVER use tool with wood cutting
blades and other saw blades. Such blades when
used on a grinder frequently kick and cause loss of
control leading to personal injury.

A CAUTION: Never switch on the tool when it
is in contact with the workpiece, it may cause an
injury to operator.

ACAUTION: Always wear safety goggles or a
face shield during operation.

A CAUTION: After operation, always switch off
the tool and wait until the wheel has come to a
complete stop before putting the tool down.

A CAUTION: ALWAYS hold the tool firmly with
one hand on housing and the other on the side
grip (handle).

Grinding and sanding operation

> Fig.22

Turn the tool on and then apply the wheel or disc to the
workpiece.

In general, keep the edge of the wheel or disc at an
angle of about 15° to the workpiece surface.

During the break-in period with a new wheel, do not
work the grinder in forward direction or it may cut into
the workpiece. Once the edge of the wheel has been
rounded off by use, the wheel may be worked in both
forward and backward direction.
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Operation with abrasive cut-off /

diamond wheel

Optional accessory

A WARNING: Do not "jam" the wheel or apply
excessive pressure. Do not attempt to make an
excessive depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel
increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting
or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibility
of kickback, wheel breakage and overheating of the
motor may occur.

A WARNING: Do not start the cutting operation
in the workpiece. Let the wheel reach full speed
and carefully enter into the cut moving the tool
forward over the workpiece surface. The wheel
may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is
started in the workpiece.

AWARNING: During cutting operations, never
change the angle of the wheel. Placing side pres-
sure on the cut-off wheel (as in grinding) will cause
the wheel to crack and break, causing serious per-
sonal injury.

A WARNING: A diamond wheel shall be oper-

ated perpendicular to the material being cut.

Usage example: operation with abrasive cut-off

Usage example: operation with diamond wheel
» Fig.24

Operation with wire cup brush

Optional accessory

A\ CAUTION: Check operation of brush by run-
ning tool with no load, insuring that no one is in
front of or in line with brush.

NOTICE: Avoid applying too much pressure
which causes over bending of wires when using
the wire cup brush. It may lead to premature
breakage.

Usage example: operation with wire cup brush
» Fig.25

Operation with wire wheel brush

Optional accessory

A\ CAUTION: Check operation of wire wheel
brush by running tool with no load, insuring that
no one is in front of or in line with the wire wheel
brush.

NOTICE: Avoid applying too much pressure
which causes over bending of wires when
using wire wheel brush. It may lead to premature
breakage.

Usage example: operation with wire wheel brush
» Fig.26

MAINTENANCE

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before attempting to perform inspection or
maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
any other maintenance or adjustment should be per-
formed by Makita Authorized Service Centers, always
using Makita replacement parts.

Air vent cleaning

The tool and its air vents have to be kept clean.
Regularly clean the tool's air vents or whenever the
vents start to become obstructed.

» Fig.27: 1. Exhaust vent 2. Inhalation vent

Remove the dust cover from inhalation vent and clean it
for smooth air circulation.
» Fig.28: 1. Dust cover

NOTICE: Clean out the dust cover when it is
clogged with dust or foreign matters. Continuing
operation with a clogged dust cover may damage the
tool.
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OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

A\ CAUTION: These accessories or attachments are recommended for use with your Makita tool spec-
ified in this manual. The use of any other accessories or attachments might present a risk of injury to persons.
Only use accessory or attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.
. Makita genuine battery and charger

» Fig.29
- 150 mm (6") model
1 Grip 36
2 Wheel Guard (for grinding wheel)
3 Inner flange
4 Depressed center wheel / Flap disc
5 Lock nut
6 Back up pad
7 Flex wheel
8 Rubber pad 125
9 Abrasive disc
10 Sanding lock nut
1" Wire wheel brush
12 Wire cup brush
13 Wheel Guard (for cut-off wheel) *1
14 Abrasive cut-off wheel / Diamond wheel
- Lock nut wrench
NOTE: *1 In some European countries, when using a diamond wheel, the ordinary guard can be used instead of the
special guard covering the both side of the wheel. Follow the regulations in your country.
NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the tool package as standard accessories. They may differ from
country to country.
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SLOVENSCINA (Originalna navodila)

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model: GA036G
Premer rezalne plosée 150 mm (6")
Najvecja debelina plosce 6,4 mm
Navoj vretena M14 ali 5/8" (odvisno od drzave)
Nazivna hitrost (n) 8.500 min™
Celotna dolzina z BL4025 398 mm
z BL4040 410 mm
Neto teza 3,1-3,7kg

Nazivna napetost

D.C. 36 V—40V (najv.)

. Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehniéni podatki v tem dokumentu spremenijo brez obvestila.

. Tehniéni podatki se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

. Teza se lahko razlikuje glede na prikljucke, vkljuéno z akumulatorsko baterijo. Najlazja in najtezja kombinacija v
skladu s postopkom EPTA 01/2014 sta prikazani v preglednici.

Uporabna akumulatorska baterija in polnilnik

Baterijski vlozek

BL4025/BL4040

Polnilnik

DC40RA

. Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilniki morda v vas$i drzavi prebivali§¢a niso na voljo.

A OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte le zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilnike. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorskih baterij in polnilnikov lahko povzrogi telesne poskodbe in/ali pozar.

Prodvidena uporaba

Stroj je namenjen brusenju, glajenju, zicnemu S€etkanju
ter rezanju kovine in kamna brez uporabe vode.

Obic¢ajna A-ovrednotena raven hrupa v skladu z EN60745-2-3:
Raven zvocnega tlaka (L,a): 82 dB (A)

Raven zvo¢ne moci (Lwa): 93 dB (A)

Odstopanje (K): 3 dB (A)

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa so
bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi metodami
testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primerjavo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa
se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.

AOPOZORILO: Uporabljajte zaséito za sluh.

A OPOZORILO: Oddajanje hrupa med dejansko
uporabo elektri€nega orodja se lahko razlikuje od
navedenih vrednosti, odvisno od nacina uporabe

orodja in predvsem vrste obdelovanca.

A OPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo

na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s €éasom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem
teku).

Skupne vrednosti vibracij (vektorska vsota treh osi) v
skladu z EN60745-2-3:

Delovni nagin: brusenje povrsin z obi¢ajnim stranskim
drzalom

Oddajanje tresljajev (an ac): 9,0 m/s’

Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s”

Delovni nacin: bruSenje povrsin z antivibracijskim
drzalom

Oddajanije tresljajev (an ac): 9,0 m/s®

Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s’

Delovni nacin: peskanje s plo$¢o z obi¢ajnim stranskim
drzalom

Oddajanje tresljajev (an, ps): 4,0 m/s’

Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s”

Delovni nacin: peskanje s plos¢o z antivibracijskim
drzalom

Oddajanije tresljajev (an, ps): 3,5 m/s’

Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s”

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij so bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi
metodami testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primer-
javo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.
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A\ OPOZORILO: 0ddajanje vibracij med
dejansko uporabo elektriénega orodja se lahko raz-
likuje od navedenih vrednosti, odvisno od nacina
uporabe orodja in predvsem vrste obdelovanca.

AOPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo na
oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih upo-
rabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati celo-
ten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s éasom, ko je orodje
izklopljeno, in ¢asom, ko deluje v prostem teku).

A\ OPOZORILO: Navedena vrednost oddajanja
vibracij se uporablja za glavno uporabo elektri¢cnega
orodja. Vendar ¢e elektriéno orodje uporabljate za druge
namene, se lahko vrednosti oddajanja vibracij razlikujejo.

Izjava o skladnosti ES

Samo za evropske drzave

Izjava ES o skladnosti je vklju¢ena v dodatku A, ki je
priloZzen tem navodilom za uporabo.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

Splosna varnostna opozorila za

elektriéno orodje

A OPOZORILO: Preberite vsa varnostna opo-
zorila in navodila s slikami in tehniénimi podatki,
ki so dobavljeni skupaj z elektriénim orodjem.
Ob neupostevanju spodaj navedenih navodil obstaja
nevarnost elektricnega udara, pozara in/ali hudih
telesnih poskodb.

Shranite vsa opozorila in navo-
dila za poznejSo uporabo.

Izraz ,elektri€no orodje” v opozorilih se nanasa na vase
elektri¢no orodje (s kablom) ali baterijsko elektricno
orodje (brez kabla).

Varnostna opozorila pri uporabi

brezzi¢nega brusilnika

Varnostna opozorila za brusenje, glajenje, zicno

Scetkanje ali rezanje:

1. Kotni brusilnik je namenjen za brusenje, glaje-
nje, zi€no Scetkanje ali rezanje. Preberite vsa
varnostna opozorila in navodila s slikami in
tehni¢nimi podatki, ki so dobavljeni skupaj z
elektricnim orodjem. Ob neupostevanju spodaj
navedenih navodil obstaja nevarnost elektricnega
udara, pozara in/ali hudih telesnih poSkodb.

2. Kotni brusilnik ni primeren za poliranje. Izvajanje
opravil, za katere elektri¢no orodje ni bilo zasnovano,
je nevarno in lahko povzro¢i hude telesne poSkodbe.

3. Uporabljajte le nastavke, ki jih je posebej za
to orodje zasnoval oz. jih priporo¢a proizvaja-
lec. Ce je nastavek mogoge pritrditi na elektri¢no
orodje, to $e ne pomeni, da je uporaba tega
nastavka varna.

-
[e]

4. Nazivno Stevilo vrtljajev nastavka mora ustre-
zati vsaj najvecjemu Stevilu vrtljajev, ki je
oznaceno na elektricnem orodju. Nastavek,
ki se vrti hitreje od nazivnega Stevila vrtljajev, se
lahko zlomi in razleti.

5. Zunanji premer in debelina nastavka morata
ustrezati nazivni moci elektricnega orodja.
Nastavka neustrezne velikosti ni mogoce pravilno
zavarovati s $¢itniki ali ga povsem nadzorovati.

6. Pritrditev nastavkov z navoji se mora prilegati
navojem vretena brusilnika. Pri nastavkih,
namescenih s prirobnicami, se morajo osne
luknje nastavkov natanéno prilegati premeru
prirobnice. Nastavkov, ki se ne ujemajo, ni
mogoce ustrezno namestiti na elektricno orodje,
kar lahko povzro€i neuravnotezenost, ¢ezmerno
vibriranje in izgubo nadzora.

7.  Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih nastavkov.

Pred vsako uporabo preverite nastavke (npr.
plosce), ¢e se morda niso odkrusile, ¢e brusilni
krozniki niso poceni, pretrgani ali éezmerno
obrabljeni ali ¢e so na zi€nih $éetkah ohlapne
ali poéene zice. Ce pade elektriéno orodje

ali nastavek na tla, preverite, ¢e so nastale
poskodbe, in po potrebi namestite neposko-
dovani nastavek. Po pregledu in namestitvi
nastavka se postavite izven ravnine vrtenja
nastavka in opozorite osebe v vasi blizini, naj
se oddaljijo, ter vkljucite orodje in ga pustite
te€i eno minuto brez obremenitve. Med tem
preizkusom po$kodovani nastavki obi¢ajno pocijo.

8. Uporabljajte osebna zas¢itna sredstva. Odvisno
od dela, ki ga opravljate, uporabljajte zas¢itno
masko za obraz in oéi ali zaséitna oéala. Ce je
potrebno, uporabljajte zas¢itno masko proti
prahu, glusnike, rokavice ali predpasnik za
zascito pred drobci materiala. Zasc¢ita za o¢i mora
zadrzati letece drobce, ki so prisotni pri razli¢nih
nacinih dela. ProtipraSna maska ali maska za za$-
¢ito dihal mora zadrzati prah, ki nastaja med delom.
Izpostavljanje hrupu lahko povzro¢i izgubo sluha.

9.  Pridelu poskrbite, da bodo druge osebe varno
oddaljene od delovnega obmocja. V delovno obmo-
¢je lahko vstopajo samo osebe z ustrezno osebno
zascitno opremo. LeteCi drobci materiala obdelovanca
ali poenega nastavka so nevarni in lahko povzrogijo
poskodbe tudi izven delovnega obmogja.

10. Ce obstaja nevarnost, da bi z rezalnim orodjem
prerezali skrito elektricno napeljavo, drzite
elektricno orodje samo na izoliranih drzalnih
povrsinah. Ce pride do stika z vodniki pod nape-
tostjo, so pod napetostjo vsi neizolirani kovinski
deli elektri¢nega orodja, zaradi ¢esar lahko upo-
rabnik utrpi elektri¢ni udar.

11. Ne odlagajte elektricnega orodja iz rok, dok-
ler se namesc¢eni nastavek ne neha vrteti.
Nastavek, ki se Se vedno vrti, lahko pride v stik
z odlagalno povrsino in povzro¢i izgubo nadzora
nad elektricnim orodjem.

12. Ne puscajte elektricnega orodja vkljuc¢enega
brez nadzora. Vrteci se nastavek se lahko nepri-
Cakovano zaplete v vaso obleko in vas poskoduje.

13. Redno cistite hladilne reze elektricnega orodja.
Ventilator motorja vsesava v ohisje prah, ki
povzroc¢a $kodljivo kopic¢enje prahu in s tem nevar-
nost elektri¢ne okvare.
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14. Ne uporabljajte elektricnega orodja v blizini
gorljivih snovi. Gorljive snovi se lahko vnamejo
zaradi iskrenja.

15. Ne uporabljajte nastavkov, ki so predvideni
za uporabo s teko¢im hladilnim sredstvom.
Uporaba vode ali drugih tekocin za hlajenje lahko
povzroci elektri¢ni udar.

Opozorila v zvezi s povratnim udarcem
Povratni udarec je nenadna reakcija, ¢e se stisne ali
zagozdi vrteca se plosca, brusilni kroznik, S¢etka ali
drug nastavek. Blokada ali zagozdenje namre¢ povzroci
hitro zaustavitev vrtecih se delov orodja, pri éemer
elektricno orodje sune v obratno smer od smeri gibanja
vrte€ih se delov.
Ce pride na primer do blokade abrazivne plo$ée v
obdelovancu, lahko rob v to¢ki zagozdenja zareze v
povrsino, pri tem pa nastala sila rezalno plos¢o odbije
od materiala. Rezalna plo$¢a lahko odskoci bodisi proti
vam ali v nasprotni smeri, kar je odvisno od smeri vode-
nja rezalne plosc¢e v tocki zagozdenja. Abrazivna plos$¢a
se lahko pod temi pogoji tudi zlomi.

Povratni udarec je posledica nestrokovnega ravnanja z

elektri¢nim orodjem ali neugodnih okolis¢in. Prepredite

ga lahko z upo$tevanjem spodaj navedenih opozoril.

1. Elektricno orodje drzite s trdnim prijemom
in se postavite v tak$en polozaj, da lahko
prestrezete sile povratnega udarca. Ce je na
elektricno orodje mogocée namestiti dodatni
rocaj, ga tudi uporabljajte, saj vam omogo¢a
najboljsi nadzor nad povratnimi udarci ali reak-
cijskim vrtilnim momentom. Reakcijske vrtilne
momente ali povratne udarce je mogoce uéin-
kovito prepreciti z upostevanjem previdnostnih
ukrepov.

2. Ne priblizujte rok vrte¢im se delom elektric-
nega orodja. Namescéeni nastavek lahko udari
nazaj prek vase roke.

3. S telesom se postavite stran od smeri, v katero
orodje lahko sko¢i v primeru, da pride do
povratnega udarca. Povratni udarec sunkovito
potisne orodje v nasprotni smeri vrtenja rezalne
plosce v tocki zagozdenja.

4.  Priobdelavi vogalov, ostrih robov ipd. je
potrebna vecja previdnost. Izogibajte se polo-
Zajem, v katerih lahko orodje odskoci iz obde-
lovanca ali se zagozdi. V vogalih in na ostrih
robovih obstaja pove¢ana nevarnost povratnega
sunka ali zagozdenja nastavka. Posledica tega je
lahko izguba nadzora ali povratni udarec.

5. Ne uporabljajte veriznih ali nazobéanih zagi-
nih listov. Tovrstna orodja pogosto povzrocijo
povratni udarec ali izgubo nadzora nad elektri¢nim
orodjem.

Varnostna opozorila pri izvajanju brusenja in

rezanja:

1. Uporabljajte samo plos¢e, ki jih za vase orodje
in $¢itnik posebej priporoca proizvajalec.
Plosce, ki niso posebej namenjene za delo z
vasim orodjem, ni mozno ustrezno namestiti, zato
je njihova uporaba lahko nevarna.

2. Povrsino za brusenje plo$¢ z ugreznjenim
centrom je treba namestiti pod ploskvijo $¢it-
nika. Nepravilno namescene plosce, ki gleda prek
ravnine $¢itnika, ni mogoc¢e zadostno za&¢ititi.

3.  Zazagotavljanje maksimalne varnosti pri delu
mora biti $Citnik rezila pravilno nameséen in tako
ustrezno zakrivati kar najvec¢ plos¢e na delu, obr-
njenem proti uporabniku. S¢itnik varuje uporabnika
pred izmetom odlomljenih delcev in stikom s plo$¢o
ter iskrenja, ki lahko povzroci vzig oblagil.

4. Rezalne plosce se lahko uporabljajo le za pri-
poroc¢ene naprave. Primer: ne uporabljajte jih
za brusSenje s stransko ploskvijo. Namenjene so
brusenju z robom rezila. Pri izvajanju bo¢ne sile
na rezalno plo$¢o lahko ta poci.

5. Uporabljajte samo neposkodovane prirobnice
plosé, ki po dimenziji in obliki ustrezajo upo-
rabljeni plosci. Ustrezne prirobnice podpirajo
plo$¢o in zmanjSujejo nevarnost zloma plo$ce.
Prirobnice za rezalne plos¢e se lahko razlikujejo
od prirobnic ploS¢.

6. Ne uporabljajte izrabljenih rezalnih plos¢, ki
ste jih predhodno uporabljali na vecjih elektric-
nih orodjih. Plos¢e vegjih elektri¢nih orodij niso
primerne za visje $tevilo obratov na manjsih orodij
in lahko zato pocijo.

Dodatna varnostna opozorila pri izvajanju brusenja in rezanja:

1. Rezalne plosce ne ,blokirajte“ ali preobreme-
njujte. Ne skusajte narediti preglobokih rezov.
Preobremenjevanje plo$¢e povecuje moznost
zvijanja ali zagozdenja ploS¢e v obdelovancu ter s
tem moznost povratnega udarca ali zloma plosce.

2. Ne postavljajte se v polozaje, v katerih ste v
primeru povratnega udarca lahko izpostavljeni
sunku elektriénega orodja. Ko se plo§¢a med
delovanjem premika stran od vasega telesa, lahko
eventualni povratni udarec potisne vrte¢o se plo-
$¢€o in elektricno orodje neposredno v upravljavca.

3. Ceje rezalna plo$éa ovirana ali &e iz katerega
koli razloga rezanje prekinete, drzite elek-
tricno orodje pri miru, dokler se rezalna plo-
§¢a popolnoma ne ustavi. Nikoli ne skusajte
odstraniti rezalne plos¢e iz obdelovanca, dok-
ler se plo$¢a Se vrti. Preverite in odpravite vzrok
oviranja rezalne plosce.

4. Rezanja ne zac€nite ponovno v obdelovancu.
Najprej pocakajte, da plos¢a doseze polno hit-
rost, nato pa pazljivo za€nite ponovno rezati.
Ce zadnete z rezanjem v obdelovancu, se lahko
rezalna ploS¢a zagozdi, lahko pa pride tudi do
povratnega udarca.

5. Pod plosce in velike obdelovance postavite pod-
poro, da zmanjSate moznost zagozdenja rezalne
plosce ali povratnega udarca. Veliki obdelovanci
se lahko zaradi lastne teZe povesijo. Pod obdelo-
vance je treba poleg linije reza in poleg roba obdelo-
vanca na obeh straneh plosce postaviti podporo.

6. Bodite Se posebej pozorni, ko v obstojece
zidove ali druge slepe tocke izvajate ,,slepe
reze“. Rezalna plo$¢a lahko zadene v plinske,
vodovodne ali elektriéne napeljave ali predmete, ki
lahko povzrogijo povratni udarec.

Varnostna opozorila za brusenje:

1. Ne uporabljajte prevelikega brusnega papirja.
Pri izbiri brusnega papirja upostevajte priporo-
Cile proizvajalca. Vegji brusni papir, ki sega prek
brusilne blazinice, predstavlja nevarnost pretrga
in lahko povzroci zagozditev, trganje ali povratni
udarec rezalne plosce.
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Varnostna opozorila za zi€no $¢etkanje:

1.

Zice $&etke lahko med delovanjem odpadajo.
Ne izvajajte cezmernega pritiska na zZice, da jih
ne preobremenite. Zice $&etke enostavno prod-
rejo v lahka oblacila in/ali koZo.

Ce je za ziéno $éetkanje priporo¢ena uporaba
S¢éitnika zagotovite, da se Zi¢na plos¢a ali
Scetka ne dotika S¢itnika. Zaradi obremenitev

in centrifugalnih sil se lahko povec¢a premer Zi¢ne
plosce ali S¢etke.

20.

21.

Pri delu ne uporabljajte tekstilnih delovnih
rokavic. Vlakna iz tekstilnih rokavic lahko prodrejo
v orodje, zaradi ¢esar se lahko orodje poskoduje.
Prepricajte se, da v blizini ni elektri¢nih kablov,
vodovodnih cevi, plinskih cevi in drugih ele-
mentov, ki bi predstavljali nevarnost, ¢e bi jih
poskodovali z orodjem.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

A OPOZORILO: NE dovolite, da bi zaradi udob-

Dodatna varnostna opozorila:

1. Priuporabi brusilne plosce z ugreznjenim cen-
trom vedno uporabljajte samo posebej ojacene
plosce s steklenimi viakni.

2. S tem brusilnikom NIKOLI NE UPORABLJAJTE

nejSega dela ali znanja o uporabi izdelka (prido-
bljenega z veckratno uporabo) opustili strogo
upostevanje varnostnih zahtev v okviru pravilne
uporabe orodja. ZLORABA ali neupostevanje var-
nostnih zahtev v teh navodilih za uporabo lahko

ploS¢ za rezanje kamna. Ta brusilnik ni namenjen
za uporabo s temi vrstami plo$¢, saj lahko povzro-
¢ijo hude telesne poskodbe.

povzroci resne telesne poskodbe.

Pomembna varnostna navodila za

3. Pazite, da ne poSkodujete vretena, prirobnice akumulatorsko baterijo
(Se posebej na delu, kjer se stika z orodjem) ali
zasko€ne matice. Poskodba teh delov lahko 1. Pred uporabo baterijskega vlozka preberite
povzroci zlom plosce. vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1) pol-

4. Ko zazenete napravo, brusni nastavek ne sme nilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3)
biti v stiku z obdelovancem. izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

5. Pred zacetkom dela na obdelovancu pustite 2. Ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte akumulatorske
orodje delovati nekaj ¢asa v prostem teku. baterije. S tem lahko povzrogite pozar, preko-
Bodite pozorni na morebitne vibracije ali merno vrogino ali eksplozijo.
tresljaje, ki bi lahko nakazovali na nepravilno 3. Ce se je ¢as delovanja obéutno skrajsal, takoj
namescéeno oziroma slabo centrirano plosco. prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem

6.  Zabru$enje uporabljajte brusni nastavek z primeru lahko pride do pregretja, morebitnih
ustrezno brusilno povrsino. opeklin in celo eksplozije.

7. Orodja ne pustite delovati brez nadzora. 4.  Ce pride elektrolit v stik z o&mi, jih sperite s
Dovoljeno ga je uporabljati samo ro¢no. &isto vodo in takoj poi$éite zdravni$ko pomoé.

8. Takoj po koncani obdelavi se ne dotikajte Posledica je lahko izguba vida.
obdelovanca; ta je lahko zelo vro¢ in lahko 5. Ne povzroéite kratkega stika baterijskega
povzroci opekline koze. vlozka:

9. Ne dotikajte se dodatne opreme takoj po koncu (1) Ne dotikajte se prikljuékov s kakr$nim
obdelave, saj je lahko zelo vro€a in vas lahko koli prevodnim materialom.
opece. (2) Izogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega

10. Za pravilno namestitev in uporabo plos¢ sle- vlozka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi
dite navodilom proizvajalca. Skrbno ravnajte s predmeti kot so Zeblji, kovanci itn.
ploséami in jih pravilno shranjujte. (3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega vlozka vodi

11.  Ne uporabljajte pus ali adapterjev za prilagodi- ali dezju.
tev velikosti lukenj plos¢. Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroéi velik

12. Uporabljajte samo prirobnice, ki jih posebej za elektri¢ni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline
vase orodje priporoca proizvajalec. in celo okvaro.

13. Pri orodjih z navojem preverite, ¢e je navoj 6.  Ne shranjujte in uporabljajte orodja in akumu-
plosce primerno dolg, da zajame celotno dol- latorske baterije na mestih, kjer lahko tempera-
zino vretena. tura doseze ali preseze 50 °C (122 °F).

14. Poskrbite za ustrezno podporo obdelovanca. 7. Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi ce je

15. Preverite, &e se plo$éa vrti tudi potem, ko ste hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen.
orodje ze izklopili. Baterijski vlozek lahko v ognju eksplodira.

16. Ce je v delovnem prostoru zelo vroée invlazno 8.  Ne pribijajte, rezZite, drobite, mecite, spuscajte
ali pa je ta poln prevodnega prahu, uporabite akumulatorske baterije oziroma ne udarjajte
stikalo za diferenéni tok (30 mA) in tako zago- z akumulatorsko baterijo po trdem predmetu.
tovite varnost upravljavca. Tak$no ravnanje lahko povzroci pozar, preko-

17. Orodja ne uporabljajte na materialih, ki vsebu- merno vrocino ali eksplozijo.
jejo azbest. 9. Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih akumulatorjev.

18. Ko uporabljate rezalne plosée, jih vedno upo- 10. Prilozene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte-
rabljajte s §&itnikom za zbiranje prahu, kot vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom.
zahtevajo lokalni predpisi. Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo

19. Na rezalne plo&ée ne izvajajte boénega tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upo-

pritiska.

Stevati posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalazo in
oznacevanjem.
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Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se
je treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarne
snovi. Pri tem upostevajte tudi podrobnej$e nacio-
nalne predpise.

Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru-
gace zascitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v
embalazi ne more premikati.

11. Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo
vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. UposStevajte
lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.

12. Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih doloci
Makita. Ce namestite baterije v neskladne izdelke,
lahko pride do pozara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali
puscanja elektrolita.

13. Ce orodja dlje &asa ne uporabljate, morate iz
njega odstraniti baterijo.

14. Med uporabo in po uporabi lahko akumu-
latorska baterija postane vroc¢a in povzro¢i
opekline. Z vroc¢imi akumulatorskimi baterijami
ravnajte pazljivo.

15. Ne dotikajte se priklju¢ka orodja takoj po upo-
rabi, ker se lahko dovolj segreje, da povzroci
opekline.

16. Ne dovolite, da bi se v prikljucke, odprtine in
utore akumulatorske baterije zlepili ostruzki,
prah ali zemlja. Umazanija lahko povzro¢i slabSe
delovanje ali okvaro orodja oziroma akumulator-
ske baterije.

17. Razen ¢e orodje podpira uporabo v blizini
visokonapetostnih elektri¢nih vodov, akumula-
torske baterije ne uporabljajte v blizini visoko-
napetostnih elektriénih vodov. Tak$na uporaba
lahko povzroc¢i motnje v delovanju ali okvaro
orodja oziroma akumulatorske baterije.

18. Baterijo hranite izven dosega otrok.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

APOZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije
Makita. Ce uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita
ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do
eksplozije baterije in posledi¢no do pozara, telesnih
pos$kodb ali materialne $kode. S tak$no uporabo
boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in
polnilnik Makita.

OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje izklju-
€eno in ali je akumulatorska baterija odstranjena.

Namescanje ali odstranjevanje

akumulatorske baterije

APOZOR: Vedno izklopite orodje, preden name-
stite ali odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

A POZOR: Kadar namescate ali odstranjujete akumula-
torsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in akumulatorsko bate-
rijo. Ce orodja in akumulatorske baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko
zgodi, da vam zdrsneta iz rok, posledica pa je lahko poskodba
orodja in akumulatorske baterije ter telesna poskodba.

» Sl.1: 1. Rdediindikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterijski vlozek

Ce Zelite odstraniti akumulatorsko baterijo, jo potisnite iz
orodja, pri tem pa pomikajte gumb na sprednji strani viozka.

Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite tako, da poravnate jezi¢ek na
bateriji z utorom na ohisju in jo potisnete v lezis¢e. Potisnite jo
do konca, da se zaskogi. Ce je rdegi indikator na zgomnji strani
gumba viden, pomeni, da baterija ni ustrezno zaklenjena.

A POZOR: Vedno namestite akumulatorsko bate-
rijo tako, da rdeéi indikator ni veé viden. Ce tega

ne upostevate, lahko baterija nepricakovano pade iz
orodja in poskoduje vas ali osebe v neposredni blizini.

APOZOR": Ne nameséajte akumulatorske bate-
rije s silo. Ce se akumulatorska baterija ne zaskoci
zlahka, ni pravilno vstavljena.

Prikazuje preostalo raven

napolnjenosti akumulatorja

Pritisnite gumb za preverjanje na baterijskem vlozku,
da preverite raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja.
Indikatorske lucke na kratko zasvetijo.

Nasveti za ohranjanje najvecje
ZmOgleVOStI akumulatorja

Napolnite baterijski vlozek, preden se v celoti
izprazni. Ko opazite, da ima orodje manj$o
mo¢, vedno ustavite delovanje orodja in napol-
nite baterijski viozek.

2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-
njenega baterijskega vliozka. Prenapolnjenje
skrajs$a zivljenjsko dobo akumulatorja.

3.  Baterijski vlozek s sobno temperaturo pol-
nite pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C.
Pocakajte, da se vro¢ baterijski viozek pred
polnjenjem ohladi.

4. Ko akumulatorske baterije ne uporabljate, jo
odstranite iz orodja ali polnilnika.

5. Ce baterijskega vlozka ne uporabljate dalj ¢asa
(ve€ kot 6 mesecev), ga napolnite.
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» Sl.2: 1. Indikatorske lu¢ke 2. Gumb za preverjanje
Indikatorske lucke Prikaz pre-
ostale ravni
I |:| ﬂ napolnjenosti
Sveti Ne sveti Utripa
I I I I od 75 % do
100 %
I I I |:| od 50 % do
75 %
I I I:I I:I od 25 % do
50 %
I |:| |:| |:| od 0 % do
25%
!I |:| |:| |:| Napolnite
akumulator.
I I I:I I:I Akumulator
je morda
1l okvarjen.
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OPOMBA: Odvisno od pogojev uporabe in okoljske
temperature se oznacba lahko nekoliko razlikuje od
dejanske napolnjenosti.

OPOMBA: Prva opozorilna lu¢ka (skrajno levo) bo
utripala, ko sistem za za$¢ito akumulatorja deluje.

Zaséitni sistem orodja/akumulatorja

Orodje je opremljeno z zas€itnim sistemom za orodje/
akumulator. Sistem samodejno prekine napajanje
orodja, da podalj$a Zivljenjsko dobo orodja in akumula-
torja. Orodje se samodejno zaustavi med delovanjem,
&e orodje ali akumulator delujeta pod naslednjimi
pogoji:

Zascita pred preobremenitvijo

Kadar orodje/akumulator uporabljate na nacin, ki
povzroéa uporabo neobi¢ajno visokega toka, se orodje
samodejno ustavi brez kakrsnih koli znakov. V tem
primeru izklopite orodje in prekinite delo, ki je povzrogilo
preobremenitev orodja. Nato vklopite orodje, da ga
znova zazenete.

Zascita pred pregrevanjem

Ce se orodje/akumulator pregreje, se orodje samodejno
ustavi. PoCakajte, da se orodje ohladi, preden ga znova
vklopite.

Zasdita pred izpraznjenjem

Ko je zmogljivost akumulatorja prenizka, se orodje
samodejno ustavi. V tem primeru odstranite akumulator
iz orodja in ga napolnite.

Sprosc¢anje zascitne zapore

Ce zas¢itni sistem deluje neprekinjeno, je orodje
zaklenjeno.

V tem primeru se orodje ne zaZene, tudi e ga izklopite
in znova vklopite. Za sprostitev za$citne zapore odstra-
nite akumulator, nastavite ga na polnilnik akumulatorja
in pocakaijte, dokler se polnjenje ne zakljuci.

Zapora vretena

Pritisnite zaporo vretena, da prepredite vrtenje med
namescéanjem ali odstranjevanjem nastavka.
» S1.3: 1. Zapora vretena

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne sprozite zapore vretena,
ko se to premika. Orodje se lahko poskoduje.

Delovanje stikala

A POZOR: Preden namestite akumulatorsko
baterijo v orodje, se vedno prepric¢ajte, da je
preklopna rocica brezhibna in da se vraca v polo-
zaj za izklop, ko jo spustite.

A POZOR: za vaso varnost je orodje opremljeno
z roéico za zaklep, ki prepre¢uje nenamerni zagon
orodja. NIKOLI ne uporabljajte orodja, kadar
zacne delovati, ¢e hkrati s preklopno rocico ne
povlecete tudi sprostilne ro¢ice. PRED nadaljnjo
uporabo orodje vrnite na pooblaséeni servisni
center, da ga ustrezno popravijo.

APOZOR: Preklopne roéice ne vlecite moéno,
ne da bi pri tem povlekli sprostilno ro€ico. Stikalo
se namre¢ lahko zlomi.

APOZOR: NIKOLI ne zalepite rocice za zaklep
ali onemogocite njenega delovanja in funkcije.

» Sl.4: 1. Rocica za zaklep 2. Preklopna rocica

Za preprecevanje nenamernega vklopa preklopne
rocice je namesc¢ena sprostilna rocica.

Za zagon orodja hkrati povlecite sprostilno rocico proti
upravljavcu, nato pa povlecite preklopno rogico.
Spustite preklopno rocico, da ustavite orodje.

Funkcija za preprecevanje
nenamernega ponovnega zagona

Ko names$cate akumulatorsko baterijo, medtem ko
vlecete preklopno rocico, se orodje ne zazene.

Za zagon orodja najprej spustite preklopno rocico. Potem
povlecite roCico za zaklep in nato $e preklopno rocico.

Funkcija elektronskega nadzora navora

Orodje elektronsko zazna, kdaj obstaja tveganje, da

se plo$¢a ali dodatna oprema zagozdi. V teh primerih
se orodje samodejno izklopi, da se prepreci nadaljnje
vrtenje vretena (ne prepreci povratnega udarca).

Za ponovni zagon orodja ga najprej izklopite, odstranite razlog
nenadnega zniZanja hitrosti vrtenja in nato vklopite orodje.

Funkcija mehkega zagona

Funkcija mehkega zagona omili reakcijo pri vzigu.

MONTAZ

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje
izkljuceno in ali je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

Namesc¢anje stranskega roc¢aja (rocaj)

APOZOR: Pred uporabo se vedno prepri¢ajte,
da je stranski ro¢aj varno namescen.

Trdno privijte stranski ro¢aj na orodje, kot je prikazano na sliki.
» SL.5
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Namestitev ali odstranitev Scitnika

za plosce

A OPOZORILO: Kadar uporabljate rezalno
plos€o z ugreznjenim centrom, zaporno plo-
§€o, mehko rezalno plosco ali plo§éato zicno
Scetko, je treba S¢itnik namestiti na orodje tako,
da je zaprta stran S¢itnika vedno obrnjena proti
upravljavcu.

A OPOZORILO: Preverite, ali je $&itnik za
plosce trdno zaklenjen, tako da je zaklepna rocica
v eni od lukenj na $¢itniku za plosce.

A OPOZORILO: Ko uporabljate abrazivne
rezalne/diamantne plosce, uporabljajte samo
posebni $¢itnik, narejeno za uporabo z rezalnimi
ploscami.

(V nekaterih evropskih drzavah lahko med uporabo
diamantne rezalne ploS¢e uporabljate obicajni S¢itnik.
Upostevajte predpise v vasi drzavi.)

Za ploscée z ugreznjenim centrom,
zaporne plos¢e, mehke rezalne
plosce, ploscate zicne Scetke/
abrazivne rezalne plos¢e, diamantne
rezalne plosce

1. Ko pritiskate zaklepno rocico, namestite $¢itnik za
ploS¢e tako, da so izbokline na $¢itniku za plos$¢e porav-
nane z zarezami na lezajnem ohisju.

» SI.6: 1. Zaklepna rocica 2. Zareza 3. Izboklina

2. Ko pritiskate zaklepno rocico proti tocki A, poti-
snite $¢itnik za plosce tako, da pritisnete tocke B, kot je
oznaceno na sliki.

» SL.7: 1. S¢itnik za plod&e 2. Odprtina

OPOMBA: Sgitnik za plo$&e potisnite naravnost
navzdol. V nasprotnem primeru $¢itnika za plos¢e ne
morete potisniti do konca.

3.  Medtem ko drzite zaklepno rocico in $&itnik za
plosce v poloZaju, ki je opisan v koraku 2, zavrtite
§¢itnik za plosce proti tocki C in nato spremenite kot
Scitnika za plosc¢o glede na vrsto dela, da omogocite
zascito za upravljavca. Zaklepno rocico poravnaijte z
eno od odprtin na $¢itniku za plo$¢o in nato izpustite
zaklepno rocico, da zablokirate $¢itnik za plosco.

» S1.8: 1. Sgitnik za plos&e 2. Odprtina

OPOMBA: S¢itnik za plo$ée potisnite do konca. V
nasprotnem primeru $c¢itnika za plo$ce ne morete
zavrteti.

Za odstranjevanje 8¢itnika za ploSce izvedite postopek
namestitve v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Namescanje ali odstranjevanje

rezalne plosce z ugreznjenim
centrom ali zaporne plosce

Dodatna oprema

A OPOZORILO: Kadar uporabljate rezalno plo-
§¢€o z ugreznjenim centrom ali zaporno plosco, je
treba Scitnik namestiti na orodje tako, da je zaprta
stran $citnika vedno obrnjena proti upravljavcu.

A POZOR: Nastavek notranje prirobnice se mora pov-
sem ujemati z notranjim premerom plosce z ugreznjenim
centrom ali zaporno plos¢o. Namestitev notranje prirobnice
na napacno stran lahko povzroéi nevarne vibracije.

Notranjo prirobnico namestite na vreteno.

Pazite, da pritrdite udrti del notranje prirobnice na ravni

del na dnu vretena.

Namestite plo§¢o z ugreznjenim centrom ali zaporno plos¢o

na notranjo prirobnico in privijte zaskoéno matico na vreteno.

» SI.9: 1. Zaskoc¢na matica 2. Plo§¢a z ugreznjenim
centrom 3. Notranja prirobnica 4. Nastavek

Za zategovanje zasko¢ne matice trdno pritisnite zaporo vre-
tena, da se vreteno ne more vrteti, nato pa uporabite klju¢

za zasko€no matico in trdno privijte v smeri urnega kazalca.
» S1.10: 1. Klju¢ za zaskono matico 2. Zapora vretena

Za odstranjevanje plosce izvedite postopek namestitve
v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Namestitev ali odstranitev mehke

rezalne plosce

Dodatna oprema

AOPOZORILO: Kadar je na orodju mehka
rezalna plo$¢a, vedno uporabljajte prilozeni $¢it-
nik. S&itnik uporabnika varuje pred rezalno plosco, ki
se lahko med delom razleti.

» SI.11: 1. Zaskoc¢na matica 2. Mehka rezalna plo$¢a
3. Podporna blazinica 4. Notranja prirobnica

Upostevajte navodila za rezalne ploS¢e z ugreznjenim centrom,
vendar na plos¢o namestite tudi podporno blazinico. Vrstni red
sestavljanja najdete na strani s priborom v tem priro€niku.

Namestitev ali odstranitev brusne plosce

Dodatna oprema
» SI.12: 1. Zaskocna matica za bruSenje 2. Brusna
plos¢a 3. Gumeni nastavek

1. Namestite gumeni nastavek na vreteno.

2. Namestite ploS¢o na gumeni nastavek in privijte
zaskoc€no matico na vreteno.

3.  Zadrzite vreteno z zaporo vretena in €vrsto privijte
zaskoc€no matico za bruSenje v smeri urnega kazalca s
kljuéem za zasko&no matico.

Za odstranjevanje plosce izvedite postopek namestitve
v obratnem vrstnem redu.

OPOMBA: Uporabite ustrezni komplet za glajenje,
naveden v navodilih za uporabo. Komplet ni prilozen
orodju, temvec ga je treba dokupiti.
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Namescanje ali odstranjevanje

matice Ezynut

Dodatna oprema

A POZOR: Matice Ezynut ne uporabljajte s super-
-prirobnico ali kotnim brusilnikom s kon¢nico ,F* v
Stevilki modela. Te prirobnice so tako debele, da ni
mogoce priviti celotnega navoja v vreteno.

» SI1.13: 1. Matica Ezynut 2. Abrazivna rezalna plo$c¢a
3. Notranja prirobnica 4. Vreteno

Namestite notranjo prirobnico, abrazivno rezalno plo$¢o
in matico Ezynut na vreteno, tako da je logotip Makita
na matici Ezynut obrnjen navzven.

» Sl.14: 1. Zapora vretena

Moc¢no pritisnite zaporo vretena in privijte matico
Ezynut, tako da zavrtite abrazivno rezalno plo$c¢o v
desno do omejila.

Za odvitje zavrtite zunanji obro¢ matice Ezynut v levo.
» SI1.15: 1. PusScica 2. Zareza

» SI.16

OPOMBA: Matico Ezynut lahko odvijete z roko, ¢e je
puscica poravnana z zarezo. Sicer boste za odvijanje
potrebovali klju¢ za zasko¢no matico. Vstavite en

krak klju€a v odprtino in zavrtite matico Ezynut v levo.

Namestitev abrazivnih rezalnih/

diamantnih rezalnih plos¢

Dodatna oprema

A OPOZORILO: Ko uporabljate abrazivne
rezalne/diamantne plosce, uporabljajte samo
posebni $¢itnik, narejeno za uporabo z rezalnimi
ploséami.

(V nekaterih evropskih drzavah lahko med uporabo
diamantne rezalne ploS¢e uporabljate obicajni S¢itnik.
Upostevajte predpise v vasi drzavi.)

A\ OPOZORILO: NIKOLI ne uporabljajte rezalne
plosce za bo¢no brusenje.

» SI.17: 1. Zasko¢na matica 2. Abrazivna rezalna
plos¢a/diamantna plo$¢a 3. Notranja pri-
robnica 4. Sgitnik za abrazivno/diamantno
rezalno plo$¢o

Kot pri names¢anju tudi tukaj upostevajte navodila za
rezalno plo$¢o z ugreznjenim centrom.

Smer za namestitev zasko¢ne matice in notranje pri-
robnice se razlikuje glede na tip in debelino plosce.
Glejte spodaj navedene $tevilke.

Pri names¢anju abrazivne rezalne plosce:

» S1.18: 1. Zasko¢na matica 2. Abrazivna rezalna
plos¢a (tanjSa od 4 mm) 3. Abrazivna rezalna
plosca (debelina 4 mm ali ve€) 4. Notranja
prirobnica

Pri namesS¢anju diamantne rezalne plosce:

» SI.19: 1. Zaskocna matica 2. Diamantna rezalna
plosca (tanj$a od 4 mm) 3. Diamantna
rezalna plosca (debelina 4 mm ali ve¢)

4. Notranja prirobnica

Namestitev loncaste zicne Scetke

Dodatna oprema

APOZOR: Ne uporabljajte poskodovane ali izra-
bljene loncaste zi¢ne $cetke. Uporaba poskodo-
vane S¢etke predstavlja nevarnost poskodb, ki lahko
nastanejo zaradi stika z zlomljenimi Zicami.

» SI.20: 1. Loncasta zZi¢na $Cetka

Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja in jo obr-
nite na glavo, s ¢imer omogocite preprost dostop do
vretena.

Z vretena nato odstranite vse nastavke. Na vreteno
namestite lon¢asto zi¢no S¢etko in jo privijte s priloZze-
nim kljuéem.

Namestitev ploscate zicne Scetke

Dodatna oprema

APOZOR: Ne uporabljajte poskodovane ali
izrabljene plo$¢ate Ziéne S¢etke. Uporaba posko-
dovane ploScate Zi¢ne SCetke predstavlja nevarnost
poskodb, ki lahko nastanejo zaradi stika z zlomljenimi
Zicami.

A POZOR: Pri uporabi ploséatih Ziénih séetk
VEDNO namestite ustrezen Scitnik in pri tem
nastavite primerno oddaljenost. S¢itnik uporabnika
varuje pred rezalno plosco, ki se lahko med delom
razleti.

» Sl.21: 1. PloScata Zi¢na $¢etka

Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja in jo obr-
nite na glavo, s ¢imer omogocite preprost dostop do
vretena.

Z vretena nato odstranite vse nastavke. Na vreteno
namestite plo$€ato Ziéno $¢etko in jo privijte s priloze-
nim kljucem.

UPRAVLJANJE

A OPOZORILO: Nikoli ni potrebno pritiskati
orodja. Teza orodja zagotavlja zadosten pritisk.
Prisilno in €¢ezmerno pritiskanje lahko povzro¢i neva-
ren zlom plosce.

A OPOZORILO: VEDNO zamenjajte ploséo, e
vam orodje med bruSenjem pade na tla.

A OPOZORILO: NIKOLI ne udarjajte s ploséo
po obdelovancu.

AOPOZORILO: Prepreéite poskakovanje in
zagozdenje plosce, zlasti med obdelovanjem
kotov, ostrih robov itd. To lahko povzroéi izgubo
nadzora in povratni udarec.

A OPOZORILO: NIKOLI ne uporabljajte orodja z
rezili za rezanje lesa in drugimi rezili. TakSna rezila
lahko pri uporabi z brusilnikom pogosto odskakujejo
in povzrogijo izgubo nadzora, ki povzroc€i telesne
poskodbe.
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APOZOR: Nikoli ne vkljugite orodja, ko je

v stiku z obdelovancem, saj lahko poskoduje
upravljavca.

APOZOR: Med delovanjem vedno nosite varo-
valna ocala ali $¢itnik obraza.

APOZOR: Po uporabi vedno izklopite orodje in
pocakajte, da se plo§¢a popolnoma ustavi, pre-
den orodje odlozite.

A POZOR: VEDNO trdno drzite orodje z eno

roko za ohisje in z drugo za stranski rocaj.

Brusenje

» Sl.22

Vklopite stroj in polozite rezalno plo$¢o ali plo$¢o na
obdelovanca.

Na splo$no drzite rob plo$¢e pod kotom priblizno 15° na
povrsino obdelovanca.

V €asu preboja z novo rezalno plo$¢o brusilnika ne upo-
rabljajte v smeri naprej, saj lahko zareZe v obdelovanca.
Ko je rob plos¢e zaobljen zaradi obrabe, lahko plos¢o
premikate tako v smeri naprej kot tudi v smeri nazaj.

Uporaba z abrazivnimi rezalnimi/

diamantnimi plos¢ami

Dodatna oprema

Uporaba loncaste zicne Scetke

Dodatna oprema

A POZOR: Preden priénete z uporabo lonéaste
zicne Scetke, orodje najprej pustite nekaj trenut-
kov delovati v prostem teku, ob tem pa orodje
obrnite stran od morebitnih prisotnih.

OBVESTILO: Ne uporabljajte prekomerne sile,
saj lahko v tem primeru pri uporabi loncaste Zicne
Scetke pride do pretiranega upogibanja Zic. To
lahko povzroc€i pred¢asen prelom.

Primer uporabe: uporaba z loncasto Zi¢no Sc¢etko
» Sl.25

Uporaba ploscate zicne Scetke

Dodatna oprema

A POZOR: Preden priénete z uporabo ploséate
zi¢ne Scetke, orodje najprej pustite nekaj trenut-
kov delovati v prostem teku, ob tem pa orodje
obrnite stran od morebitnih prisotnih.

OBVESTILO: Ne uporabljajte prekomerne sile,
saj lahko v tem primeru pri uporabi plos¢ate ziéne
Scetke pride do pretiranega upogibanja zic. To
lahko povzrog¢i pred¢asen prelom.

A OPOZORILO: Rezalne plosée ne ,zagozdite*
ali preobremenite. Ne skusajte narediti preglobo-
kih rezov. Preobremenjevanje plo$¢e povecuje moz-
nost zvijanja ali zagozdenja plo$¢e v obdelovancu ter
s tem moznost povratnega udarca ali zloma plo$ce in
pregrevanja motorja.

A OPOZORILO: Rezanja ne zaénite v obde-
lovancu. Najprej po¢akajte, da ploS¢a doseze
polno hitrost, in potem pomaknite orodje naprej
po povrsini obdelovanca. Ce zaénete z rezanjem
v obdelovancu, se lahko plo$¢a zagozdi, lahko pa
nastane tudi povratni udarec.

A OPOZORILO: Med rezanjem ne spreminjajte
kota plo$¢e. Boc¢ni pritisk na rezalne plosco (kot pri
brusenju) bo povzrogil razpoke in zlom plo$¢e in s
tem hude telesne poSkodbe.

A\ OPOZORILO: Diamantne rezalne plosée upo-
rabljajte pravokotno na rezani material.

Primer uporabe: uporaba z abrazivno rezalno
plosco
» SI.23
Primer uporabe: uporaba z diamantno rezalno
plosco
» Sl.24

Primer uporabe: uporaba s plos¢ato ziéno S¢etko
» S1.26

VZDRZEVANJE

A POZOR: Preden se Iotite pregledovanja ali
vzdrzevanja orodja, se vedno prepricajte, da je orodje
izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija odstranjena.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredéila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V
tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo zago-
tovljeno le, ¢e boste popravila, vzdrZzevanje in nastavitve
prepustili pooblaSéenemu servisu za orodja Makita, ki
vgrajuje izkljuéno originalne nadomestne dele.

Ciscenje prezracevalnih rez

Orodje in prezracevalne reze morajo biti Ciste.
Prezracevalne reze orodja Cistite redno ali ko so ovirane.
» S1.27: 1. Izpustna reza 2. Vhodna reza

Odstranite protiprasni pokrov s prezrac¢evalnika in ga
ocistite za nemoteno kroZenje zraka.
» S1.28: 1. Protiprasni pokrov

OBVESTILO: Protiprasni pokrov oéistite, kadar
je zamasen s prahom ali tujki. Z nadaljnjo uporabo
z zamas$enim protiprasnim pokrovom boste poSkodo-

vali orodje.
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DODATNA OPREMA

A POZOR: Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomogéki so predvideni za uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je opisano
v teh navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi drugega pribora ali pripomoc¢kov obstaja nevarnost telesnih poskodb.
Dodatni pribor ali pripomoc¢ke uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za vec¢ informacij o dodatni opremi se obrnite na najblizji pooblas¢eni servis za orodja Makita.
. Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita

» SI.29
- Model 150 mm (6")
1 Rocaj 36
2 Sgitnik za plo$se (za brusilno plo$&o)
3 Notranja prirobnica
4 Rezalna plo$¢a z ugreznjenim centrom/zaporna plo$c¢a
5 Zaskoc¢na matica
6 Podporna blazinica
7 Mehka rezalna plos¢a
8 Gumeni nastavek 125
9 Brusna plos¢a
10 Zaskoc€na matica za brusenje
1" Ploscata zicna Scetka
12 Loncasta zi¢na Scetka
13 S¢itnik za plosée (za rezalno plogéo) *1
14 Abrazivna rezalna plo$¢a/diamantna plosca
- Klju¢ za zasko€no matico
OPOMBA: *1 V nekaterih evropskih drzavah lahko pri uporabi diamantnega rezila uporabite obi¢ajni §¢itnik namesto
posebnega, ki pokriva obe strani plos¢e. Upostevajte predpise v svoji drzavi.
OPOMBA: Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko priloZeni orodju kot standardna dodatna oprema. Lahko se
razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.
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SHQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

SPECIFIKIMET

Modeli: GA036G
Diametri i diskut 150 mm (6")
Trashésia maks. e diskut 6,4 mm

Filetimi i boshtit

M14 ose 5/8" (specifike sipas vendit)

Shpejtésia nominale (n) 8500 min™

Gjatésia totale me BL4025 398 mm
me BL4040 410 mm

Pesha neto 3,1-3,7kg

Tensioni nominal

D.C. 36V -40V maks.

. Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet qé jepen kétu mund té ndryshojné pa dhéné njoftim.

. Specifikimet mund té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

. Pesha mund té ndryshojé né varési té aksesorit(éve), pérfshiré kutiné e baterisé. Kombinimi mé i lehté dhe mé
i réndé, sipas Procedurés EPTA 01/2014, tregohet né tabelé.

Kutia e aplikueshme e baterisé dhe karikuesi

Kutia e baterisé

BL4025 / BL4040

Karikuesi

DC40RA

. Disa prej kutive té baterive dhe karikuesve té renditura mé lart mund t& mos jené té disponueshme né varési té zonés ku ju banoni.

APARALAJMERIM: Pérdorni vetém kutité e baterisé dhe Karikuesit e listuar mé lart. Pérdorimi i
karikuesve dhe kutive té tjera té baterisé mund té shkaktojé 1&éndim dhe/ose zjarr.

Pérdorimi i synuar

Vegla pérdoret pér té Iémuar, smeriluar, pér té fshiré
me tela dhe pér té preré materiale metali dhe guri pa
pérdorimin e ujit.

Niveli tipik i zhurmés A, i matur sipas EN60745-2-3:
Niveli i presionit t& zhurmés (L;a) : 82 dB (A)

Niveli i fuqisé sé& zhurmés (Lwa) : 93 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 3 dB (A)

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruar totale t& emetimeve té

zhurmés jané matur sipas njé metode standarde testimi dhe
mund té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara té emetimeve t& zhurmés
mund té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak té ekspozimit.

A PARALAJMERIM: Mbani mbrojtése pér veshét.

A PARALAJMERIM: Emetimet e zhurmés gjaté
pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund té
ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara né varési té
ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla, veganérisht nga
lloji i materialit té punés qé pérdoret.

A PARALAJIMERIM: Vértetoni gé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét e
ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté e fikur
dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e pérdorimit).

Vlera totale e dridhjeve (shuma e vektorit me tre akse)
pércaktohet sipas EN60745-2-3:

Regjimi i punés: Iémim sipérfagesh me kontroll anésor
normal

Emetimi i dridhjeve (aj as) : 9,0 m/s?

Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

Regjimi i punés: Iémim sipérfagesh me kontroll anésor
kundér dridhjeve

Emetimi i dridhjeve (ay ac) : 9,0 m/s®

Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

Regjimi i punés: smerilim me disk me kontroll anésor
normal

Emetimi i dridhjeve (a, ps) : 4,0 m/s?

Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

Regjimi i punés: smerilim me disk me kontroll anésor
kundér dridhjeve

Emetimi i dridhjeve (ay, ps) : 3,5 m/s®

Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale t& dridhjeve jané
matur sipas njé metode standarde testimi dhe mund
té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé vegél me njé tjetér.
SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale té dridhjeve mund
té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak té ekspozimit.
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A PARALAIJMERIM: Emetimet e dridhjeve

gjaté pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund
té ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara né varési
té ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla, vecanérisht nga 4.
lloji i materialit té punés qé pérdoret.

APARALAJIMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét e 5.
ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté e fikur
dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e pérdorimit).

A PARALAJMERIM: Viera e deklaruar e
emetimeve té dridhjeve pérdoret pér aplikacionet
kryesore té veglés elektrike. Megjithaté, nése vegla 6.
elektrike pérdoret pér aplikacione té tjera, vlera e
emetimeve té dridhjeve mund té ndryshojé.

Deklarata e konformitetit me KE-né

Vetém pér shtetet evropiane

Deklarata e konformitetit me KE-né pérfshihet si
Shtojca A né kété manual pérdorimi. 7.

PARALAJMERIME SIGURIE

Paralajmérimet e pérgjithshme pér

siguriné e veglés

A PARALAIMERIM: Lexoni té gjitha
paralajmérimet pér siguriné, udhézimet, ilustrimet
dhe specifikimet e dhéna me kété vegél elektrike.
Mosndjekja e té gjitha udhézimeve té renditura mé
poshté mund té shkaktojé goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/
ose |éndim té réndé.

Ruajini té gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet pér té ardhmen.
Termi “vegél elektrike” né paralajmérime i referohet

veglés elektrike qé pérdoret e lidhur né prizé (me
kordon) ose veglés sé pérdorur me bateri (pa kordon).

Paralajmérimet pér siguriné e

smeriluesit me bateri

Paralajmérimet pér siguriné e zakonshme gjaté
veprimeve té Iémimit, smerilimit, fshirjes me furcé 9
me tela ose prerjes abrazive: ’
1. Kjo vegél elektrike funksionon si lémues,

smerilues, furgé teli ose prerés. Lexoni té

gjitha paralajmérimet pér siguriné, udhézimet,

ilustrimet dhe specifikimet e dhéna me kété

vegél elektrike. Mosndjekja e té gjitha udhézimeve 10

té renditura mé poshté mund té shkaktojé goditje
elektrike, zjarr dhe/ose 1€ndim té réndé.

2. Veprimet si lustrimi nuk rekomandohen pér
t'u kryer me kété vegél elektrike. Veprimet pér
té cilat pajisja elektrike nuk éshté e pérshtatshme
mund té krijojné rrezik dhe té shkaktojné démtime
personale.

Mos pérdorni aksesoré gé nuk jané projektuar
dhe rekomanduar nga prodhuesi i veglés. Fakti
qé njé aksesor mund té montohet né veglén tuaj
elektrike, nuk garanton njé funksionim té sigurt.
Shpejtésia e matur e aksesorit duhet té jeté
minimalisht e barabarté me shpejtésiné
maksimale té caktuar né veglén elektrike.
Aksesorét qé e kalojné shpejtésiné e matur mund
té thyhen dhe té ndahen né copa.

Diametri i jashtém dhe trashésia e aksesorit
tuaj duhet té jeté brenda kapacitetit té matur
té veglés elektrike. Aksesorét me pérmasa té
gabuara nuk mund té& mbrohen ose té kontrollohen
si¢ duhet.

Montimi me fileto i aksesoréve duhet té
pérputhet me fileton e boshtit té makinerisé
prerése. Pér aksesorét e montuar me flanxha,
vrima e boshtit té aksesorit duhet té pérputhet
me diametrin e folesé sé flanxhés. Aksesorét
qé nuk pérputhen me pjesén montuese té veglés
elektrike do té humbasin ekuilibrin, do té |IEkunden
jashté mase dhe mund té shkaktojné humbjen e
kontrollit.

Mos pérdorni aksesoré té démtuar. Pérpara
¢do pérdorimi kontrolloni aksesorét si

p.sh. disqet abrazive pér ciflosje dhe krisje,
mbéshtetéset e disgeve pér krisje, gérvishtje
ose konsumim, furgén me tela pér lirim ose
thyerje té telave. Nése pajisja elektrike ose
aksesori bie, kontrolloni pér démtime ose
instaloni njé aksesor té padémtuar. Pas
inspektimit dhe instalimit té€ aksesoréve,
géndroni me personat e tjeré larg trajektores
sé rrotullimit té aksesorit dhe léreni pajisjen
elektrike té punojé me shpejtési maksimale pa
ngarkesé pér njé minuté. Aksesorét e démtuar
zakonisht do té shképuten nga pajisja gjaté kétij
testi.

Mbani pajisje mbrojtése personale. Né varési
té pérdorimit, pérdorni mbrojtése pér fytyrén
ose syze sigurie t€ médha ose té vogla. Sipas
rastit, mbani maské kundér pluhurit, mbrojtése
pér dégjimin, doreza dhe pérparése mbrojtése
gé mund té ndalojé copézat abrazive ose té
materialit té€ punés. Mbrojtésja e syve duhet

té keté aftési té ndalojé copat fluturuese qé
prodhohen nga veprimet e ndryshme. Maska
kundér pluhurit ose respiratori duhet té jené

né gjendje té filtrojné grimcat e prodhuara nga
funksionimi i pajisjes. Ekspozimi pér njé kohé té
gjaté ndaj zhurmave té forta mund té shkaktojé
humbjen e dégjimit.

Mos i lejoni personat té afrohen né zonén e
punés. Kushdo qé hyn né zonén e punés duhet
té mbajé veshur mjetet mbrojtése personale.
Copézat e materialit t€ punés ose té njé aksesori
té thyer mund té fluturojné larg dhe té shkaktojné
démtime pértej zonés ku punohet.

Mbajeni veglén elektrike vetém te sipérfaqet
kapése té izoluara kur té jeni duke kryer njé
veprim né té cilin vegla prerése mund té preké
tela té fshehura. Prekja e njé teli me rrymé do

ta pércojé rrymén edhe te pjesét e ekspozuara
metalike té veglés elektrike dhe mund té shkaktojé
goditje elektrike te punétori.
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11. Mos e léshoni veglén elektrike nga dora deri sa
aksesori té keté ndaluar plotésisht. Aksesori qé
rrotullohet mund té preké sipérfagen dhe mund ta
nxjerré veglén elektrike jashté kontrollit.

12. Mos e ndizni veglén elektrike kur jeni duke e
mbajtur anash trupit tuaj. Kontakti aksidental me
aksesorin rrotullues mund ta ngecé até né rrobat
tuaja, duke e térhequr aksesorin drejt trupit tuaj.

13. Pastroni rregullisht vrimat e ajrosjes sé veglés
elektrike. Ventilatori i motorit do ta térhegé
pluhurin brenda folesé dhe akumulimi i tepért
i pluhurit t& metalit mund té shkaktojé rrezige
elektrike.

14. Mos e pérdorni veglén elektrike prané
materialeve té ndezshme. Shkéndijat mund t'i
ndezin kéto materiale.

15. Mos pérdorni aksesoré gé kérkojné ftohés té
léngshém. Pérdorimi i ujit ose i ftohésve té tjeré
té [éngshém mund té rezultojné né goditje ose né
goditje elektrike.

Kundérveprimi dhe paralajmérimet lidhur me té
Zmbrapsja éshté njé reagim i shpejté qé ndodh kur
disku prerés, mbéshtetésja e rrotés, furca ose ¢do
aksesor tjetér bllokohet ose ngec. Bllokimi ose ngecja
shkaktojné ndalesé té€ menjéhershme té aksesorit
rrotullues, i cili si pasojé bén qé pajisja elektrike e
pakontrolluar té shtyhet né drejtimin e kundért té
rrotullimit t& aksesorit deri né pikén e lidhjes.

Pér shembull, nése disku abrazive ngec ose bllokohet nga

materiali i punés, tehu i diskut gé hyn né vendin e bllokimit

mund té godasé sipérfagen e materialit duke shkaktuar
daljen ose kércimin e diskut nga vendi. Disku mund té
kércejé né drejtim té punétorit ose larg tij, né varési té
drejtimit té lévizjes sé diskut né momentin e bllokimit.

Disqet abrazive mund té thyhen né té tilla kushte.

Kundérveprimi éshté rezultat i kegpérdorimit té veglés

elektrike dhe/ose procedurave ose kushteve té pasakta

té pérdorimit dhe mund té shmanget duke marré masat

e méposhtme parandaluese.

1. Mbajeni veglén elektrike fort dhe vendosni
trupin dhe krahun né ményré qé té pengoni
forcat kundérvepruese. Pérdorni gjithmoné
dorezén ndihmése, nése mundésohet, pér njé
kontroll maksimal mbi kundérveprimin ose
reagimin rrotullues gjaté ndezjes. Pérdoruesi
mund té kontrollojé reagimet rrotulluese ose forcat
kundérvepruese, nése merren masa parandaluese.

2. Mos e vini kurré dorén prané aksesorit
rrotullues. Aksesori mund té kundérveprojé mbi
dorén tuaj.

3. Mos e poziciononi trupin tuaj né zonén ku
vegla elektrike do té Iévizé nése ndodh
kundérveprimi. Kundérveprimi do ta dérgojé
veglén né drejtimin e kundért té 18vizjes sé diskut
né pikén e ngecjes.

4.  Tregoni kujdes té vecanté kur té punoni né
cepa, ané té mprehta etj. Shmangni kércimet
dhe ngecjen e aksesorit. Cepat, anét e mprehta
ose kércimet kané njé tendencé pér té shkaktuar
ngecjen e aksesorit rrotullues qé shkakton
humbjen e kontrollit ose kundérveprimin.

5.  Mos vendosni njé teh sharre me zinxhir pér
druté ose njé teh sharre me dhémbé. Disqe
té tilla krijojné kundérveprime té shpeshta dhe
humbje té kontrollit.

Paralajmérimet pér siguriné specifike gjaté

veprimeve té Iémimit dhe prerjes abrazive:

1. Pérdorni vetém llojet e disgeve gé jané té
rekomanduara pér veglén tuaj elektrike dhe
mbrojtésen specifike té projektuar pér diskun e
zgjedhur. Disqet té cilét nuk jané projektuar pér veglén
elektrike nuk mund t& mbrohen dhe nuk jané té sigurta.

2. Sipérfagja smeriluese e disgeve té shtypur
gendroré duhet té montohet poshté rrafshit
té buzéve mbrojtése. Njé disk qé éshté montuar
keq dhe gé del nga rrafshi i buzéve mbrojtése, nuk
mund té mbrohet si¢ duhet.

3. Mbrojtésja duhet té lidhet né ményré té sigurt
me veglén elektrike dhe té pozicionohet pér
siguri maksimale, né ményré qé njé pjesé
shumé e vogél e diskut té jeté e zbuluar nga
pérdoruesi. Mbrojtésja ndihmon né ruajtjen
e pérdoruesit nga copézat e thyera té diskut,
kontakti aksidental me diskun dhe shkéndijat qé
mund té ndezin rrobat.

4. Disqet duhet té pérdoren vetém pér pérdorimet
e rekomanduara. Pér shembull: mos smeriloni
me anén e diskut prerés. Disqet abrazive
prerése jané synuar pér smerilim anésor, forcat
anésore té ushtruara mbi kéto disqe mund té
shkaktojné thyerjen e tyre.

5.  Gjithmoné pérdorni flanxha disgesh té
padémtuara té madhésisé dhe formés sé diskut
té zgjedhur. Flanxhat e pérshtatshme té disqeve
e mbéshtesin diskun duke reduktuar mundésiné e
thyerjes sé saj. Flanxhat pér disqet e prerjes mund té
jené ndryshe nga flanxhat e disqeve té smerilimit.

6. Mos pérdorni disqe té konsumuara nga pajisje
mé té médha elektrike. Disku i synuar pér pajisje
mé té médha elektrike nuk éshté i pérshtatshém
pér shpejtésiné e madhe té pajisjes sé vogél dhe
mund té plasé.

Paralajmérimet pér siguriné specifike gjaté

veprimeve té prerjes abrazive:

1. Mos e “bllokoni” diskun prerés ose mos
aplikoni presion té tepért mbi té€. Mos provoni
té kryeni prerje té thella. Ushtrimi i forcés sé
tepért mbi disk rrit ngarkesén dhe ndjeshmériné
ndaj pérdredhjeve ose kapjes sé diskut gjaté
prerjes dhe mundésiné e kundérveprimit ose té
thyerjes sé diskut.

2. Mos e poziciononi trupin tuaj né njé linjé dhe
mbrapa diskut rrotullues. Kur disku, né pikén e
veprimit, po largohet nga trupi juaj, kundérveprimi
i mundshém mund ta dérgojé diskun prerés dhe
veglén elektrike né drejtimin tuaj.

3.  Kur disku kapet ose kur ndérprisni prerjen
pér cdo lloj arsyeje, fikeni veglén elektrike
dhe mbajeni pa Iévizur derisa disku té ndalojé
plotésisht. Mos tentoni kurré ta térhigni
diskun nga vendi i prerjes ndérsa disku éshté
duke lévizur, pérndryshe mund té ndodhé
kundérveprimi. Hetoni dhe ndérmerrni veprime
korrigjuese pér té eliminuar ngecjen e diskut.

4.  Mos e rifilloni procesin e prerjes né materialin
e punés. Lejoni diskun té arrijé shpejtésiné
maksimale dhe mé pas rifilloni prerjen. Disku
mund té kapet, té shkojé lart ose té& kundérveprojé
nése vegla elektrike rindizet brenda materialit té
punés.
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Mbéshtetni panelet ose ¢do material pune té
madh pér té minimizuar rrezikun e bllokimit dhe
té kundérveprimit té diskut. Materialet e médha
té punés kané tendencé té pérkulen nga pesha

e tyre. Mbéshtetéset duhet té€ vendosen poshté
materialit t& punés prané vijés sé prerjes dhe buzés
sé materialit t& punés nga té dyja anét e diskut.
Tregoni kujdes té veganté kur té béni njé
“prerje né xhep” mbi muret ekzistuese ose né
zona té tjera me shikim té kufizuar. Disku i dalé
mund té presé tuba gazi ose uji, tela elektriké ose
objekte qé shkaktojné kundérveprim.

Paralajmérimet pér siguriné specifike gjaté
veprimeve té smerilimit:

1.

Mos pérdorni njé letér té madhe disku pér smerilim.
Ndigni rekomandimet e prodhuesve kur té

zgjidhni letrén smerile. Letra smerile mé e madhe se
mbéshtetésja e rrotés krijon rrezik démtimi dhe mund té
shkaktojé ngecjen, thyerjen ose kundérveprimin e diskut.

Paralajmérimet pér siguriné specifike gjaté
veprimeve té fshirjes me tela:

1.

Kini parasysh se qimet e forta té telit
shképuten nga furca edhe gjaté funksioneve té
zakonshme. Mos i sforconi telat duke ushtruar
forcé mbi furgén. Qimet e forta té telit mund té
depértojné né rrobat e holla dhe/ose né Iékuré.
Nése rekomandohet pérdorimi i mbrojtéses
pér fshirjen me tela, mos lejoni ndérhyrje té
diskut ose furgés sé telit te mbrojtésja. Disku
ose furga e telit mund té zgjerohet né diametér
nga ngarkesa e punés dhe forcat centrifugale.

Paralajmérime shtesé mbi siguriné:

1.

10.

1.

Kur té pérdorni disge Iémuese me gendér té
shtypur, sigurohuni té pérdorni vetém disqe té
pérforcuara me fibér qelqi.

KURRE MOS PERDORNI disqe té llojit Stone
Cup me kété Iémues. Ky |lémues nuk éshté
projektuar pér kéto lloje disgesh dhe pérdorimi i kétij
produkti mund té shkaktojé démtime personale.
Tregoni kujdes se mos démtoni boshtin,
flanxhén (sidomos sipérfagen e instalueshme)
ose dadon e bllokimit. Démtimi i kétyre pjeséve
mund té shkaktojé thyerjen e diskut.
Sigurohuni qé disku nuk e prek materialin e
punés pérpara se té ndizet gelési.

Pérpara se té pérdorni veglén mbi njé

material aktual, Iéreni té punojé pér ca kohé.
Tregoni kujdes pér dridhjet ose IEkundjet qé
déshmojné pér njé instalim té gabuar ose njé
disk jo né ekuilibér.

Pérdorni sipérfaqen e specifikuar té diskut pér
té kryer Iémimin.

Mos e lini veglén té ndezur. Pérdoreni veglén
vetém duke e mbajtur né doré.

Mos e prekni materialin e punés menjéheré
pas punés; mund té jeté shumé i nxehté dhe
mund t’ju djegé I€kurén.

Mos i prekni aksesorét menjéheré pas punés; mund té
jené shumé té nxehté dhe mund t’ju djegin Iékurén.
Shihni udhézimet e prodhuesit pér montimin
dhe pérdorimin e sakté té disgeve. Trajtojini
dhe ruajini disqet me kujdes.

Mos pérdorni unaza zvogéluese ose reduktoré pér
té pérshtatur disqet abrazive me vrimé té madhe.

12.
13.

20.

21.

Pérdorni vetém flanxha specifike pér kété vegél.
Pér veglat qé do té punojné me disge qé kané
vrimé té filetuar, sigurohuni gé fileta né disk té
jeté aq e gjaté sa té pranojé té gjithé boshtin.
Kontrolloni qé materiali i punés éshté
mbéshtetur si¢ duhet.

Tregoni kujdes, sepse disku vazhdon
rrotullimin edhe pasi té jeté fikur vegla.

Nése ambienti i punés éshté shumé i nxehté
dhe me lagéshtiré ose i ndotur shumé me
pluhur té pérgueshém, pérdorni njé ndérprerés
qarku (30 mA) pér té siguruar pérdoruesin.
Mos e pérdorni veglén mbi materiale gé
pérmbajné asbest.

Kur pérdorni disk prerés, gjithmoné punoni me
mbrojtésen e diskut gé mbledh pluhurin si¢
kérkohet nga rregullat vendase.

Mbi disqet prerés nuk duhet té ushtrohet forcé
anésore.

Mos pérdorni doreza pune prej lecke gjaté
punés. Fibrat e dorezave prej lecke mund té futen
te vegla, gjé e cila shkakton prishjen e veglés.
Sigurohuni qé té mos keté kabllo elektrike,
tuba uji, tuba gazi etj. gé mund té shkaktojné
rrezik nése démtohen nga pérdorimi i veglés.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

APARALAJIMERIM: MOS lejoni gé njohja
ose familjarizimi me produktin (té fituara

nga pérdorimi i shpeshté) té zévendésojné
zbatimin me pérpikeéri té rregullave té sigurisé
pér produktin né fjalé. KEQPERDORIMI ose
mosndjekja e rregullave té sigurisé té dhéna
né kété manual pérdorimi mund té shkaktojné
démtime té rénda personale.

Udhézime té réndésishme rreth

sigurisé pér kutiné e baterisé

Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni
té gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.
Mos e ¢montoni ose démtoni kutiné e baterisé. Kjo
mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose shpérthim.
Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté
mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund
té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.
Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini
syté me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé
mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té
rezultojé né humbje té shikimit.
Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e baterisé:
(1) Mos i prekni terminalet me materiale pércjellése.
(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé
né njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si
gozhdé, monedha etj.
(3) Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé
ose shi.
Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé
garkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike, mbinxehje,
djegie té mundshme dhe madje prishje.
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6. Mos e ruani dhe mos e pérdorni pajisjen dhe
kutiné e baterisé né vende ku temperatura
mund té€ arrijé ose tejkalojé 50 °C (122 °F).

7.  Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése éshté
shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar plotésisht.
Kutia e baterisé mund té shpérthejé né zjarr.

8.  Mos e shponi, pritni, shtypni, hidhni apo
rrézoni kutiné e baterisé apo ta goditni kutiné
e baterisé me njé objekt té forté. Njé sjellje e
tillé mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose
shpérthim.

. Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.

10. Baterité e pérfshira té litiumit, u nénshtrohen
kérkesave té legjislacionit pér mallrat e
rrezikshme.

Pér transport tregtar p.sh. nga palé té treta,
agjenté té ndérmjetém, duhet té ndigen kérkesa
specifike mbi paketimin dhe etiketimin.

Pér pérgatitjen e artikullit pér transport, &shté i
nevojshém konsultimi i njé eksperti pér materiale
té rrezikshme. Ju lutemi, ndigni gjithashtu
rregulloret me gjasé mé té detajuara vendore.
Mbuloni me ngjitése ose maskoni kontaktet e
zhveshura dhe paketojeni bateriné né ményré té
tillé gé té mos lévizé né paketim.

11.  Kur hidhni kutiné e baterisé, higeni nga vegla
dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni
rregulloret lokale rreth hedhjes sé baterisé.

12. Pérdorini baterité vetém me produktet e
specifikuara nga Makita. Instalimi i baterive né
produkte té papajtueshme mund té rezultojé né
zjarr, nxehtési té larté, shpérthim ose rrjedhje té
elektroliteve.

13. Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té
gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.

14. Gijaté dhe pas pérdorimit, kutia e baterisé
mund té nxehet, gjé gé mund té shkaktojé
djegie ose djegie né temperaturé té ulét.
Tregoni kujdes gjaté manovrimit té kutive té
nxehta té baterive.

15. Mos prekni terminalin e veglés menjéheré pas
pérdorimit pasi mund té nxehet aq shumé sa té
shkaktojé djegie.

16. Mos lejoni qé grumbullimin e ashklave,
pluhurave ose papastértive né terminalet,
vrimat ose kanalet e kutisé sé baterisé. Kjo
mund té shkaktojé rendiment té ulét ose démtim té
veglés ose té kutisé sé baterisé.

17. Pérveg kur vegla e mbéshtet pérdorimin
prané linjave elektrike me voltazh té larté,
mos e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé prané linjave
elektrike me voltazh té larté. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé njé defekt ose démtim té veglés ose té
kutisé sé baterisé.

18. Mbajeni bateriné larg fémijéve.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

MA\KUJDES: Pérdorni vetém bateri origjinale
Makita. Pérdorimi i baterive jo-origjinale Makita

ose baterive gé mund té jené modifikuar, mund

té rezultojé né marrjen flaké té baterisé, Iéndime
personale apo démtime. Kjo do té anulojé gjithashtu
edhe garanciné e Makita-s pér veglén e Makita-s dhe

ngarkuesin.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur jetégjatésiné

maksimale té baterisé

1. Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht. Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me
pajisjen dhe ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje
té fuqisé sé pajisjes.

2. Asnjéheré mos e ringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht. Mbingarkimi shkurton
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né temperaturén e dhomés
né 10 °C - 40 °C. Léreni kutiné e nxehté té
baterisé té ftohet pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4. Kur nuk e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, higeni até
nga vegla ose karikuesi.

5. Ngarkojeni bateriné nése nuk e pérdorni pér
njé kohé té gjaté (mbi gjashté muaj).

PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé

baterisé

A KUJDES: Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se
té instaloni ose hiqni kutiné e baterisé.

A KUJDES: Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e
baterisé kur montoni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe e kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé qé t'ju rréshgasin nga duart dhe té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés dhe té kutisé sé baterisé,
si dhe Iéndim personal.

» Fig.1: 1. Treguesii kuq 2. Butoni 3. Kutia e baterisé

Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.

Pér té vendosur kutiné e baterisé, bashkérenditni
gjuhézén e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe
rréshqiteni pér ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa

té kércasé dhe té bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni
treguesin e kuq né anén e sipérme té butonit, ajo nuk
éshté e bllokuar plotésisht.

A KUJDES: Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné
e baterisé derisa treguesi i kuq té€ mos duket. Né
té kundért, ajo mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla
duke ju Iénduar juve ose personin prané jush.

A KUJIDES: Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e
baterisé. Nése kutia nuk hyn lehté, nuk po e futni si¢
duhet.
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Treguesi i kapacitetit té mbetur té

baterive

Shtypni butonin e kontrollit né kutiné e baterisé pér
té treguar kapacitetin e mbetur té baterisé. Llambat
treguese ndizen pér pak sekonda.

» Fig.2: 1. Llambat treguese 2. Butoni i kontrollit

Llambat treguese Kapaciteti i
I |:| n mbetur
Ndezur Fikur Duke pulsuar

75% deri

i1l o

I I I |:| 50% deri 75%

Léshimi i bllokimit té mbrojtjes

Kur sistemi i mbrojtjes éshté vazhdimisht né puné,
vegla bllokohet.

Né kété situaté, vegla nuk ndizet edhe nése e ndizni
ose e fikni veglén. Pér té Iéshuar bllokimin e mbrojtjes,
higni bateriné, vendoseni né ngarkuesin e baterive dhe
prisni derisa té mbarojé ngarkimi.

Bllokuesi i boshtit

Shtypni bllokimin e boshtit pér té€ parandaluar rrotullimin
e boshtit gjaté instalimit apo hegjes sé aksesoréve.
» Fig.3: 1. Bllokuesi i boshtit

VINI RE: Mos e aktivizoni kurré bllokimin e
boshtit kur boshti éshté né rrotullim. Vegla mund
té démtohet.

25% deri 50%

L} i

0% deri 25%

_jap

ﬂ I:I I:I |:| Ngarkojeni
bateriné.

I I |:| D Llambushka
mund té keté

tl kegfunksionuar.

SHENIM: Né varési té kushteve té& pérdorimit dhe
té temperaturés sé ambientit, treguesi mund té
ndryshojé paksa nga kapaciteti aktual.

SHENIM: Llamba e paré e treguesit (né fund majtas)
do té pulsojé kur sistemi i mbrojtjes sé baterisé éshté
né puné.

Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé veglés/

baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té& mbrojtjes sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht
energjiné né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés
dhe baterisé. Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté
punés nése vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas njé
prej kushteve t€ méposhtme:

Mbrojtja nga mbingarkesa

Kur vegla/bateria vihet né puné né njé ményré qé e
bén até té térheqé njé korrent mé té larté nga normalja,
vegla fiket automatikisht pa dhéné asnjé shenjé.

Né kété situaté, fikeni veglén dhe ndaloni punén gé
shkaktoi mbingarkesén e veglés. Pastaj ndizeni veglén
pér ta rinisur.

Mbrojtja ndaj mbinxehjes

Kur vegla/bateria mbinxehet, vegla ndalon
automatikisht. Léreni veglén té ftohet pérpara se ta
ndizni sérish veglén.

Mbrojtja nga mbishkarkimi

Kur kapaciteti i baterisé nuk éshté i mjaftueshém, vegla
ndalon automatikisht. Né kété rast, higeni bateriné nga
vegla dhe ngarkojeni.

Veprimi i ndérrimit

AKUJDES: Pérpara se té montoni kutiné e
baterisé né vegél, kontrolloni gjithmoné pér té
paré nése leva e gelésit aktivizohet si¢ duhet dhe
nése kthehet né pozicionin “FIKUR” kur léshohet.

AKUJIDES: Per siguriné tuaj, kjo vegél éshté
pajisur me njé levé zhbllokimi e cila parandalon
nisjen aksidentale té veglés. ASNJEHERE mos e
pérdorni veglén nése ndizet kur thjesht térhigni
levén e gelésit, pa térhequr levén e zhbllokimit.
Cojeni veglén né gendrén toné té autorizuar

té shérbimit pér riparimet e duhura PERPARA
pérdorimit té métejshém.

A KUJIDES: Mos e térhigni fort levén e gelésit pa
térhequr levén e zhbllokimit. Kjo mund té shkaktojé
thyerjen e celésit.

A KUJIDES: Mos e lidhni dhe as mos e

parandaloni KURRE géllimin dhe funksionin e
levés sé bllokimit.

» Fig.4: 1.Leva e zhbllokimit 2. Leva e celésit

Pér té shmangur térheqgjen aksidentale té levés sé
celésit, ofrohet njé levé zhbllokimi.

Pér ta ndezur veglén, térhigni levén e zhbllokimit drejt
pérdoruesit dhe mé pas térhigni levén e gelésit.

Pér ta ndaluar veglén, |&shoni levén e gelésit.

Funksioni parandalues pér rindezjen

e pagéllimshme

Vegla nuk ndizet kur kutia e baterisé montohet gjaté
térhegjes sé levés sé gelésit.

Pér ta ndezur veglén, né fillim térhigni levén e celésit. Pastaj
térhigni levén e zhbllokimit dhe térhigni levén e gelésit.

Funksioni elektronik i kontrollit té

rrotullimit

Vegla dikton elektronikisht situatat kur disku apo
aksesori mund té kené rrezik té lidhen. Né raste té tilla,
vegla fiket automatikisht pér té evituar rrotullimin e
métejshém té boshtit (nuk parandalon zmbrapsjen).
Pér ta rindezur veglén, fikeni pérpara, eliminoni
shkakun e rénies sé befté té shpejtésisé sé rrotullimit
dhe ndizeni veglén.
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Vecgoria e ndezjes sé ngadalté

Vegoria e ndezjes sé€ ngadalté redukton reagimin gjaté
ndezjes.

MONTIMI

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

Instalimi i mbajtéses (dorezés) anésore

MAKUJDES: sigurohuni gjithnjé qé mbajtésja
anésore éshté instaluar si¢ duhet pérpara
pérdorimit.

Vidhoseni miré mbajtésen anésore né pozicionin e
veglés sig tregohet né figuré.
» Fig.5

Instalimi ose hegja e mbrojtéses sé

diskut

A PARALAIJMERIM: Kur pérdorni disk me
qendér té shtypur, disk me kénd, disk fleksibél
ose disk me furgé me tela, mbrojtésja e diskut
duhet té pérshtatet né vegél né ményreé té tillé gé
ana e mbyllur e mbrojtéses té jeté gjithmoné e
drejtuar nga pérdoruesi.

A PARALAJMERIM: Sigurohuni qé mbrojtésja
e diskut té jeté bllokuar né ményré té sigurt

me levén e bllokimit me njé prej vrimave té
mbrojtéses sé diskut.

APARALAJMERIM: Kur pérdorni disk smeril
prerés / diamanti, sigurohuni té pérdorni vetém
mbrojtésen e posa¢gme té diskut té projektuar pér
pérdorim me disqe prerése.

(Né disa vende té Evropés, kur pérdorni disk
diamanti, mund té pérdorni mbrojtésen e zakonshme.
Ndigni rregullat e shtetit ku ndodheni.)

Pér disk me gendér té shtypur, disk
me kénd, disk fleksibél, furgé disku me
tela / disk prerés smeril, disk diamanti

1. Gjaté shtyrjes sé levés sé celésit, montojeni
mbrojtésen e diskut me pjesét e dala té mbrojtéses sé diskut
té bashkérenditura me dhémbézat né kutiné mbajtése.

» Fig.6: 1. Leva e bllokimit 2. Dhémbéza 3. Pjesa e dalé

2. Gjaté shtyrjes sé levés sé celésit drejt A, shtyni
mbrojtésen e diskut duke mbajtur shtypur pjesét B sic
tregohen né figuré.

» Fig.7: 1. Mbrojtésja e diskut 2. Vrima

SHENIM: Shtyjeni poshté mbrojtésen e diskut drejt.
Ndryshe, nuk mund ta shtyni plotésisht mbrojtésen
e diskut.

3.  Ndérkohé gé mbani levén e gelésit dhe pozicionin
e mbrojtéses sé diskut si¢ pérshkruhet né hapin

2, rrotulloni mbrojtésen e diskut drejt C, dhe mé

pas ndryshoni kéndin e mbrojtéses sé diskut sipas
punés né ményré qé operatori t&€ mund té€ mbrohet.
Bashkérenditni levén e bllokimit me njé nga vrimat né
mbrojtésen e diskut dhe mé pas lironi levén e bllokimit
pér té bllokuar mbrojtésen e diskut.

» Fig.8: 1. Mbrojtésja e diskut 2. Vrima

SHENIM: Shtypeni mbrojtésen e diskut plotésisht.
Ndryshe, nuk mund ta rrotulloni mbrojtésen e diskut.

Pér ta hequr mbrojtésen e diskut, ndigni procedurén e
anasjellté té instalimit.

Instalimi ose hegja e diskut me

gendeér té shtypur ose diskut me kénd

Aksesoré opsionalé

APARALAIMERIM: Kur pérdorni disk me
gendér té shtypur ose disk me kénd, mbrojtésja
e diskut duhet té pérshtatet né vegél né ményré
té tillé qé ana e mbyllur e mbrojtéses té tregojé
gjithnjé nga pérdoruesi.

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gé pjesa e montimit té
flanxhés sé brendshme té pérputhet me diametrin
e brendshém té diskut me gendér té shtypur/
diskut me kénd. Montimi i flanxhés sé brendshme
né anén e gabuar mund té shkaktojé dridhje té
rrezikshme.

Montoni flanxhén e brendshme né bosht.

Sigurohuni qé pjesén e dhémbézuar té flanxhés sé

brendshme ta vendosni mbi pjesén e drejté poshté boshtit.

Futni diskun me gendér té shtypur / diskun me kénd né

flanxhén e brendshme dhe vidhosni dadon bllokuese

te boshti.

» Fig.9: 1. Dado e kygjes 2. Disk me gendér té
shtypur 3. Flanxha e brendshme 4. Pjesa e
montimit

Pér ta shtrénguar dadon bllokuese, shtypni bllokimin

e boshtit aq fort sa boshti t& mos rrotullohet mé, pastaj

pérdorni celésin e dados sé bllokimit dhe shtréngojeni

miré né drejtim té akrepave té orés.

» Fig.10: 1. Celésiidados sé bllokimit 2. Bllokuesi i
boshtit

Pér ta hequr diskun, ndigni procedurén e anasjellé té
instalimit.

Instalimi ose hegja e diskut fleksibél

Aksesoré opsionalé

APARALAJIMERIM: Pérdorni gjithmoné
mbrojtésen e dhéné me veglén kur disku fleksibél
éshté i vendosur mbi vegél. Disku mund té thyhet
gjaté pérdorimit dhe mbrojtésja ndihmon né uljen e

mundésive pér Iéndime personale.

» Fig.11: 1. Dado e kygjes 2. Disku fleksibél 3. Pllaka
rezervé 4. Flanxha e brendshme

Ndigni udhézimet pér diskun me gendér té shtypur, por
pérdorni edhe pllakén rezervé mbi disk. Shihni radhén e
montimit né fagen e aksesoréve né kété manual.
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Instalimi ose hegja e diskut abraziv

Aksesoré opsionalé
» Fig.12: 1. Dadoja bllokuese 2. Disk smerilimi
3. Blloku prej gome

1. Montoni bllokun e gomés né bosht.

2. Futni diskun né pllakén prej gome dhe vidhosni
dadon bllokuese né bosht.

3.  Mbajeni boshtin me bllokuesin e boshtit, dhe
shtréngoni miré dadon bllokuese né drejtim t€ kundért
té akrepave té orés me gelésin pér dadon e bllokimit.
Pér ta hequr diskun, ndigni procedurén e anasjellé té
instalimit.

SHENIM: Pérdorni vetém aksesorét rektifikues té
pércaktuar né kété manual. Kéto duhet té blihen mé
vete.

Instalimi ose hegja e dados Ezynut

Aksesoré opsionalé

AKUJDES: Mos pérdorni dadon Ezynut me
flanxhén e sipérme ose me Iémuesin me kénd me
simbolin “F” né fund té numrit t&€ modelit. Ato flanxha
jané aq té trasha saqé boshti nuk mund té mbajé té

gjithé fijen.

» Fig.13: 1. Dadoja Ezynut 2. Disku Iémues
3. Flanxha e brendshme 4. Boshti

Flanxhén e brendshme, diskun Iémues dhe dadon
Ezynut montojini né bosht né ményré té tillé qé logoja
Makita né dadon Ezynut té tregojé nga jashté.

» Fig.14: 1. Bllokimi i boshtit

Shtypni fort bllokuesin e boshtit dhe shtréngoni dadon
Ezynut duke rrotulluar diskun Iémues né drejtim orar
deri né fund.

Rrotulloni unazén e jashtme té dados Ezynut né drejtim
kundér orar pér ta liruar até.

» Fig.15: 1. Shigjeta 2. Dhémbéza

» Fig.16

SHENIM: Dadoja Ezynut mund té lirohet me

doré nése shigjeta tregon drejt dhémbézés. Né

té kundért pér ta liruar até nevojitet njé gelés pér
dadon bllokuese. Futni njé kunj té gelésit né njérén
nga vrimat dhe rrotullojeni dadon Ezynut né drejtim
kundérorar.

Instalimi i diskut prerés smeril /

diskut té diamantit

Aksesoré opsionalé

APARALAJIMERIM: Kur pérdorni disk smeril
prerés / diamanti, sigurohuni té pérdorni vetém
mbrojtésen e posagme té diskut té projektuar pér
pérdorim me disqe prerése.

(Né disa vende té Evropés, kur pérdorni disk
diamanti, mund té pérdorni mbrojtésen e zakonshme.
Ndigni rregullat e shtetit ku ndodheni.)

A PARALAJMERIM: Mos pérdorni KURRE disk

prerés pér lémim anésor.

» Fig.17: 1. Dado e kygjes 2. Disku prerés smeril /
disku i diamantit 3. Flanxha e brendshme
4. Mbrojtésja e diskut pér diskun smerilues
prerés / diskun e diamantit

Njélloj si me instalimin, ndigni udhézimet pér diskun e
me gendér té shtypur.

Drejtimi pér montimin e dados sé bllokimit dhe té
flanxhés sé brendshme ndryshon sipas llojit dhe

trashésisé sé diskut.

Referojuni figurave mé poshté.

Kur instaloni diskun smerilues prerés:

» Fig.18: 1. Dado e kygjes 2. Disku smerilues prerés
(mé i hollé se 4 mm) 3. Disku smerilues
prerés (4 mm ose mé i trashé) 4. Flanxha e
brendshme

Kur instaloni diskun e diamantit:

» Fig.19: 1. Dado e kygjes 2. Disku i diamantit (mé i
hollé se 4 mm) 3. Disku i diamantit (4 mm
ose mé i trashé) 4. Flanxha e brendshme

Instalimi i furgés me kupé me tela

Aksesoré opsionalé

AKUJIDES: Mos pérdorni furcé té démtuar ose
jo té ekuilibruar. Pérdorimi i furgés sé démtuar mund
té rrisé mundésité pér Iéndime nga kontakti me telat e
prishura té furgés.

» Fig.20: 1. Furgé me kupé me tela

Higni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla dhe vendoseni me
koké poshté pér té lejuar futjen e lehté té boshtit.

Higni ¢do aksesor nga boshti. Montoni né bosht furgén
me kupé me tela dhe shtréngojeni me gelésin e ofruar.

Instalimi i furgés sé diskut me tela

Aksesoré opsionalé

A KUJIDES: Mos pérdorni disk me furgé me tela
té démtuar ose jo té ekuilibruar. Pérdorimi i diskut
me furcé me tela t& démtuar mund té rrisé mundésité
pér Iéndime nga kontakti me telat e prishura.

A KUJDES: Pérdorni GJITHMONE mbrojtésen
pér diskun me furcé me tela, duke u siguruar gé
diametri i diskut té pérputhet brenda mbrojtéses.
Disku mund té thyhet gjaté pérdorimit dhe mbrojtésja
ndihmon né uljen e mundésive pér [éndime
personale.

» Fig.21: 1. Furgé disku me tela

Higni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla dhe vendoseni me
koké poshté pér té lejuar futjen e lehté té boshtit.
Higni ¢do aksesor nga boshti. Filetoni né bosht diskun
me furgé me tela dhe shtréngojeni me gelés.
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PERDORIMI

A PARALAJMERIM: Nuk duhet & jeté kurré e
nevojshme té sforconi veglén. Pesha e veglés jep
presionin e duhur. Sforcimi dhe presioni i tepért mund
té shkaktojné thyerje té rrezikshme té diskut.

A PARALAJMERIM: Zévendésojeni
GJITHMONE diskun nése vegla bie gjaté Iémimit.

APARALAJIMERIM: Mos e pérplasni apo
godisni KURRE diskun e Iémimit né puné.

A PARALAJMERIM: Shmangni kércimet dhe
ngecjen e diskut, veganérisht kur punoni me
kéndet, cepat e mprehté, etj. Kjo mund té shkaktojé
humbije té kontrollit dhe kundérveprim.

APARALAIMERIM: Mos e pérdorni KURRE
veglén me disqge pér prerje té drurit apo disqge té
tjera sharrash. Tehet e tilla kur pérdoren me Iémues
kércejné shpesh dhe shkaktojné humbje té kontrollit
gé mund té sjellé Iéndimin tuaj.

MAKUJDES: Mos e ndizni kurré veglén kur éshté
né kontakt me materialin e punés. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé Iéndim té pérdoruesit.

AKUJDES: Gjithmoné pérdorni syze mbrojtése
ose njé mbrojtése té fytyrés gjaté punés.
AKUJDES: Pas pune fikeni gjithnjé veglén dhe
prisni derisa disku té ndalojé térésisht pérpara se
ta vendosni veglén diku.

AKUJDES: Mbajeni veglén GJITHMONE

miré me njérén doré né trup dhe me tjetrén né
mbajtésen (dorezén) anésore.

Lémimi dhe smerilimi

» Fig.22

Ndizni veglén dhe mé pas vendosni diskun mbi
materialin e punés.

Pérgjithésisht, mbajeni buzén e diskut né njé kénd rreth
15° ndaj sipérfages sé materialit té punés.

Gjaté periudhés sé pérdorimit té njé disku té ri, mos

e pérdorni Ilémuesin né drejtimin pérpara sepse
pérndryshe mund té futet né materialin e punés. Pasi
buza e diskut té jeté rrumbullakosur nga pérdorimi,
disku mund té pérdoret si né drejtimin pérpara ashtu
dhe né drejtimin prapa.

Puna me disk prerés smeril / disk diamanti

Aksesoré opsionalé

APARALAJIMERIM: Mos e “bllokoni” diskun ose
mos aplikoni presion té tepért mbi té. Mos provoni
té kryeni prerje té thella. Sforcimi i tepért i diskut shton
ngarkesén dhe gjasat pér pérdredhje ose kapje té diskut
pérgjaté prerjes dhe mundésiné e zmbrapsjes, mund té
ndodhé thyerje e diskut ose mbinxehje e motorit.

APARALAJIMERIM: Mos e filloni prerjen brenda
materialit té punés. Léreni diskun té kapé shpejtésiné
maksimale dhe filloni me kujdes prerjen duke e lévizur
veglén pérpara mbi sipérfagen e materialit té punés.
Disku mund té kapet, té kércejé sipér ose té zmbrapset
nése vegla elektrike niset brenda materialit t€ punés.

APARALAJIMERIM: Gjaté prerjeve mos

e ndryshoni kurré kéndin e diskut. Ushtrimi i
presionit anésor mbi diskun prerés (ashtu si gjaté
lémimit) do té shkaktojé krisjen dhe thyerjen e diskut,
duke ju shkaktuar Iéndime té rénda.

APARALAJMERIM: Disku i diamantit duhet t&
pérdoret pingul mbi materialin qé do té pritet.

Shembull pérdorimi: pérdorimi me disk prerés té smerilimit
» Fig.23

Shembull pérdorimi: vénia né funksionim me
diskun e diamantit
» Fig.24

Vénia né puné me fur¢ga me kupé me tela

Aksesoré opsionalé

A KUJDES: Kontrolloni funksionimin e furgés
duke e ndezur veglén pa ngarkesé, duke u
siguruar se nuk ndodhet askush pérpara ose né
njé drejtim me furcén.

VINI RE: Shmangni aplikimin e presionit té
tepért qé shkakton pérkuljen e telave kur pérdorni
furgén me kupé me tela. Kjo mund té sjellé prishje té
parakohshme.

Shembull pérdorimi: vénia né puné me furgca me kupé me tela
» Fig.25

Vénia né puné me furga disku me tela

Aksesoré opsionalé

A KUJDES: Kontrolloni funksionimin e diskut me
furcé me tela duke e ndezur veglén pa ngarkesé,
duke u siguruar se nuk ndodhet askush pérpara
ose né njé drejtim me diskun me furcé me tela.

VINI RE: Shmangni aplikimin e presionit té
tepért qé shkakton pérkuljen e telave kur pérdorni
furcé disku me tela. Kjo mund té sjellé prishje té
parakohshme.

Shembull pérdorimi: vénia né puné me furgé disku
me tela
» Fig.26
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MIREMBAJTJA

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla té
jeté fikur dhe té jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se
té kryeni inspektimin apo mirémbaijtjen.

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni kurré benzing, benziné
pastrimi, hollues, alkool dhe té ngjashme. Mund

té shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbaijtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit t& Makita-s,
duke pérdorur gjithnjé pjesé kémbimi té€ Makita-s.

Pastrimi i vrimave té ajrit

Vegla dhe ventilatorét e saj duhen mbaijtur pastér.
Pastrojini rregullisht vrimat e ajrit t€ veglés ose kurdo qé
nisin té bllokohen.

» Fig.27: 1. Vrima e daljes 2. Vrima e hyrjes

Higni kapakun e pluhurit nga ventilatori thithés dhe
pastrojeni né ményré gé ajri té qarkullojé lirshém.

» Fig.28: 1. Kapaku pér pluhurin

VINI RE: Pastroni kapakun e pluhurit kur éshté i
bllokuar me pluhur ose materiale té tjera. Vazhdimi
i punés kur kapaku i pluhurit &shté i bllokuar mund té
démtojé veglén.

AKSESORE OPSIONALE

MA\KUJDES: Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca rekomandohen pér pérdorim me veglén Makita té pércaktuar
né kété manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve apo shtojcave té tiera ndryshe nga kéto mund té pérbéjé rrezik Iéndimi.
Aksesorét ose shtojcat pérdorini vetém pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumeé té dhéna né lidhje me aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit t& Makita-s.

. Bateri dhe ngarkues origjinal Makita

» Fig.29
. Modeli 150 mm (6")
1 Mbajtésja 36
2 Mbrojtésja e diskut (pér disqet Iémues)
3 Flanxha e brendshme
4 Disku me gendér té shtypur / Disku me kénd
5 Dado e kygjes
6 Pllaka rezervé
7 Disku fleksibél
8 Pllaka e gomés 125
9 Disk smerilimi
10 Dadoja bllokuese
1 Furgé disku me tela
12 Furcé me kupé me tela
13 Mbrojtésja e diskut (pér disget prerés) *1
14 Disku prerés smeril / Disku i diamantit
- Celési i dados sé bllokimit
SHENIM: *1 N& disa vende evropiane, kur pérdoret njé disk diamanti, mund t& pérdoret mbrojtésja e zakonshme qé
mbulon té dyja anét e diskut. Ndigni rregullat e shtetit ku ndodheni.
SHENIM: Disa artikuj té listés mund t& pérfshihen né paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund té
ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.
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BBIJITAPCKU (MpeBoa Ha opuUrMHanHuTe MHCTPYKLMHK)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopen: GA036G
[nameTbp Ha aucka 150 mm (6")
Makc. nebenvHa Ha avcka 6,4 MM

Pesba Ha Bana

M14 vnu 5/8" (3aBucm oT gbpxasarta)

HomuHanhu o6opotm (n) 8500 muH"
O6wwa abmkrHa c BL4025 398 mm

c BL4040 410 mm
HeTo Terno 3,1-3,7«kr

HomuHanHo HanpexeHune

MocTosiHHO HanpexeHune 36 V — 40 V makc.

. I'Iopa,qvl Hallata HenpekbCHaTa Hay‘-IHO-paBBOIZHa [EHOCT NocoYeHnTe TYK CI'IeLlVICbI/IKaLlVII/I morat ga 6baat

npomeHeHun 6e3 npegnsBecTue.

. CI'IeLlI/I(bVIKaLlI/IVITe MOXe [ia Ca pas3finvyHn B pasnunyHuUTe ObpXaBu.

. Ternoto Moxe a ce pa3nuyaBa B 3aBUCUMOCT OT NpUHaANEXHOCTTa(UTe), BKIOYMTENHO akyMynaTtopHaTa
6aTepusi. Han-nekata n Ha-Texkara kKombuHaumsi B CbOTBETCTBME C Npoueaypata Ha EPTA 01/2014 ca noka-

3aHu B Tabnuuara.

Mpunoxuma akyMmynaTtopHa 6arepusi U 3apsiGHO YCTPOMCTBO

AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

BL4025 / BL4040

3apsaHo ycTponcTBO

DC40RA

3aBUCUMOCT OT permoHa Ha MeCTOXUBEEHE.

. Hsikou oT akymynatopHuTe 6atepum 1 3apsiHUTE YCTPOICTBA, MOCOYEHU NO-TOPe, MOXE [a HE Ca HamnnyHu B

BaHe u/unun noxap.

AI'IPE,HYI'IPE)KHEHME: W3nonsBgaiTe caMo NOCOYEHUTE NO-rope akKymynaTopHu 6aTepum n 3apsaHu
ycTpomncTBa. /13anon3saHeTo Ha Apyrv akyMynaTopHu 6atepum 1 3apsiiHu yCTPOMCTBA MOXE A NPUYUHI HapaHsi-

lNMpepHa3HayeHue

To3n MHCTPYMEHT e npeaHasHayeH 3a wnandane,
LwnudoBaHe, NOYMCTBAHE C TENEHA YETKa U psidaHe Ha
MeTan u kambk 6e3 n3nonaeaHe Ha Boaa.

Lym

O6MYatHOTO HMBO Ha LWyMa C TErnoBeH kKoeuLmneHT A,
onpegeneHo cbrnacHo EN60745-2-3:

HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansraHe (Lya) : 82 dB(A)

HuBo Ha 3ByKoBa MOLLHOCT (Lwa) : 93 dB (A)
KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 3 dB(A)

3ABEJNEXKA: O6sBeHaTa(nte) CToMHOCT(M) Ha
LLIYMOBUTE eMUCKM e(ca) usmepeHa(n) B CbOTBET-
CTBME CbC CTaHAAPTHW METOAM 3a U3NUTBAHE N MOXe
fa ce n3nonsea(T) 3a cpaBHABaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTMW.

3ABEJIEXKA: O6sBeHoTO(1TE) CTOWHOCT(M) Ha
LLYMOBW EMUCWM MOXE [ia Ce N3NOoNn3Ba(T) CbLLo 1 3a
npeasapuTenHa oLeHKa Ha BPeHOTO Bb3AeCTBYE.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: W3non3sgaiite npea-
nasHu cpeAcTBa 3a cnyxa.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: HuBoTO Ha Wwyma npu
paboTa ¢ eneKkTpMUYECKUa MHCTPYMEHT MOXe Aa ce
pasnuyaBa oT o6siBeHaTa(MTe) CTOMHOCT(M) B 3aBU-
CMMOCT OT Ha4MHa Ha U3MoN3BaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa,
no-cneuuanHo KakbB AeTann ce obpaboTsa.

AI'IPE,QYI'IPE)K,QEHME: 3aabmxuTenHo onpe-
[feneTe npefna3Hu Mepku 3a 3alMTa Ha onepaTtopa
Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OLIeHKa Ha pUCKa B peasnHu paboTHu
ycrnosus (kaTo ce B3emaT npeABuA BCUYKM eTanu
Ha pabOTHUS LMKBI, KaTo HaNpMMep MOMeHTa Ha
M3KNIOYBaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, paboTaTa Ha npa3seH
X0f, KaKTo U BPEMeTo Ha 3afeiCTBaHe).

Ob6LaTa CTONHOCT Ha BUGpaumuTe (Cyma oT Tpy 0COBU
BeKTOpa), onpeaeneHa cbrnacHo EN60745-2-3:
PaboTeH pexwum: LwnandaHe Ha NOBbPXHOCTMU C HOP-
MarnHa cTpaHu4Ha pbkoxsaTka

HuBo Ha BubpauumnTte (ah ac): 9,0 m/c?

KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpeaeneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?
PaboteH pexwvm: lwnandaHe Ha NOBbPXHOCTN C aHTU-
BMOpaLMOHHa CTpaHWyHa pbkoxBaTka

HuBo Ha BubpauuuTte (ah ac): 9,0 m/c?

KoedhumeHT Ha HeonpeaeneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?
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Pa6oTeH pexuM: LKypkaHe C AUCK C HopMarnHa cTpa-
HUYHA pbKOXBaTKa

HuBo Ha BubpauunTe (an ps): 4,0m/c?

KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?
PaGoTeH pexuM: LKypkaHe C AWUCK C aHTUBUGpaLMOHHA
cTpaHuyHa pbKkoxBaTka

HuBo Ha BubGpauunTe (an ps): 3,5 m/c?

KoedunumeHT Ha HeonpeaenenocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

3ABENEXKA: ObsaseHata(ute) obLya(un) cTonHocT(u)
Ha B1bpaumuTe e(ca) n3mepeHa(u) B CboTBETCTBUE
CbC CTaHAAPTHY METOAM 3a U3NUTBaHE 1 MOXe Aa ce
13non3sa(T) 3a CpaBHABaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTH.

3ABENEXKA: ObsiBeHaTa(ute) obLwa(1) CToHOCT(1)
Ha BUbpauumTe Moxe Aa ce n3nonssa(T) CbLUo 1 3a
npenBapuTeriHa oLeHka Ha BpegHOTO Bb3aencTame.

AI'IPEH.VI'IPE)KHEHHE: HuBoTo Ha BuBpaum-
uTe Npu paboTa ¢ eneKTPMYECKUsi UHCTPYMEHT MoXe
fAa ce pasnuyaBa oT obsiBeHaTa(MTe) CTOMHOCT(M) B
3aBMCUMOCT OT Ha4uMHa Ha U3non3BaHe Ha UHCTPY-
MEHTa, No-crneymnanHo KakbB aeTann ce o6padorsa.

AﬂPEﬂynPE)K,qEHME: 3agbmxuTenHo onpepe-
neTe NpeAnasH1 MepKM 3a 3aliuTa Ha onepaTopa Bb3 0CHOBa
Ha OLieHKa Ha pucka B peanHu paboTHu ycnosus (kato ce
B3eMart npeABUA BCUYKK eTany Ha paboTHUSA LMKBI, KaTo
Hanpumep MOMEHTa Ha U3KMIoYBaHe Ha UHCTPYMeHTa, pabo-
TaTa Ha npa3seH Xof, KaKTo N BPEMETO Ha 3aAeicTBaHe).

AI'IPE,H.VI'IPE)KHEHME: 0BABEHOTO HUBO Ha BUBPa-
LMUTE Ce U3NON3Ba 38 OCHOBHWTE NPUTIOKEHUS Ha ENEKTPUECKVS
WHCTPYMEHT. AKO 0Baye UHCTPYMEHTLT Ce M3NOn3ea 3a Apyri
MIPUMOXEHMS], HMBOTO Ha BUBPALMUTE MOXE [a € PasnuyHo.

EO peknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME

Camo 3a esponelickume cmpaHu

EO peknapauusita 3a CbOTBETCTBUE € BKINIOYEHA KaTo
AHekc A KbM Tasun MHCTPYKLMS 3a ynotpeba.

NMPEOYNPEXOEHUA 3A
BE3OINACHOCT

O6Lwu NnpeaynpexaeHus 3a
6e3onacHoOCT npu pabora c
€JeKTPUYECKN UHCTPYMEHTU

AI'IPE,HYI'IPE)KHEHME: MNpoyeTeTe BCUYKU
npeaynpexaeHunsi, UHCTPYKLMU, UMIOCTPaLMK U
cneumndmkaumm 3a 6e3o0nNacHOCTTa, NPefoCTaBeHm
C TO3M eneKTPUYECKN MHCTPYMeHT. Npu Hecnas-
BaHe Ha N36pPOEHUTE NO-A0Ty MHCTPYKLMM UMa onac-

HOCT OT TOKOB yaap, noxap n/Unmn TEXKO HapaHsABaHe.

3anaseTe BCUYKU npeapynpexane-
HUA U MHCTPYKLUMNU 3a CcCnpaBKa B
obaelle.

TepMUHBT "enekTpuyeckn MHCTPYMEHT" B NpeaynpexaeHnsTa ce

OTHACS 3 BaLLNs MHCTPYMEHT (C kaben 3a BKMtoyBaHe B Mpexata)
unu paboteL Ha 6atepun (6e3xiyeH) enekTpUieckin NHCTPYMEHT.

MpepynpexaeHnsa 3a 6esonacHoCT

npu paboTta ¢ akymynartopeH
‘broownand

O6wWwm npeaynpexaeHns 3a 6e3onacHoOCT Npy Lnan-
caHe, wnndosaHe, NOYNCTBAHE C TeNleHa YeTKa n
psa3aHe ¢ abpa3vBeH AUCK:

1. To3u enekTpMYeCKU MHCTPYMEHT e npea-
Ha3HayeH Aa paboTu KaTo MHCTPYMEHT 3a
wnandaHe, wnudgoBaHe, NOYMCTBAHE C
TerieHa YeTka Unu 3a psisaHe ¢ abpasvBeH
Auck. NMpoyeTeTe BCUYKK NpeaynpexaeHus,
WHCTPYKLMK, UNIOCTPaLMn 1 cneumudmrkaumm
3a 6e3onacHoCTTa, NpeAoCcTaBeHU C TO3U
eneKTPUYECKN UHCTPYMEHT. pu HecnasBaHe Ha
M36pOEHNTE NO-A0NY UHCTPYKLMK MMa ONacHOCT
OT TOKOB yAap, Noxap W/Wnm TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

2. He ce npenopbyBa M3non3BaHe Ha TO3u
eNeKTPUYECKN UHCTPYMEHT 3a onepauum KaTto
nonupaxe. Onepauuu, 3a KOUTO eNeKTPUYECKUAT
WNHCTPYMEHT He e npeaHasHaveH, morat Aa 6baat
onacHu 1 aa AoBefat Ao HapaHsiBaHe.

3. He usnonsBaiiTe NpUHaAnNeXHOCTU, KOUTO He ca
cneuuanHo npeAHa3Ha4YeHU U NpenopbYyaHmn oT
NpPoOU3BOAUTENS Ha MHCTPYMeHTa. ToBa, Ye fJafeHa
NPUHaANEXHOCT MoXe Aa 6bae 3akpeneHa KbM
MHCTPYMeHTa, He ocurypsisa 6esonacHata My pabota.

4. HomwuHamnHaTa CKOPOCT Ha NPUHAASIEXXHOCTUTE
TpA6GBa Aa e Hail-Marnko paBHa Ha Makcumarn-
HaTa CKOpPOCT, O3Ha4eHa Ha UHCTPYMEHTa.
MprHaaneXHoCTH, KOUTO ce BbPTST CbC CKOPOCT,
no-BMCOKa OT HOMWHanHaTa, MoraT Aa ce CHynsaT u
[a ce pasneTsT Ha napyeTa.

5. BBbHWHMAT AnamMeTbp U AebennHaTa Ha
BalUTe NPUHAANEXKHOCTU TpsiGBa Aa oTro-
BapsAT HA HOMUHANHUA KanauuTeT Ha Bawus
eneKTPUYECKN UHCTPYMEHT. HenpasunHo opas-
MepeHUTe NpUHaANEeXHOCTU He MoraT Aa 6baar
no6pe 3aLUTEHN UMK KOHTPONUPaHMU.

6. Pe3boBMTEe MOHTaXXHU OTBOPU Ha NPUHaANEX-
HOCTUTe TPSAAOGBa Aa oTroBapsAT Ha pe3baTa Ha
wnuHAena Ha wnandmalumHarta. 3a MoHTUpa-
HUTe Ype3 chraHLUU NPUHAANEXXHOCTM MOHTaX-
HWUTE OTBOPU Ha NPUHaANEXHOCTUTe TpsiGBa
[a OTroBapAT Ha LeHTPUpaLUA AMamMeTbp
Ha dnaHeua. Te3v NPMHaAANEXHOCTH, KOUTO He
OTroBapsT Ha MOHTAXHUTE ENIeMEHTN Ha eneKkTpu-
YeCKMS UIHCTPYMEHT, e paboTsaT aebanaHcmpaHo
W MoraT Aa NPUYMHAT 3aryba Ha KOHTpor.

7.  He unsnonsBaiTe noBpeaeHN NPUHAAEKHOCTH.
Mpeau Bcsko n3nonssaHe NpoBepsBanTe NpMHaA-
neXHocTUTe, Hanpumep abpa3MBHUTE WANGK 3a
OTYYNBaHUsA U NYKHAaTUHW, ONOPHUTE NOAJSIOKKM 32
NYKHAaTUHU, CKbCBaHe U1 NPEKOMEPHO U3HOCBaHe,
a TeneHWUTe YeTKW — 3a X1aGaBn UNK HauyneHu
Tenose. B cnyvaii Ha n3nyckaHe Ha UHCTPYMeHTa
WIU Ha HAKOS MPUHAANEXHOCT M NpoBepeTe 3a
nospeAa UM MOHTUPaNTe NPUHAANEXHOCT, KOATO
He e noBpeaeHa. Cnep kaTo ornepare U nocTaBuTe
NpUHaANexHOCTTa, 3acTaHeTe 3aefAHO C XxopaTa
OKOMO Bac U3BBLH PaBHMHaTa Ha BbPTALLaTa ce Npu-
HaAneXHOCT U BKIHOYETE MHCTPYMEHTa Ha MaKCu-
ManHu o6opoTu 6e3 HaToBapBaHe B NPOAbIKeHNe
Ha eAHa MUHYTa. AKO NpUHaANEXHOCTTa € NoBpeaeHa,
TS LLE Ce CHyNu Mo BpeMe Ha ToBa M3nuTaHue.
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M3nonsBaiiTe NnM4HW NnpeanasHu cpeacTaa. B 3aBu-
CMMOCT OT BUAA Ha NPUNOXEHWUETO U3non3BanTe
Macka 3a nuue unu npeanasuu ouuna. Mpm Heo6-
XOAMMOCT U3Non3BanTe Macka 3a npax, aHTMoHuM,

O6paTHUAT yaap e crnefcTBre OT HenpaeunHaTta ynotpeba
Ha ENEKTPUYECKIUS MHCTPYMEHT U/UMnu HecnasBaHe Ha peaa
1 ycrnosusTa 3a pabota 1 Moxe aa 6bae usberHar npu
crasBaHe Ha NocoYeHnTe No-Aosly NpeanasHn MepK.

pbkaBuLM U paboTHa NpecTunka, KOMTo Aa MoraT fa 1.

BW NpeAnassT oT Mankv abpasvwBHU YacTULM UK
napuyeHua ot o6paborBaHusa paetaun. MpeanasmHute
CpefcTBa 3a ounTe TpsibBa [a MoraT Aa crpar neTswm
0TNaabLm, Chb3AafeHn Npu pasnuyHu onepamum.
Mackara 3a npax unu guxatenHusT anapar Tpsbea ga
morat fa punTpupaT TBbpAMTE YacTuum, 06pasyBaHn
no BpeMe Ha paboTa. MpoAbMKUTENHOTO U3NaraHe Ha

CIMIEH LLIYM MOXe A1a MPUIMHM 3aryGa Ha criyxa. 2

9.  CtpaHuyHuTe nuua TpsiGBa Aa CTOAT Ha 6e30-
nacHo pa3cTosiHue oT paboTHaTa 30Ha. Bceku,

KOWTO Bnu3a B paboTHaTa 30Ha, TpAbBa ga 3

M3non3sBa NMYHM NpeanasHu cpeacTBa. Mapyeta
0T 06paboTBaHNs AETANN UMK OT CHYNEHA NPUHAA-
NEXHOCT MoraT [ia M3XBbpyaT U ja NPUYUHAT Hapa-
HABaHWS U3BBH HEMocpeAcTBeHaTa 30Ha Ha paboTa.

10. [OpbXKTe eneKTPUYecKUsi UHCTPYMEHT caMo 3a 4.

WU30NMUPaHUTE U HEXJTb3raBU NOBBHLPXHOCTH,
KOraTo MMa onacHOCT pexeLyuaT AUCK Aa
[onpe B ckpuTu kabenu. MNpu gonvp Ao npoBoa-
HVK NOZ, HanNpeXeHue TOKbT MoXe Aa NpeMuHe
npes MeTanHUTe 4YacTu Ha eNEKTPUYECKUSI UHCTPY-
MEHT 1 Aa ,yaapu“ pabotewus.

11. He ocTaBsinTe eNeKTpPUYECKUsi UHCTPYMEHT Ha 5

3eMATa, A0KAaTO NPUHAANEXHOCTTa He crnpe
HaNbIIHO Aa ce BbPTU. BbpTawarta ce npuHaa-
TNIeXXHOCT MOXe [a 3axane NoBbpxHOCTTa 1 Aa
n3abpna MHCTPYMeHTa OT pbLeTe BU.

12. He paboteTe C eNeKTPUYECKNA UHCTPYMEHT,
KaTo ro AbpXWUTe OTCTPaHU A0 TANOTO cu. Mpu
Cry4YaeH Jonvp ¢ BbpTsLlaTa ce NpuHaanexHocT
OpexuTe BM MOXe [a ce pa3kbcaT U aa npuabpnat
NpUHAANEXHOCTTa KbM BaLLETO TASO.

13. PepoBHO nouucTBanTe BEHTUNAUUOHHUTE
OTBOpPY Ha UHCTPYMeHTA. BeHTunatopbT Ha ABU-
raTens 3acMykBa npax B Kopryca Ha UHCTpyMeHTa,
a HaTpynBaHETO Ha MeTaneH npax Moxe Ja AoBeae
[10 ONacHOCT OT enekTpuyecka nospeaa.

14. He nsnonsBaiTe eNneKTPUYECKUS NHCTPYMEHT
B 6Gnu3ocT Ao necHosananvmu matepuanm.

WckpuTe MoraT fa 3anansT Tean Mmatepuanu. 3.

15. He nanonsBanTe NPUHaANEXHOCTH, 32 KOUTO
ce U3NCKBA BoOoHO oxnaxaaHe. /anonssaHeTo
Ha Bofa WUnu Apyru oxnaxaalliy TEYHOCTU MoXe
Aa fosefe [0 TOKOB yaap v AOPU A0 CMBPT.

O6GpaTteH yaap u CboTBeTHU NpeaynpexaeHns

O6paTHUSIT yaap e BHe3anHa peakuusi Ha npuLmMnaH unm 4

HalbpbeH BbPTALL Ce ANCK, ONOpHa NOANoXKKa, YeTka Unm
fipyra NnpuHaanexHocT. MpuwmneaHeTo unu HawwbpbBaHeTo
npuYnHsiBa 6bP30 CNMpaHe Ha BbpTALLATa ce NPUHaANEX-
HOCT, KOSITO OT CBOSI CTpaHa 3aBbpTa HEKOHTPONMPYEMO
€MNeKTPUYECKNS MHCTPYMEHT B Nocoka, obpaTHa Ha BbpTe-
HETO Ha NPUHAANEXHOCTTA, B TOUKATa Ha 3axBalliaHe.
Hanpumep, ako abpasuBHaTta wariba e HalwbpbeHa unm
npelumnaHa ot obpaboTBaHus AeTaiin, poobT, KOWTO
BMM3a B ToYKaTa Ha NpuLLMnBaHe, MOXe Aa HaBrnese

B NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha MaTepuana, oT KoeTo Lwabata

[a U3cKo4M Harope unu ga ce nonyyu obpateH yaap.
LLlan6aTa MOxe Aa OTCKOUYM KbM onepaTtopa unm
BCTPaHU OT HEr0 B 3aBUCHMOCT OT NocoKaTa Ha [iBuXe-
HWe Ha wanbaTta B ToukaTa Ha npuwuneaHe. B Takasa
cuTyaums abpasmBHaTa wwarba Moxe 1 ia ce Cuynu.

[pbXTe 3ApaBO MHCTPYMEHTA M pa3norioxeTe
TANOTO M pbKaTa CU Taka, Ye fia MoXeTe Ja ycTouTe
Ha cunuTe Ha o6paTHusA yaap. AKO UMa JONbIHK-
TeNnHa pbKoxBaTka, i U3non3BaiTe 3aAbIKUTENHO,
3a ia oBnajeeTe MakcUManHo obpaTHUA yaap unu
3aBbPTaHeTo Npu nyckaHe. OnepaTopbT MOXe Aa
oBrlafiee 3aBbPTAHETO UMM CURIMTE Ha obpaTeH yaap,
aKo B3eMe NoaxoasLmuTe NpeanasHn MepKu.

He noctaBsinTe pbkaTa cn 6n130 Ao BbpTALWaTa
ce NPMHaANEeXHOCT. Bb3MOXHO e Aa Bb3HWKHE
obpaTeH yaap Ha NpuHaanexHocTTa KbM pbKaTa Bu.
He pasnonaraiite TANOTO CU B 30HaTa, KbM
KOSITO MHCTPYMEHTBT Lie OTCKOYM B crnyyai

Ha o6paTteH yaap. O6paTHUST yaap usxsbpnsi
VHCTPYMeHTa B nocoka, obpaTtHa Ha Tasu Ha Bbp-
TEHeTO Ha ucka, B ToukaTta Ha HalbpbBaHe.
Pa6oTteTe ¢ noBULWEHO BHUMaHMe npu obpa-
60TBaHe Ha bInu, ocTpu pb6oBe U Ap. NOAOGHM.
He no3BonsBaiTe Ha NpuHaAnexHocTTa Aa
nopckaya unm aa ce HawbpobBa. brnvte, ocT-
puTte pbboBe 1 NoackavaHeTo ca NpeanocTaBku 3a
HalbpbBaHe Ha BbPTALLATa Ce NPUHAANEXHOCT U
3aryba Ha koHTpon unu obpateH yaap.

He nocTtaBsiiiTe HOX 3a AbpBOOGpPaboTKa 3a
BepUXKeH TPUOH UMK LIUPKYNAPEH AUCK CbC
3b6K. TakmMBa AMCKOBE YECTO BOASAT A0 obpaTeH
yaap u 3aryba Ha KOHTpor.

CneuncdunyHmu npeaynpexaeHus 3a 6esonacHocT
npu wnudoBaHe U pA3aHe ¢ abpa3uBeH AUCK:
1.

W3non3BaiTe camo guckoBe, NpenopbYaHu 3a
BalLUA eNeKTPUYECKN MHCTPYMEHT U creumaniute
npeanasuTenu 3a n3bpaHusa Bua auck. iuckose, 3a
KOUTO MHCTPYMEHTBT HE € NpefHa3HayeH, He MoraT Aa
6baat fobpe 3alnTeHN U He ca GesonacHu.
Lnaitdalumte noBLPXHOCTU Ha AUCKOBETE C BANHG-
HaTy LeHTpoBe TPsIGBa Aa Ce MOHTUPAT NoJA PaBHMU-
HaTa Ha pb6a Ha npeana3uTens. HenpasuHO MOHTU-
paHusi AUCK, KOITO Ce Noka3Ba npes paBHUHaTa Ha pbba
Ha npepnasuTens, He Moxe fa bbae fobpe 3almTeH.
Mpeana3utensT TpAGBa Aa e 34paBo 3akpereH 3a
€neKTPMYECKUA MHCTPYMEHT U Pa3NoNOoXKeH Taka, Ye
Aa ocurypsia MakcumarnHa 6e3onacHocCT, Thil Ye Kon-
KOTO MOXe No-Marka YacT oT Aucka a e OTKpUTa KbM
oneparopa. [MpegnasutensT na3u onepatopa oT napyeTa
Mpu CYyrnBaHe Ha Aucka, OT CryvaeH Jonup 4O Ancka v oT
MCKPH, KOUTO B1Xa MO Aa NOANANAT ApPEXUTE.
[uckoBeTe TpAGBa Aa ce M3Non3BaT camo 3a
Te3u NpUIoXeHUs1, 3a KOMTO ca NpeAHa3Ha-
yeHu. Hanpumep: He TpaGBa pa ce wnudgosa

C nnockaTa cTpaHa Ha abpa3vBeH AUCK 3a
pa3aHe. AGpa3nBHUTE ANCKOBE 3a psidaHe ca
npegHasHayYeHn 3a nepudepHo WnmdgosaHe n
npunaraHeTo Ha CTPaHUYHO AeiCTBaLLM CUnn
MOXe [a [oBeAe [0 CUYNBaHETO UM Ha nap4yeta.
W3nonsBaiiTe camo 3akpenBawm cnaHum 6e3
NoBpeau 1 ¢ TOYHUTe pa3mepu u hopma 3a
n36paHusa guck. MNpaBunHuTe 3akpensatn dnaHum
Ha [ycka ocurypsiBaT onopa Ha Aucka v Taka Hama-
nsiBaT ONacHOCTTa OT cyyrnBaHe Ha aucka. dnaHumTe
3a ANCKOBETE 3a psi3aHe MOoXe [a ce pasnuyaear ot
naHumTe 3a Wanbute 3a WwWnudosaHe.
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He nsnonsBaiite n3HoceHu auckoBe 3a Wwnudo-
BaHe OT NMO-rorieMu eNneKkTPUYEeCKU UHCTPYMEHTH.
[vckoBeTe, NpegHa3Ha4YeHn 3a No-rofemMu UHCTpy-
MEHTW, He ca NOAXOAALLM 3a BUCOKMTE 060pOTM Ha Man-
KVS| KHCTPYMEHT M MoraT fja ce NpbCHAT Ha napyera.

LonbnHuTenHn npegynpexaeHus 3a 6esonacHocT
npu psizaHe ¢ abpasvBeH AUCK:

1.

He ,,3aknuHBanTe“ Ancka 3a psisaHe U He ynpax-
HsBaliTe NpekomepeH HaTuck. He ce onuTBaiiTe aa
pexeTe npekaneHo AbN60oKo. MpekoMepHUAT HaTUCK
BbPXY [MCKa yBenMyaBa HAaTOBAapBaHETO W BEPOSIT-
HOCTTa 3a yCyKBaHe Unu 3aavpaHe Ha avcka B npopesa,
KaKTO 1 Ta3u 3a o6paTeH yaap Unu cyynBaHe Ha avcka.
He pa3snonaraiiTe TANOTO CM Ha eAHa NIUHUSA C
BbPTALWMUA Ce AUCK U 3aA Hero. KoraTo AnCKbT, B
ToykaTa Ha obpaboTBaHe, ce oThaneyasa ot TANOTo,
€BeHTyanHusaT obpaTeH yaap Moxe Aa uscTpens
BbPTALLMSA Ce AMCK U MHCTPYMEHTa NpaBo KbM Bac.
AKo AUCKBLT 3aAepe UNU NpeKkbCHeTe psi3aHeTo
no Apyra npuMynHa, U3KnoveTe UHCTPyMeHTa

1 ro 3aApbXKTe HeNOABUXEH, AOKATO AUCKBLT
cnpe ga ce BbpPTM OKOHYaTernHo. He ce onut-
BaiTe Aa U3BaguTe AMCKa 3a ps3aHe OT Npo-
pesa, AoKaTo BCe ollie ce BbpPTH, 3aLL0TO ToBa
MoXe fa aoBefe Ao obpateH yaap. Ornenanre
MSICTOTO 1 B3eMeTe Heobxoaumute Mepku, 3a Aa
OTCTpaHWUTE NpUYMHaTa 3a 3aAnpaHeTo Ha aucka.
He nogHoBsiBaTe pA3aHeTo, AOKAaTO AUCKLT €

B Aonup c obpaborBaHusa getann. U3uyakaiite
AUCKBLT Aa AOCTUrHE MbIIHM 060POTU M TOraBa
BHUMaTesHO ro BKapanTte B npopesa. [JuckbT
MoOXe Aa 3afepe, Aa usnese unu fa npousseae
obpaTeH yaap, ako MHCTPYMEHTLT Gbae BKMOYEH
OTHOBO, JOKaTo € B Aonup ¢ obpaboTBaHus getann.
MoanupanTe naHenu u Apyru o6emmucTu
AeTainnu 3a o6paboTBaHe, 3a fa ceBegeTe [0
MWHUMYM OMacHOCTTa OT NpULIUNBaHe UNun
obpateH ygap ot aucka. lonemute obpaboTBaHu
[eTannmu 4ecTo ce orbBaT nof cobcTBeHaTa cu
TexecT. MognopwuTe ce cnarat nog obpaboTBaHus
netann, 6nM3o 4o NHUSTa Ha psisaHe 1 6nuso Ao
pbba Ha JeTaiina, oT ABeTe CTpaHu Ha Aucka.
Bbaete oco6eHo npeanasnuBm, KoraTo pexere B
CTeHa Unu apyra NoBbPXHOCT, Npe3 KOSITO He ce
BuxkAa. CTbpyalLMsAT AUCK MOXE [a Cpexe rasosu
1Ny BOAONPOBOAHM TpbOYU, enekTpuyeckn kaben unu
npeaMmeT, KOWTOo Aa NpUYnHU obpaTteH yaap.

CneuunduyHM NnpeaynpexaeHus 3a 6esonacHocT
npu WnnMgoBBLYHN onepauum:

1.

He usnonsBanTte npekaneHo ronemm aguckose
3a wnudoBaHe OT WKypka. CneaBanTe cbBe-
TUTe Ha Npou3BOAMUTENs Npu n3dopa Ha
WKypKa. lonemute anckose 3a WnndosBaHe oT
LUKypKa, KOUTO U3MN3aT N3BBH MOAMOXKaTa 3a
LunmdosaHe, NPeAcTaBnsBaT ONacHOCT OT pas-
KbCBaHe 1 MoraT Aa NpUYMHST 3agupaHe, Ckbc-
BaHe Ha Aucka unu obpareH yaap.

CneuunduyHM NnpeaynpexaeHns 3a 6esonacHocT
NpU NoYMcTBaHe C TeneHa YyeTka:

1.

WUmanTe npenBua, Yye TenoBe nagar oT yeTkaTa
[0pu Npu HopMmanHa pa6oTa. He HaTuckanTe
npeKaneHo CUNHO TenoBeTe, KaTo yNpaxXHs-
BaTe ronsiMo HaToBapBaHe BbpXy YeTKaTta.
TenoBeTe necHo MoraT ja NPOHWKHAT Npe3 ThHKN
Apexv n/unu npes koxara.

AKO Npu NouYMCTBaHe C TerieHa YeTka ce npeno-
pbyBa U3MNON3BaHETO Ha NPeanasunTen, He No3Bo-
nsiBaiTe TENEHUsIT AUCK UMM YeTKaTa Aa AOKOC-
BaT npeAnasuTens. uamMeTbpbT Ha TENEHUST ANCK
UNW YeTka MOXe Aa Ce yBenuyu nopagum paboTHoTo
HaTOBapBaHe UMK OT LEHTPOBEXHUTE CUMN.

JonbnHUTeNnHN npeaynpexaeHns 3a 6e3onacHocT:

1.

AKo nsnonssaTe AMcKoBe 3a WwnudoBaHe

€ BANBLOHAT LeHTHLP, U3non3sanTe camo
AWCKOBe, NOACUNEHU CbC CThKNONNAacT.

HE n3nonseanTe 4alwKOBUAHU KAMEHHUN
[AWCKOBe C TO3U MHCTPYMEHT 3a WwnudoBaHe.
MHCTpyMEHTBT 3a WwnudoBaHe He e npeaHasHa-
YeH 3a TaKbB TUM JUCKOBE M M3MON3BaHETO UM
MOXe Aa [oBefe [0 TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.
BHumaBaiTe Aa He noBpeauTe Bana, hnaHeua
(0oco6eHO MOHTaXHaTa NOBBbLPXHOCT) UNU
comkcupaliara ranka. MoBpexaaHeTo Ha Te3un
YacTu MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 cYynBaHe Ha AucKa.
YBeperTe ce, Ye AUCKBT He AOKOCBaA AeTaina 3a
o6paboTBaHe, Npeau Aa BKMOYUTE UHCTPYMEHTA.
MNpeau Aa npucTbnUTe KbM 06pPaboTka Ha
[eTann, octaBeTe MHCTPYMeHTa Aa nopabotu
n3BecTHo Bpeme. Cniegete 3a BUGpaumm unu
TPEnTeHUs, KOUTO MOXe ja CoYaT, Ye AUCKBLT He e
AoGpe nocTaBeH UNK e HenpaBUNHO GanaHcupaH.
M3non3BanTe ykasaHaTa NOBLPXHOCT Ha
AWCKa, 3a aa wnandare.

He ocTaBsiiiTe MHCTpymeHTa aa pa6oTtu 6e3
HapA3op. MHCTpyMeHTHLT TpAGBa Aa pa6oTn
CcaMo KoraTo ro AbpXuTe C pbLe.

He pokocBaiTe aeTtaiina HenocpeACTBEHO
cnen o6paboTka, 3allo0To MoXe Aa € MHOro
ropeLy U ga U3ropu Koxarta Bu.

He pokocBanTe akcecoapuTe HenocpeaAcTBEHO
cnep o6pa6oTka, 3aL0TO MOXe Aa ca MHOTo
ropelum U Aa U3ropsiT koxxata Bu.

Cna3sBaiTe MHCTPYKLMUTE Ha MPOM3BOAMUTENSA
3a NpaBUNEH MOHTaX U M3Non3BaHe Ha AUCKO-
BeTe. PaboTeTe c AnckoBeTe U r'M CbXpaHs-
BaWTe BHMMATESHO.

He nanonsBanTe oTAenHu peayumpaiwy BTYNKu
Wnu apganTepuy 3a NnpuraxaaHe Ha abpasuBHU
wanbu c ronemMmm oTBOpu.

M3non3BawnTte camo donaHum, npegHa3Ha4YeHn
3a TO3U UHCTPYMEHT.

Mpu MHCTPYMeHTH, NpeAHa3HayveHu 3a paboTa ¢
AVCKOBe C OTBOP C pe36a, npoBepeTe Aanu pesbarta
Ha AuCcKa e focTaTbyHa, 3a Aa Bnese Lenus Ban.
MpoBepeTe Aanu aeTannbT 3a o6paboTBaHe e
3aKpeneH cTabunHo.

BHumaBaiiTe, 3al40TO AUCKBLT NpoAbXKaBa Aa ce
BbPTU cNej U3KMYBaHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

B cnyuyait 4e paGoTHOTO MSAICTO € MHOFO ropeLlo
Y BNaXHO UMM CUMHO 3aMBbPCEHO C Npax, KOWUTo
e NPOBOAHMK Ha TOK, U3MON3BaiTe 3axpaHBaHe
¢ pedekTHOTOKOBA 3awumTa (30 mA), 3a pa ocu-
rypute 6esonacHocTTa Ha onepaTopa.

He usnonsgaiiTe UHCTPYMEHTa BbPXy MaTepu-
anu, cbabpXalm asbecT.

KoraTo usnonsBate anckoBe 3a psizaHe,
BMHaru pa6orete ¢ MOHTMpPaH NpaxocsL6upa-
TeneH npeanasuTen Ha AUCKa CbIMacHoO MecT-
HaTa HopmaTUBHa ypeaba.
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19.

20.

21.

[OuckoBeTe 3a psizaHe He TpA6GBa Aa ce noana-
raT Ha CTPaHW4eH HaTUCK.

He usnonsBante nnatHeHU paGoTHM pbKaBULMN
no BpeMe Ha paborTa. B nHctpymeHTa Mmorat aa
BNSA3aT BNakHa oT NiaTHeHUTE pbKaBULU, KOETO
Aa fosefe [0 NoBpeAa Ha MHCTPYMEeHTa.

YBeperTe ce, 4e HAMa enekTpuyeckn kabenu, Boao-
NpOBOAHU TPBLOM, ra3oBu TPbLOM U Ap., KOUTO Guxa
MOINM Aa cb3faaaT ONacHoOCT, ako 6bAaT noBpe-
AEHU NpU U3non3BaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTA.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKLMNN.

AI'IPEH.V TIPEXKQEHM/E : HE nosgonssaiite
koMdpopTa OT No3HaBaHETO Ha NpoAyKTa (NpMAoGUT Npu
Abnrata My ynotpeba) Aa 3aMeHN CTPUKTHOTO cnasBaHe

Ha npaBunara 3a 6e30nacHOCT 3a BbNPOCHUS MPOAYKT.
HEMNPABWUIMHATA YMNOTPEBA n Hecna3BaHeTo Ha npaBunara
3a 6e30MacHOCT, NOCOYEHN B HACTOALLOTO PLKOBOACTBO 3a

eKkcnnoarauus, MoraTt Aa aoeeaat A0 TeXKU HapaHABaHUA.

BaxxHu UHCTPYKLUUU 3a 6e3onacHocT

3a akymynatopHarta 6arepus

Mpeau Aa n3nonseaTe akymynaTtopHata 6arte-
pus, NnpoyeTeTe BCUYKN MHCTPYKLUK U Npeay-
npeauTenHM MapkMpoBKK Ha (1) 3apsgHoTO
YyCTpOWCTBO 3a 6aTepuute, (2) 3a 6aTepumnte
(3) 3a usnonsBalyma 6atepmumTe NPOAYKT.
He pa3rno6sBaiiTe n He NPOMEHANTE aKymy-
naTtopHara 6aTtepus. ToBa MoXe Aa npean3Buka
noxap, nperpsiBaHe Unv B3puB.
AKO MOLWIHOCTTa Ha MallMHaTa Hamarnee MHoro,
BefHara cnpete ga pa6orute. ToBa moxe aa
AoBeAe A0 PUCK OT NperpsiBaHe, [0 Bb3MOXHU
M3rapsiHus 1 gaxe A0 €KCMo3uu.
AKO B 04MTe BU NoNajHe enekTPONUT, U3nnakHeTe ru
C YuCTa BoAa M BeAHara noTbpceTe nekapcka noMoLL,.
ToBa moxe Aa foBeae Ao 3ary6a Ha 3peHneTo BU.
He paBaiiTe Ha KbCO aKyMynaTopHuUTe 6aTepuum:
(1) He pokocBaiiTe knemuTe ¢ NPOBOAUMM MaTepUani.
(2) MWs3bsaresanTe cbxpaHABaHETO Ha aKymyna-
TOpHUTe 6aTepumn B KOHTEMHEp € ApYyru
MeTarHu npeAMeTyH KaTo MMPOHU, MOHETU
M Opyrv nogoGHu.
(3) He usnaranTe akymynaTtopHute 6atepun
Ha BOAa UINK AbXA,.
3akbcsiBaHeTO Ha akyMyrnaTopHa 6atepus
MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 NPoTUYaHe Ha MHOro
CUIeH TOK, 10 NperpsiBaHe, 40 Bb3MOXHU n3ra-
PSAHUA 1 Aaxe Ao pa3naaaHe Ha 6aTepusTa.
He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe 1 He U3NoON3BaliTe UHCTPYMEHTa 1
aKkymynartopHuTe 6aTepuu Ha MecTa, KbJieTo Temnepa-
TypaTta Moxe Aa fAoCTUrHe unu Hagmuie 50 °C (122 °F).
He usrapsnte akymynatopHuTte 6aTtepum
AaXe U aKko Te ca CEepMO3HO NOBPeAEHUN Unu
HanbITHO M3HOCEeHU. AKyMynaTopHaTa 6aTtepus
MOXe [a eKCnioAupa B OrbH.
He 3a6uBaiiTe NUPOHU, HE pexeTe, He CMaY-
KBaWTe, He XBbPNANTe, He U3nyckKanuTe U He
yApAnTe B TBbPA NpeAMeT akymynaTopHaTa
6aTepus. ToBa noBeaeHNe MOXe fa npean3Buka
noxap, nperpsiBaHe Unv B3puB.

18.

He nanonssante noBpeaeHn akymynaTopHu
GaTepum.

ChbAabpxXalmTe ce NMMTUEBO-MOHHMN aKymyna-
TOPHU GaTepum ca 06eKT Ha U3UCKBAHMATA Ha
3aKOHOAATesNICTBOTO 3a ONAaCHU CTOKM.

Mpu THProBCKU NMPEBO3K, Hanp. OT TPETU CTPaHW,
cneauTopwu, TpabBa da ce cnassaT crneuuantu
M3NCKBaHWSA 3a ONakoBaHe W eTUKeTUpaHe.

3a noarotoBka Ha apTukyna, koiTo TpsibBa aa 6bae
u3npateH, e HeobxonMa KOHCynTaLuus ¢ ekcnepT no
onacHuTe matepvanu. Mons, cnassaiTe U eBeHTy-
anHo no-nofapobHUTe HaLMOHaIHW pasnopeabu.
3aneneTe ¢ NeHTa UnNu NOKpUIiTe OTKPUTUTE KOH-
TaKkTV 1 onakoBalTe akymynatopHarta 6atepus no
TakbB Ha4uMH, Ye Ja He MoXe [a ce NpeMecTBa B
onakoBkaTa.

Mpwu n3xBbpnsHe Ha akymynaTopHarta 6aTepus
sl U3BajeTe OT UHCTPYMEHTA U A U3XBbpreTe
Ha nogxoaswo MacTto. CnasBanTe MeCTHUTe
pasnopea6u 3a U3XBHPISAHE Ha aKyMyrnaTOpHU
6atepum.

M3non3BanTe 6aTepunte camo c NpoayKTUTe,
onpepeneHn ot Makita. MocTaBsHeTo Ha 6aTepu-
uTe KbM Heofo0bpEeHV NPoAYKTU MOXe Aa Npeamns-
BUKa Nnoxap, nperpsisaHe, B3pWB MW U3TUYaHE Ha
eneKTPOosuT.

AKO VHCTPYMEHTBLT HsiIMa fia ce U3nonssa
npoAbLMXUTENHO BpeMe, 6aTepusita TpA6Ba Aa
ce U3Baam OT Hero.

Mo BpemMe Ha u cnep ynotpeba akymynatop-
HaTa 6aTepusi MoXe Aa noeme TOMJMHA, KOATO
Moxe Aa NPUYUHU U3rapsiHUSI UK HUCKOTeM-
nepartypHu usrapsinus. BHumasaiite, korato
6opaBuTe C ropeLnTe akymynaTopHu 6atepum.
He nokocBaiTe knemata Ha UHCTPYMEHTa
BeaHara cnef ynorpe6a, Thi KaTo € Bb3MOXHO
Aa e AoCTaTbYHO HarpsiTa, 3a Aa npeau3BuUKa
u3rapsiHus.

He no3BonsBanTe cTpyXKu, npax unm novsa
[Aa nonensar Nno KnemuTe, oTBOPUTE U KaHa-
nuTe Ha akymynaTopHarta 6atepus. ToBa Moxe
[a aoBeAe [0 ol paboTHU XapakTepucTuKu
VN1 NoBpeaa Ha MHCTPYMeHTa Unu akymynaTop-
HaTa BaTepus.

OcBeH aKo MHCTPYMEHTHLT NnoaabpXka
n3nonsBaHeTo B 61IM30CT 10 BUCOKOBONTOBU
eneKTPonpoBOAM, He U3NOoN3BaiTe akyMyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepus 6nM130 A0 BUCOKOBONTOBYU
enekTponpoBoau. ToBa MoXe Aa foBefe [0
Heu3npaBHOCT VN NMOBPEAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTA Uu
akymynatopHaTa Gatepusi.

Ma3seTte 6aTepusTa oT Aeua.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKUWN.

A BHUMAHMUE: Wanonasaiite camo opuru-
HanHW akymynaTopHu 6atepuu Ha Makita. Mpu
13non3BaHe Ha pasfiMyHu OT akyMynaTopHuTe 6aTe-
pumn Ha Makita unu ctapm akymynatopHu 6atepun
MOXe [a Cce Nonyyn NpbCckaHe Ha akymynaTopHaTta
GaTepusi, KOETO Aa AoBeae A0 Nnoxap, HapaHsiBaHe
unu noepeaa. ToBa CbLUO Lie aHynvpa rapaHumsita
Ha Makita 3a MHCTpyMeHTa 1 3apsAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO
Makita.
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CbBetu 3a noaAbpXKaHe Ha Mak- A BHUMAHME: Bunarn muksaiite aKkymyna-

CUMariHO AbIbIr XUBOT Ha aKy- TopHaTa 6aTepus AOKpaK, Taka Ye YepBeHUaT
6 WHAMKaTOp Aa ce ckpue. B npoTtueeH cnyvai 19
MynaTopHuUTe daTepun MOXe HEeBOJIHO [ia U3najHe OT MHCTPYMEHTa, KOeTo
1. 3apexpaunTe aKkymynaTopHuTe 6aTepuu, npean MOXe @ HapaHu Bac WU HAKOro OKOJ10 Bac.
Te Aa ca ce pa3peaunu HanbnHo. KoraTo 3a6e- ABHUMAHME: He WHCTanupaiiTe akymy-

neXxuTe, Ye MOLHOCTTA Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Hama-
nsiBa, BUHaru cnupaiTe pa6oTarta Cc UHCTpY-
MeHTa 1 3apefeTe akymynaTopHaTa 6atepus.

2. Hwukora He npe3apexaanTe HaMmbIIHO 3apeAeHa
akymynaTtopHa 6aTepusi. Mpe3apaabT ckbeABa
eKcnnoaTauuoHHUs XKUBOT Ha 6aTepusaTa.

3. 3apexpaiTe akymynaTopHarta 6aTepusi npu KanauyuTeT Ha akymMmynaTtopHaTta
cTaniHa Temnepartypa ot 10 °C — 40 °C (50
°F — 104 °F). OcTaBeTe 3arpeTuTe aKkymyna- GaTepMﬂ
TopHM GaTepuu Aa ce oxnagAT, npeau Aa rm

natopHarta 6atepus cbc cuna. Ako batepusita
He ce ABWXM cBO6OAHO, TS He e Guna noctaBeHa
npaBwumHo.

UHpukaumsa Ha ocTaBawms

HarucHete GyToHa 3a npoBepka Ha akymynatopHata

sapexpare. GaTepusi 3a nokaseaHe Ha ocTaBalLus 3apsig Ha
4. Korato He usnonssare akymynaropHara Gare- GaTepusiTa. CBETNMHHUTE MHAMKATOPY Ll CBeTHAT 3a
pwsi, N3BajeTe A1 OT NHCTPYMEHTa MNM 3apAA- HAKOTMKO CeKyHa.
HOTO yCTPOMUCTEO. » ®ur.2: 1. CBeTnuHHM nHauKaTopu 2. ByToH 3a
5. 3apepeTte akymynaTtopHaTta 6aTtepusi, ako He nposepka
CTe ro U3Non3Banu Abbr Nepuoa oT Bpeme
(noBseye oT WwecT Meceua). CBeTANHHN UHAUKAaTOPKU OcTaBauy

3apap Ha
I D ﬂ GarepuaTa
Ceetu WU3kn. Mwura
OMUCAHUE HA o0 000

iill
®YHKLMUTE -
I I I |:| 50% po 75%

MABHUMAHME: Bunaru npoBepsiBaiTe ganu 25% 10 50%
MHCTPYMEHTbT € M3KIIOYEeH M KaceTaTa C akymy- I I |:| |:|

natopHata 6aTtepus e ussageHa, npeau aa pery-
nupaTe unu npoeepsABaTe AaAeHa (pyHKUMA Ha I I:I I:I I:I

WHCTPYMEHTa.
!‘ |:| |:| |:| 3apenete
GatepusiTa.

0% no 25%

MocTaBsAHe u nsBaxxgaHe Ha

akyMmynaropHarta 6atepus I I |:| |:| Eﬁ;ii”:;a
ty He pabotu
A BHUMAHUE: Bunary nzkniousaiite MHCTpY- |:| |:| I I pasue:

MeHTa Npeau NocTaBsHE UMK U3BaXAaHe Ha aKy-
MyrnartopHara 6atepus.

3ABEJEXKA: B 3aBMCMMOCT OT yCrnoBusiTa Ha yno-

A BHUMAHME: Korato xctanupare unm TpeGa 1 OKONHaTa TeMNEepaTypa e Bb3MOXHO Noka-
u3Baxpare akymynaTtopHara 6atepus, ApbXKTe 3aHuUsTa NEKo Aa ce pasnuyaBaT OT AeNCTBUTENHUS
34paBO MHCTPYMEHTa U akyMynaTopHarta 6atepus. KanauuTer.

AKO He AibpXWTE 30paBO UHCTPYMEHTA U aKyMynaTop-
HaTa 6aTepws, Te MoraT fia ce U3NMb3HaT OT pbleTe
BU U fla AoBeAaT 40 NoBpeXaaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa 1
akymynatopHaTa 6atepus Unu HapaHsiBaHe.

3ABEJNEXKA: MNbpBusT (kpaeH nsi) CBETNMHEH
VHAMKATOP LLie Mura, Korato cuctemara 3a 3awmura Ha
6aTepusita OyHKLMOHUPA.

» ®ur.1: 1.YepseH nHankatop 2. ByToH CucTtema 3a 3awWmTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa
3. AkymynaTtopHa 6atepusi

lakymynaTtopHaTta 6aTtepus

3a fa usBaguTe akymynatopHarta 6atepus, st Nnb3-

HeTe U3BbH MHCTPYMEHTA, Nib3raiku CbLEBPEMEHHO MHCTpyMeHTBT e 06opyaBaH CbC cucTeMa 3a 3awuTa
6yToHa B NpeAHaTa YacT Ha akymynatopHata 6atepus. Ha MHCTPYMeHTa/akymyrnaTopHaTta 6atepust. Taan cuc-
3a Aa nocTaBuTe akymynartopHaTa 6a'|'epl4;|! n3pas- TemMa aBTOMaTUYHO NpeKbCBa 3aXpPaHBAHETO KbM €eIleK-
HeTe e3n4eTo Ha akymynaTopHaTta b6atepus c xneba B TPOMOTOpPa, 32 Aa OCUTypU NO-AbITbI XMBOT HA MHCTPY-
KOpryca 1 ro Nb3HETE Ha MACTOTO My. BMbKHeTe ro MeHTa 1 akymynartopHata Gatepusi. MHCTpyMeHTbT
[OKpan, oKaTo KntoyankaTa ro 3agbpXu Ha MACTO C Llle cnpe aBToOMaTnYHO Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa, ako
Marnko npuiipaksaHe. B cnyyan ve Buxaare yepBeHus VHCTPYMEHTBT unu Gatepusita ce Hamupar B é4HO oT
MHAMKaTOp B ropHaTa yacTt Ha b6yToHa, ToBa 03HayaBa, CcnefHuTe ycnosus:

Yye TA He e cblecmpaHa HanbJIHO Ha MACTOTO CU.
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3awumTa cpelly npeTtoBapBaHe

KoraTo ce n3nonasa no HauuH, KOUTO BOAW A0 HEO-
6KyaiiHoO BUCOKA KOHCYMaLMs Ha TOK, UHCTPYMEHTbT
cnupa aBTomaTn4HoO 6e3 HMKakea MHAVKaums. B Tosn
cnyyan u3knoyeTe HCTPYMEHTA U NpeyCcTaHoBETE
NPUINOXEHNETO, KOETO ro npeToBapsa. Crief ToBa BKMHO-
YeTe UHCTPYMEHTA 3a MOBTOPHO CTapTUpaHe.

3awumTa cpelly nperpsisaHe

KoraTo uHcTpymeHTbT/akymynaTtopHata b6atepusi nperpee,
MHCTPYMEHTBT CNupa aBTomMaTnyHo. OcTaBeTe MHCTPY-
MeHTa [a U3cTvHe, Npeau Aa ro BKMoYMTE OTHOBO.

3awmTa cpelyy NnpeKoMepHo paspexaaHe

KoraTo kanauuTeTbT Ha akymynaTtopHata 6atepus He e Aoc-
TaTbYeH, MHCTPYMEHTBT Ciupa aBToMaTnyHo. B To3n cnydait
n3BafeTe 6atepusiTa OT MHCTPYMEHTA W 51 3apeseTe.

OcBobOoXxaaBaHe Ha 3alyMTHaTa
OGrnokupoBka

Korato npegnasHarta cuctema cpaboTBa HenpekbCcHaTo,
MHCTPYMEHTBHT Grokupa.

Mpu ToBa NONOXEHWE MHCTPYMEHTBT HE TPbIBa Jopy
aKo ro u3kniounTe 1 BknoymTe. 3a ocBoboxgaBaHe Ha
3awmTHaTa bnokmpoBska n3Bagete 6atepusita, BKto-
yeTe S B 3apsAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO M M34akanTe, JokaTo
3apexaaHeTo 3aBbpLUM.

Maneu 3a 6nokMpaHe Ha Bana

HatucHeTe naneua 3a 6nokupaHe Ha Bana, 3a 4a Bba-
npensiTcTBaTe BbPTEHETO My, KOraTo NnocTaBssiTe Uim
cBansite NpUHaAnexHoOCTU.

» ®dur.3: 1.Maney 3a 6nokupaHe Ha Bana

BEJIEXXKA: Hukora He 3apeicTBanTe naneua
3a 6rokMpaHe Ha Bana, Korato BabT ce BbPTU.
MHCTPYMEHTBT MOXe [a ce NoBpeau.

BknrouBaHe

ABHUMAHME: Mpean aa noctaeuTe akymy-
naTopHarta 6aTepusi B UHCTPYMeHTa, BUHAru
npoBepsiBaiiTe Aanu NyCKOBUAT NOCT ce 3aaen-
CTBa HOpMariHO U ce Bpblua B nonoxeHue ,,OFF“
(U3kn.) npu oTnyckaHeTo My.

A BHUMAHME: 3a sawa 6ezonacHocT To3un
MHCTPYMEHT e o6opyaBaH ¢ 6nokupaly nocr,
KOWTO NpefoTBpaTABa HEBONIHOTO CTapTUpaHe Ha
nHcTpymeHTa. HUKOIA He nanonsBsamnTe MHCTPY-
MEHTa, aKko Toi paboTu, korato cTe ApbLNHaANU
camMo nycKoBus NocT, 6e3 Aa cTe ApbNHanu 6no-
Kupawms noct. OTHeceTe UHCTPYMEHTA B YNbIl-
HOMOLLIEH CEPBU3EH LiIeHTHLp 3a pemoHT NMPEAU
no-HaTaTblHa ynoTpe6a.

ABHUMAHUE: He AbpnaiTe NycKOBUs NocT
cunHo, 6e3 Aa cTe U3TErNUNM GroKMpalyms nocrT.
ToBa MOXe [ja [joBeAe 40 cYyrnBaHe Ha Npekbecsaya.

A BHUMAHUE: HUKOTA ne 3anengaiite ¢
NeHTa U He eﬂMMMHMpaﬁTe npegHasHa4YeHneTo u
yHKLMATa Ha Brnokupalms nocr.

» ®ur.4: 1. bnokupauy noct 2. Nyckos noct

3a npegoTBpaTtaBaHe Cry4anHOTO HaTUCKaHe Ha MycKo-
BUSI NTOCT € ocurypeH Briokupaty noct.

3a cTtapTvpaHe Ha UHCTPYMeHTa HaTucHeTe Aebnoku-
paLumsi NocT KbM OnepaTtopa v crnef ToBa HaTUCHeTe
NyCcKoBMWS NOCT.

3a fa crnpeTe MHCTPYMeHTa, ocBobogeTe NyckoBus
npexkbcBay.

q)YHKLI,VIﬂ 3a npegorBparsdBaHe Ha

cnyqaﬁHo BKIlo4BaHe

KoraTo ce noctaeu akymynaTopHaTa 6aTepusi npu
3afleiicTBaH NyCcKoB JIOCT, MUHCTPYMEHTBLT HAAMa Aa 3arno-
YHe paboTa.

3a fa BKIounTe MHCTPYMeHTa, Hal-Hanpes ocBoGo-
feTe nyckoBus nocT. Crnea ToBa HaTucHeTe Brokupa-
LS NIOCT M HAaTUCHETE MYCKOBWSI MOCT.

PyHKUMA ,,ENeKTPOHHO ynpaBneHue

Ha BbPTAWMUA MOMEHT"

MHCTPYMEHTBT AeTekTUpa no enekTPoHEH MbT CUTY-
auum, Npu KOUTO CbLUECTBYBa PUCK OT 3aAvpaHe Ha
Aucka Unn NpuHaanexHocT. B ToBa nonoxeHue MHCTPY-
MEHTBT Ce U3KITI04YBa aBTOMaTUYHO, 3a ia Ce Bb3rnpe-
NATCTBA MO-HATATbLLUHOTO BbPTEHE Ha LUNUHAEena (ToBa
He npegoTBpaTsiBa 06paTtHus yaap).

3a pa pectapTuparte UHCTPYMEHTa, MbPBO IO U3KITH0-
YeTe, OTCTPaHETE NpMYMHaTa 3a BHE3AMHOTO Hamans-
BaHe Ha CKOpOCTTa Ha BbpPTEHe 1 Crief ToBa BKoYeTe
VHCTPYMeHTa.

¢yHKL|VIﬂ 3a njiaBHO NyCKaHe

dyHKUMATA 3a NNaBHO NyckaHe HamarnsiBa Tnacbka npu
cTapTupaHe.

CIrMOBABAHE

ABHUMAHMUE: Bunaru npoBepsiBaiTe ganu
VMHCTPYMEHTbT € U3KIIOYEH 1 KaceTaTa ¢ akymy-
natopHata 6aTtepus e u3BageHa, npeau aa pery-
nupate unv nposepsiBaTe gageHa yHKUMA Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa.

MoHTUupaHe Ha cTpaHuyHaTa

pbKOXBaTKa (OpBbXKKa)

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeau aa 3ano4yHete pa6ota
npoBsepeTe Aanu CTpaHUYHaTa PbKOXBATKa e
3aKpeneHa 3apaso.

3aBuinTe 30paBo CTpaHUYHaTa pbKoXBaTka Ha Nnokasa-
HOTO Ha duryparta MsCTo OT MHCTPYMEHTa.
» ®dur.5
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MocTaBsaAHe nnu cBansHe Ha

npeanasunuTens Ha AUCKa

AI'IPEH.VI'IPE)KHEHME: MNpwu u3non3eaHe Ha
AVCK ¢ BANBOHAT LeHTbP, NameneH AUCK, MbBKaB
OVCK UNN KPbINa TeneHa YyeTka, npeanasnTensT
Ha aucka TpsaGBa Aa 6bAe NoCTaBeH Ha UHCTPY-
MeHTa, Taka Ye 3aTBOpeHaTa CTpaHa Ha npeanasu-
Tens BUHaru Aa e o6’bpHaTa KbM oneparopa.

AﬂPEﬂynPE)K,qEHME: YBepere ce, ye
npeanasnTensT Ha 4UCKa e 34PaBo 3aKpeneH oT
3aKIIo4BaLLM 11OCT, IMKCUPaH B eiUH OT OTBO-
puTe Ha NpeanasnTens Ha Aucka.

AI'IPEHYI'IPE)K,QEHME: Korato nsnonssare
abpasnBeH ANCK 3a psisaHe/AuaMaHTeH AMCK,
M3nonsgaiiTe camo NpeanasuTenu, npegHasHa-
YeHu 3a Non3BaHe C AUCKOBE 3a psi3aHe.

(B Hakoun gbpxasu-uneHku Ha EC npu nanonssaHe Ha
AVnamaHTeH OUCK MoXe [a ce non3sa 06UKHOBEHUAT
npegnasuten. Cnassavite 3aKOHOBUTE pasnopenou
BbB BallaTa cTpaHa.)

3a guck ¢ BANbLOHAT LIeHTBbP,
ramMerneH AUCK, MbBKaB AUCK, Kpbrna
TerleHa YeTKa/abpa3vBeH OUCK 3a
psisaHe, AnamMaHTeH OUCK

1. [okato n3byTtBaTe 3aknoyBaLLys NIOCT, MOHTU-
painTe npegnasuTens Ha Aucka ¢ u3nbkHanarta cTpaHa
Ha npeanasvTens, NoApaBHEHa KbM xreboBeTe Ha
narepHaTta KyTusi.
» ®ur.6: 1. 3akntousall noct 2. XXneb

3. N3nbkHanoct

2.  [Dokato n3byTBaTe 3aKk/o4BaLLms NOCT KbM A,
HaTWCHeTe NpeanasuTens Ha AMCKa, KaTo 3aabpXuTe
HaTUCHaTU U3nbkHanocTuTe B, kakTo e nokasaHo Ha
durypara.

» ®ur.7: 1.lpegnasuTen Ha gucka 2. OTBOP

3ABENNEXKA: HatucHeTte npaBo Hagony npegnasu-
Tensi Ha Aucka. B npoTuBeH cnyyan HaMa ga moxete
@ HaTUCHeTe AoKpal NpeanasnTens Ha aucka.

3. Kato 3agbpxumTe Brniokmpalums noct u npeana-
3UTens Ha AncKa B NO3MLMUTE, ONUCAaHN B CThIKA 2,
3aBbpTETE NpeanasvTens Ha aucka kbm C n cnep ToBa
npoMeHeTe brbna Ha Npeanas3vTens Ha Aucka B 3aBu-
cMMocCT oT paboTaTa, KOSITO Lie M3nbIHsABaTe, Taka vye
onepaTtopbT Aa Moxe Aa 6bae 3awmTeH. LieHTpupaiite
3aKnoYBaLLMs NOCT C eMH OT OTBOPUTE B Npeana-
3UTens Ha Aucka v cnep ToBa ro ocBobogete, 3a aa
3aKnounTe NpegnasuTens.

» ®ur.8: 1.lpegnasuten Ha gucka 2. OTBOP

3ABEJEXKA: HatucHeTe gokpai npegnasurens
Ha gucka. B npoTuBeH cnyyan HAMa aa MoxeTe Aa
3aBbPTUTE NpeanasuTens Ha aucka.

3a fa canuTe npeanasvTens Ha aucka, U3nbrHete
npouenyparta 3a MOHTaX B 06paTeH pes.

MocTaBsHe nnu cBansiHe Ha AUCK

C BANbOHAT LLeHTbP U NamMmeneH
AUCK

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: Mpu nsnonsBeaxe

Ha ANUCK € BANBGHAT LEHTLP Unu nameneH

AVCK NpeanasuTensT 3a Aucka Tpsi6ea aa 6bLae
nocTaBeH Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, Taka Ye 3aTBOpeHaTa
CTpaHa Ha npeAnasuTens BMHaru aa e o6bpHaTa
KbM oneparopa.

ABHUMAHME: YBepeTe ce, 4e Aanu MOHTax-
HaTa YyacT Ha BbTpeLwHus ¢naHey naceBa ugeanHo
KbM BbTPELHUA AMaMeTbp Ha AUCKa C BANbOHaT
LeHTbp/namenHus auck. MoHTUpPaHeTo Ha BbTpeLL-
HUsi onaHeL Ha HenpaBuHaTa cTpaHa MoXe aa
nosefe 40 onacHu Bubpauuu.

CnoxeTe BbTpeLLHMS donaHeL, Ha BPETEHOTO.

YBepeTe ce, Ye cTe Harnacunm HasbbeHaTa YacT Ha

BbTPEeLUHUS chriaHeLl Ha npaBaTa YacT oT JonHaTa

CTpaHa Ha BpeTeHoTO.

CnoxeTe Aucka ¢ BANbOHAT LeHTbp/NamMenHust AUCK Ha

BbTPELUHUA hnaHew 1 3aBuiiTe pukcmpallaTa raika Ha

wnuHaena.

» ®ur.9: 1. Pukcupalua ravika 2. juck c anbOHaT
ueHTBbp 3. BTpelueH dnaHel 4. MoHTaxHa
vact

3a pa 3aTerHete mKcuUpallara ramka, HaTucHeTe

naneua 3a 6rnokupaHe Ha Bana 34paBo, Taka Ye BanbT

[a He MOXe [la ce BbPTW U crnef ToBa 3aTerHete Jobpe

Mo NOCcoKa Ha YacoBHUKOBATa CTpenka ¢ nomoLuTa Ha

Kntoya 3a dmkeupaliarta ravka.

» ®ur.10: 1. Knioy 3a coukcupalua ravika 2. lNManey 3a
6riokMpaHe Ha Bana

3a fa ceanuTe rbBKaBumsi ANCK, M3MbIHETE NpoUeay-
paTa 3a MOHTaX B obpaTeH pes.

MocTaBsiHe 1 cBansiHe Ha NBKaBus

ANCK

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: BuHaru nsnons-
BalTe AOCTaBEHUs NpeanasunTes, Korato BbpXy
VHCTPYyMeHTa e NocTaBeH MbBKaB Auck. [1o Bpeme
Ha paboTa OuCcKbT MoXe Aa ce pasbue Ha napyeta,
a npeanasuTensaT HamarnsiBa BEpOSTHOCTTa 3a
HapaHsiBaHe.

» ®ur.11: 1. dukcupalua raiika 2. bBKaB AUCK
3. OnopHa noanoxka 4. BeTpelueH
cnaHey,

CnepBaiiTe ykasaHusaTa 3a AUCK C BANbOHAT LEHTBP,
HO CbLLUO M3MOM3BaNTe OnopHa NoAnoxKa Hag aucka.
BuwxTe nocrnegoBaTenHocTTa 3a crnobsiBaHe Ha cTpaHu-
uaTa 3a NpUMHaANEeXHOCTV B HACTOSILLOTO PbKOBOACTBO.
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MoHTaX unn AeMoHTaX Ha

abpas3uBHUSA OUCK

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu
» ®ur.12: 1. dukcupalla raka 3a abpasuBHu gNcCKoBe
2. ABpasuBeH auck 3. 'ymeHa nognoxka

1.  MoHTupaWiTe rymeHaTa noanoxka Ha wnuHaena.

2. CrnoxeTe Aucka Haf ryMeHaTta nognoxka u 3aaBuite
LumuprenosaTa 1Kcupalla raika Ha BpeTeHOTO.

3. 3agpwbxTe WwWnuHAena ¢ naneua 3a bnokvpaHe
Ha Bana v 3aTerHeTte 34paBo LMuMprenoBaTta gukcupa-
LaTa raiika c rae4eH KIo4 no YacoBHMKOBATa CTpenka.

3a na ceanuTe Aucka, U3nbiHeTe npoueaypara 3a
MOHTax B obpaTeH pea.

3ABENNEXKA: /3non3sayiTe NOCOYEHUTE B HACTO-
ALWOTO PbKOBOACTBO NPUHAAMEXHOCTM 3a WnMdo-
BaHe. Te ce 3aKynyBaT OTAEIHO.

MoHTax unm geMoHTax Ha ramka Ezynut

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

MABHUMAHME: He wanonssaiie raiika Ezynut
cbe cynep dnaHey unu brnownand ¢ “F” B kpas Ha
Homepa Ha mogena. Teau cnaHum ca Tonkoea aebenu,
Ye usinata pesba He MOXe [ja ce noeme OT Bana.

» ®ur.13: 1.Tlaiika Ezynut 2. ABpasmseH anck
3. BuTpeluen dnaHew 4. MaTpoHHMK

MoHTupaiiTe BbTpeluHusa dnaHew, abpa3vBHUSt AUCK U
ravikata Ezynut Bbpxy Bana, Taka 4ye noroto Ha Makita
BbpXY ravikata Ezynut na e 06bpHaTO HaBbH.

» ®dur.14: 1. bnokvposka Ha Bana

HaTucHete 3apaBo 6rioknpoBkaTta Ha Bana u npurer-
HeTe raiikaTa Ezynut ypes 3aBbpTaHe Ha abpasvBHUS
[NCK MO YaCOBHMKOBATa CTpernka Aokpaii.

3aBbpTeTe BLHLIHNA NPbCTEH Ha raikarta Ezynut o6pa-
THO Ha YaCOBHMKOBATa CTpernka, 3a Aa s pasxnabuTe.
» ®dur.15: 1. Ctpenka 2. bener 3a ueHTpupaHe

» dur.16

3ABENEXKA: laiikata Ezynut moxe fa ce pas-
xnabu Ha pbka, koraTo cTpenkara couv kbm Genera.
B npoTuBeH criyyaii Le e Hy>XeH Kty 3a pa3xriab-
BaHeTO Ha 3akpernBaluara raika. lMoctaBeTte eanHUsS
LWMT Ha KMnoYa B OTBOpaA W 3aBbpTETe raiikata
Ezynut obpaTHo Ha YacoBHMKOBaTa CTperka.

MoHTupaHe Ha abpa3uBeH AUCK 3a

psi3aHe/AMaMaHTeH AUCK

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

AI'IPE,HYI'IPE)KHEHME: Korato nsnonssare
abpa3uBeH AUCK 3a pA3aHe/AnamMaHTeH AUCK,
M3nonssanTe caMo npeanasvTeny, npegHasHa-
YeHU 3a Non3BaHe C AUCKOBe 3a psi3aHe.

(B Hsikon abpxasu-yneHku Ha EC npum nsnonasate Ha ana-
MaHTEH AUCK MOXE fia Ce NMon3Ba 0BUKHOBEHUST npeanasuTen.
CnasBaiTe 3aKOHOBMTE pa3nopeabu BbB BallaTa CTpaHa.)

AﬂPEﬂynPE)KﬂEHME: HUKOTA He nznona-
BalTe AUCK 3a psidaHe 3a CTPaHU4HO WwnandaHe.

» ®ur.17: 1. dukcupalya raiika 2. AGpasnBeH Anck
3a psidaHe/anamaHnTeH guck 3. BoTpelueH
dnaHey 4. NpegnasuTen 3a abpasvseH
[VCK 3a psizaHe/anamaHTeH auck

3a MOHTaxa cnefBanTe ykasaHusTa 3a UCK C BANbO-
HaT LUeHTbP.

MocokaTta 3a MOHTMpaHe Ha cbuKkcupalyara ramnka

M BbTpeLlHuA cnaHel 3aBUCKH OT AebGenuHaTa Ha
Auncka.

BwxTe cneppawumTe cdurypu.

Korato MoHTMpaTe abpa3uBHM AUCKOBE 3a psizaHe:
» ®ur.18: 1. dukcupalya raiika 2. AbpasmsBeH anck
3a psizaHe (No-TbHbK OT 4 MM (5/32"))
3. ABpasvBeH auck 3a pasaHe (4 mm (5/32")
unu no-aeben) 4. BbTpeleH dnaHey,

KoraTo MoHTMpaTe AnamaHTeH AuckK:

» ®our.19: 1. dukcupalya ravika 2. inamaHTeH amck
(no-TbHBK OT 4 MM (5/32")) 3. AnamaHTeH
anck (4 mm (5/32") unn no-geben)

4. BbTpeleH dnaHey,

MoHTupaHe Ha TeneHa YyeTka

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

MABHUMAHME: He nanonaeaiite yeTKa, KOAITO e
noepeaeHa unu gebanancupaxa. MNpu nanonssaqe
Ha noBpeaeHa YeTka ce yBenmyasa onacHocTTa ot
HapaHsiBaHe OT OTKbCHaTK TenJeta.

» ®ur.20: 1. TeneHa yeTka

M3BapeTe akymynatopHaTta 6atepus OT MHCTPYMeEHTa
1 51 06bpHeTe HaobpaTHO, 3a Aa UMa NeceH J4OCTbN A0
Bana.

MaxHeTe npuHaanexHocTuTe oT Bana. 3aBvinTe yaLl-
KOBUAHaTa TeneHa YeTka BbpXy Bana u s 3aTerHere ¢
npeaocTaBeHUst Koy,

MOHTVIpaHe Ha Kpbriia TeJieHa YeTKa

HonvbnHumenHu akcecoapu

A BHUMAHME: He nanonagaiite Kpbrna TeneHa
4eTKa, KOSITO e NoBpeAeHa UM eAHOCTPaHHO
n3Hocena. pu n3nonasaHe Ha NoBpeaeHa Kpbrma
TerneHa yertka ce yBernuyasa onacHocTTa OT HapaHsi-
BaHe OT OTKbCHATU TenyeTa.

A BHUMAHME: BUHATM n3nonssaiite npeana-
3uTen npum pabota ¢ Kpbria TeneHa YeTka, kato
AMamMeTbpbT Ha AMCKA Ha YeTKaTa TpsiGBa aa ce
nokpuvBea ot npegnasutens. o Bpeme Ha pa6oTa
OUCKLT MOXe Aa ce pasbue Ha napyeTa, a npeanasm-
TenaT HamansBa BepOATHOCTTA 3a HapaHsiBaHe.

» ®ur.21: 1. Kpbrna TeneHa yeTtka

M3BapeTe akymynatopHaTta 6atepus OT MHCTPYMeEHTa
1 51 06bpHETE HaobpaTHO, 3a Aa UMa neceH JOCTbN A0
Bana.

MaxHeTe npuHaanexxHocTuTe oT Bana. 3aBuinte
KpbInata TeneHa 4YeTka BbpXy Bana u 3aTerHete ¢
KrnoyoBeTe.
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Exkcnnoarauus

AﬂPEﬂynPE)K,qEHME: Hukora He TpsA6Ba Aa
ce Hanara ia HacunBaTe MHCTpyMeHTa. CamoTo
TErro Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Mnpuiiara JOCTaTb4YeH HaTUCK.
HacunBsaHeTo 1 NpekoMepHUSIT HaTUCk MoraT Aa
[oBeaar Ao ONacHo cyynBaHe Ha Aucka.

AI'IPE,QYI'IPE)K,E{EHME: SAOBIDKUTENHO
CMeHeTe AMUCcKa, ako U3NycHeTe MHCTPYMEHTa no
BpeMe Ha wnudoBaHe.

AI'IPEHYI'IPE)K,E{EHME: HWKOTA He yapsiiTe
€ Aucka 3a wnudoBaHe No o6paboTBaHusA
aeTann.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE)KHEHME: He nosBonsisaiite Ha
ANCKa Aa nojckayva unu aa ce Hawbp6Ba, oco-
6eHo koraTto o6paboTBare bInK, ocTpn pbLboBe U
Ap. Toea Moxe Aa goseae Ao 3aryba Ha KOHTPOM 1
obparteH yaap.

AﬂPEﬂynPE)K,qEHME: HUKOTA He usnons-
BaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTa C AUCKOBe 3a psidaHe Ha
ABbPBO U APYrY LMPKYNApHU Anckose. Korato ce
13Mon3eaT ¢ broLnand, Tesv AUCKoBe YECTO OTcKa-
yaT 1 BOAST A0 3aryba Ha KOHTPON U HapaHsiBaHe.

A BHUMAHME: He srniousaiite MHCTPYMEHTA,
KOraTo e B KOHTaKT C AeTaiina, 3awoTo uma onac-
HOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe Ha oneparopa.

ABHUMAHME: no BpeMe Ha pa6oTta 3agbn-
XKMTENIHO HoceTe NpeAnasHW oYnna Ux Macka a
nuuero.

ABHUMAHME: Crnep npukniouBaHe Ha pa6ota
M3KMIoYeTe MHCTPYMEHTa M U34aKalTe AUCKBLT
[a crpe OKOHuYaTerliHo, Nnpeau Aa ro ocTaBuTe Ha
3emsTa.

A BHUMAHME: BUHATY APbXTe MHCTPYMEHTa
3A4paBo C eAHaTa pbKa 3a Kopnyca, a ¢ gpyrara —
3a CTpaHU4YHaTa pbKOXBaTKa (ApbXKa).

» dwur.22

BknitoueTe MHCTPYMEHTa U crieq ToBa AONpeTe Aucka Ao
netainna 3a obpaborBaHe.

0610 B3eTO ApbXKTE pbba Ha Ancka nog brbf OT OKOMO
15° cnpsiMo NOBbLPXHOCTTA Ha o6paboTBaemus aetaiin.
Mpe3 nepuoaa Ha pa3paboTBaHe Ha HOB AMCK He pabo-
TeTe ¢ brrownaida B Nocoka Hanpes, nHaye Le ce
Bpexe B obpabotBaemus getaiin. Korato pbobT Ha
[VCKa e OKPBbITEH OT U3Mon3BaHe, C Aucka MOXe Ja ce
paboTy KaKTO B MOCOKA Hanpes, Taka U B NOCOKa Hasagj,.

Pabota c abpa3nBeH gUCK 3a

pA3aHe/aMamMaHTeH AUCK

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: He ,,3aknuHBaiTe* aucka
1 He ynpaxHsBaiTe npekaneH HaTuck. He ce onutgaiiTe fa
pexeTe npekaneHo AbNGOKO. [PEKOMEPHUST HATUCK BLPXY
ZAVcka YBENu4aBa HaTOBapBaHETO W BEPOSTHOCTTA ANCKBT Aa
Ce ycyye Unu Aa 3afiepe B pa3pesa, kakTo 1 BEPOSITHOCTTa OT
obpaTeH yaap, cyynBaHe Ha fiucka 1 NperpsiBaHe Ha ABuratensi.

AHPE,QYHPE)K,QEHME: He 3anouBaiite Aa pexerte
C AUCK, ONPSIH Ha AeTaiina 3a obpaboTBaHe. U3vakaitTe gucka
Aia BOCTUTHE MbIHM 060POTYH N BHUMATENHO ro BKapaiTe

B Cpe3a, kaTo ABWXUTE MHCTPYMEHTA Hanpez No NoBbLpPX-
HOCTTa Ha AeTaiina 3a o6paboTBaHe. [luckbT MoXe a 3aaepe,
[ia 13nese Unu ja npouasesie obpateH yaap, ako MHCTPYMEHTbT
6bie BKNIOYEH, AokaTo e B onup ¢ 0bpaboTeanus aetaiin.

AHPEHYHPE)K,HEHME: He npomeHsiiiTe brbna

Ha AvcKa No BpeMe Ha psidaHe. YNpaxHsBaHeTo Ha CTpaHm-
YeH HaTUCK BbpXy AUCKa 3a psidaHe (kato npu Wwnaidaxe) we
[l0Befe [0 CMyKBaHe M CHyNBaHe Ha AMCKa M TEXKO HapaHsBaHe.

AI'IPE,QYI'IPE)K,QEHME: OuamaHTeHuTe
AvckoBe TpsiGBa Aa ce AbpXKaT nepneHANKYNsipHO
Ha mMaTepuana, KOMTo ce pexe.

Mpumep 3a ynotpeba: paboTa c aGpa3vBeH AUCK 3a pA3aHe
» dur.23

Mpumep 3a ynoTpe6a: paborta c AnamaHTeH AUCK
» dur.24

Pab6oTa c TeneHa 4yeTka

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

ABHUMAHUE: MNpoBepeTe pa6oraTa Ha YeT-
KaTa upes BKloYBaHe Ha MHCTPyMeHTa 6e3 ToBap,
criep KaTo CTe ce yBEepUIu, Ye HAMa HUKOTo npeg
WnM Jo yeTkaTa.

BEJIEXXKA: He npekansisante ¢ HaTUCKa, Tbil
KaTo TOBa NpeAv3BUKBA NPEKOMEPHO orbBaHe Ha
TenoseTe Npu paboTa c YalKoBMAHATA TeneHa
yeTka. ToBa MOXe [a AoBeAe 40 NPeXaeBpeMeHHOTO
1M OTHynBaHe.

Mpumep 3a ynoTpeba: paboTta c YalwkoBMAHaTa
TeneHa yeTka
» dur.25

Pabora c Kpbria TenéHa YeTKa

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

ABHUMAHUE: MpoeepeTe aanu Kpbrnara
TerneHa yeTka paboTu, KaTo BKIIOYUTE UHCTPY-
meHTa 6e3 ToBap, Crief KaTo cTe ce yBepunu, ye
HSIMa HUKOrO Npes Unu Ao YeTKara.

BEJIEXKA: He npekansiBaiTe ¢ HaTMCKa,
foHexe ToBa NpeaAU3BMKBa NPEKOMEPHO orbBaHe
Ha TenoBeTe nNpu paboTa ¢ KpbrnaTta TeneHa
yeTka. ToBa MOXe [1a AoBeAe 10 NpeXaeBpeMeHHOTO
MM OTYyMBaHe.

46 BBJ/ITAPCKU



Mpumep 3a ynotpeba: paboTa c Kpbrna TeneHa Yetka
» dur.26

NOoAAPBXKA

ABHUMAHME: MNpeau aa nposepsiBate Unu
M3BbpLIBaTe NOAAPBKKA HA MHCTPYMEHTa, ce
yBepeTe, 4e ToW € U3KITIoYeH U akyMynaTopHaTa
GaTepus e u3BageHa.

BEJIEXKA: He nsnonssante 6eH3uH, HaTa,
paspeauTen, CnUpT M Ap. Noao6HU. ToBa Moxe
Aa npuumHu obesuBeTsaBaHe, AeopMaLVsa Unm
NyKHaTUHW.

3a pa ce nogabpxa BESOMACHOCTTA n
HAOEXOHOCTTA Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, PEMOHTHUTE,
o6cnyXBaHETO UK perynupaHeTo TpsibBa fa ce
M3BbPLUBAT OT YNbIIHOMOLLEH cepBu3 Ha Makita, kaTo
ce nsnonaeart pesepBHU YacTu ot Makita.

MouncrTBaHe Ha BEHTUNMALNOHHUTE

OoTBOPMU

MHCTPYMEHTBT M HErOBUTE BEHTUNALMOHHN OTBOPM
TpsibBa Aa ce nogabpxar unctu. Noyncreante BeH-
TUINaLMOHHUTE OTBOPU Ha MHCTPYMEHTa PEOBHO UK
KoraTo 3anoyHar ga ce 3anyLusar.
» ®ur.27: 1. M3xoaswy, BeHTUMaLVOHEH 0TBOP

2. Bxogsy BeHTUnaunmoHeH oTBop

CeaneTe Kanaka NnpoTuB Npax OT OTBOpa 3a 3aCMyKBaHe
Ha Bb3yX ¥ ro nouncTeTe, 3a Aa Mma no-gobpa umpky-
nauus Ha Bb3aayx.

» ®ur.28: 1. Kanak npoTus npax

BEJIEXKA: NouncteTe kanaka NpoTMB Npax, ako
€ 3aAPBLCTEH € Npax UnM Yyxam Tena. Ako npo-
ObIkUTe Aa paBoTuTe CbC 3aApbCTEH Kanak NnpoTuB
npax, Moxe Aa NoBpeanTe MHCTPYMEHTa.

AOMBbINHUTENHU AKCECOAPH

npegHasHaveHue.

ABHUMAHWE: MNMpenopbyBa ce N3NON3BAHETO HA TE3U aKCECOaPU UMM HaKPalHULU C BalUUsi UHCTPY-
MeHT Makita, onucaH B HaCTOALWOTO PLKOBOACTBO. /13M0N3BaHETO Ha APYrM akcecoapy Unm HakpanHuum
MOXe [ja AoBefe [0 ONacHOCT OT TerlecHu NoBpeau. M3nonssainTe CbOTBETHUS aKCecoap Unu HakpaH1K camo Mo

Ako nmaTe Hy>ga oT NoMoLL, 3a NoBeye NoAPOBHOCTH OTHOCHO Te3n akcecoapu, ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUSI CepBU-

3€eH UeHTbp Ha Makita.

. OpwurvHanHa akymynatopHa 6atepus u 3apsgHoO ycTpoincTeo Ha Makita

> ®dur.29

- Mopaen 150 mm (6")

1 PbkoxBaTka 36

2 Mpennasnten Ha Aucka (3a Auck 3a wnundgosaHe)

3 BbTpelueH cnaney

4 [unck c Banb6HaT LeHTbp/Ilamenen auck

5 Pukevpalla raika

6 OnopHa noanoxka

7 bBKaB Anck

8 lymeHa nognoxka 125

9 AbpasumBeH anck

10 dukcupalla raiika 3a abpasvBHu Auckose

1 Kpbrna teneHa yetka

12 TeneHa YeTka

13 Mpeanasuten Ha Aucka (3a Auck 3a psisaHe) *1

14 AbBpasvBeH Anck 3a psisaHe/AnaMaHTeH Anuck

- Kniou 3a cbukenpalla ravika
3ABENEXKA: *1 KoraTo B EBponeiickute CTpaHu ce 13nonasa AMaMaHTeH AMCK, BMECTO CrieLmanHus npeanasvren
NoKpuMBaLL, 1 ABETe CTpaHu Ha AMcka MOXe Aa ce 13nonaea o6uMKHOBeHNS npeanasuTen. CnassaiTe 3akOHOBUTE
pa3nopenbu BLB Ballata cTpaHa.

3ABEJNEXKA: Hsikom apTuKynu oT cnMcbka MoXe Aa ca BKIOYEeHM B KOMMMEKTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, KaTo CTaH-
[apTHU akcecoapu. Te Moxe Aa ca pasnnyHy B pasnuyHUTE Obpxasu.
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HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

SPECIFIKACIJE

Model: GA036G
Promjer ploce 150 mm (6")
Maks. debljina ploce 6,4 mm

Navoj vretena

M14 ili 5/8" (ovisno o zemlji)

Nazivna brzina (n) 8.500 min™
Ukupna duzina uz BL4025 398 mm

uz BL4040 410 mm
Neto teZina 3,1-3,7kg
Nazivni napon DC36V-40V

. Zahvaljujuéi naSem stalnom programu razvoja i istrazivanja, navedene specifikacije podloZne su promjenama bez obavijesti.

. Specifikacije mogu biti razli¢ite ovisno o zemlji.

. Tezina se moze razlikovati ovisno o opremi, ukljuCujuéi baterijski uloZzak. Najlak$a i najteZza kombinacija,
sukladno postupku EPTA 01/2014, prikazane su u nastavku.

Odgovarajuci baterijski ulozak i punjac

Baterija

BL4025 / BL4040

Punja¢

DC40RA

. Neki od navedenih baterijskih uloZaka i punjaca mozda nece biti dostupni ovisno o regiji u kojoj se nalazite.

AUPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte samo navedene baterijske uloske i punjaée. Upotreba bilo koje druge
vrste baterijskih ulozaka i punjata moze prouzrociti ozljede i/ili pozar.

Alat je namijenjen za bruSenje, fino brusenje, ¢etkanje Zi¢a-
nom Cetkom i rezanje u metalu i kamenu bez upotrebe vode.

Tipi¢na ja¢ina buke oznacena s A, odredena sukladno
EN60745-2-3:

Razina tlaka zvuka (L;a) : 82 dB (A)

Razina snage zvuka (Lya) : 93 dB (A)

Neodredenost (K): 3 dB (A)

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke
izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja i
moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke tako-
der se moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu izlozenosti.

A UPOZORENJE: Nosite zatitu za usi.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Emisija buke tijekom stvar-
nog koristenja elektricnog ruénog alata se moze
razlikovati od deklariranih vrijednosti emisije, ovi-
sno o nacinu na koji se alat rabi, posebice ovisno
o tome kakav se izradak izraduje.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti da identi-
ficirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja koje se
temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim uvjetima
koristenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove radnog
ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat iskljucen i kada
on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i vrijeme okidanja).

Ukupna vrijednost vibracija (troosni vektorski zbir)
izraCunata u skladu s EN60745-2-3:

Nagin rada: bruSenje povrsine s normalnim bo¢nim
rukohvatom

Emisija vibracija (an, ac): 9,0 m/s®

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’

Nacin rada: brusenje povrsine s antivibracijskim bo¢nim
rukohvatom

Emisija vibracija (an, ac): 9,0 m/s®

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’

Nacin rada: disk za fino bruSenje s normalnim bo¢nim
rukohvatom

Emisija vibracija (an, os) : 4,0 m/s’

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’

Nacin rada: disk za fino bruSenje s antivibracijskim
boénim rukohvatom

Emisija vibracija (ay, ps) : 3,5 m/s’

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-
cija izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja
i moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-
cija takoder se moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu
izloZenosti.
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A\UPOZORENJE: Emisija vibracija tijekom
stvarnog koristenja elektri€cnog ruénog alata se
moze razlikovati od deklariranih vrijednosti emi-
sije, ovisno o nacinu na koji se alat rabi, posebice
ovisno o tome kakav se izradak izraduje.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti da identi-
ficirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja koje se
temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim uvjetima
koristenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove radnog
ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat iskljucen i kada
on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i vrijeme okidanja).

A\UPOZORENJE: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije
vibracija se rabi kod glavnih primjena elektricnog
ruénog alata. Medutim, ako se elektri¢ni rucni alat
koristi za druge primjene, vrijednost emisije vibracija
se moze razlikovati.

Izjava o sukladnosti EZ

Samo za drZave ¢lanice Europske unije

Izjava o sukladnosti EZ u privitku je Priloga A ovih uputa
za upotrebu.

SIGURNOSNA
UPOZORENJA

Opc¢a sigurnosna upozorenja za
elektricne ru¢ne alate

AUPOZORENJE: Proéitajte sva sigurnosna
upozorenja, upute, ilustracije i specifikacije prilo-
Zene uz ovaj elektri¢ni rucni alat. Nepridrzavanje
svih uputa navedenih u nastavku moze rezultirati
strujnim udarom, pozarom i/ili ozbiljnim ozljedama.

Sacuvajte sva upozorenja i upute
radi kasnijeg koristenja.

Pojam ,elektri¢ni alat” u upozorenjima odnosi se na
elektri¢ni (kabelski) alat uklju¢en u struju ili na bezi¢ne
elektricne alate (na baterije).

Sigurnosna upozorenja za bezi¢nu

brusilicu

Sigurnosna upozorenja zajednic¢ka za brusenje, fino

brusenje, ¢etkanje zi€anom ¢etkom ili operacije

abrazivnog rezanja:

1. Ovaj elektri¢ni ruéni alat namijenjen je za upo-
rabu kao brusilica, fina brusilica, Zicana ¢etka
ili rezni alat. Procitajte sva sigurnosna upozo-
renja, upute, ilustracije i specifikacije prilozene
uz ovaj elektriéni ruéni alat. Nepridrzavanje
svih uputa navedenih u nastavku moze rezultirati
strujnim udarom, pozarom i/ili ozbiljnim ozljedama.

2. Ne preporucujemo izvodenje postupaka poput
poliranja s ovim elektri€énim ruénim alatom.
Radnje za koje elektri¢ni alat nije namijenjen
mogu stvoriti opasnost i prouzrogiti ozljede.

Nemojte rabiti dodatke koji nisu izri¢ito nije
dizajnirao i preporucio proizvoda¢. Samo zato
Sto se dodatak moze montirati na va$ elektri¢ni
ruéni alat ne znaci da je zajam¢en siguran rad.
Nazivna brzina dodatka mora biti najmanje
jednaka maksimalnoj brzini navednoj na elek-
tricnom ruénom alatu. Dodaci koji rade brze od
nazivne brzine mogu se slomiti i dijelovi se mogu
razletjeti naokolo.

Vanjski promjer i debljina dodataka mora
odgovarati nazivhom kapacitetu elektricnog
alata. Neispravni dodaci ne mogu se primjereno
zastititi ni kontrolirati.

Dodaci koji se montiraju na navoj moraju se
podudarati s navojem vretena na brusilici.
Ako montirate dodatke na prirubnice, otvor

za trn na dodatku mora odgovarati vode¢em
promjeru prirubnice. Dodaci koji ne odgovaraju
priboru za montazu elektriénog ruénog alata bit ¢e
izbaceni iz ravnoteze, previse ce vibrirati i mogu
uzrokovati gubitak kontrole.

Ne rabite oStec¢ene dodatke. Prije svake upo-
rabe provjerite dodatke, primjerice ima li na
abrazivnim plo¢éama krhotina i pukotina, ima li
na podlo$ku pukotina, kidanja ili prekomjerne
istroSenosti, je li zicana cetka te ima olabavljene
ili prekinute zZice. Ako vam elektri¢ni rucni alat ili
dodatak ispadne, provjerite ima li oStecenja ili
postavite neosteceni dodatak. Nakon provjere

i postavljanja dodatka odmaknite se i udaljite
promatrace od ravnine rotiraju¢eg pribora i
pustite elektri¢ni rucni alat da jednu minutu radi
bez opterecenja pri maksimalnoj brzini. Osteceni
dodaci obi¢no se slome tijekom ovog testa.

Nosite osobnu zastitnu opremu. Ovisno o
primjeni koristite Stitnik za lice, zastitu za oc€i
ili zastitne naocale. Ako je potrebno, nosite
masku za prasinu, zastitu za usi, rukavice i
radioni¢ku pregacu koja moze zaustaviti male
abrazivne djelice ili djeli¢e izratka. Zastita za
oc¢i mora zaustaviti lete¢e krhotine koje su moguce
pri izvodenju brojnih zadataka. Zastita za o¢i mora
zaustaviti letece krhotine nastale uslijed raznih
radnji. Dulja izloZenost jakoj buci mozZe prouzroditi
gubitak sluha.

Drzite druge osobe na sigurnoj udaljenosti

od radnog podrucja. Svako tko ude u radno
podruéje mora nositi osobnu zastitnu opremu.
Djeli¢i izratka ili polomljenog dodatka mogu odle-
tjeti i prouzrogiti ozljede izvan neposrednog rad-
nog podrucja.

Drzite elektriéni ru¢ni alat za izolirane ruko-
hvatne povrsine kada izvodite operaciju pri
kojoj rezni dodatak moze doci u dodir sa skri-
venim vodic¢ima. Dodir s vodi€em pod naponom
moze dovesti pod napon izloZzene metalne dijelove
elektriénog ruénog alata te prouzrogiti strujni udar
kod rukovatelja.

Nikada ne spustajte elektri¢ni ruéni alat sve
dok se dodatak potpuno ne zaustavi. Rotirajuci
dodatak moze zahvatiti povrsinu i elektri¢ni ruéni
alat se moze oteti vasoj kontroli.

Nemojte ukljucivati elektriéni rucni alat dok ga
nosite pored sebe. Slu¢ajni dodir s rotirajuéim
dodatkom moze zahvatiti vasu odjecéu, povlaceéi
dodatak prema vasem tijelu.
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13. Redovito Cistite ventilacijske otvore elektric-
nog rucénog alata. Ventilator motora ¢e uvuci pra-
Sinu u kuciste, a prekomjerno nakupljanje metalne
prasine predstavlja opasnost od strujnog udara.

14. Ne radite s elektri¢nim ruénim alatom u blizini
zapaljivih materijala. Iskre mogu zapaliti te
materijale.

15. Ne rabite dodatke koji zahtijevaju rashladne
tekucine. Koristenje vode ili drugih rashladnih
tekucina moze rezultirati smrcu ili Sokom uslijed
strujnog udara.

Povratni udar i povezana upozorenja

Povratni udar je trenutna reakcija na prikljestenu ili

zaglavljenu rotiraju¢u plo¢u, podlosku, ¢etku ili bilo koji

drugi dodatak. Prikljestenje ili zaglavljivanje uzrokuje
brzo zaustavljanje rotiraju¢eg dodatka, $to opet dovodi
do prinudnog okretanja elektricnog ru¢nog alata u smjeru
suprotnom od smjera okretanja dodatka u tocki spajanja.

Ako je, primjerice, izradak zaglavio ili priklijestio abra-

zivnu plo€u, rub ploce koji ulazi u tocku prikljestenja

moze se ukopati u povrsinu materijala, $to ¢e dovesti
do iskakanja ili izbacivanja ploce. Plo¢a moze sko¢iti
prema rukovatelju ili odskogiti od njega, ovisno o smjeru
kretanja plo¢e u tocki prikljestenja. Abrazivne bi se
plo¢e pod tim okolnostima mogle i slomiti.

Povratni udar rezultat je pogre$ne uporabe elektricnog

ruénog alata i/ili nepravilnih radnih postupaka ili uvjeta

i moZe se sprijeciti poduzimanjem prikladnih mjera

opreza kao $to je navedeno u nastavku.

1. Cvrsto drzite elektriéni ruéni alat, a svoje tijelo
ili ruku namjestite tako da mozete izdrzati sile
povratnog udara. Uvijek koristite pomoénu rucicu,
ako postoji, radi maksimalne kontrole povratnog
udara ili reakcije uslijed torzionog momenta tije-
kom pokretanja. Rukovatelj moZe kontrolirati reakcije
uslijed torzionog momenta ili sile povratnog udara ako
poduzme prikladne mjere opreza.

2. Nikada ne stavljajte ruku blizu rotirajuceg
dodatka. MozZe do¢i do odbacaja dodatka unatrag
preko vase ruke.

3. Tijelo drzite podalje od podrucja gdje bi se
elektri¢ni ruéni alat mogao pomaknuti ako
dode do povratnog udara. Povratni udar gurnut
¢e alat u smjeru suprotnom od kretanja ploce u
tocki zaglavljivanja.

4. Budite posebno oprezni kada obradujete
kutove, ostre rubove, itd. Sprijecite odskaka-
nje i zaglavljivanje dodatka. Kutovi, ostri rubovi
ili odskakanje mogu zaglaviti rotiraju¢i dodatak i
prouzrogiti gubitak kontrole ili povratni udar.

5.  Nemojte montirati list za rezbarenje drveta
za lancane pile niti nazubljeni list pile. Takvi
listovi dovode do €estih povratnih udara i gubitka
kontrole.

Sigurnosna upozorenja specifiéna za brusenje i

abrazivno rezanje:

1. Rabite samo one vrste plo¢a koje su prepo-
rucene za vas elektricni ruéni alat i poseban
stitnik za odabranu plo¢u. Ploce koje nisu pred-
videne za upotrebu s alatom ne mogu se zastititi
na odgovaraju¢i nacin i nisu sigurne.

2. Brusna povrsina koljenastih plo¢éa mora
se montirati ispod ravnine ruba stitnika.
Neispravno montirana plo¢a koja strsi kroz rav-
ninu ruba §titnika ne moZe se primjereno zastititi.

3.  Stitnik se mora évrsto montirati na elektriéni
rucni alat i namjestiti tako da bude maksi-
malno siguran, tako da najmanji dio ploce
bude izlozen prema rukovatelju. Stitnik pomaze
rukovatelju da se zastiti od odlomljenih djeli¢a
ploce, slu¢ajnog dodirivanja ploce i iskri koje bi
mogle zapaliti odjecéu.

4.  Ploce se smiju koristiti samo za preporu¢ene
primjene. Primjerice: nemojte brusiti boénom
stranom rezne ploce. Abrazivne rezne plo¢e nami-
jenjene su perifernom brusenju, a bocne sile koje
djeluju na ove plo€e mogu uzrokovati njihov lom.

5. Uvijek rabite neostecene prirubnice plo¢a
ispravnog promjera za odabranu plo¢u.
Ispravne prirubnice plo¢a podupiru plo¢e, sma-
njuju¢i mogucnost njihovog pucanja. Prirubnice
za rezne plo¢e mogu se razlikovati od prirubnica
brusnih ploca.

6. Ne upotrebljavajte istroSene ploce s vecih
elektriénih ruénih alata. Plo¢e namijenjene
vecim elektriénim ruénim alatima nisu prikladne za
vecu brzinu manjeg alata i mogu puknuti.

Dodatna sigurnosna upozorenja specificna za abra-

zivno rezanje:

1. Nemojte ,,zaglavljivati” reznu ploc¢u niti pri-
mjenjivati prekomjerni pritisak. Nemojte poku-
Savati napraviti preduboki rez. Prekomjerno
naprezanje ploCe poveéava opterecenje i osjetlji-
vost na uvijanje ili zaglavljivanje plo¢e u rezu, kao
i moguénost povratnog udara ili pucanja ploce.

2. Tijelo nemojte drzati u ravnini niti iza rotirajuce
ploce. Ako se ploc¢a u trenutku rada udaljava od
va$eg tijela, moguci povratni udar moze gurnuti
rotiraju¢u plo€u naprijed i gurnuti elektri¢ni ru¢ni
alat direktno na vas.

3. Kada se ploca zaglavi ili se rezanje iz nekog
razloga prekine, iskljucite elektri¢ni ru¢ni
alat i drzite ga u nepokretnom stanju sve dok
se plo¢a u potpunosti ne zaustavi. Nikada
nemojte pokusavati vaditi plo€u iz reza dok se
rezna ploca okrece jer moze do¢i do povratnog
udara. Ispitajte i poduzmite korektivnu mjeru kako
biste otklonili uzrok zaglavljivanja ploce.

4.  Nemojte ponovno pokretati postupak rezanja na
izratku. Pustite plo¢u da dostigne punu brzinu i
oprezno ponovno krenite rezati. Ako se elektri¢ni
rucni alat ponovno pokrene u izratku, plo¢a se
moze zaglaviti, podici ili napraviti povratni udar.

5.  Poduprite ploce i svaki veci izradak kako biste
minimizirali rizik od prikljeStenja i povratnog
udara. Veliki izratci ¢esto popustaju pod vlastitom tezi-
nom. Ispod izratka, blizu linije reza i blizu ruba izratka
na obje strane ploe moraju se postaviti potpore.

6. Budite posebno oprezni kada rezete ,,dzepove”
u postojec¢im zidovima ili drugim slijepim povr-
Sinama. Prodiru¢a plo¢a moze prerezati cijevi za
plin i vodu, elektricne Zice ili predmete koji mogu
prouzrogiti povratni udar.

Sigurnosna upozorenja specifi€éna za fino brusenje:

1. Nemojte koristiti preveliki brusni papir za disk.
Pri odabiru brusnog papira slijedite preporuke
proizvodaca. Veci brusni papir koji strsi izvan
podloska za bru$enje predstavlja opasnost od
cijepanja i moze prouzrociti zaglavljivanje, kidanje
diska ili povratni udar.
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Sigurnosna upozorenja specifi€na za radnje koje se

obavljaju zicanom ¢etkom:

1. Imajte na umu da s ¢etke ispadaju ¢ekinje ¢ak
i tijekom obiénog rada. Nemojte previse napre-
zati Zice prekomjernim opterecivanjem cetke.
Zitane &ekinje mogu lako probiti tanku odjeéu i/ili
kozu.

2. Ako se zarad pomocu zicane ¢etke preporu-
Cuje Stitnik, pazite da stitnik ne ometa ploc¢u
ili etku. Promjer Zi¢ane ploce ili cetke moze se
povecati uslijed radnog opterecéenja i centrifugal-
nih sila.

Dodatna sigurnosna upozorenja:

1. Ako koristite koljenaste brusne ploce, obvezno
koristite samo ploce od oja¢anih staklenih
vlakana.

2. NE KORISTITE ploce tipa kamene Salice s
ovom brusilicom. Ova brusilica nije namijenjena
za te tipove ploca i koriStenje takvog proizvoda
moze rezultirati ozbiljnim ozljedama.

3. Pazite da ne ostetite vreteno, prirubnicu
(posebno instalacijsku povrsinu) ili sigurno-
snu maticu. Ostecenje tih dijelova moze uzro-
kovati pucanje ploce.

4.  Prije ukljucivanja sklopke provjerite dodiruje li
ploc¢a izradak.

5.  Prije nego Sto upotrijebite alat na stvarnom
izratku, pustite ga da radi neko vrijeme.
Obratite paznju na vibraciju ili ljuljanje koje
bi moglo ukazivati na loSu instalaciju ili loSe
balansiranu plocu.

6. Rabite navedenu povrsinu ploce za brusenje.

7. Ne ostavljajte alat da radi. Alatom radite isklju-
Civo drzeci ga u ruci.

8. Ne dodirujte izradak odmah nakon rada; moze
biti izuzetno vru¢ i mogao bi vas opec¢i.

9. Ne dodirujte dodatni pribor odmah nakon rada;
moze biti izuzetno vru¢ i mogao bi vam opeci
kozu.

10. Slijedite upute proizvodaca za pravilnu mon-
tazu i uporabu plo¢a. Pozorno rukujte i skladi-
Stite ploce.

11.  Ne koristite ¢ahure ili adaptere za redukciju
za podesSavanje abrazivnih ploca s velikim
otvorom.

12. Koristite samo prirubnice propisane za ovaj
alat.

13. Za alate koji trebaju biti opremljeni ploéom s
navojnim otvorom provjerite je li navoj ploce
dovoljno dug za doti€no vreteno.

14. Provjerite je li izradak pravilno podlozen.

15. Imajte na umu da se ploca i dalje okrece nakon
isklju¢ivanja alata.

16. Ako je radno mjesto iznimno vruée i vliazno ili
puno prasine koja provodi elektri¢nu energiju,
upotrijebite kratkospojnu ucinsku sklopku (30
mA) kako rukovateljeva sigurnost ne bi bila
ugrozena.

17. Ne koristite alat na materijalima koji sadrze
azbest.

18. Kada koristite reznu plo€u, uvijek radite sa stit-
nikom ploc¢e protiv prasine sukladno lokalnim
zakonskim propisima.

19. Rezni diskovi ne smiju se boéno pritiskati.

20. Nemojte nositi platnene rukavice tijekom rada.
Vlakna iz platnenih rukavica mogu uéi u alat, $to
uzrokuje pucanje alata.

21. Provjerite da nema elektri¢nih kabela, cijevi za
vodu, plinskih cijevi i sl. koje mogu prouzrogiti
opasnost ako se pri upotrebi alata ostete.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

A\UPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE dozvoliti da udob-
nost ili znanje o proizvodu (ste€eno stalnim kori-
Stenjem) zamijene strogo pridrzavanje sigurno-
snih propisa za odredeni proizvod. ZLOUPORABA
ili nepridrzavanje sigurnosnih propisa navedenih
u ovom priruéniku s uputama mogu prouzrogiti
ozbiljne ozljede.

Vazne sigurnosne upute za bateriju

1.  Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i
oznake upozorenja na (1) punjacu za baterije,
(2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.

2. Nemojte rastavljati ili izmjenjivati baterijski
ulozak. To moze dovesti do pozara, pretjeranog
zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

3.  Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah
prestanite raditi. Moze doci do pregrijavanja,
mogucih opeklina pa ¢ak i eksplozije.

4. Ako vam elektrolit dospije u o€i, isperite ih
¢istom vodom i odmah se obratite lijecniku.
Tako mozete izgubiti vid.

5. Nemojte kratko spajati bateriju:

(1) Ne dovodite terminale u kontakt s provod-
ljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne ¢uvaijte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput ¢avala, kova-
nica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kisi.

Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik

protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline

pa ¢ak i kvar.

6. Ne drzite i ne upotrebljavajte alat i baterijski
ulozak na mjestima gdje temperatura moze
premasiti 50 °C (122 °F).

7.  Ne spaljujte bateriju ¢ak ni ako je ozbiljno
ostecena ili potpuno istroSena. Baterija moze
eksplodirati u vatri.

8. Nemojte zabijati ¢avle u baterijski ulozak,
rezati ga, gnjeciti, bacati ili udarati tvrdim
predmetom. Ti postupci mogu dovesti do pozara,
pretjeranog zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

9. Ne koristite oStecene baterije.

10. Sadrzane litij-ionske baterije podlijezu odred-
bama zakonskih propisa o opasnim tvarima.
Kada se radi o komercijalnom transportu koji
obavljaju npr. dobavljaci ili $pediteri, moraju se
postovati posebni zahtjevi na pakiranju i ozna-
kama.

Prilikom pripreme isporuke takve stavke potrazite

savjet stru¢njaka za opasne tvari. Pogledajte i

moguce podrobnije nacionalne propise.

Prekrijte trakom ili zastitite otvorene kontakte i

bateriju zapakirajte tako da se ne mozZe pomicati

u pakiranju.
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11. Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklo-
nite ga iz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu.
Pridrzavajte se lokalnih zakonskih propisa za
zbrinjavanje baterija.

12. Upotrebljavajte baterije samo s proizvodima
koje je odobrila tvrtka Makita. Umetanje bate-
rija u neprikladne proizvode moze dovesti do
poZara, prekomjerne topline, eksplozije ili curenja
elektrolita.

13. Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme,
bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

14. Tijekom i nakon upotrebe baterijski ulozak
moze se zagrijati i prouzrociti opekline viseg ili
nizeg stupnja. Pazljivo rukujte vru¢im baterij-
skim uloScima.

15. Nemojte dirati priklju¢ak alata neposredno
nakon upotrebe jer se moze zagrijati toliko da
prouzroci opekline.

16. Ne dopustite da krhotine, prasina ili zemlja
zapnu u priklju¢cima, otvorima i urezima bate-
rijskog uloska. To moze dovesti do neispravnog
rada ili kvara alata ili baterijskog uloska.

17. Ako alat ne podrzava upotrebu u blizini visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova, nemojte upo-
trebljavati baterijski ulozak u blizini a visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova. To moze dovesti
do neispravnog rada ili kvara alata ili baterijskog
uloska.

18. Bateriju ¢uvajte podalje od djece.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AOPREZ: Uvijek upotrebljavajte originalne
baterije Makita. Upotreba baterija koje nisu origi-
nalne baterije Makita ili su izmijenjene moze dovesti
do rasprskavanja baterije i uzrokovati pozar, tjelesnu
ozljedu ili Stetu. To ¢e takoder ponistiti jamstvo tvrtke
Makita za alat i punja¢ Makita.

Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg
vijeka trajanja baterije

1. Napunite bateriju prije nego sto se potpuno
isprazni. Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bate-
riju kad primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite ve¢ do kraja napunjenu bate-
riju. Pretjerano punjenje skracuje radni vijek
baterije.

3.  Bateriju punite na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu
10 °C i 40 °C. Vrucu bateriju prije punjenja
ostavite da se ohladi.

4. Kada ne upotrebljavate baterijski ulozak, uklo-
nite ga iz alata ili punjaca.

5. Napunite bateriju ako je ne mislite koristiti
duze vrijeme (duze od 6 mjeseci).

FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

AOPREZ: Prije pode$avanija ili provjere rada alata
obavezno provijerite je li stroj iskljucen i baterija uklonjena.

Umetanje ili uklanjanje baterije

AOPREZ: Uvijek iskljugite alat prije umetanja ili
uklanjanja baterije.

A OPREZ: &vrsto drzite alat i bateriju pri ume-
tanju ili uklanjanju baterije. Ako alat i bateriju ne
drzite ¢vrsto, mogli bi vam iskliznuti iz ruku te oStetiti
alat i bateriju ili uzrokovati osobnu ozljedu.

» Sl.1: 1. Crvena oznaka 2. Gumb 3. Baterija

Za uklanjanje bateriju gurnite van iz alata pritiskom
gumba na prednjoj strani uloska.

Za umetanje baterijskog uloka poravnajte jezi¢ac na baterij-
skom ulo$ku s utorom na kuéiStu i gurnite ga na mjesto. Umetnite
baterijski uloZak do kraja dok ne sjedne na svoje mjesto uz mali
klik. Ako moZete vidjeti crvenu oznaku na gornjoj strani gumba,
baterijski ulozak nije do kraja sjeo na svoje mjesto.

AOPREZ: Uvijek umetnite baterijski ulozak do kraja tako
da ne mozete vidjeti crvenu oznaku. U suprotnom moZe slu¢ajno
ispasti iz alata, $to moZe dovesti do ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.

A OPREZ: Ne umecite bateriju silom. Ako baterija
ne klizne lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

Prikaz preostalog kapaciteta baterije

Pritisnite gumb za provjeru na bateriji kako biste pro-
vjerili preostali kapacitet baterije. Zaruljica indikatora
zasvijetlit ¢e na nekoliko sekundi.

» Sl.2: 1. Zaruljice indikatora 2. Gumb za provjeru

Zaruljice indikatora Preostali
I |:| ﬂ kapacitet
Svijetli Isklju¢eno Treperi
I I I I 75 % do
100 %
50 % do 75 %

110
_} R
000

25 % do 50 %

0% do 25 %

!I |:| |:| |:| Napunite
bateriju.

I I |:| |:| Baterija
je mozda

1l neispravna.

Jgomn

NAPOMENA: Ovisno o uvjetima upotrebe i tempera-
turi okoline, prikaz indikatora moze se donekle razli-
kovati od stvarnog kapaciteta.

NAPOMENA: Prva (krajnja lijeva) Zaruljica indikatora
treperit ¢e dok radi sustav za zastitu baterije.

52 HRVATSKI



Sustav zastite alata/baterije

Ovaj alat sadrzi sustav zastite alata/baterije. Sustav
automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi produzio vijek
trajanja alata i baterije. Alat automatski prestaje raditi ako
se alat ili baterija nadu u nekom od sljedecih uvjeta:

Zastita od preopterecenja

Kad alat/baterija radi na nacin uslijed kojega tro$i neu-
obi¢ajeno puno struje, automatski ¢e se zaustaviti bez
ikakve signalizacije. U tom slu€aju iskljucite alat i preki-
nite radnje koje su izazvale preopterecenje alata. Zatim
ukljucite alat kako biste ga pokrenuli.

Zastita od pregrijavanja

Kad se alat/baterija pregrije, alat se automatski zaustavlja.
Pri¢ekajte da se alat ohladi prije nego $to ga ponovno ukljucite.
Zastita od prekomjernog praznjenja
Ako kapacitet baterije nije dovoljan, alat se automatski zaustavlja.
U tom slucaju izvadite baterijski ulozak iz alata i napunite ga.
Otpustanje zastitne blokade

Ako sustav zastite ponavljano radi, alat je blokiran.

U tom slucaju alat se ne pokrece ¢ak i ako iskljucite i ukljucite
alat. Da biste otpustili zastitnu blokadu, uklonite bateriju, posta-
vite je u punjac baterije i pri¢ekajte dok se ne zavrsi punjenje.

Blokada vretena

Pritisnite blokadu vretena kako se vreteno ne bi okre-
talo kada postavljate ili skidate dodatnu opremu.
» S1.3: 1. Blokada vretena

NAPOMENA: Nikada nemojte aktivirati blokadu
vretena dok vreteno radi. MoZe se ostetiti alat.

Ukljuéivanje i iskljuéivanje

AOPREZ: Prije postavljanja baterije u alat pro-
vjerite radi li rucica prekidaca i vraca li se u polo-
Zaj za iskljucivanje ,,OFF” nakon otpustanja.

A\ OPREZ: Radi vase sigurnosti, ovaj je alat
opremljen ru¢icom za blokadu koja sprjecava
nehoti¢no pokretanje. NIKADA ne upotrebljavajte
alat ako se ukljuéi obiénim povla¢enjem rucice
prekidaca, a da prethodno niste povukli ru€icu za
blokadu. Vratite alat u ovlasteni servisni centar na
popravak PRIJE daljnje upotrebe.

AOPREZ: Nemojte jako vuéi ruéicu prekidaéa
bez povlacenja rucice za blokadu. Tako bi se
mogao slomiti prekidac.

A OPREZ: NIKAD ne uévrséujte vrpcom polugu
za blokadu niti onemogucujte njezinu svrhu i
funkciju.

» Sl.4:
Kako bi se sprijecilo negoti¢no povlacenje rucice preki-
daca, alat ima rucicu za blokadu.

Za pokretanje alata rucicu za blokadu povucite prema
sebi pa zatim povucite rucicu prekidaca.

Za zaustavljanje alata otpustite rucicu prekidaca.

1. Rucica za blokadu 2. Rucica prekidaca

Funkcija za sprec¢avanje slu¢ajnog
pokretanja

Cak i ako postavljate baterijski uloZak dok povlagite
rucicu prekidaca, alat se ne pokrece.

Za pokretanje alata najprije otpustite ru¢icu prekidaca.
Zatim povucite rucicu za blokadu i povucite rucicu
prekidaca.

Elektronicka funkcija kontrole

okrethog momenta

Alat elektronicki prepoznaje situacije u kojima postoji
opasnost od zaglavljivanja ploce ili dodatka. U tom slu-
¢aju, alat se automatski iskljuuje kako bi se sprijecilo
daljnje okretanje vratila (ne sprjeCava povratni udar).
Kako biste ponovno pokrenuli alat, najprije ga iskljucite
i uklonite uzrok iznenadnog pada brzine okretanja, a
zatim ga ponovno ukljudite.

Znacajka mekog pokretanja
(soft-start)

Znacajka mekog pokretanja smanjuje reagiranje pri
pokretanju.

AOPREZ: Prije pode&avanja ili provjere rada
alata obavezno provijerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

Postavljanje boénog rukohvata

(rucke)

AOPREZ: Prije rada uvijek provjerite je li boéni
rukohvat sigurno postavljen.

Bo¢ni rukohvat dobro uévrstite na alatu u polozaj prika-
zan na slici.
» SI.5

Instalacija ili uklanjanje Stitnika

ploce

A UPOZORENJE: Kada koristite koljenastu
brusnu ploc¢u, lepezasti disk, savitljivu plocu ili
cetku sa zicanom ploc¢om, stitnik plo¢e mora biti
priévr$éen na alat tako da je zatvorena strana
Stitnika uvijek usmjerena prema rukovatelju.

AUPOZORENJE: Provjerite blokira li ruéica za
blokadu ¢évrsto stitnik ploce pomocu jednog od
otvora na stitniku ploce.

A UPOZORENJE: Pri upotrebi abrazivne rezne/
dijamantne ploce rabite isklju¢ivo poseban stitnik
namijenjen za uporabu s brusnim plo¢ama.

(U nekim europskim zemljama, kada koristite dija-
mantnu plo¢u, moZzete upotrijebiti obi¢an stitnik.
Pridrzavajte se propisa vazecih u vasoj zemlji.)
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Za koljenastu brusnu plocu, lepezasti
disk, savitljivu plo¢u, zicanu ¢etku/
abrazivnu reznu ploc¢u, dijamantnu
plocu

1. Dok pritiSéete rucicu za blokadu, postavite Stitnik
ploce tako da izboc€ine na prstenu Stitnika ploce budu
poravnate s urezima na kucistu lezaja.

» SI.6: 1. Rucica za blokadu 2. Urez 3. Izbo¢ina

2. Dok pritis¢ete rucicu za blokadu prema A, pritisnite
Stitnik ploce tako da pritiS¢ete podupira¢ B kao §to je
prikazano na slici.

» SI.7: 1. Stitnik ploge 2. Otvor

NAPOMENA: Stitnik ploge pritisnite ravno dolje. U
protivhom §titnik ploce neéete mo¢i do kraja gurnuti.

3. Dok zadrzavate polozZaj ru€ice za blokadu i $tit-
nika plo¢e na nacin opisan u koraku 2, okrenite Stitnik
plo¢e prema C, a zatim promijenite kut Stitnika plo¢e u
skladu s radom tako da rukovatelj moze biti zasticen.
Poravnajte rucicu za blokadu s jednim od otvora u
Stitniku ploce, a zatim otpustite rucicu za blokadu kako
biste zakljucali stitnik ploce.

» SI.8: 1. Stitnik ploge 2. Otvor

NAPOMENA: Do kraja pritisnite Stitnik ploce. U pro-
tivnom §titnik ploce necete moci okretati.

Za skidanje stitnika plo¢e ucinite isto obrnutim
redoslijedom.

Postavljanje ili uklanjanje koljenaste

brusne ploce ili lepezastog diska

Dodatni pribor

AUPOZORENJE: Kad se Koristi koljenasta
brusna ploca ili lepezasti disk, stitnik ploée mora
biti priévr§éen na alat tako da je zatvorena strana
uvijek usmjerena prema rukovatelju.

A\ OPREZ: Pobrinite se da montazni dio unu-
tarnje prirubnice savrSeno odgovara unutarnjem
promjeru koljenaste brusne ploce/lepezastoj
diska. Montaza unutarnje prirubnice na pogresnoj
strani moze dovesti do opasnih vibracija.

Postavite unutarnju prirubnicu na vreteno.

Obavezno postavite udubljeni dio unutarnje prirubnice

na ravni dio na dno vretena.

Namjestite koljenastu plo¢u/lepezasti disk na unutarnju

prirubnicu i zavijte sigurnosnu maticu na vretenu.

» S1.9: 1. Sigurnosna matica 2. Koljenasta brusna
plo¢a 3. Unutarnja prirubnica 4. Montazni dio

Da biste zategnuli sigurnosnu maticu, €vrsto pritisnite

gumb za blokadu vretena tako da se vratilo ne moze

okretati, a zatim kljuéem &vrsto zategnite sigurnosnu

maticu u smjeru kazaljke na satu.

» S1.10: 1. Klju¢ za sigurnosnu maticu 2. Blokada
vretena

Za skidanje ploce ucinite isto obrnutim redoslijedom.

Postavljanje ili uklanjanje savitljive

ploce

Dodatni pribor

AUPOZORENJE: Uvijek koristite isporuéeni
Stitnik kada je savitljiva ploc¢a na alatu. Plo¢a se
tijekom uporabe moze razbiti, a Stitnici pomazu da se

smanji mogucénost osobnih ozljeda.

» SI.11: 1. Sigurnosna matica 2. Savitljiva plo¢a
3. Podloska 4. Unutarnja prirubnica

Slijedite upute za koljenastu brusnu plocu, ali preko
ploce stavite i podloSku. Potrazite redoslijed sastavlja-
nja na stranici s priborom u ovom priru¢niku.

Postavljanje ili uklanjanje

abrazivnog diska

Dodatni pribor
» SI.12: 1. Sigurnosna matica za bruSenje
2. Abrazivni disk 3. Gumena podloska

1. Postavite gumenu podloSku na vreteno.

2. Namjestite disk na gumenu podlosku i zategnite
brusnu sigurnosnu maticu na vreteno.

3.  Drzite vratilo u blokadi vretena i Evrsto zategnite
sigurnosnu maticu za bruSenje u smjeru kazaljke na
satu kljuéem za sigurnosne matice.

Za uklanjenje plo¢e uginito isto Sto i za postavljanje, ali
obrnutim redoslijedom.

NAPOMENA: Koristite iskljugivo dodatke za bruSenje
nevedene u ovom priruéniku. Mora se kupiti zasebno.

Postavljanje ili uklanjanje Ezynut matice

Dodatni pribor

AOPREZ: Nemojte koristiti Ezynut maticu sa super
prirubnicom ili kutnim brusacem s oznakom ,F” na
kraju br. modela. Te su prirubnice toliko debele da
vreteno ne moze pricvrstiti cijeli navoj.

» SI.13: 1. Ezynut matica 2. Abrazivna plo¢a
3. Unutarnja prirubnica 4. Vratilo

Postavite unutarnju prirubnicu, abrazivnu plo¢u i Ezynut
maticu na vreteno tako da je logotip tvrtke Makita na
Ezynut matici okrenut prema van.

» Sl.14: 1.Blokada vretena

Cvrsto pritisnite tipku blokade i zategnite Ezynut maticu
okretanjem abrazivne plo¢e u smjeru kazaljke na satu
Sto dalje moze.

Okrenite vanjski prsten Ezynut matice u smjeru suprot-
nom od kazaljke na satu da je otpustite.

» S1.15: 1. Strelica 2. Zarez

» SI.16

NAPOMENA: Ezynut matica moZe se ru¢no otpustiti
dok god je strelica strelica usmjerena prema urezu. U
suprotnom je za otpustanje sigurnosne matice potre-
ban klju¢. Umetnite jedan zatik klju€a u rupu i okrenite
Ezynut maticu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na
satu.
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Postavljanje abrazivne rezne/

dijamantne ploce
Dodatni pribor

MA\UPOZORENJE: Pri upotrebi abrazivne rezne/
dijamantne ploce rabite iskljucivo poseban stitnik
namijenjen za uporabu s brusnim plo¢éama.

(U nekim europskim zemljama, kada koristite dija-
mantnu plo€u, moZzete upotrijebiti obi¢an Stitnik.
Pridrzavajte se propisa vazecih u vasoj zemlji.)
A\UPOZORENJE: NIKAD nemojte rabiti brusnu
ploéu za bo¢éno brusenje.

» SI117:

1. Sigurnosna matica 2. Abrazivna rezna
plo¢a/dijamantna plo¢a 3. Unutarnja pri-
rubnica 4. Stitnik plo¢e za abrazivnu reznu
plo¢u/dijamantnu plo¢u

Za postavljanje slijedite upute za koljenastu brusnu plo¢u.
Smjer postavljanja sigurnosne matice | unutarnje
prirubnice razlikuje se ovisno o debljini brusne ploce.
Pogledaijte slike u nastavku.

Prilikom postavljanja abrazivne rezne ploce:

» SI1.18: 1. Sigurnosna matica 2. Abrazivna rezna
plo¢a (tanja od 4 mm) 3. Abrazivna rezna
plo¢a (4 mm ili deblja) 4. Unutarnja prirubnica

Prilikom postavljanja dijamantne ploce:

» S1.19: 1. Sigurnosna matica 2. Dijamantna plo¢a
(tanja od 4 mm) 3. Dijamantna plo¢a (4 mmi ili
deblja) 4. Unutarnja prirubnica

Postavljanje zicane éetke u obliku stoSca

Dodatni pribor

AOPREZ: Nemojte koristiti ¢etku koja je ostecenaiili
koja nije balansirana. Uporaba ostecene Cetke moZe povecati
mogucnost ozljeda uslijed doticaja sa slomljenim Zicama Cetke.

» S1.20:

1. Zi¢ana &etka u obliku sto$ca

Uklonite bateriju iz alata i stavite je naopako da biste
omogucili laksi pristup vratilu.

Uklonite sve dodatke s vretena. Umetnite Zi¢anu ¢etku u
obliku stoSca na vreteno i zategnite je isporucenim klju¢em.

Postavljanje zi¢ane ¢etke

Dodatni pribor

AOPREZ: Nemojte koristiti ¢etku sa zi¢anom plo-
¢om koja je ostecena ili koja nije balansirana. Uporaba
oStecene Cetke sa ZiCanom plo€om moZze poveéati moguc-
nost ozljeda uslijed doticaja sa slomljenim Zicama Cetke.

A\OPREZ: za ¢etku sa zitanom ploéom UVIJEK
koristite Stitnik i provjerite da se promjer kotaca odgo-
vara Stitniku. Ploca se tijekom uporabe moze razbiti, a
Stitnici pomazu da se smanji moguénost osobnih ozljeda.

» SI.21: 1. Zitana éetka

Uklonite bateriju iz alata i stavite je naopako da biste
omogucili laksi pristup vratilu.

Uklonite sve dodatke s vretena. Upletite ¢etku sa Zi¢a-
nom plo¢om na vreteno i zategnite kljuéevima.

A UPOZORENJE: Zabranjena je primjena sile
na alat. TezZina alata osigurava odgovarajuci pritisak.
U slucaju pretjeranog pritiska postoji opasnost od
pucanja ploce.

A UPOZORENJE: UVIJEK zamijenite plocu ako
tijekom brusenja ispustite alat.

A UPOZORENJE: Brusnom plo¢om ili diskom
NE SMIJETE udarati o izradak.

A UPOZORENJE: Vodite racuna da ploéa ne
odskodi ili da se ne okrhne, osobito pri obradi
kutova, ostrih rubova, itd. To moZe uzrokovati
gubitak kontrole i povratni udar.

A UPOZORENJE: NIKAD ne koristite alat s
listovima pile za rezanje drveta i drugim listovima
pile. Kada se takvi listovi upotrijebe na brusilici, izazi-
vaju Ceste povratne udarce i gubitak kontrole.

AOPREZ: Ne ukljuéuijte alat dok je doticaju
s izratkom jer to moze uzrokovati ozljede
rukovatelja.

AOPREZ: Uvijek nosite zastitne nao¢ale ili
Stitnik za lice tijekom rada.

A OPREZ: Nakon zavrsetka rada, uvijek isklju-
Cite alat i pricekajte dok se potpuno ne zaustavi
prije nego S§to ga odlozite.

A\ OPREZ: Alat UVIJEK évrsto drite jednom
rukom za kuciste i drugom za boéni rukohvat
(rucku).

Ostrenje i poliranje

» Sl.22

Ukljucite alat, a zatim postavite plocu ili disk na izradak.
Drzite rub brusne ploce ili diska pod kutom od oko 15° u
odnosu na povrs$inu izratka.

Tijekom razdoblja prilagodbe s novom plo¢om ne kori-
stite brusilicu u smjeru prema naprijed jer e zarezati
izradak. Kada se rub brusne plo¢e zbog uporabe zao-
kruzi, plo¢u mozete rabiti i u smjeru prema naprijed i u
smjeru unatrag.
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Rad s abrazivhom reznom/

dijamantnom ploéom

Dodatni pribor

AUPOZORENJE: Nemojte ,,zaglavljivati” ploéu
niti primjenjivati prekomjerni pritisak. Nemojte
pokusavati napraviti preduboki rez. Prekomjerno
naprezanje povecava opterec¢enje i osjetljivost na
uvijanje ili zaglavljivanje plo€e pri rezanju, kao i
mogucnost povratnog udara, pucanja ploce i pregrija-
vanja motora.

AUPOZORENJE: Nemojte ponovno pokretati
postupak rezanja na izratku. Pustite da ploca
dostigne punu brzinu i pazljivo zapocnite rezati
pomicuci alat naprijed preko povrsine izratka. Ako
se elektricni alat pokrene u izratku, ploéa se moze
saviti, podici li vratiti unatrag.
AUPOZORENJE: Tijekom postupaka reza-
nja, nikada nemojte mijenjati kut brusne ploce.
Primjena bo¢nog pritiska na brusnu plo¢u (kao prili-
kom bru$enja) uzrokuje pucanje i lomljenje ploce te
ozbiljne tjelesne ozljede.

A UPOZORENJE: Dijamantna plo¢a mora se

postaviti okomito na materijal koji se reze.

Primjer koristenja: rad s abrazivhom reznom
plocom
» Sl.23

Primjer koristenja: rad s dijamantnom ploéom
» Sl.24

Rad sa zicanom ¢etkom

Dodatni pribor

MAOPREZ: Provjerite ispravnost éetke pokreta-
njem alata bez opterecenja i pazite da ispred i iza
cetke nema nikoga.

NAPOMENA: Ne pritis¢ite previse jer bi se tako
mogle iskriviti Zice prilikom upotrebe Zicane cetke
u obliku stoSca. To moze prouzrociti preuranjeno
pucanje.

Primjer: rad sa zi€anom ¢etkom u obliku stoSca
» Sl.25

Rad sa ¢etkom sa ziCanom plo€om

Dodatni pribor

AOPREZ: Provjerite ispravnost éetke sa Zi¢a-
nom plo¢om pokretanjem alata bez opterecenja i
pazite da ispred i iza cetke nema nikoga.

NAPOMENA: Ne pritiséite previse jer bi se tako
mogle iskriviti Zice prilikom upotrebe cetke sa
zicanom plo¢om. To moZe prouzrogiti preuranjeno
pucanje.

Primjer koristenja: rad sa Zicanom ¢etkom
» S1.26

(0]0]:¥4:\Y/\\N] 3

AOPREZ: Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite
jeste li iskljucili stroj i uklonili bateriju.

NAPOMENA: Nikada nemoijte Koristiti benzin,
mjesavinu benzina, razrjedivac, alkohol ili sliéno.
Kao rezultat toga moze se izgubiti boja, pojaviti
deformacija ili pukotine.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST pro-
izvoda, odrzavanje ili namjestanja morate prepustiti
ovlastenim Makita servisnim centrima, uvijek rabite
originalne rezervne dijelove.

Ciséenje ventilacijskih otvora
Alat i njegovi ventilacijski otvori se moraju drzati €istim.
Redovito Eistite ventilacijske otvore ili kad god se otvori
zacepe.

» S1.27: 1. Ispusni otvor 2. Usisni otvor

Uklonite poklopac za prasinu s ulaznog otvora ventila-
cije i ocistite ga za neprekinuti protok zraka.

» SI1.28: 1. Zastitni pokrov

NAPOMENA: Og¢istite poklopac za zastitu od
prasine kada je zacepljen prasinom ili stranim
tvarima. Nastavak rada sa zacepljenim poklopcem
za prasinu moze ostetiti alat.
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DO NI PRIBOR

AOPREZ: Ovaj dodatni pribor ili prikljuéci preporuéuju se samo za upotrebu s alatom Makita navede-
nim u ovom priruéniku. Upotreba bilo kojeg drugog dodatnog pribora ili priklju¢aka mozZe prouzrociti ozljede.
Upotrebljavajte dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ak samo za njegovu navedenu svrhu.

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ za vi$e detalja u pogledu ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita servisnom
centru.

. Izvorna Makita baterija i punja¢
» SI.29

- Model od 150 mm (6")

1 Rucka 36

2 Stitnik ploge (za brusnu plo&u)

3 Unutarnja prirubnica

4 Koljenasta ploca/lepezasti disk

5 Sigurnosna matica

6 Podloska

7 Savitljiva plo¢a

8 Gumena podloska 125

9 Abrazivni disk

10 Sigurnosna matica za brusenje

1 Zitana getka

12 Zitana &etka u obliku stogca

13 Stitnik ploge (za reznu plogu) *1

14 Abrazivna rezna plo¢a/dijamantna plo¢a

- Klju¢ za sigurnosnu maticu
NAPOMENA: *1 U nekim se Europskim zemljama prilikom upotrebe dijamantne plo¢e moze koristiti obi¢an Stitnik
umjesto posebnog Stitnika koji prekriva obje strane ploce. Pridrzavajte se propisa vazecih u vasoj zemlji.

NAPOMENA: Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporuciti zajedno sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori. Oni
mogu biti razli€iti ovisno o zemlji.
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MAKEOOHCKW (OpurMHanHm ynaTtctBa)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopen: GA036G
[njametap Ha Tpkano 150 mm (6")
Makc. febenuHa Ha TpkanoTo 6,4 Mm

HaBoj Ha BpeTeHoTO

M14 vnn 5/8" (Bo 3aBUCHOCT oA 3emjaTa)

HomuHanHa 6paunHa (n) 8.500 muH.”

BkynHa gomkvHa co BL4025 398 mm
co BL4040 410 mm

HeTo TexuHa 3,1-3,7«r

HomuHaneH HanoH

D.C. 36 V - 40 V makcumanHo

. Mopapaw HalwaTa KOHTMHyMpaHa Nporpama 3a UCTpaxyBakse U Pa3Boj, CreLmdbuKaLmmTe Tyka noanexar Ha

npomMeHa 6e3 HajaBa.

. Cneundmkaumnte Moxe Aa ce pas3nvkyBaaT o4 Ap)asa [0 ApXaBa.

. TexxMHaTa MOXe [a ce pasnukyBa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of AodaTtouuTe, BKydyBajku ja n kacetarta 3a 6atepuja.
HajnecHata u HajTelukaTa kombuHauuja, cornacHo npoueaypata Ha EMTA 01/2014 (EsponckaTa acouujauuja

3a enekTpu4yHu anam), ce npukaxaHu Bo Tabenara.

MpuMeHnuBa KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja U NonHay

Kacerta 3a 6atepuja

BL4025 / BL4040

MonHay

DC40RA

BO KOj XuBeeTe.

. Hekou of kaceTuTe 3a GaTepuu 1 NonHauMTe HaBeAEHV Norope MoXe Aa He ce A0CTanHU 3aBUCHO Of PEMMOHOT

noxap.

AI'IPE,HYI'IPEHYBAI'bE: KopucTeTe ru camo kacetuTte 3a 6aTepum U NonHaYuTe HageaeHW norope.
KopucTereTo kaken 61no nouHakey kaceTu 3a 6atepyi 1 NorHaum Moxe Aa cosfaae pusuk oa nospeaa uunm

HameHeTa ynotpe6a

AnatoT e HameHeT 3a Gpycetse, CTpyrare, KUYeHO
YeTKake U cevetbe MeTas u kameH 6e3 kopucTerbe
Boda.

TunuyHa A-BpedHOCT 3a HUBO Ha ByyaBaTa ogpeaeHa
BO cornacHocT co EN60745-2-3:

HuBO Ha 3BY4HMOT NPUTUCOK (Lya) : 82 dB (A)

HuvBo Ha jaunHa Ha 3ByKOT (Lya) : 93 dB (A)
OtcranyBatbe (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMNOMEHA: HomuHanHaTa BpegHocT(1) 3a
emucuja Ha By4aBa e usmepeHa BO COrMacHOCT CO
CcTaHAapAHW MeToaM 3a UCNUTYBake U MOXe Aa ce
KOPUCTW 3a criopeayBak-e anatu.

HAMOMEHA: HomuHanHata BpeaHoCT(1) 3a
emucyja Ha ByyaBa MoXe [ja ce KOPUCTU U Kako
npenvMuHapHa npoLieHa 3a U3NoXeHOCT.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Hocerte 3awTuta 3a ywure.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Emucujata Ha 6y4aBa
npu (HhaKTUUKOTO KOPUCTEH:€ Ha anaToT MoXe Ja ce
pa3nuKyBa oA HOMUHanHaTa BpeAHOCT(M), 3aBUCHO
0/1 HAYMHOT Ha KOjLUTO Ce KOPUCTU anaToT, 0cobeHo
of Toa Kako BUA paboTeH maTepujan ce o6paboTyBa.

AHPEHYHPE,HYBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce aa
v yTBpAuTe 6e36eAHOCHMTE MepKM 3a 3aluTUTa
Ha NnueTo Koe paKyBa Co anaToT Bp3 OCHoBa
Ha NpoueHa Ha U3NoXeHocTa Npu hakTuuknTe
ycnoBwM Ha ynoTpe6a (3emajku rv npeaBua cute
[enoBu Ha paGoTHMOT LMKIYC, Kako nepuoauTe
Kora eneKkTPUYHUOT anaTt e UCKIy4eH 1 Kora
paboTu Bo Npa3eH oA, He CaMo Kora e aKTMBEH).

BkynHa BpeaHOCT Ha BUBpauuuTe (BeKTopcka cyma Ha
TP OCKM) ogpeaeHa Bo cornacHoct co EN60745-2-3:
PaboTeH pexum: Gpycere NoBpLUMHA CO HOpMarneH
CTpaHWyeH apxay

LLnpere Bnbpauunm (an ac): 9,0 m/c?

Ortcranygakse (K): 1,5 m/c’

PabGoTeH pexum: 6pycere noBpLunHa co
aHTMBMBpPALMCKN CTPaHWUYEH ApxaY

LWnpere Bubpaumum (an ac): 9,0 mic?

Otcranysakse (K): 1,5 m/c?

58 MAKE[OHCKU



Pa6oTeH pexum: CTpyrarkse Co ANCK CO HopMmareH
cTpaHuyeH apxad

LLInperse BUGpaLmM (an, ps): 4,0 m/c?

OtcranyBakse (K): 1,5 m/c?

PaBoTeH pexum: CTpyrake Co AUCK CO aHTMBMBpaLMCKn
CTpaHuyeH apxad

LLnpere Bubpaumu (ay, ps): 3,5 m/c?

OtcranyBake (K): 1,5 m/c’

HAMOMEHA: BkynHata BpeaHOCT(1) Ha
HOMWHanHaTa jaumHa Ha BUGpaLumTe € n3MepeHa Bo
COrMacHOCT CO CTaHAapAHU METOAM 3@ UCMIUTYBaHE U
MOXe Aia CE KOPUCTU 3a CropefyBat-e anaru.

HAMOMEHA: BkynHata BpeaHOCT(/) Ha HOMWMHanHaTa
jaunHa Ha BBpaLunTe MoXe Aa ce KOPUCTM U Kako
npenMMyUHapHa npoLieHa 3a U3NoXeHOCT.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE,Q.VBAI'bE: JauuHara Ha BuBpauumnTe
npu hakTMYKOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha anaToT MoXe Aa ce
pasnukyBa of HOMUHaNHaTa BpeAHOCT(M), 3aBUCHO OA
HaYMHOT Ha KOjLUTO Ce KOPUCTYU anaToT, 0co6eHo of Toa
Kako BuA paboTeH matepujan ce obpaborysa.

AﬂPEﬂynPEHYBAH:E: Morpuxere ce aa

v yTBpauTe 6e36eAHOCHUTE MePKU 3a 3alUTUTA Ha
NULIETO Koe paKyBa CO anaToT Bp3 OCHOBa Ha NpoLieHa

Ha U3noxeHocTa nNpu hakTMUKUTE YCNOBM Ha ynoTpe6a
(3emajku rv npeaBUA cuTe AenoBU Ha PaGOTHUOT LMKNYC,
KaKo nepuoamMTe Kora efieKTpUYHUOT anat e UCKITyueH 1
Kora paGoTu Bo Npa3eH oA, He Camo Kora e aKTUBEH).

APENYNPENYBAHE: HomuHanHara jaunta Ha
BVI6paLLVIVITe Ce KOpUCTU 3a MaBHUTE HAMEHU Ha anaToT.
MeryToa, ako anaToT ce KOpWUCT/ 3a ApYrn HameHw,

jaunHaTa Ha BubpaumunTe Moxe Aa buae pasnuyHa.

Heknapauwmja 3a coobpasHocT og EY

Camo 3a 3emjume 6o Eepona

[eknapauujata 3a coobpasHocT o EY e BknyyeHa Bo
Hopatok A o ynatctsata 3a KOPUCHUKOT.

BE3BEAHOCHW
NMPEAYMNPEOYBAHA

OnwTH ynaTtcTBa 3a 6e36egHOCT 3a
eneKTpUYHUTe anaTm

AﬂPE,q.VﬂPE,q.VBAH:E: MpouunTajte rm cute
6e36eaHOCHM NpeaynpeayBatba, ynaTcTea,
MnycTpauumn 1 cneumdmKaummn JaaeHn co
eneKTPUYHUOT anar. AKO He Ce NouuTyBaar cuTe
ynatcTsa HaBeAeHw Nofony, Moxe Aa Aojae A0

CTpYeH yaap, noxap u/vuin ceprosHn NoBpeau.

YyBajTe ru cute npeaynpenyBama
M ynaTtcTBa 3a fja MOXe NOBTOPHO
Aa rv npouurare.

Mon TepMWHOT ,.enekTpuyeH anar” Bo npegynpeayBarbata
Ce MUCNN Ha BaLLMOT enekTpuyeH anar koj pabotn Ha
cTpyja (co kaben) unu Ha 6atepum (6e3K14HO).

Be36eaHocHU NnpeaynpeayBaka 3a

6e3xnyHa bpycunka

OnwTHn 6e36beaHOCHU NpeaynpeayBakba 3a
b6pyceme, cTpyrakwe, YeTKame CO Xuua unu
abpa3nBHO ceyetbe:

1. OBoj anaT e HaMeHeT Aa ce KOPUCTH 3a
Gpycetbe, CTpyrake, YeTkake €O Xuua unm
abpa3uBHoO ceyense. MpounTtajte rm cute
6e36eaHOCHM NpeaynpeayBakba, ynaTcTBaa,
unycTpaumm u cneumudmrkaumm gaaeHu co
eneKTPUYHMOT anart. AKO He ce NoYuTyBaaT cute
ynaTcTBa HaBeAEHW NOAOMY, MOXe Aa Aojae Ao
CTPYEH yaap, noxap u/vnu ceprosHu NoBpeau.

2. He ce npenopayyBa Aa ce BpLM nonupamwe co 0Boj
anart. OnepauuuTe 3a KoM anatoT He e HaMEHeT MoxXe
[la npean3BMKaaT onacHoCT U (hU3NYKV NOBpean.

3. He kopucTeTe fofaToLm WTO He ce noceGHO oapeaeHN
1 npenopayaly of NPOU3BOAUTENIOT Ha anaTor.

Toa LWTO JOAATOKOT MOXe Aa Ce NpUKayu Ha BaLLMoT
€enekTpUYEH anat He 3Haun aeka e 6e3beneH 3a ynotpeba.

4. HomMuHanHaTta 6p3nHa Ha [oAaTOKOT Mopa
pa 6uage 6apem egHakBa co MakcumarnHata
6p3uHa o3HaveHa Ha anaToT. [logaTouuTte WwTo
ce BpTaT nobp3o o HoMMHanHaTa 6p3uHa Moxe
[ia ce cKpLuaT 1 a ce pacnpckaar.

5. HapaBopewHWOT npeyHuK v AebenuHaTa Ha JOAATOKOT
Mopa Aa ce BO paMKWUTe Ha HOPMarHMOT KanauuTeT Ha
anaror. [lofatouuTe CO HeNpaBWIHa rofieM1Ha He MoXat
COOZBETHO Aia Ce 3alTUTaT UMK KOHTPOnupaar.

6. MoHTaxHuUTe AoaaToLM CO HaBOj Mopa Aa
coopABeTCTBYBaaT Ha HaBOjOT Ha BPETEHOTO Ha
6pycunkarta. 3a JogaToum LWITO ce MOHTUpaaT
co chnaHwWu, OTBOPOT 3a NPULBCTYBake Ha
[0AaTOKOT MOpa Aa oAroBapa Ha AujameTapoT
Ha chnaHwara. [logatouuTe LWITO He ogroBapaar
Ha MOHTUPAHWOT XapABep Ha anaToT ke pabortar
6e3 pamHoTexa, ke BUGpMpaaT NnpekymepHo u
MoXe [a npeav3Brkaart rybewse Ha KoHTponara.

7.  He kopucteTe owTeTeHn aoaatoum. MNpen cekoja
ynotpe6a, npoBepeTe rm AoAaToLuTe Kako WTo
ce abpa3vBHUTE TpKana Aa He ce CKpPLUEHW Unu
HanykHaTy, NOAMNOLIKUTE [a He Ce HanyKHaTH,
13aBeHN NN UCTPOLLEHU, YeTKUTE A2 HeMa OTKaueH!
WU UCKWUHATYM XULM. AKO anaToT unu Ao[aToKoT
BV NafjHe, NpoBepeTe Jany UMa oLITeTyBakba
MnK cTaBeTe HeolTeTeH AoaaTok. OTkako ke
ro npoBepuTe U Ke ro HamMecTUTe AOAATOKOT,
nocraBeTe ce ce6ecu M OKONHUTe NuLa noaaneky
oAl paMHWUHaTa Ha BPTIMBUOT AOAATOK U paKyBajTe
€O anaToT Npu MakcUmarnHa HeonToBapeHa 6p3uHa
eAHa MUHyTa. OTeTeHUTe JoAaTOLM 0BNYHO ce
pacnaraat 3a Bpeme Ha 0Boj npobeH nepuos.

8.  Hocerte onpema 3a nuyHa 3awTuTa. 3aBUCHO
op NpumeHaTta, KopucTeTe 3alTUTa 3a NULETo,
6e36e4HOCHM 3aTEMHETU OYUNa UK 3aLUTUTHU
oyuna. 3aBMCHO of paboTaTa, HoceTe Macka 3a
npawunHa, pakaBuLum 1 paboTHa npecTunka WTo
MOXe Aja conpe Manu oTnagoum og 6pycere unu
cTpyramwe. 3alwTutata 3a oum Tpeba aa convpa
paanertaH oTnag npovsseaeH of pabotara. Mackata
3a npallnHa unu pecnupatopoT Tpeba fa Moxat Aa
v oMNTpUpaaT YecTUYKUTE LITO M1 Npon3BeayBa
BaluaTa pabota. MNogonra N3NoXeHOCT Ha ronema
6yyaBa MOXe [a NpPean3ByMKa OLLTETYBakE Ha CIyXOT.
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9. MNpucyTHute nuua Tpeba Aa ce Ha 6e3beaHa 2. He craBajTe ja pakata 6nu3y fo BpTAMBMOT
oppanevyeHocT of paboTHoTo nogpadje. Cekoj popartok. [lonatokoT Moxe fa ce oabve npeky pakara.
To Brieryea Bo paboTHOTO noapavje Tpeba 3. He nocTaByBajTe ro TenoTo BO noApayjeTo
Aa Hocy 3aWwTUTHa onpema. Mapuuiba o Kajie WTOo anaTtoT Ke ce NPUABWXMU BO Clyyaj
06paboTyBaHMOT Matepujan Unu of CKpLUeH A0AAaTOK Ha noBparteH yaap. [oBpaTHVOT yaap Ke ro dopnu
MOXe fa ofanetaar U Aa npeavssukaat nospeau anartoT BO HacoKa CrpoTUBHa of ABWKEHETO Ha
HaBOP 0f HenocpeaHoTo paboTHO noapadje. TPKanoTo BO TOYKaTa Ha 3arfnaByBatse.

10. [ApxeTe ro anaToT camo 3a M30NUpaHUTe 4. BupeTe 0coGeHO BHMMATENHM Kora paboTute
Apxkaun kora BplnTe paboTu Kage WTo Ha arnu, ocTpu pa6osu u cn. U3berHyBajte
anaror 3a ceyetbe MoxXe Aa fAojae BO Aonup CKOKaH-e 1 3aBrneKyBakbe Ha 4,0AaToKOT. ArnuTe,
CO CKPUEHU KULN. AKO fiojae [0 AOMUP CO Xnua ocTpuTe paboBu 1 OTCKOKHYBaHETO MOXaT Aa ro
NOA HamnoH, CTpyjata MoXe Aia ce npeHece no 3arnasaTt BPTNVMBWOT AOAATOK U Aa NpeausBukaat
MeTariHuTe 4enoBu Ha anaTtoT U aa npeau3eBuka ryﬁeH,e KOHTpOna unv nosparteH yaap.

CTPYyeH yAap Ha oneparopor. 5.  He cTaBajTe ceumna 3a ApBope3 UNK Hasza6eHn

11. He opnoxysajTe ro anator Aofeka AOAATOKOT ceyuna. TakBuTe cevnna 4YecTo NpeansBuKyBaat
He conpe cocema. BpTnvmBunoT gogaTok Moxe aa noepaTHu yaapu n ryﬁeH,e KOHTpona.
ja 3achaTu noBpLUMHaTa 1 Aa ro u3sneye anatot
Jop, Kc?:wpona P A Be36eaHocHM NpeaynpeayBaka cneumduyHu 3a

’ 6pycere 1 abpa3snBHO cevere:
12.  Anatot He cMee Aa e BKNy4eH goaeka ro
KopucTtete camo TMnoBm Tpkana wto
npeHecyBate. Criy4aeH Jonvp Co BPTIMBMOT AOAaTOK
; 5 ce npenopayaHu 3a BallMOT anar u
MOXe fia BY ja 3achaTu obnekaTta 1 aa Be NOBpeau. CNOUMBMUHMOT WITHTHUK KOHCTPYMpaH 32

13. PenosHo unctere ru OTBOpéITe 3a 136paHoTOo TPKano. Tpkana 3a Kou anaToT He e
MPOBETPyBak-€ Ha anaToT. BeHTUNAaTopoT Ha KOHCTPYMpaH He MOXe Aa Ce 3alUTUTaT COOABETHO
MOTOPOT NPUBEKYBa NpaLlMHa BO KyRULLTETO, @ 1 ce Hebe3BenHN
npekymMepHoOTO Hacobupare MeTan Bo NpaB MoXe

2. TlNoBpluMHaTa WTO ce 6pycu Ha TpkanaTa
[a npean3BMKa ONacHOCT oA CTPYeH yaap. Co BANaBHaTO CpeauwITe MOpa Aa Buae

14. He pakyBajTe co anaToT 6n13y Ao 3ananvBu MOHTMPaHa NoA PaMHUHATA Ha WUTUTHUKOT.
maTtepujanu. VickpuTe Moxe Aa npeavssukaat HenpasuiHO MOHTHPAHOTO TPKAMO LUTO
noxap. NOMUHYBA HW3 PAMHUHATA Ha LITUTHUKOT HE MOXe

15. He KopucTeTe AoAaToOLM 32 KOMLUTO ce afleKBaTHO Aa Ce 3alTUTH.
noTpe6GHM TeYHOCTHU 32 Nagewe. Kopucterweto 3. LLITMTHUKOT Mopa Aa Guae UBPCTO MpuKayeH
BOAa nnvi ipyra Te4HOCT 3a Nafier-e Moxe fia Ha eNeKTPMYHUOT anaT U NocTaBeH 3a
npennssuka cTpyeH yaap. MaKcuMarnHa 6e36e4HOCT, Taka LUTO

MoBpaTteH yaap u npeaynpeayBatba Hajman Aen Ha TPKarnoTo Aa € U3NoXeH KOH

MoBpaTeH yaap HacTaHyBa npv HeHafejHo oneparoport. LUTUTHUKOT nomara Aa ce 3awwTuTn

3arnaByBah-€e Uy NoTKayyBake Ha TpKarno, onepaTopoT o7, Napynka CKpLUEHO TpKano,

noanoLuKka, YeTka Unu Hekoj Apyr 4o4aToK LITO ce BPTU. CryyaeH KOHTaKT CO TPKanoTo 1 UCKPU LUTO MOXe
3arnaByBaH-ETO UNW NOTKAYyBaHETO NPeAn3BMKYBa na ja 3ananat obnekara.

Harno connpake Ha BPTNINBMOT AOAATOK, LWWTO 4. TpkanaTa cmear Aa ce KOpucTaT camo 3a

npeausBukyBa rybere KOHTpona Bp3 anatoT U HEroBO npenopayaHuTe HameHu. Ha npumep: He

NpuABMXYyBak-€ BO HACOKa CNPOTUBHA Of BPTEH-ETO Ha GpyceTe co cTpaHaTa Ha TPKaroTo 3a ceyekse.

TPKanoTo Ha To4kaTa Ha 3arnaByBaHeT1o. Tpkanata 3a abpasuBHO ceyere ce HaMeHeTU

Ha npumep, ako abpasneHo Tpkaro ce 3arnasu Bo 3a nepudepHo Gpycerse, Na CTpaHUYHUTE CUNN

paGoTHUOT MaTepujarn, paboT Ha TPKanoTo LWTo Brerysa LUTO BNMjaaT Ha TakBUTe TpKana moxar aa rv

BO TOYKaTa Ha 3arnaByBaH-eTO MOXe Ja ce 3apue BO pacnpckaar.

noBpLUMHaTa Ha MaTepwujanor, WTo ke Npeanssuka CeKoralu kopucTeTe HeolWTeTeHN draHwm

TPKanoTo Aa U3nese Unu aa oTckokHe. KameHoT Moxe 3a TPKAIOTO LUTO Ce CO NPAaBUIHM FONeMUHa

[1a OTCKOKHE KOH OMepaTopoT UMK HacTpaHa of Hero, 1 0BMMK 33 M3BPAHOTO TPKano. COOaBeTHUTE

3aBWCHO O HacokaTa Ha [BWXeHe Ha KaMeHOT BO bnaHLLM 3a TPKANO ro ApXKaT TPKaNoTo U Co

ToukaTa Ha 3arnaByBate. AGpa3uBHUTE Kamersa MoXxe T0a ja HaMaryBaaT MOXHOCTa T0a Aa Ce CKpLIN

VCTO Taka Aia Ce CKpLUaT NoA BakBu yCriosu. ®dnaHwnTe 3a TpKanaTa 3a ceverbe Moxe Aa ce

MoBpaTHWOT yaap e pe3ynTtaT of HenpaswunHa ynotpeba pasnUuH of hraHLNTe 3a BPYCHUTE NoYM.

Ha anaToT W/Wnu HenpaeuHU PaboTHK NocTanku

6. He kopucTeTe nsabeHu Tpkana og noronemMmu

1 YCIIOBM U MOXe [a ce U3berHe co npesemarbe
COOABETHU MEPKM Ha NPETNasfMBOCT, Kako LWTO e
HaBeaeHo nogorny.

1.  LiBpcTo gpxeTe ro anaToT M HamecTeTe v
TemnoTo M pakaTa, Taka WTo ke MoXaT Aa rv
nsgpxart cunuTe oA noepateH yaap. Cekoraw
KopucTeTe MOMOLLHA payka, ako ja uma,
3a MakcMMmariHa KOHTPora npu noepaTeH
yAap Wnm Top3ucka peakuuja 3a Bpeme Ha
cTapTyBaweTo. OnepaTtopoT MoXe Aa
KOHTPOMMpa TOP3UCKUTE peakumm 1 CUNUTE Ha
NOBPATHWOT ydap ako ce npeseMar COOABETHM
MEpKM Ha MPETNasiuBoCT.

eneKTPUYHU anaTu. Tpkanata HaMeHeTu 3a
noronemu anaTtu He ce NorogHu 3a norofiemMmTe
6p3I/IHVI Ha nomManuTe anatu 1 MoxXxe fa npcHart.

[ononHutenHu 6e3begHocHM NpeaynpeayBakba 3a

abpa3nBHO ceyetbe:

1. He 3arnaByBajTe ro TpKanoTo 3a ceyere U He
npuUTUCKajTe NnpekyMepHo. He o6uayBajte ce
Aa ce4yete npeanaboko. [peHanperHyBaweTo
Ha TpKaroTo ro 3rofiemyBa ONTOBapyBakEeTO
1 MOXHOCTA 3a U3BUTKYBaH-€ UNW Nenewe Ha
TPKanoTo BO 3aCEKOT, a CO Toa U MOXHOCTa 3a
noBpaTeH yaap Wnu Kplueke Ha TpKanoTo.
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2. He nocTaByBajTe ro TenoTo BO nMHUja co
BPTIIMBOTO TpKarno unu 3ag Hero. Kora
TpKanoTo, Ha To4kaTa Ha paboTa, ce ABUXMN
nogarneky of BalleTo Tero, MOXHMOT NoBpaTeH
yAap Moxe Aa rm (ppnu 3aBpTEHOTO TPKano u
anaToT npaBo Ha Bac.

3. Kora TpkanoTo ce nenv unu Kora ce4eweTo
ce npekMHyBa Nopaau HewTo, UcknyveTte
ro anaToT U ApXXeTe ro HenoABMUXEH AoAeKa
TpKanoTo He conpe uenocHo. He o6uayeajte
ce ga ro u3BaguTe TPKarnoTo 3a ceyekbe o
pe30T AofeKa TPKanoTo ce ABUXU, MHaKY
MoOXe fa Aojae Ao noBpaTteH yaap. Vcnutajte
1 npe3emeTe MepKM 3a OTCTpaHyBake Ha
NpUYMHMTE 3a Nenewe Ha TpKanoTo.

4.  He noyHyBajTe CO ceyeHeTo NOBTOPHO
AopaeKa TpKanoTo e BO paboTHMOT MaTepwujan.
OcTaBeTe TPKanoTo Aa AOCTUTHe MaKCUMarnHa
6p3vHa U BHUMaTENHO Brie3eTe NOBTOPHO
BO pe3oT. TpKanoTo MoXe Ja ce 3anenu, aa
ocumnvpa unu Aa gojae Ao nospaTeH yaap ako
€NeKTPUYHMOT anar ce akTBMpa NOBTOPHO BO
maTepujanor.

5. MpuuBpcTteTe rv NNoYUTe UNU MaTepujanuTe
LWITO Ce nperonemu 3a ga ro HamanuTe pUu3uKoT
of 3arnaByBake Ha TPKanoTo U noBpaTeH
yaap. NlonemnTe napunka matepujan obuyHo
ce BUTKaaT of COMCTBeHaTa TexuHa. Opxauute
Tpeba fa ce craBat nog martepujanot, 6nu3y oo
nuHKWjaTa Ha ceverbe U Ao paboT Ha maTtepujanoT
ofi ABeTe CTpaHWU Ha TpKamnoTo.

6. buageTte oco6eHO BHMMaTENHM Kora
3aceKyBaTe BO MOCTOjHU SUAOBU UNU APYTY
cnenu noapadja. TpkanoTo, 3a Bpeme Ha
HaBrneryBakheTo, MOXe Aa nceye BOLOBOAHM UNn
LieBKM 3a NMUH, ENEKTPUYHU UHCTanaumm unm
npeaMeTy LITo MoXe Aa Npeav3BuKkaaTt noBpaTeH
yAap.

Moce6Hu Ge36eaHOCHM NpeaynpeayBaka 3a

LWMUprnate:

1. He kopucTteTe nperonem guck co
wmwuprna. MountyBajTe ru npenopakute Ha
npousBoAuTenoT Kora 6uparte wmuprna.
Moronema LWwmuprna WTo cTpYn HaaBop Of
noanorara 3a CTpyrake e onacHa 6uaejku moxe
[a Be paceye, ja Npean3Buka 3arnaByBatrbe,
KMHEHe Ha ANCKOT UNK NnoBpaTeH yaap.

Moce6Hn 6e3beaHOCHU NpeaynpeayBatba 3a

YyeTKake €O Xuua:

1. Wmajte npeaBua geka ce ucdpnaar Ku4eHn
BlaKHeHUa o4 YeTkaTta Aypu 1 Npv HopmarnHa
pa6oTa. He HanperajTte rv xxuuute co
npekyMepeH NPUTUCOK Ha YeTkaTa. BnakHaTa
Ha XuLaTta NecHo Moxe Aa npobujat necHa
obneka nnu koxa.

2. Ako ce npenopayyBa KOPUCTEHE LWUTUTHUK
3a YyeTKak€ CO XuLa, He JO3BONyBajTe
AOMUP Ha XXUYEHOTO TPKaro UM YeTkaTa co
LITUTHUKOT. )KUYEHOTO TpKarno unv Yetkata Moxe
[a ro 3rofiemart NpeyHuKoT nopaam paboTHoTo
onTOBapyBak-€ W LEHTpUdyranHuTe cumu.

HdononHutenHu 6e36eAHOCHN NpeAynpeayBakba:

1. Kora kopucTtute 6pycHu nnoum co BanabHaTo
cpeamLuTe, KOPUCTETE CaMO TPpKarna 3ajakHaTu
CO apMMpaHo CTakno.

12.
13.

14.
15.

20.

21.

HE KOPUCTETE ucnakHaTu Tpkana co oBaa
6pycunka. bpycunkara He e KOHCTpyupaHa 3a
TaKBU BUOOBU TpKana v KOPUCTEHETO TaKBU
npov3soan Moxe Aa AoBefe A0 TELKU MOBpeau.
BHumaBajTe Aa He r'v olWITeTUTEe BPETEHOTO,
conaHwara (oco6eHo noBplUMHATa 3a
MOHTUpaH€) NN HaBpTKaTa 3a cTerawe.
OLwTeTyBaHk€TO Ha TUEe AeNOBMU MOXe Aa
AoBeAe A0 Kplieke Ha TPKanoTo.
BHumaBajTe kaMeHOT Aa He ro gonupa
MaTepwujanot npea Aa ce BKIy4u
NpPeKuHyBayoT.

Mpen oa ro kopucTUTe anaToT BpP3 paboTHUOT
MaTtepwujan, octaBeTe ro Aa nopaboTu manky
HanpasHo. Bugete nanu uma Bubpauumn nnm
ocLMnauMm WITO MOXe Aa YKaXyBaaT Ha nowo
MOHTUpaHe NN HensbanaHcupaH KaMeH.
KopucTeTe ja Ha3HauyeHaTa NoBpLUMHA Ha
KaMeHOT 3a Aa ro ussepeTte 6pycemeTo.

He ocTtaBajte ro anaTtot Bkny4eH. PaboteTte co
anaTtoT camo Kora ro Apxwure B paue.

He ponupajte ro matepujanot BegHal no
paboTtaTa, MOXe ia € MHOTY XeXOK U ia BU ja
WU3ropu Koxara.

He ponupajre ru pogarounTe BegHall no
pabotarta, MOXe [ia ce MHOrY XeLKW U Aa BU ja
W3ropm Koxara.

MouuTyBajTe rm ynatcrBata Ha
NPoV3BOAMTENOT 3a NPaBUITHO MOHTUpPaHE U
KopucTele Ha KaMekwaTa. Bupete BHUMaTenHun
Kora pakyBaTe CO KameH»aTa U Kora rm
oanoxysare.

He kopucTteTe noce6HU peayunpadkm nexuwra
Wnu aganTepu 3a Aa ctaBaTe abpasuBHU
TpKana co roriem oTBop.

KopucTete camo conaHwm HameHeTH 3a 0BOj anar.
3a anaTute Ha Kou ce cTaBaaT Tpkana co
OTBOp CO HAaBOW, BHUMaBajTe HaBOjOT BO
TPKanoTo Aa e 4OBOMHO AONT Aa ja NpUMKU
AOJDKMHATa Ha BPeTEeHOTO.

MpoBepeTe Aanu MaTepujanot e 4O6PO NPULIBPCTEH.
BHumaBajTe, TpkanoTo npopomkysa Aa ce
BPTU NO UCKNYyYyBake Ha anaToT.

Ako pabOTHOTO MECTO € KpajHO XeLUKO U
BaXXHO UINU MHOrY 3arafleHo co CNpPOBOASUB
npas, KOpUCTeTe NPEKUHYBay 3a KpaTokK cnoj
(30 mA) 3a 6e36eaHOCT Ha onepaTopoT.

He kopucTeTe ro anaTtoTt ako matepujanor
coapxu asbecT.

Kora kopucTtuTe TpKkano 3a ceyewe, cekorail
paboTeTe CO WUTUTHUKOT 3a cobupare npas
wTo ro 6apaart AoMalHUTe NPONUCH.

[ncKoT 3a cever-e He CMee Aa ce NpUTUCKa
CTpaHUy4HoO.

He kopucTteTe nnaTtHeHM paboTHU pakaBULM
npu paboTtarta. TeKCTUNHUTE BNakHa og
nnaTHeHWTe pakaBULM MOXe [a HaBne3aT BO
anaror, LTo Npeau3BUKyBa KpLUEHe Ha anaToT.
BHumaBajTe Aa Hema eneKkTpU4HU Kabnu,
LieBKM 3a BOAA, LIEBKM 3a NIIMH UTH. LUITO MOXe
Aa npean3BUKaaT onacHOCT AOKOMKY ce
owiTeTar co ynotpebara Ha anaToT.

YYBAJTE I'O YNATCTBOTO.
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AI'IPE,EIYI'IPE,QYBAI'bE: HE 0O3BONYBAJTE
yAoGHOCTa UNu NoO3HaBakbeTO Ha NPOU3BOAOT
(cTekHaTu co noponra ynotpe6a) Aa Be HaBegaT
Aa He ce NpuapxyBaTe cTporo Ao 6e3begHocHUTe
npaBuna 3a oBoj npoussoa. 3IOYNOTPEBATA
WU HEMOYUTYBaHETO Ha 6e36eaHOCHUTE
npaBuna HaBeAeHW BO OBa yNaTcTBO MOXe Aa
npean3BUKaaT Tellka TenecHa noBpepaa.

KaceTara 3a baTepmjaTa

Mpepn kopucTewe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujara,

nNpoYnTajTe rm cUTe ynaTcTea U 03Haku

3a npeTnasnuBocT Ha (1) nonHayvoT 3a

6aTepujara, (2) 6aTepujaTa u (3) npoussoaoT

WTO ja kKopucTu 6aTepumjaTta.

2.  He packnonyBajTe ja, HUTYy eKCnepuMeHTupajTe
co KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepujarta. Toa moxe aa
pesynTupa co oraH, NpekyMmepHa TonnmHa unm
ekcnnosuja.

3.  Ako onepaTMBHOTO BpeMeTo cTaHano
NpeKyMepHO KpaTKo, NpecTaHeTe BeAHall Co
pa6ota. Toa Moxe Aa pe3ynTMpa co PU3UK o
nperpeBake, MOXHU U3ropPeHULN, Na Aypy U
eKcnnosuja.

4.  AKO eneKkTponuT HaBrnese BO BaluUTe o4um,
M3MujTe MM co YncTa Boga u nobapajre
MeAMLMHCKa Hera BeAHall. Toa moxe Aa
pe3ynTupa co ryese Ha BaluMoT BUA.

5. He npenusBukyBajTe cnoj Ha KaceTaTa 3a
GaTepujara.

(1) He ponupajTe rn KOHTaKTUTE CO HUKAKOB
npoBoASNIMB MaTepwujan.
(2) Ws3bernyBajTe Aa ja yyBaTe KaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja BO caj co ApYyry MeTanHu
npeAMeTH KaKo LTO Ce LajKu, MOHETU U
cn.
(3) HawusnoxyBajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a
GaTepujaTta Ha BoAa unv Aoxa.
KpaTkuoTt cnoj Ha 6aTepujaTa moxe Aa
npeav3BUKa rofniemM NpPoToK Ha ernlekTpuyHa
eHepruja, nperpeBakbe, MOXHU U3ropeHULm, na
AYPW Y Naj Ha HanojyBakeTo.

6. He cknapupajte n He KopucTeTe rv anaTot
1 KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta Ha mecTa Kaae
LWITO TemMnepaTypaTa MoOXe Aa AOCTUIHe UNn
HagmuHyBa 50 °C (122 °F).

7. He nanete ja kacetarta 3a 6atepujara aypu
M Kora e MHOry owTeTeHa Unu LenocHo
nortpoweHa. Kacetara 3a 6atepujata moxe aa
eKcnnoaupa ako ce cTaBu BO OraH.

8. He 3akoByBajTe ja, ceveTe ja, chpnajre ja,
ucnyliTajTe ja KacetaTta 3a 6aTepuja, HUTY
yAvpajTe ja op TBpA NpeaMeT KaceTaTta 3a
6aTtepujaTta. TakBOTO OjHECYBaH€e MOXe Aa
pesynTupa co oraH, NpekyMmepHa TOonnnHa nnm
ekcnnosuja.

9. He kopucTeTe owTeTeHa 6aTepuja.

10. CoapxaHuTe 6aTepun CO IMTUYMOBU jOHU
ce NoANoXHU Ha ycrnoBuTe Bo MpaBunara 3a
onacHu npeameTy.
3a koMepuujaneH TpaHCnopT Ha Mp. of TPeTu
nvua 1 nocpeaHULM, Mopa fa ce cnegart
nocebHWTe YCNOBM Ha NakyBakaTa Unm o3HakuTe.
Mpu noaroToBka Ha NpeameToT koj Tpeba Aa ce
ncnpaTu, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce Co eKkcnepT 3a onacHu
maTtepujanu. Victo Taka, cnepete rv noTeHumjanHo
nogeTanHuTe HauMoHanHu npasuna.
3aneneTe r1 co nennuea neHTa UNu Mackvpajte
' OTBOPEHUTE KOHTaKTH, a 6aTepujata cnakysajte
ja, Taka WwTO Hema Aa ce ABWXK cnobogHo BO
nakyBar€eTo.

11. Kora ja opnaTe Bo oTnag kaceTara 3a
6artepujaTa, u3BapeTe ja og anaToT u
cdpneTe ja Ha 6e3beaHo mecTo. MounTyBajTe
TV NOKanHuUTe 3aKOHCKN NPOMUCHU LITO
ce ogHecyBaaT Ha chpnate Bo oTnaj Ha
6aTtepujaTa.

12. KopwucTteTe ru 6atepunte camo co
npousBoauTe Ha3Ha4vyeHu oa Makita.
MoHTupareTo 6aTepun Ha HeycornaceHuTe
npov3Boan Moxe Aa pesyntupa co noxap,
npekymepHa TonnuHa, ekcrnnosuja unm
NCTeKyBake Ha eneKkTposIMToT.

13. [1OKOnKy anatoT He ce KOpUCTK nogonr
BpeMeHCKM nepuop, 6aTepujata Mmopa Aa ce
v3Bagm op anaTor.

14. TMpea v no ynotpebara, kKaceTara 3a
6arTepujaTa Moxe Aa NPUMM TOMNMUHA
WITO MOXe Aia Npean3BMKa M3ropeHuum
WU M3ropeHnLM oA HUCKa TeMnepaTypa.
BHumaBajTe Kako pakyBaTe CO XeluKuTe KaceTu
3a 6aTtepum.

15. He ponupajte ro TepMuHanoT Ha anaTtoTt
HenocpeAHo no ynorpebara 6uaejkn moxe
Aa ce 3arpee AOBOHO 3a Aa NpeAu3BUKa
VU3ropeHuLm.

16. He po3BonyBajTe AenaHku, NpaB Unu 3emja
[Aa ce 3arnasaT BO TepMUHanuTe, oTBOpUTe
U XXne6oBuUTe Ha KaceTaTta 3a 6aTepuja. Toa
MoXe Aa pe3ynTupa co cnaba ussenba unv nag
Ha HanojyBaH-€TO Ha anaToT WUnu KkaceraTa 3a
6aTepuja.

17. OcBeH ako anaTkarta He noaApXyBa ynorpe6a
Ha eNneKTPUYHUTe AanHOBOAU CO BUCOK
HamnoH Bo 6nM3MHa, He KOpUcCTeTe ja kaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo 6nu3mHa Ha eneKTpu4HUTe
[anHoOBOAM CO BUCOK HamMoH. Toa Moxe Aa
pesyntupa co gedekT unm nag Ha HanojyBaweTo
Ha anaToT unu KkaceTata 3a 6aTtepuja.

18. [OpxeTe ja 6aTepujaTa noganeky oa aeua.

YYBAJTE 'O YNATCTBOTO.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucTeTe caMo opuruHanHu
6aTepum Ha Makita. KopucTtereto HeopurnHantm
6aTtepun Ha Makita nnu 6atepum LWITO ce M3MeHeTH
MOXe Aa pe3ynTvpa co pacnykyBake Ha batepujata,
npean3BuKyBajku Noxap, TenecHa nospeaa u
owTeTyBake. Toa UCTO Taka ke ja MOHULLTH
rapaHumjata Ha Makita 3a anaTtoT u nonHa4oT Ha

Makita.
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CoBeTu 3a oapKyBawe MaKCMManeH
paboTeH Bek Ha 6aTepujaTa

1. 3ameHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa npea LeNOCHO
Aa ce ucnpa3snu. Cekoralu 3anupajte ja paborara co
anaroT 1 3aMeHeTe ja kaceTara 3a 6aTepujata kora
Ke 3abenexuTe feka anaToT AaBa nomana MOKHOCT.

2. Hukoraw HemojTe Aa NOMHUTE LIENIOCHO NosHa
kaceTa 3a 6aTepumja. [peKyMepHOTO NonHewe
ro ckpatyBa pa6oTHMOT Bek Ha GaTepujaTa.

3. TMNonHeTe ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujata Ha co6Ha
TemnepaTtypa og 10°C - 40°C. flo3BoneTe
3arpeaHarta kaceTa 3a 6aTepuja aa ce onaau
npea Aa ja ctaBuTe Ha NONHeHe.

4. Kora He ja kopucTuTe KaceTarta 3a 6arepuja,
M3BajeTe ja anaTtoT UK NONMHAYoT.

5. lMonHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepumjaTa AOKOMNKY He ja
KOpUCTUTE NoAoNro BpeMe (MoBeKe oA WeCT MeceLu).

NC HA ®YHKUUUTE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoe HaroayBatbe
WNM NpoBepKa Ha anaToT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e
McknyyeH n 6aTepujata e u3BageHa.

MoHTupake nnu oTcTpaHyBaHe Ha

KaceTtarta 3a 6aTepujara

YKa)KYBaH:e Ha NnpeocTaHaTUoOT

KanauuTeT Ha baTtepujaTa

MputrcHeTe ro KOMYETO 3a NpoBepka Ha kaceTata

3a baTepujaTta 3a ykaxyBake Ha NpeocTaHaTuoT

kanauuTeT Ha 6aTepwjaTa. iHgukaTopckutTe nambuyku

CBETHyBaaT HEeKOIKy CeKyHAM.

» Cn.2: 1. VHavkaTopckm nambudku 2. Konve 3a
nposepka

WHaukaTopckm nambuykmn MpeocTtaHat

I D n Kanauutet

3ananeHo WUcknyuyeHo Tpenka

75% po 100%

50% 0o 75%

110

25% 1o 50%

] Jig

0% po 25%

HanonHere ja
Gatepvjata.

B000
nO00 .

t HeuncnpasHa.

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw MCKNy4yBajTe ro
anaToT npej cCTaBakeTo UIN BaAeHeTo Ha
KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepumjaTa.

ABHUMAHME: [pxeTe rv anaToT U Kacerara
3a 6aTepujaTa LBPCTO KOra ja MOHTMpaTe Unu
BaguTe KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujara. AKO He v apxute
LiBPCTO anaToT u kacetaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa, Te Moxe
[a ce NU3HaT oA BaluuTe pale 1 Aa Aojae A0 HUBHO
oliTeTyBake, Kako 1 10 TenecHa nospeaa.

» Cn.1:

1. UpseH nugukatop 2. Konye 3. Kaceta 3a
6aTepuja

3apa ja nsBaguTe Kacertara 3a GaTepMjaTa, noenevete
ja op anatoT gogeka ro nuaraTte KONYeTo Ha npegHarta
CTpaHa Ha KaceTtaTta.

3a BMeTHyBat-€e Ha kaceTaTta 3a baTtepujaTa,
rnopamMHeTe ro jasn4eTo Ha kacetaTa co xnebot Bo
KyKMLLTETO M N3HeTe ro Bo MecTo. BmeTHeTe ja fo kpaj
fofeka He ce Griokmpa Bo MECTO MpW LUTO Ke ce CryLUHe
Maro KImkHyBakbe. AKO MOXETE [a ro BUAMTE LipBEHNOT
MHAWKATOP Ha ropHaTa cTpaHa o KOM4eTo, Toa 3Haum
[eka He e 3aKnyyeHa LienocHO BO MecTo.

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw MOHTHMpajTe ja
KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa LLleNoCcHO foaeka
LPBEHUOT MHAMKATOP He ce uaracHe. Bo
CNpOTMBHO, MOXe HeHafejHo Ja ucnagHe oA anaTtot
npeav3BuKyBajkn BU NOBpeaa BaM Unu Ha HEKoj Apyr
okony Bac.

ABHUMAHME: HemojTe aa ja MmoHTUpaTe
KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepujaTta Ha cuna. Ako kacetata
He MoXe fia ce JIM3He NecHo, Toa 3Hauu Aeka He e
nocTtaBeHa MpaBuUITHO.
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HAMNOMEHA: Bo 3aBUCHOCT 07 yCroBUTE Ha
KOpUCTeke 1 ambueHTanHara Temneparypa,
vHOMKauujata MoXe [ja ce pasfnvkysa Bo Mana mMepa
o[ peanHuoT KanauuTer.

HAMOMEHA: lNpeara (HajneBo) nambuyka Ha
VHAMKATOPOT Ke Tpenka kora paboTu cucTemor 3a
3awwTnTa Ha batepujaTa.

CucTtem 3a 3awiTuTa Ha anaror/

barepujaTa

AnaToT e onpemMeH Co cUCTeM 3a 3alTuTa Ha anatoT/
6aTepujata. OBOj CMCTEM aBTOMATCKM O NPeKMHyBa
HanojyBateTO Ha MOTOPOT 3a [a ro NPOAOITKU
paboTHMOT Bek Ha anaToT u Ha 6aTepwjaTta. AnatoT
aBTOMaTCKU ke ce UCKIy4Yn 3a Bpeme Ha paboTereTo
ako Toj unu Hatepwujata ce HajaaT Noa eAeH of
crnefHvBe YCroBu:

3awTuta og npeontoBapyBaH€e

Kora co anatot/6atepwujaTa ce paboTu Ha HauYMH LWTO
npean3BuKyBa NoBriekyBake NpeKkyMepHo BUCOKa
CTpyja, TOj aBTOMaTCKM ce nckny4vyea 6e3 Hukaksa
nHavkauuja. Bo TakBa cutyauuja, vcknyyeTe ro anartor
1 3anpeTe CO NpMMeHaTa LUTO NpeansBuKana Heroso
npeonTtoBapyBake. [10Toa, NOBTOPHO BKIy4YeTe ro
anaror.

3awTuTa of nperpeBake

Kora anatot/6atepwujata ce nperpeaHu, anatot
aBTOMaTCku 3anupa. OcTaBeTe anaTtoT Aa ce nanaau
npeq NOBTOPHO Aia ro BKIy4uTe.
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3awTuTa og NpeKyMepHo NpasHeHe

Kora kanauuteToT Ha BaTepujata Hema aa 6uae AoBoneH,
anatoT aBTOMaTCKu ce uckny4vysa. Bo oBoj cnyyaj,
n3BageTe ja 6aTepujata og anaToT U HaMonHerTe ja.

Ocno6oayBake Ha 3alWTUTHaTa 6nokaga

Kora cuctemor 3a sawwtuta paboTi NocTojaHo, anaror ce 3akny4ysa.
Bo oBaa cuTyauuja, anatot He CTapTyBa Lypy HY ako ro
UCKNyJyBaTe W BKNydyBaTe. 3a Aa ja ocrnoboauTe 3aluTuTHaTa
6nokaga, usBapgete ja 6atepujata, NocTaBeTe ja Ha NONHAYoT
3a GaTepuy 1 novekajTe JOAeka He 3aBpLUN MOTNHEHETO.

Bnokapa Ha ockaTa

MputucHeTe ja Gnokagata Ha ockaTa 3a fja crpeynTe
BpTEH:E HA BPETEHOTO KOra CTaBaTte Unv BaguTe 4oAaToum.
» Cn.3: 1. Bbnokaga Ha ockarta

3ABEIJIELLIKA: He 3aTerHyBajte ja 6nokagata Ha
ockaTa Kora BpeTeHOTO ce ABVXU. ANatoT MoxXe fa
ce owTeTy.

ABHUMAHME: Cexoraw npea Aa ja MOHTUpaTe
kaceTaTa Ha 6aTepujaTa Bo anaToT, npoBepyBajTe
[Aarnv nocToT Ha NPeKMHyBa4oT hyHKLMOHUPA
ncnpaBHO U ce Bpaka Bo nonox6ara ,,OFF
(UCKINYYEHO)“ kora ke ce oTnyLUTK.

MABHUMAHME: 3a sawa 6e3beaHocT, 0BOj anat
€ onpeMeH co NocT 3a oAGnokupatme Koj cnpevyBa
anarot Aa ce Bkny4n HeHamepHo. HUKOTALL He
KopMcTeTe ro anaToT ako paboTu kora eHOCTaBHO
Ke ro noBrneyeTe NOCTOT Ha NpPeKNHyBa4oT 6e3
noBneKyBaH€e Ha NIoCTOT 3a oA6nokupate. Bpatete
ro anartoT BO HaLIMOT OBIlacTeH CepPBUCEH LieHTap 3a
coopaBeTHa nonpaBka MPE[] HaTamoluHa ynoTpe6a.

ABHUMAHME: He NoBneKyBajTe ro CUIHO NOCTOT Ha
npekuHyBa4oT 6e3 Aa ro noBneyeTe NOCTOT 3a 3aKNy4yBatbe.
Toa Moxe aa npeamaBuka AedeKT Ha NPEKMHYBAYOT.

A BHUMAHUE: HNKOTALL HewmojTe aa
ja 3anenyBaTe unu ga ja oHeBo3MoOXyBaTe

chyHKUMjaTa Ha paykaTa 3a Grnokupamse.

» Cn.4: 1. loct 3a ogbrnokupatbe 2. Payka Ha
npekvHyBay

3a fa cnpeynTe cny4YajHo NOBMeKyBake Ha NOCTOT Ha
NPEKVHYBAYoT, BrpaZleH e JI0CT 3a 3aKiy4yBatbe.

3a fa ro ctapTyBaTe anatoT, MoBrieyeTe ro focToT 3a
Grokvipatse KOH ornepaTopoT, a NoToa, NoBreYeTe ro
JIOCTOT Ha MPEK1HYBaYoT.

3a fa ro 3anpete anaror, oTryLwTeTe ro I0CTOT Ha
NpeKMHyBaYoT.

PyHKLMja 3a cnpevyBaHe Crny4ajHo

pecTtapTupame

Kora ja MoHTMpaTe kaceTata 3a 6atepujata fjofeka ro
noBrekyBaTe NOCTOT Ha NPEKVHYBAYOT, anaToT He Ce CTapTyBa.
3a fa ro cTapTyBate anaror, NpBo, OTNyLTETE ro
TI0CTOT Ha NpekKuHyBaYoT. MoToa, NoBeYeTe ro NoCcToT
3a Grokvparse, a noToa, NoBreYeTe ro NOCTOT Ha
NPEeKNHYBaYoT.

EnekTpoHcka dpyHKUMja 3a

perynupame cuna Ha BpTetse

AnaTtoT efnieKTPOHCKM OTKpUBA CUTyaLUumn kaae TpKanoTo
WK onpemara ce U3foXeHu Ha puavk ga Gugar
orpaHuyenu. Bo Taa cutyaumja, anatot aBToMaTcku

ce MCKMyyyBa 3a Aa Crnpeyn AodaTtHa poTtauuja Ha
BPETEHOTO (He cripeyyBa noBpaTeH yaap).

3a [a ro pectapTvpare anaror, NpBo UCKIy4eTe ro,
OTCTpaHeTe ja npuyMHaTa 3a HeHafejHUoT naa Ha
6pavHaTa Ha potauuja, a noToa BKIy4eTe ro.

Oanuka 3a Meko cTaptyBame

Opnvkata 3a Meko cTapTyBak€ ja Hamanysa noyeTHara
peakuuja.

COCTABYBAKE

ABHUMAHME: Mpen cekoe HarogyBakbe
VnM NpoBepkKa Ha anaTtoT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e
ncknyveH n 6aTepujaTta e usBageHa.

MecTerse Ha CTPaHUYHUOT gpXKad

(pauka)

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw npoBepyBajTe Aanu
CTPaHWYHMOT ApXay e HaMeCcTeH LBPCTO nNpea Aa
paGoTure.

3aBpTeTe ro CTpaHWYHUOT ApXKay LBPCTO BO nonoxbtaTa
Ha anartoT Kako LUTO e NPUKaXKaHo Ha crvkara.
» Cn.5

MoHTupake Unm oTcTpaHyBam€ Ha

LTUTHUKOT 3a TPKaJio

AHPEHYHPE,HYBAI'bE: Kora kopuctute
Tpkarno co BanabHaTto cpeaumwTe, NoBekeaeneH
AVCK, (PrieKCM-TPKarno Unu TPKasno co XuyeHa
4eTKa, WITUTHUKOT 3a TpKanoTo Tpeba aa ce
MOHTMPA Ha anaror, Taka LUTo 3aTBopeHaTa
CTpaHa Ha WTUTHUKOT Aa 6uae cBpTeHa KOH
orneparopor.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: OcurypeTe ce Aeka
WITUTHUKOT 3a TpKaro e 6e36eqHO 3aKny4eH co
nocToT 3a 6riokMpatse Co efileH oA OTBOPUTE Ha
WITUTHUKOT 3a TpKaro.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Kora kopuctute
TpKano 3a abpa3MBHO ceuyere/anjamaHTCKO
TpKano, BHUMaBajTe Aa ro KOpucTuTe camo
cneumjanHUoT WTUTHUK KOHCTPYMpPaH 3a TpKanarta
3a ceueme.

(Bo Hekou eBponcku 3emju Moxe Aa ce KOpUcTu

1 OBUYHMOT WUTUTHUK NPU KOPUCTEHE Ha
AvjamaHTckuTe Tpkana. MounTyBajTe rv nponucuTe
BO 3eMjaTa.)
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3a Tpkano co BanabHaTo cpeguLuTe,
noBekeaeneH AMUCK, hnekcu-Tpkano,
KPY>KHa XuU4eHa YyeTka/TpKano 3a
abpasnBHO ceyekse, AnjaMaHTCKO TPKano

1. [opeka ro nputuckare NocToT 3a Briokuparse, MOHTUPajTe

rO LUTUTHWKOT 3a TPKANOTO CO MCMaKHATUTE AENOBM Ha LUTUTHUKOT
3a TPKanoTo NOPaMHET €O XneboBNTe Ha KyTujaTa Ha NEXMLLTETO.
» Cn.6: 1.JlocT 3a Gnokuparse 2. XXneb 3. VicnakHat gen

2. [opeka ro nputuckaTe nocToT 3a briokmpare KoH
A, NPUTUCHETE IO LUTUTHUKOT 3a TPKano ApXKejku rm
Hagony fenosuTe B kako WTO e npykaxaHo Ha cnvikara.
» Cn.7: 1. ltutHuk 3a Tpkano 2. Oteop

HAMOMEHA: PamHO npuTucHeTe ro Hagony
LUTUTHUKOT 3a Tpkano. Bo cnpoTuBHo, Hema Aa Moxe
LieNoCHO Aia ro NPUTUCHETE LUTUTHUKOT 3a TpKarno.

3.  [opeka ja oppxyBaTe nosuumjata Ha nocToT 3a Grokuparse
W LUTUTHUKOT 3a TPKaro Kako LUTO e OMULLAHO BO YeKop 2, CBpTeTe
rO LTUTHUKOT 3a TPKanoTo koH C, na MpoMeHeTe ro aronot Ha
LUITUTHUKOT 3a TPKanoTo crnopef pabotata Taka LITO 0nepaTopot
na Moxe Aa 6upe 3alTueH. MopamHeTe ro nocToT 3a Gnoknpare
CO elHa Of AYNKUTE Ha LITUTHUKOT 3a TpkanoTo, na ocnobopete ro
nocTOT 3a BriokMpatbe 3a a ro 3akmny4uTe LWTUTHUKOT 3a TPKanoTo.
» Cn.8: 1. lUTuTHuK 3a Tpkano 2. OTeop

HAMOMEHA: LienocHo npuTucHeTe ro WTUTHUKOT
3a Tpkano. Bo cnpoTuBHO, Hema fa Moxe Aa ro
poTupare WTUTHUKOT 3a TpKaso.

3a [1a ro u3BaguTe WTUTHUKOT 3a TpKaso, crnegete ja
nocrarkara 3a MecTewe 1o obpaTeH pegocnes.

MOHTVIpaI-be UInun Bagemwe Ha TpKano

co BanabHaTo cpeguwiTe Unu
noBeKegeneH AUCK

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

AI'IPEH.VI'IPE,H.VBAI'bE: Kora kopuctute
Tpkano co BanabHaTo cpeauLTe UNW NoBekeaeneH
[VCK, WTUTHUKOT Ha TPKanoTo Tpe6a Aa ce MOHTUpa
Ha anaror, Taka LITO 3aTBOpeHaTa CTpaHa Ha
WTUTHUKOT Aa 6uAae CBPTEHA KOH ONepaTopoT.

MABHUMAHME: YBepeTe ce Aeka AenoT of
BHaTpelUHaTa (priaHLua LWTO Ce MOHTUPa COBPLUEHO ro cobupa
BO BHaTPELUHMOT AujameTap Ha BAnabHatoTo cpeamwte/
noBeKeAeNTHMOT AUCK. AKO BHaTpeLLHaTa (hnaHLua ce MOHTMpa

Ha norpeLuHaTa CTpaHa, MoXe Aa HacTaHaT onacHu Bubpauuy.

MoHTupajTe ja BHaTpeluHaTa dnaHiia Ha BPeTeHOTO.
MocTasete ro BanabHaTWUOT Aen of BHaTpellHaTa
naHLwa Ha paMHUOT Aien Ha AHOTO Of BPETEHOTO.
HamecTeTe ro BanabHatoTo cpeauLuTe/noBekeAenHnoT Anck Ha
BHaTpeLUHaTa (hnaHLua v 3aBpTeTe ja HaBpTKaTa Ha BPETEHOTO.
» Cn.9: 1.Hasptka 3a cTerare 2. Tpkano co BanabHato
cpeanwwTe 3. BHaTpelwuHa cnaHwa 4. [len 3a MOHTMpatbe

3a fa ja 3aTerHeTe HaBpTKaTa, NPUTUCHETE ja LUBPCTO
6riokapaTa Ha ockarta, Taka LUTO BPETEHOTO HeMa Aa MOXe
[la ce BPTU, Na CO KIy4OoT 3a CTerake 3aTerHeTe ja HagecHo.
» Cn.10: 1. Knyu 3a cterare 2. bniokaga Ha ockaTta

3a [a ro u3saguTe TpKaroTo, criefeTe ja nocrankara 3a
MecTere Mo obpaTeH pegocnes.

CTaBame 1 Bagete (priekcu-Tpkano

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: Cekoralu kopucrerte
ro NCNOPaYaHMOT WITUTHMK Kora prieKcn-TpkanoTo e
nocTaBeHO Ha anator. TpkanoTo MoXe Aa Ce pacnpcHe
3a Bpeme Ha ynotpebata, a LTUTHUKOT nomara Bo
HamaryBatbe Ha LIaHCUTE 3a TenecHa noBpeaa.

» Cn.11: 1. HaBpTka 3a cTeramwe 2. driekcu-Tpkano
3. Moagnowka 4. BHaTtpewHa cnaHwa

CnepeTe rv ynatcTBaTa 3a TpKasnoto co BanabHaTo
cpeavLTe, HO, UCTO Taka, KopucteTe NoAasoLlKa Bp3
Tpkanoto. PefocnefoT Ha ckronysake MOXeTe Aa ro Buaute
Ha CTpaHuuarta 3a AofdaTounTe BO OBa ynaTCTBO 3a yn0'rpe6a.

MHcTanu paH€e uin oTcTpaHyBaHwe

Ha aﬁpaSVIBHVIOT AUCK

OnyuoHaneH npu6op
» Cn.12: 1.HaBpTka 3a wmuprnane 2. AbpasveeH
auck 3. N'ymeHa noanoLuka

1. MoHTupajTe ja rymeHaTa noanoLka Ha BpeTeHOTO.

2. TlocTaBeTe ro AMCKOT Ha ryMeHaTa noasoLlka u
3aBpTeTe ja HaBpTkaTa 3a 6rokMpake Ha BPeTeHOTO.
3. [pxeTe ro BpeTeHOTO co Grnokagarta Ha ockaTta 1
y6aBo cTerHeTe ja HaBpTKaTa 3a WMUpriake HafecHo
CO KnyY 3a HaBpTKK.

3a aa ro n3BaguTe AUCKOT, cregerte ja noctankara 3a
MecTene no obpateH pegocnes.

HAMNOMEHA: KopucTeTe goaaTtoum 3a CTpyramwe
Ha3HayeHun BO OBa ynaTtcTBo. Tve Tpeba Aa ce kynaT
noce6Ho.

MoHTHMpatbe unu oTcTpaHyBake Ha Ezynut

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

ABHUMAHMUE: He kopucTete Ezynut co cynep-
dnaHwwa nnu aronHa 6pycunka wro coapxu ,F* Ha
KpajoT of 6pojoT Ha mogen. Tue dnaHLun ce TonKy
nebenu WTo He MoXe LIennoT HaBoj Ja ce ondaTtu co
BPETEHOTO.

» Cn.13: 1. Ezynut 2. AGpa3vBHO Tpkano
3. BHaTpelwHa cnaHwa 4. BpeteHo

MoHTupajTe rm BHaTpellHaTa ¢raHLia, abpasnBHoTo
Tpkano n Ezynut Ha BpeTeHoTO Taka wTo noroto Makita
Ha Ezynut fa e cBpTeHO HaHaaBop.

» Cn.14: 1. 3abpaBHVK Ha BPETEHOTO

MpuTucHeTe ja Griokagara Ha ockaTa LBPCTO W CTETHETE o
Ezynut co BpTetbe Ha abpa3nBHOTO TPKaNo HAAECHO A0 Kpaj.
BpTete ro HagBopeLwHWOT NpcTeH Ha Ezynut Haneso 3a

onabasyBame.
» Cn.15: 1. Ctpenka 2. XXne6
» Cn.16

HAMNOMEHA: Ezynut moxe fga ce onabasu co paka
ako cTpernkarta nokaxyBa Ha 3acekoT. Bo cnpoTmsHo,
notpebeH e kny4y 3a HaBpTKa 3a brnokupatrse 3a aa
ce onabaeun. BmeTHeTe egHa urnuyka o Kny4ot BO
naynka v Bptete ro Ezynut Haneso.
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MoHTupame Ha TpKarno 3a

abpas3uBHO ceyere/anjamaHTCKO
Tpkano

OnyuoHasieH npubop

AﬂPEﬂynPEﬂ}’BAH:E: Kora kopucturte
TpKano 3a abpasuBHO cevetbe/AnjaMaHTCcKo
TpKano, BHUMaBajTe Aa ro KOPUCTUTE CaMo
CneumnjanHuoT WTUTHUK KOHCTPYMPaH 3a TpKanata
3a ceyekse.

(Bo Hekou eBPONCKM 3eMju MOXeE [ia Ce KOPUCTH

1 OBVUYHMOT LITUTHWK NPU KOPUCTEHE Ha
AvjamaHTckuTe Tpkana. MoyntysajTe r nponvcuTe
BO 3emjaTa.)

AHPE,EIYI'IPEHYBAH:E: HUKOTALL He
KopuCTeTe ro TPKasnoTo 3a ceyerbe 3a CTPaHMYHO
Opycemse.

» Cn.17: 1. HaBpTka 3a cTerate 2. Tpkano 3a
abpasnBHO cevere/anjamaHTCKo TpKkano
3. BHatpeluHa conaHwa 4. LUTnuTHKk 3a
Tpkarno 3a abpasvBHO ceyerbe/anjamaHTCko
TpKano

3a MoHTWpatbe, cnefeTe rv ynatcTeaTa 3a Tpkaso co
BAnabHaTo cpeaumwTe.

Hacokarta 3a MOHTMpaKe Ha HaBpTKaTa U
BHaTpeluHaTa dynaHLa ce pa3nuKyBa 3aBUCHO of
peGenuHaTa Ha TpKanoTo.

MornegHete v cnegHute Undpu.

Kora ce MOHTUpa aGpa3nBHOTO TPKaslo 3a ceyerbe:
» Cn.18: 1. HaBpTka 3a cTerate 2. AbpasmBHO
TpKasno 3a cevere (MOTEHKO oA 4 MM)
3. ABpa3vBHO TpKaro 3a cevene (o4 4 Mm
unu nogebeno) 4. BHaTpeluHa dnaHwa

Kora ce MOHTUpa AnjaMaHTCKOTO TpKano:

» Cn.19: 1. HaBpTka 3a cTerate 2. [injamaHTcko
Tpkano (noteHko og 4 mm) 3. AnjamaHTcKo
Tpkano (oa 4 Mm unu nogebeno)
4. BHaTpeluHa dnaHwa

MOHTVIpaI-be Ha UcnakHarta Xu4deHa

YyeTkKa

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

ABHUMAHME: He KopMucTeTe ja yeTkaTta

aKO e OLUTETeHa UMM aKo € HeYPaMHOTEXeHa.
KopucTereTo owTeTeHa YeTka Moxe [a ro aroremm
noTeHumjarnoT 3a nospeaa of Aoararse Bo AONUp €O
CKPLLUIEHM XMLM Of YeTKaTa.

» Cn.20: 1. McnakHaTa xuyeHa 4yeTka

WM3BapeTe ja 6atepujata og anaTtoT u noctaBeTe ro
Haonaky, OBO3MOXYyBajKkn NieceH npucTan go BPeTeHOTO.
W3BageTe rv cute gopartoum of BpeteHoTo. MoHTUpajTe
McnakHaTa XuyeHa YeTka Bp3 BPETEHOTO U CTErHeTe ja
CO MCMopaYaHmoT Kilyy.

MoHTMpakbe Ha Kpy»KHa XXMYeHa YeTka

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

A BHUMAHME: He kopucTere ja

XMn4yeHaTa YeTKa aKo e owiTeTeHa unum ako e
HeypaMHOTeXeHa. KOpI/ICTeI-beTO oLITeTeHa XXn4yeHa
YyeTKa MOXe da ro ronemMu I'IOTeHLlI/IjaﬂOT 3a nospena
of foarake BO JONUP CO CKPLUEHM XULUM O YeTkaTa.

ABHUMAHME: CEKOTALL KOpUCTeTe WTUTHUK
CO XKMYEHUTE KPYXKHMN YEeTKM, yBepyBajkn ce

AeKa AnjaMeTapoT Ha TPKanoTo ogrosapa Ha
WITUTHUKOT. TPKarnoTo MoXe [a ce pacnpcHe 3a
BpeMe Ha ynotpebara, a WTUTHUKOT nomara Bo
HamaryBare Ha LaHcuTe 3a TenecHa nospeaa.

» Cn.21: 1. KpyxHa xnyeHa yetka

M3BapeTe ja 6atepujata og anatoT U nocTaBeTe ro
Haonaky, 0BO3MOXYBajkn neceH npucran 4o BPETEHOTO.
MsBageTte rv cute gogatoum og BpeteHoTo. CtaseTe ja
Kpy>kHaTa Xu4eHa YeTka Bp3 BPETEHOTO W 3aTerHeTe co
KnyyeBuTe.

PABOTEHE

AﬂPE,qynPE,QYBAI'bE: Hukoraw He 61
Tpe6ano fa ce npMMeHyBa cuna Bp3 anaror.
TexwHaTa Ha anaToT HaHecyBa JOBOIMHO MPUTUCOK.
[NopfaBatbeTo cuna v npekymMepeH NPUTUCOK MoXe Aa
NPeAU3BUKaaT OnacHo KpLUEHe Ha TPKanoTo.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: CEKOTALL 3ameHyBajTe
ro TPKanoTo ako anaToT BU naaHe npu 6pycetbe.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: HUKOTALL He yaupajTe
ja nnoyata unu Tpkanoto 3a 6pycere Ha MaTepujanor.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: WN3GerHyBajte
OTCKOKHYBak-€e U 3arnaByBake Ha TpKanoTo,
ocobeHo Kora paboTuTe Ha arnu, ocTpu paboBu n
cn. Taka moxe fa u3rybuTe koHTpona v ga gojae Ao
nospareH yaap.

AHPE,QYHPE,QYBAI'bE: HE KOPUCTETE

'O anaTtoT co ceunna 3a ApBoOpe3 U Apyrn

nunu 3a apBo. TakBUTe ceuuna, kora ce kopucrat
co 6pycunka, 4ecTo yaupaat u Npean3BukyBaaT
ry6erse KOHTpoONa, LTO MOXe Aa [oBeAe A0 TenecHa
noepesa.

MABHUMAHME: Hukoraw ne BKny4yBajTe

ro anaTtoT Kora e Bo KOHTaKT co paboTHMOT
MmaTepujan, BO CPOTUBHO MOXe Aa Aojae A0
noepeaa Ha onepaTopoT.

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw HoceTe 3awwTUTHY ounna
WNK Macka 3a 3aWTMTa Ha NMueTo Npu paboTara.

ABHUMAHME: no pa6oTaTa, cekoraw
WCKNy4yBajTe ro anaToT U NoyeKajTe AoAeka TPKanoTo
He conpe cocema npef Aa ro oANoXuTe anaTor.

A BHUMAHUE: CEKOTALL apxerte ro anator
LIBPCTO CO eAHaTa paka 3a KyKuLITeTO U co
ApyraTta Ha CTPaHUYHUOT ApXxay (payka).
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Bpyceke u wuMuprnawe Onepauum co KpyXHa XX1u4yeHa YyeTka

» Cn.22

BkryyeTe ro anatot 1 notoa, cTaBeTe rm TpKanoTo uim
[AMCKOT BO paboTHMOT maTepwujan.

Mo npuHUMN, oap>yBajTe ro paboT oA TPKanoTo

WIM AUCKOT nof aron og okony 15° Bo ogHoc Ha
noBpLUVHaTa Ha paboTHWOT MaTepujan.

3a BpeMe Ha NPBUYHUOT Nepros Ha KOPUCTEHE HOBO
Tpkarno, He paboTeTe co 6pycurkaTta Bo Hacoka HaHanpes
6uaejku ke 3aceye Bo paboTHWOT MaTepujan. LLitom pabot
Ha TpKanoTo Ke ce 3a06nu of ynotpebara, co Tpkanoto
Moe Aa ce paboTu Bo ABETE HACOKW, HaHanpes 1 HaHasag.

Pabota co Tpkano 3a abpa3nBHO

ceyer-e/gujaMmaHTCKO TpKano

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

AI'IPE,HYI'IPEHYBAH:E: He 3arnaByBajre ro
TPKanoTo 1 He NpuTUCKajTe NpekymepHo. He o6uayBajte
ce Aa ceyete npeanaboko. MpeHanperHyBareTo Ha TpKanoTo
ro 3rorieMyBa ONTOBapyBaH-ETO 1 MOXHOCTA 3@ U3BUTKYBatHbE
NV Nenetbe Ha TPKanoTo BO 3aCEKOT U MOXHOCTAa3a noBpaTeH
YAap, KpLUEHE Ha TPKarnoTo 1 NperpeBare Ha MOTOPOT.

AﬂPE,qynPEﬂ}’BAH:E: He nounyBajte

€O ceyereTo NOBTOPHO AoAeKa TPKanoTo e BO
matepujanot. OcTaBeTe ro TpKanoTo Aa AOCTUrHe
MaKkcuMmarnHa 6p3uHa U BHUMaTeNnHo Bne3eTe BO 3aCEKOT,
ABWXejKU ro anaToT HanpeA Npeky NoBpLUMHATa Ha
MaTepujanor. TpkanoTo Moxe fa ocuunupa, aa usnese unu
[la yopy HaHasag ako anaToT ce CTapTyBa BO MaTepujasnor.

AI'IPEH.VI'IPE,H.VBAI'bE: 3a Bpeme Ha ceyetbero,
He MeHyBajTe ro arorfioT Ha TpKanoTo. AKo ce NpuTucka
CTPaHWYHO Ha TPKanoTo 3a cevere (npu bpycere) Moxe
fia fioje A0 nykakbe UK KpLUeHe Ha TPKarnoTo, LUTO MoXe
[la NpeAmn3BuMKa TELLKN TeNeCH! NoBpean.

AﬂPE,q YINPELYBAHE: Co avjamantckoTo Tpkano

Tpeba fa ce paGoTh BepTUKANHO BP3 MaTepUjanoT 3a ceverbe.

Mpumep 3a KopucTerwe: paboTewe co abpasMBHO
TpKano 3a ceyewe
» Cn.23

Mpumep 3a KopUcTehe: paboTere Co AUjaMaHTCKo TpKkano
» Cn.24

Onepauuw CO UCnakHaTta XXn4yeHa 4yeTka

OnyuoHasieH npubop

ABHUMAHWE: MpoBepeTe ja
(byHKUMOHaNHOCTa Ha YeTKaTa ocTaBajku

ro anatoT Aa pa6oTtu 6e3 onToBapyBatse,
ocuUrypyBajku ieka HeMa HUKOj npea unm Bo
JNIMHUja co YeTKaTa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Us6ernysajte nperonem
NPUTUCOK NPU KOPUCTEH€ Ha MCNaKHAaTa XU4yeHa
YeTKa CO LWITO MOXe Aa ce u3BuTKaar xuuute. Co
TOa MOXe NpeABPEeMEHO Aa ce UCKpLUaT.

Mpumep 3a kopucTerse: paboTerwe Co UcnakHaTa
KMYeHa yeTKa
» Cn.25

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

A BHUMAHMUE: Nposeperte ja
(pyHKLMOHaANHOCTa Ha XX1W4YeHaTa YeTka ocTaBajku
ro anatot Aa pa6oTu 6e3 onToBapyBamse,
ocurypyBajku feka HeMa HUKOj npea unu Bo
nUHWja co YeTKaTa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: N36erHeTe nperonem npuTMcok
npy KOpUCTeHse Ha YeTKaTa, CO LUTO MOXe Aa ce
naBuTKaat xuuute. Co Toa MOXe NpeaspeMeHo aa
ce 1cKpLar.

Mpumep 3a KopucTere: paboTetbe Co KpyxHa
KUYEeHa yeTka
» Cn.26

OOPXYBAHE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpea cekoja npoBepka unu
ofpXyBake, CeKorall NpoBepyBajTe Aanu anaTort
€ UCKIyuYeH M KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa e usBageHa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: 3a uncTetse, He KopucTeTe
HadTa, 6eH3uH, pa3peayBay, ankoxon unu
cnuyHo. Tue cpeacTBa ja Bapar 6ojata u Mmoxe ga
npeAu3BuKaat aecdopmMauun UnNu NyKHaTUHU.

3a na ce ogpxu BEBBEJHOCTA n CUT'YPHOCTA
Ha NPOW3BOAOT, NONPaBKUTE, OAPXKYBakaTa unm
potepyBahata Tpeba Aa ce BpLuaT BO OBMACTEHU
cepBUCHM LieHTpn Ha Makita, cekorall co pe3epBHU
nenosu og Makita.

Yucrew-e Ha OTBOpUTE 32 BO3AYX

AnaToT 1 oTBopUTE 3a Bo3ayx Tpeba Aa ce oapxyBaaTt

yncTn. PefoBHO YMCTETE TV OTBOPUTE 33 BO3AYX Ha

anaToT WM cekorall Kora ke ce u3Bankaar.

» Cn.27: 1. OtBop 3a ucnywrane Bo3ayx 2. OTBop 3a
BLUMYKyBah-€ BO3[yX

M3BapeTe ro kanakoT 3a npaB of OTBOPOT 3a
BeHTUnaumja n ncumcrteTe ro 3a aa ce gobve gobpa
LuMpKynauuja Ha BO34yxoT.

» Cn.28: 1.Kanak Ha pe3epBoap 3a npaBs

3ABEJIELLIKA: Pa6oTereTo CO 3aTHaT Kanak 3a
npaB MOXe Aa ro oWTeTyH anaTor. AKo NpoAoNXNTe
co paboTa co 3aTHaT Kanak 3a npas, MOXe Aa ce
OLITETW anaTor.
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ONMUMOHATNEH NPUBOP

ABHUMAHUE: OBoj npu6op unu aoaaToum ce NnpenopadyBsaart 3a KopucTeke co anator og Makita
AedmHMpaH Bo ynaTcTBoTo. Co KopucTerse Apyr NpuGop Ui 4OAATOLM MOXE Aa CE U3NOXKUTE Ha PUUK Of
TenecHu noepeau. KopucreTe rv npuGopoT v AoAaToumTe caMo 3a HUBHaTa HazHadeHa HameHa.

Ako B1 Tpeba nomoLu 3a noBeke AeTanu 3a NpMbopoT, NpaLlajTe BO NTOKaNHWOT cepBUceH LeHTap Ha Makita.
. OpwurvuHanHa 6atepuja n nonHay Ha Makita

» Cn.29

- Mogen oa 150 mm (6")

1 Lpxay 36

2 LLTuTHUK 3a Tpkano (3a GpycHo Tpkarno)

3 BHaTpeluHa dnaHwa

4 Tpkano co BanabHata cpeauHa/noBekeaeneH Auck

5 HaBpTka 3a cTerare

6 Moanouwka

7 dnekcu-Tpkano

8 lymeHa nognowka 125

9 ABpasuBeH auck

10 HaBpTka 3a wmuprname

1 KpyxHa xuyeHa yeTka

12 McnakHata xudeHa veTka

13 LLTnTHUK 3a Tpkano (3a Tpkano 3a cevewe) *1

14 Tpkano 3a abpasvBHO ceyere/anjaMmaHTCcKo TpKano

- Knyu 3a cTerare
HAMNOMEHA: *1 Npu ynotpe6aTa Ha AvjaMaHTCKO TpKano BO HEKOW €BPONCKM 3EMjU, MOXeE [ia Ce KOPUCTU 0BnYyeH
LUTUTHUK HAMECTO cneLujaneH Koj rm NoKpuea fABeTe CTPaHu Ha TpkanoTo. [oynTyBajTe rn nponucute BO 3emjata.

HAMOMEHA: Hekou cTaBkv Ha nucTaTa MOXe Aa ce BKITy4eHu co anaToT Kako cTaHgapaeH npubop. Tue moxe ga
Ce pasnuKyBaaT oA Ap)XaBa [0 ApXXaBa.
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CPINCKMU (OpurnHanHo ynyTcTBO)

TEXHUYKK NOOALIN

Mopen: GA036G
MpeyHuk nnove 150 mm (6")
Makc. febromHa nnoye 6,4 MM

HaBoj BpeTeHa

M14 nnn 5/8" (y 3aBUCHOCTY 0 3eMrbe)

HomuHanHa 6paunHa (H) 8.500 muH"

YKynHa gyxuHa ca BL4025 398 mm
ca BL4040 410 mm

HeTo TexuHa 3,1-3,7«kr

HomuHanHm HanoH

DC 36 V —40 V makc.

. Ha OCHOBY Haller HenpecTaHor ncTpaxueawa un paaBoja 3ajpxasamMo NpaBo U3MeHa HaBe,eHUX TEXHUYKNX

nopartaka 6e3 npeTxogHe HajaBse.

. Cneuundmkaumje Mory fa ce pasnukyjy y pasnmumTumM semrbamva.
. TexvHa MOxe [a ce pasnukyje y 3aBUCHOCTYM of, HacTaBaka, ykrbydyjyhu n ynoxak 6atepuje. Hajnakwa u
HajTexxa koMbuHauwja, npema npouenypu EMTA 01/2014, npukasaHe cy y Tabenu.

MpumeHrbLUB ynoxak 6atepuje v nyway

Ynoxak 6atepuje

BL4025 / BL4040

Myray

DC40RA

CTaHoBaHa.

. Heku ropeHaBegeHu ynowium 6aTepMja 1 nykaun moxga Hehe 6utn AOCTYNHW Yy 3aBUCHOCTU O MecTa

AYrNo30PEHE: KopucTuTe camo ropeHaBefeHe ynoluke 6atepuje u nywade. Kopuwhere gpyrux
ynoxaka 6atepuje 1 nyrada MoXe y3poKoBaTui noBpeae 1/mnu noxap.

OBaj anart je HamerbeH 3a OpyLuerbe, nonupame,
YeTKake KUYaHOM YETKOM W pe3ake MeTana u kameHa
6e3 ynotpebe Boge.

TununyaH A-nongepvcann HuBo Byke ogpeheH je npema
craHpgapay EN60745-2-3:

HwuBso 3ByuHor nputncka (Lya): 82 dB (A)

Hueo 3By4He cHare (Lya): 93 dB (A)

HecurypHocT (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMOMEHA: leknapvicaHe BpedHOCTU eMucuje
byke cy n3mepeHe npema ctaHgapAu30BaHOM
MEPHOM MOCTYMKY U MOTy Ce KOPUCTUTU 3a
ynopehvBame anarta.

HAMNOMEHA: leknapvicaHa BpegHOCT emucuje
Oyke ce Takohje MOXe KOpUCTUTU 3a NPENUMUHAPHY
NPOLIEHY U3MOXKEHOCTHU.

A YN0O30PEHE: Hocure sawtntHe
cnywanuue.

AYrO30PEHE: EMucuje 6yke TokoM

CTBapHe NPUMeHe eneKTPUYHOr anarta Mory ce
pa3nukoBaT oA AeknapucaHe BPeAHOCTU Y
3aBMCHOCTU O/} HAYMHa Ha KOjU Ce KOPUCTHU anar, a
noce6Ho Koja BpcTa npeameTa ce obpahyje.

AYNoO30PEHE: YBepuTe ce aa cte
naeHTudunkosanm 6e3begHoCcHe Mepe 3a 3alITUTY
pykoBaoLia Koje cy 3acCHOBaHe Ha NpoLieHU
W3NO0XEHOCTU Y CTBapHUM YCroBUMa ynoTpebe
(y3umajyhm y 063up cBe aenoBe pagHor Luuknyca,
Kao WTo je Bpeme paaa ypehaja, anu u Bpeme
Kafa je anaTt UCKIby4eH 1 Kafia paauv y NpasHoMm
xoAy)-

Bubpauuje

YkynHa BpegHocT Bubpauuja (BekTopcku 36up no Tpu
oce) oapefeHa je npema ctangapay EN60745-2-3:
Pexxum papa: 6pyLuerse nospLunHe nomohy
cTaHAapaHor 6o4Hor pykoxeaTta

BpeaHocT emucuje Bubpaumja (an ac): 9,0 m/c®
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

Pexum paga: 6pyLuere nospLuvMHe nomohy
aHTUBMOpaLMoHor 6o4HOr pyKoxsaTa

BpeaHocT emucuje BuBpaumja (an, ac): 9,0 m/c?
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?
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Pexum paga: 6pyLuere AuckoM noMohy ctaHaapaHor
6o4Hor pykoxsaTa

BpenHocT emucuje Bubpaumja (an, ps): 4,0 m/c®
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

Pexum paga: 6pyluere guckom nomohy
aHTMBMGpPaLmoHor 6oYHOr pykoxBaTta

BpeaHocT emucuje BuGpaumja (an, ps): 3,5 m/c’
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

HAMOMEHA: leknapvicaHe yKynHe BpeaHOCTH
BMbpauuja cy usmepeHe npema ctaHaapAn3oBaHOM
MEpPHOM MOCTYTKY U MOFy Ce KOPUCTUTY 3a
ynopehuBatse anara.

HAMNOMEHA: [leknapvcaHe ykynHe BpegHoCTH
Bubpauuja ce Takohje MOry KOpucTuTH 3a
NpenMMUHapHy NpOoLEHY U3MOXEHOCTH.

A\ Y1030PEHE: BpeaHocT emncuje
BUOpaLnja TOKOM CTBapHe NPUMEHe eneKTPUYHOr
anarta MoXe ce pas3fiukoBaTu oA AeKrnapucaHe
BpeaHOCTU y 3aBMCHOCTU o4 Ha4YUHa Ha KOjVI ce
KOpUCTU anart, a noce6Ho KOja BpcCTa npegmeTa ce
obpahyije.

AYrNo30PEHE: YBepuTe ce aa cte
naeHTudmnkoBanu 6e3beaHOCHe Mepe 3a 3aWTUTY
pyKoBaoLa Koje cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NpoLeHU
M3NOXEeHOCTN Yy CTBapHUM yCcrioBMMa ynoTtpebe
(y3sumajyhu y 063up cBe AenoBe pagHoOr LUKMyca,
Kao WTo je BpeMe papa ypehaja, anu n Bpeme kapga
je anaT uckrby4eH 1 kaga paau y npasHom xoay).

AYN0O30PEHE: [eknapucaHa BpeaHocT
emvcuje Bubpauvja Baxu 3a rmaBHe npumMeHe
enekTpuyHor anarta. MefyTum, ako ce enekTpuyHun
anat KopucTy 3a apyre nprvimeHe, BpeAHOCT eMucuje
BubpaLuja ce Moxe pasnukoBaTy.

E3 peknapauuja o ycarnawieHocTu

Camo 3a eeporicKe 3eM/be

E3 peknapauuja o ycarnaweHoctu geo je logatka Ay
OBOM MPUPYYHUKY Ca yNyTCTBUMA.

BE3BEAHOCHA
YNO3OPEHA

OnwTa 6e36egHOCHa yno3opeHa 3a
erieKTpuyYHe anare

A YNO30PEHE: MpouuTajte cBa 6e36eaHOCHa
yno3sopeka, ynyTcTBa, unycrpauuje u
cneuundurKaumje Koje cy UcnopyyeHe y3 oBaj
eneKkTpUYHM anart. HenoluToBamwe CBUX Jone
HaBefeHUx 6e36eHOCHNX ynyTCTaBa MOXe 13a3BaTn
eneKTPUYHW yaap, noxap u/unu o36ureHy nospeay.

CauyBajTe cBa ynosopeta u
ynyTcTBa 3a oyayhe nortpebe.

TepMuH ,enekTpuyHy anat” y ynosopexuvma ogHoCH
ce Ha eneKkTpUYHM anart Koju ce Hanaja U3 enekTpuyHe
mMpexe (kabrnom) nnu 6atepuje (6e3 kabna).
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Be36eaHocHa ynosopetsa 3a

6exnyHy 6pycunuuy

Be36eaHocHa yno3opeka koja ce ogHoce Ha
OpyLleHe, nonnpame, YeTKkake XKMYaHOM YeTKOM
unu abpasuBHO oaceLatbe:

1. OBaj enekTpuy4Hu anar je npeasuheH ga
cbyHKLMOHMILE Kao anaT 3a 6pyLiemse,
rnavyawe, YeTkawe U oacelame. MpounTajre
cBa 6e36e4HOCHa yno3opema, ynyTcTBa,
unyctpaumje n cneumdpukaumje Koje cy
ncnopyyeHe y3 oBaj eNieKTpMYHM anar.
HenowToBare CBYX J0Ne HaBEAEHUX
6e36egHOCHNX ynyTCTaBa MOXe 13a3BaTtu
enekTPUYHU yaap, noxap u/unm o36ursHy
nospeay.

2. OBaj eneKkTpU4HU anart ce He npenopy4yje 3a
o6aBrbake pafoBa Kao LTO je nonupatse.
Ob6aBrbate pafoBa 3a Koje enekTpyuyHu anat Huje
HaMeH-eH MoXe 13a3BaTh ONacHOCTM U TenecHe
nospege.

3. He kopucTtuTe npnubop Koju Huje cneumjanHo
NpOojeKTOBaH U Npenopyy4eH oA cTpaHe
npousBofaya anarta. AKO Heku Npnbop moxe
[a ce NPUKIbyYun Ha Balll eNeKTPUYHK anar, To He
3Hauu Aa ocurypasa 6e3benaH pag.

4. HomwuHanHa 6p3uHa npuGopa mopa aa 6yae
Hajmame jeaHaKa MakCUMarnHoj 6p3vHu
0O3Ha4yeHoj Ha eneKkTpuMyHom anary. Mpubopu
Koju ce kpehy Gpxe o HUXOBE HOMUHANHe
6p3nHe Mory fa ce nonome u pasnete y
koMmaauhuma.

5. CnorbHU NpeyHuK u AebrbuHa npubopa Mopajy
[a ogroBapajy HOMUHaNHOM KanauuteTy
Baller enekTpuYHor anara. [logatHu npuéopmn
HenpaBswWIHe BeNMYMHE HE MOTy ce afekBaTHO
3aLUTUTUTK UM KOHTPONMCaTU.

6. MoHTupame npubopa ca HaBojeM Mopa Aa
ce noknana ca HaBojeM BpeTeHa 6pycunuue.
3a npubop MoHTMpaH nomohy npupy6Huua,
NPUKIbYYHU OTBOP AoAaTHor npubGopa mopa Aa
oAroBapa npevyHUKy NoBpLUMHE NPpUpPYGHULIE.
[opatHn npubop Koju He oAroBapa MOHTaXHOM
neny enekTpuyHor anata 6uhe nsbaveH n3
paBHoTeXe, jako he BUGprpaTn n Moxe Aa fgoseae
0o rybuTtka KoHTpone.

7. He kopucTtute owTeheHn gogatHu npuéop.
MNpe cBake ynotpe6e npekoHTponuwumnTe
AoAaTHU Npubop, Ha NpuMep, 6pycHe nnoye
Ha NUcTake U HanpcnuHe, nogMeTaye Ha
HanpcrnvHe, xabawe UMK NpeTepaHo Tpolueke,
XKU4yaHy 4YeTKy Ha nabaBe unu Hanpcne
Yekutbe. AKO eneKkTpUYHU anat unu npuéop
nagHy, npoBepuTe Aa nu cy owTteheHn unm
WHCcTanupajte HeowTeheHun npnbop. MowTo
NpeKoOHTponulieTe U MHCTanupare npuéop,
NPUCYTHM NOCcMaTpayu u BU camm Tpeba Aa ce
CKNOHUTe oA paBHU poTtupajyher npubopa, a
eneKTPUYHM anaTt NpBo NycTuTe Aa paau ca
MaKCUMManHoMm Gp3MHOM npasHor xoaa oko
jenaH MuHyT. OwTeheHn npubop 6u ce 06UYHO
NoNoMMo TOKOM OBOT BpeMeHa TecTupatba.
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8. Hocwute 3awTuTHY onpemy. Y 3aBUCHOCTU
oA NpuMeHe, KOPUCTUTE LITUTHUK 3a NuLe,
3alITUTHY MacKy UNnu 3alWTUTHe Haovape.

Ako je noTpe6HO, HOCUTE MacKy 3a 3alITUTY
oA npaluHe, WTUTHUKE 3a CNyX, pyKaBuue n
padHy Keuerby Koja MoXe Aa 3aycTaBu mane
abpas3uBHe YyecTuue unu aenuvhe npegmerta
obpape. 3awTnTa 3a oum Mopa Aa byae y ctamwy
[Oa 3aycTtaBu netehe onurbke koju ce cteapajy
npu pas3Hum onepauujama. Macka 3a npatumHy
1nu pecnupartop mopajy Aa byay y ctawy aa
uUnTpupajy YecTuLe koje ce cTBapajy AOK
papwuTe. [lyxe nsnararwe BUCOKOM HUBOY Byke
MoOXXe [4oBecTu Ao rybutka cnyxa.

9. YpamuTe nocmaTtpaye Ha 6e36eaHy yaar-eHocT
op pagHor noapyyja. CBako Ko ynasu y pagHo
noapyyje Mopa Aa HOCH NIMYHY 3alUTUTHY OnpeMmy.
[envhu npegmeTa obpage unu nonomMrLeHor
npubopa mory ce ogbaumnTy U U3a3BaTi NOBpeay U
13BaH HenocpegHor pagHor Noapyja.

10. EneKkTpUYHM anaT ApXuTe UCKIbYYMBO 3a U30N0BaHe
pykoxBaTe kaja obaBrbate pafoBe Npu Kojuma
noctoju MoryhHoCT Aja pe3Hu anat AOAUPHE CKPUBEHE
BopaoBe. KoHTakT ca kabnom nog HanoHOM cTaBrba nog
HaroH W U3NOoXeHe MeTarHe 4eroBe enekTpUYHor anara
1 M3naxe pykoBaoLa ENeKTPUYHOM yaapy.

11. Hwukap He oanaxuTe eneKkTPUYHM anaTt AoK
ce npu6op noTnyHo He 3aycTaBu. Potupajyhn
npu6op Moxe Aa ce ykona y NnoBpLUMHY 1 n3bauu
eneKTPUYHM anaT K3 Balle KOHTpone.

12. HemojTe Aa ykribyuyjete enekTpuyHu anart
AOK ra Hocute nopep Tena. CnyyajaH foamp ca
poTupajyhmum npubopomM mMoxe Aa 3axsaTy Bally
oaehy 1 noByye npubop npema BaLuem Teny.

13. PenoBHO YMCTUTE BEHTUNALMOHE OTBOpe
enekTpuyHor anaTta. Motop-BeHTunatop he
YBMaYMTW NpaLuvHy y KyhuwTte, a NpeBenuko
HaromunaBake MeTanHe npaLlvHe Moxe
13a3BaTH enekTpu4He onacHoCTU.

14. He ykrby4yjTe eneKkTpuyHu anart 6nusy
3anarbMBUX maTepujana. BapHuue 6u morne ga
ynane Takee maTtepujane.

15. HemojTe na kopucTuTe NpUGOP 3a Koju je
noTpe6Ha pacxnapHa Te4HocT. Ynotpeba Boge
UKW APYTUX pacxnafHUx TEYHOCTU MOXe [OBECTU
[0 eNneKTPUYHOr yaapa.

MoBpaTHM yaap v noBe3aHa ynosopeta

MoBpaTHM yaap npeacTaBrba U3HeHaHy peakuujy Koja
ce jaBrba kaga ce poTupajyha nnoya, nogmerad, yetka
1nu gpyrv npubop yknewuTe unm ykonajy. Yknewrere
Unn ykonaeake n3asusa 6p3o 6nokvpare potmpajyher
npubopa Koju ca cBoje cTpaHe A0BOAW A0 NPUHYAHOT
HEKOHTPONMUCAHOT KpeTakba anata y cMepy CynpoTHOM
o[ cMepa poTauvje npubopa y TPeHyTKy ykrnelTera.
Ha npumep, ako ce BpycHa nnoya ykona unu yknewuTtm

y npeameT obpaje, “BuLa Niove Koja ynaau y Tauky
YKNeLTera MoXe fja 3apoHu y NOBPLUMHY MaTepujana
13a3avBajyhu nsenavetbe Unn ogckakawe nrove. Nnova
MOXe [1a Of,CKOYM UK Ka PyKOBaoLly 1N Off Hera, LWTo
3aBICM O/} CMepa KpeTatba Nrove y TPEHYTKY YKreLuTersa.
IMop TakBKM ycnoBuma, Moxe Aohu 4o noma GpycHUX nnova.
MoBpaTHW yaap je peaynTat HenpasunHor kopuwhewa
eneKTPUYHOr anaTa u/unu HenpaeuITHUX PaJHNX
nocTynaka unm ycroBa u Moxe ce u3berHytm
npeaysvmarem ogrosapajyhux mepa onpesa koje cy
HaBe[eHe y HacTaBky.

1. UBpcTo ApXMTe anart, a Terno u pyky noctaBute
TaKo Aa MoXe uU3apxXaTu cure noBpaTHor
ynapa. YBek Kopuctute nomohHy ApLIKy, ako
NMocToju1, paAn MakcMMmariHe KOHTpore Hapf,
noBpaTHUM yAapoM UMM peakuuje Ha O6PTHU
MOMEHT Npu nokpeTaky. PykoBanal moxe aa
KOHTpoOnuLle cune peakumje Ha 06pTHU MOMEHT
WK cune noBpaTHor yaapa ako npegyame
oprosapajyhe mepe onpesa.

2. Hukapa He cTaBrbajTe pyky 6nusy porupajyher
npubopa. Mpnbop moxe Aa Hanpasu NOBpaTHU
yAap Npeko Balle pyke.

3. He 3ay3umajTe nonoxaj y noapyujy kpetawa

eneKTPUYHOr anarta y crny4ajy noBpaTHor

yaapa. [MoepaTHn yaap he npuHyanTu anat aa

ce kpehe y cmepy Koju je cynpoTaH of cMepa

KpeTata rnnoye y TPeHyTKy yKrelwTera.

ByauTte HapouuTOo NaxrbuBMu kapa ob6pahyjete

yrnose, owTpe usuue uta. Nsberasajte

ofCKakak€e M yKkonaBate npubopa. Yrnosu,
oLTpe UBMLIE NN OfCKaKake UMajy TeHAEHUU]Y
ykonaBawa potupajyher npubopa n mory ga
n3a3oBy rybrbere KOHTpOIe Unu noBpaTHW yaap.

HemojTe npukrbyunBaTn nucT Tectepe 3a

pesare ApBeTa Unu Apyrux matepujana. Takse

TecTepe YecTo CTBapajy NoBpaTHW yaap W A4oBoAe

0o ry6uTtka KoHTporne.

o

Be3beaHocHa ynosopeka 3a onepauuje 6pyliera n

abpas3vBHOr oAceLama:

1. KopucTtute camo oHe TMNoBe nnova Koju
ce npenopyuyjy 3a Ball eNeKTPMYHU anar u
creuujanHe WTUTHUKe 3a M3abpaHy nrnouy.
Mnoye 3a koje eneKkTpUYHK anat Huje An3ajHnpaH He
MOry Ce afAeKBaTHO 3alWTUTUTK U HuCy 6e3beaHe.

2. BpycHa noBplUMHa KoneHacTUX 6pycHuX nnoya
Mopa Aa 6yae MOHTUpaHa ucnop paBHU UBULE
WTUTHUKA. HencnpaBHO MOHTUpaHa nnova koja
npenasu Npeko paBHW UBWMLE LUTUTHUKA HE MOXe
na 6yne ageksaTHo 3awTuheHa.

3.  LWUtutHMK Mopa pga 6yae uBpcTo npuuBpheH
Ha eNneKTPUYHM anaT 1 NocTaBIbeH TaKko
na o6e3beam makcumanHy 6e36enHocT,
wTo 3Hauu pa he nnovya 6GUTU MMHMManNHo
WU3MnoXeHa Ha cTpaHu pykoBaoua. LUTutHmk
nomaxe fa ce pykosanau, 3alwtuti og genvha
nonomMrbeHe nnove, CnyyajHor 4OAVPUBaHLa
nnoye 1Ny BapHMLA LUTO MOXe ynanutu ogehy.

4. Tlnoye Mopajy Aa ce KOPUCTE UCKILYYUBO 3a
npeasuiieHy HameHy. Ha npumep: HeMojTe Aa
6pycuTe GOYHOM CTPaHOM AUCKa 3a oAceLawe.
BpycHe nnoye 3a oacelakwe HamerweHe cy
3a nepudepHo GpyLiere nowTo 6oYHa cuna
npuMer-eHa Ha OBe NyioYe MoXe Ja n3asoBe
HUXOBO NyLiakse.

5.  3awusabpaHy nnouy yBek Kopucture
HeowTeheHe Nnpupy6HULIe 3a nnove,
oaroBapajyhe BennuuHe u oénuka. NpasunHo
n3abpaHe npupyObHuLe 3a Nnoyve noapxasajy
nnoye u cMakbyjy MoryhHOCT Aa ce pacnagHy.
Mpnpy6HMLe 3a AMcKkoBe 3a ofceLawe Mory ce
pasnukosaTtu of npupy6HuLa 3a 6pycHe nnode.

6. He kopucTuTe nctpoleHe nnoye ca sehux
eneKkTpUYHUX anara. [no4ya koja je HamerweHa 3a
Behu anat Huje nofecHa 3a Behe 6p3nHe mMaker
anarta v Moxe ce pacrnpcHyTH.
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HDopatHa 6e36egHOCHa yno3opeka 3a onepauuje
abpas3uBHOr oaceLlama:

1.

He ,,omeTajTe anck 3a oaceuame u He
npumetbyjTe npeBenuku nputucak. He
nokyluaBajTe Aa HanpaBuTe NpeBuLLe
Ay6oku pes. MNpeHanpesane nnove nosehasa
onTepehere 1 CKINOHOCT Ka yBpTaky U
6nokvipakrsy nroye y pesy n MmoryhHocTn
noBpaTHOr yaapa WUim Nomrbeka nrove.

He 3ay3umajte nonoxaj y nMHuju ca unu usa
poTtupajyhe nnouye. Kaga ce y Toky paga nnoda
kpehe cynpoTHO of Baluer Tena, moryhu nospaTtHu
yAap Moxe NpuHyAHO ycMepuTu poTupajyhy
nro4vy 1 enekTpUYHK anar ka Bama.

Kapa ce nnoya 6nokupa unm ako ce pesamwe
13 HeKor pasfnora npekuHe, UCKIbY4uUTe anat

1 He NomepajTe ra Aok ce nrova NoTnyHo He
3aycTaBu. Hukaaa He nokylwaBajTe Aa yKNoHuTe
AWCK 3a oAceLiate U3 pe3a Aok ce nnoya
BPTH, jep TO MOXe n3a3BaTv NoBpaTHU yaap.
MpoBepuTe 1 Npey3muTe KOPEKTUBHE Mepe Aa
6ucTe enMMuUHUCany pasnor Griokvpatrba nnove.
He 3anounwuTe NOHOBO pe3akse y npeameTy
obpape. MycTuTe Aa Nnnoya f[OCTUTHE NYHY
6p3uHY 1 NaXxrLUBO NOHOBO yBeAUTe anaty
pe3. [noya Mmoxe aa ce 6rnokupa, naawke Unu
npasun NoOBpaTHW yAaAp y cryyajy Aa ce cTpyja
YKIbyuM JOK Ce Nfioya Hanasu y pesy.
Moaynpute nnoye unu 6uno Koju
npeaMMeH3VOHMpaHu npeameT obpaae Aa
6ucTe onacHOCT oA yKnelwuTela 1 noBpaTHOr
yAapa cBenv Ha MUHUMYM. Benviku npegmetu
obpafe umajy TeHaeHUmjy Aa ce ynexy noa
concTeeHoOM TexuHoM. CpefcTea 3a ocurypare
ce Mopajy nocTaBuTK ucnog npeameta obpane,
y 6nusnHu nNuHuje pesama u 'y 6nmnsunHn nemue
npeameta obpaae, ca obe cTpaHe nnoye.
Byaute noce6HO NnaxrbMBM Kaaa ceyeTte
»lienoBe“y noctojehum 3ugoBuma unu Ha
APYrUM HenperneaHuM mectuma. Nnoya moxe
ncehu LeBoBoe 3a NNVH UNK Body, enekTpuyHe
kabrnose unv npegMeTe Koju Mory n3assatu
noBpaTHu yaap.

Be36efHocHa ynosopetba 3a onepauuje nonupawa
6pYyCHUM Nannpom:

1.

He kopucTute npeaMMeH3noHUcaHn 6pycHU
nanup. Mpuapxaeajte ce npenopyka
npousBohaya npu n3dopy 6pycHor nanupa.
Behu 6pycHu nanup koju WTpyn n3saH 6pycHe
nnove, NpeAcTaBrba ONacHOCT Of Lienara u
MOXe 13a3BaT ykonaeawe 1 Kujake nnove unm
nospaTHv yaap.

Be36egHocHa ynosopeka 3a onepauuje ca
KNYAHOM YeTKOM:

1.

Wmajte Ha ymy Aa yekure yeTke oTnaaajy

M NPUIIMKOM HOpMarHor YyeTkawa. Hemojte
[a npeHanpexeTe Yekuke npumeryjyhu
npeBenuko ontepehemwe Ha YeTKy. XXnyaHe
Yekure MOry Nako aa npoapy y TaHky ogehy n/
UIN KODXKY.

AKO KOpPUCTUTE WUITUTHUK KOjU je NpenopyyeH 3a
papj ca X1M4aHOM YeTKOM, Na3uTe Aa WTUTHUK
He oMeTa XWUYaHU AUCK UMK YeTKy. XXnuaHn
ANCK Unu YeTka Mory Aa nosehajy cBoj NpeyHnK
36or paga u LeHTpudyranHux cuna.

[NopaTtHa 6e36eaHOCHa yno3opera:

1.

20.

Kao koneHacTte 6pycHe nnoue yBek
ynoTpe6rbaBajTe camMo nioye nojayaHe
CTaKkneHUM BNakHUMA.

HUKAQ HE KOPUCTUTE kameHa Touuna 3a
pap oBe 6pycunuue. OBa 6pycunuua Huje
npojekToBaHa 3a OBy BPCTY NJioya jep Moxe Aohu
[0 TeLKNX TenecHWx noepeaa.

Hemojte pa owrehyjete BpeTeHo, npupyGHULY
(noce6HO MOHTaXXHY NOBPLUMHY) UNU CUTYPHOCHE
HaBpThe. OwTeherwe TUX AenoBa Moxe Aa
npoy3pokyje pacnaaawe 6pycHe nnove.
YBepuTe ce ga nnoua Huje y goaupy ca
npeaMeTom o6paje npe Hero WTo YKibyuuTe
npekupad.

Mpe npumeHe anarta Ha CTBapHOM NpeaMeTy
obpape, nycTuTe ra ga paan U3BecHoO

Bpeme. Bogute payyHa o BuGpauujama nnm
noApxTaBatby KOjU Cy 3HaK HenpaBunHe
MOHTaXe UNKN HeypaBHOTEXEeHe nrove.

3a 6pyLliere ynoTpe6rbaBajte nponucaHy
MOBPLUKHY Nrioye.

HemojTe na octaBmarte ykrbyyeH anart. Anat
YKIbY4UTe caMo Kaja ra ApxuTe pykama.
MpeameTt o6paae He goaupyjTe ogmax nocre
3aBpLUeHOr OpyLera, jep Moxe Aa 6yae Bpno
Bpyh n moxeTe Aa ce onevete.

MNpu6op He AoanpyjTe oamax nocne
3aBplUeHOr GpyLuerba, jep Moxe aa 6yae Bpno
Bpyh 1 moxeTe fa ce oneuere.

BoauTe payyHa o ynyTcTBY npousBohauay
Be3U ca NPaBMITHOM MOHTaXXOM U1 ynoTpeGom
6pycHux nnoya. Mnoyama pykyjre onpesHo u
Oonpe3Ho UX CKnaguwTuTe.

3a npunarohaBame GpycHux nno4ya ca Behum
OTBOPOM He ynoTpebroaBajte noce6He
peAyKUMOHe CnojHuLe unu aganTtepe.
Kopuctute camo npupy6HuLe Koje cy
cneuundmnkaumjom npeasuhieHe 3a oBaj anart.
Kop anata ca HaBOjHMM OTBOpPOM Nloye
noGpuHUTe ce Aa AyXUHa HaBoja Ha NNoYn
oaroBapa 3a nNpuxBaTake AYXXUHe BpeTeHa.
MNpoBepuTe Aa nu je npeameT o6paae
npaBuUIHO NoAynpT.

Boaute payyHa o Tome aa ce nnova okpehe
jol M3BecHo BpeMe nocne UCKIbyu4uBakba
anara.

Axo je pagHo MecTo Beoma Bpyhe, BNaxHo unu
MYHO NpaLluvHe Koja MPOBOAY eNeKTPULIUTET,
npuKrbyuuTe anapart nomohy ckronke 3a
3alWTUTY oA KpaTkor cnoja (30 mA) paau
3aWTUTe pyKoBaoula.

Anart He ynoTtpe6rbaBajTte 3a o6paay
MaTepwujana koju cagpxe asbecT.

Kapa kopuctuTe Auck 3a oaceuatrbe, yBek
paavTe ca WUTUTHMKOM Miloye 3a caKynrbakbe
npalwuHe, WTO je npeaBUNeHO NOKanHUM
nponucuma.

Pe3He nnouye He cmejy Aa Gyay nsnoxeHe 6uno
KaKBOM GOYHOM NMPUTUCKY.

HeMojTe na kopucTuTe NnaTtHeHe pykaBuLie
TokoM papa. BnakHa ca nnaTHeHux pykasuua
Mory Aa Aocnejy y anart, WTo Moxe Aa AoBeae A0
KBapa Ha anary.
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21. YBepuTe ce Aa HeMa eNneKTPUYHUX Kabrnosa,
BOOOBOAHMUX L€BU, FACHUX LLIeBU UTA. KOjU Mory
[la M13a30BY OMACHOCT aKo Ce OLITeTe TOKOM
kopuwhera anara.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YMNYTCTBO.

A\ YMNO30PEHE: HEMOJTE cebu pa
AO3BONUTE Aa 3aHemapuTe cTpora 6e36eaAHOCHa
npasuna Koja ce ogHoce Ha oBaj Nnpou3Bop ycnen
YukbeHULE Aa cTe NpousBoA Ao6po yno3Hanm

M CTEKNU PYTUHY Y pyKoBaky HuMe (ycnen
yecTtor kopuwhewa). HEHAMEHCKA YNOTPEBA
WUNU HenowToBakwe 6e36eaHOCHUX NpaBuna
HaBeZleHUX Y OBOM ynyTCTBY MOry JOBECTHU 0
TeLKUX TenecHUX nospeaa.

BaxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCcTBa Koja

ce ogHoOCe Ha ynoxak 6atepuje

1. Mpe ynotpe6e ynouika 6atepuje, npounTtajre
cBa ynyTcTBa u 6e36e4HOCHe O3HaKe Ha
(1) nywauy 6atepuje, (2) 6aTtepuju u (3)
npou3BoAy Koju kopnuctu 6atepujy.

2. He pactaBrbajte n He MoaucukyjTe ynoxak
6aTtepuje. Tume MoxeTe Aa U3asobeTe noxap,
NpeKoOMEepHO 3arpeBarbe UMK eKCNIo3ujy.

3.  Ako ce Bpeme paja 3HaTHO CKpaTuno, ogmax
npectaHuTe ca kopuwherweM. To Moxe Aa
AoBeAe A0 pu3unka oA nperpesatba, Moryhmnx
OMeKOoTHHA, Na Yak U ekcnnosuje.

4. AKO eneKkTponuT focrne y o4u, ucnepute ux
YMCTOM BOAOM M oAMax 3aTpaxute nomoh
nekapa. To Mmoxe aa AoBeae Ao ry6utka Bmaa.

5. Hemojre aa nsasuBate kpatak cnoj ynoiuka 6atepuje:
(1) HemojTe poanMpuBaTH NpUKILY4Ke 6UNo

KOjUM NPOBOAHUM MaTepujanom.

(2) W3bGeraBajTe cknaaulLTEHE YNOLWKa
6aTepuje y KyTuju ca ApyruM MeTanHum
npeaMeTHMa Kao LUTO ekcepu, HoBuMhu UTA.

(3) Hemojte pa nsnaxerte ynoxak 6arepuje
BOAW UIN KULLN.

Kpartak cnoj 6aTtepuje moxe aa nosene

A0 BEJNIMKOr NpOTOKa CTpyje, NperpeBatba,

Moryhux onekoTuHa, Na Yak 1 nperopeBata.

6. HemojTe aa cknaguwTuTe U KOpUCTUTE
anart v ynoxak 6atepuje Ha mecTuma rae
TemnepaTypa MoXe Aa AOCTUrHe UMK npemaluu
50 °C (122 °F).

7. Hemojte aa nanute ynoxak 6arepuje yak
HU Kapaa je 036UrbHO owTeheH Uy NOTNyHo
noxabaH. Ynoxak 6atepuje Mmoxe aa
eKkcnnoaupay BaTpu.

8. Hemojre ga 3akuBare, cevyete, nomute, 6avare
Wnu ucnywTarte ynoxak 6arepuje, unu ga
HUMe yaapare o YBpCTOj NOBPLKNHK. Ha Taj
HayMH MOXeTe Ja 13a3oBeTe noxap, NPeKoMepHo
3arpeBare Unu ekcnnosujy.

. Hemojte aa kopuctute owreheny 6arepujy.

10. CapapxxaHe NUTUjyM-joHCKe GaTepuje noanexy
3aKkoHy o NpeBO3y onacHMX MaTepuja.
Mpunukom KomepLmjanHor Npesosa, Hip. of
cTpaHe Tpehux nuua 1 NpeBo3HMKa, Mopa ce
o6paTnT nocebHa naxta Ha cneuujanHe
3axTeBe NakoBaka U obenexasarba.

[Mpunukom npunpeme mMatepujana 3a npeBos,
noTpebHO je caBeToBaTh Ce ca CTPYYH-akoM 3a
onacHe matepuje. Takofe o6paTuTe naxiby Ha
eBeHTyarnHe Aarbe HauvoHarnHe npornuce.
OmoTajTe TpakoM Unu nNpekpujTe oTBOpeHe
KOHTaKTe 1 3anakyjte 6atepujy Tako Aa ce He
MOXe NoMepaTu yHyTap nakopaka.

11. Kapa opnaxeTte ynoxak 6arepuje Ha oTnaga,
vu3BaguTe ra U3 anata v OANOXUTE Ha
6e36enHo mecTo. MpuapxkaBajre ce NokanHUx
nponucay Be3u ca ognarawem 6arepuje.

12. Batepwuje KOpucTUTE cCaMO ca Npou3BoAUMa
Koje je HaBena komnaHuja Makita. MocTaBbare
GaTepuje Ha NPoM3BOAE KOjU HUCY ycarnalleHu
MOXe a AoBeAe A0 noxapa, NpekoMepHe
TONMoTe, eKCnno3uvje UNu Llypexa enekTponura.

13.  AKo ce anaT He KOPUCTM TOKOM AyXer nepuoaa,
6aTepuja Mopa Aa ce u3Baau U3 anara.

14. Tokom M HakoH kopuwheka, ynoxak 6atepuje
MoXe Aa aKkyMynuvpa TOfIMKO TonsoTe Aa To
MoXe AOBEeCTU [0 ONEKOTMHA, yobuyajeHnx
W HUCKOTeMNepaTypHux. NaxrbuBo pykyjte
Bpyhum ynowuuma 6arepuje.

15. He poaupyjTe KOHTaKTe anaTta ogMax HakoH
kopuwheta jep cy moxaa Tonuko Bpyhu aa
Mory Aa u3a3oBy OMneKOoTUHe.

16. BopawuTe payyHa Aa ce CTPYroTuHa, npawmnHa
VN 3eMrba He 3arnaBe y KOHTaKTUMa,
pynuuama v xne6oBuMa yrnoluka 6arepuje.

Y cynpoTHOM mMoxe fohu Ao NoLuer yYmHKa unm
nperopeBata anara unu yrotuka 6atepuje.

17. Ocum ako anat To He noapxaBa, HeMojTe
Aa KopucTuTe ynoxak 6arepuje 6nusy
BUCOKOHaMOHCKNX Pa3BOAHUX NUHWja eneKkTpu4He
cTpyje. Y cynpoTHOM Moxe Aohv Ao KBapa uiu
nperopeBatba anata unu ynotuka 6atepuje.

18. [OpxuTe 6aTepujy BaH Aomaluaja geve.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YINYTCTBO.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Kopuctute camo opuruHanHe Makita
6artepuje. Kopuwhene Makita 6atepuja koje Hucy
opurrHanHe unu 6atepuja Koje cy naMereHe Moxe
f[a nosefe Ao nyuaka batepuje, koje Moxe ga
n3a3oBe noxap, TenecHe nospeae unu wtety. To he
Takohe NOHWLWITUTK rapaHuujy komnaHuje Makita 3a
Makita anat n nyrau.

CaBeTun 3a MakcMmMarHo Tpajake

6aTtepuje

1. HanyHuTe ynoxak 6aTtepuje npe Hero iTo ce
NoTnyHo ucnpasHu. CBaku NyT NpeKMHUTe pag
ca anaTom 1 HanyHuTe yrioxak 6atepuje kaga
npumeTUTe Aa je cHara anara cnabuja.

2. Hwukapa HemojTe fa NOHOBO NYHUTE NOTNYHO
HanykeHu ynoxak 6atepuje. MpenywaBame
ckpahyje paaHu Bek 6atepuje.

3. NyHwuTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha cOGHOj
Temnepatypu namehy 10°C n 40°C (usmehy
50°F n 104°F). CauekajTte Aa ce Bpyhu ynoxak
6aTepuje oxnaam npe nykweka.

4. Kapa He KopucTuTe ynoxak 6arepuje,
v“3BaguTe ra U3 anata Unu nykava.

5. HanyHnute ynoxak 6atepuje ako ra HeheTe
KOPUCTUTU Ayxe BpeMe (BULUE OA LecT MeceLn).
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Oornuc HAYNHA

OYHKLUMOHUCAHA

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Mpe nopelwaBawa unu nposepe
cyHKuMja anaTa yBek npoBepuTe Aa nu je anat
WUCKIbYYeH 1 Aa Nu je ynoxak 6atepuje yKNnokeH.

MocTaBmbame M yknatate ynoluka 6atepuje

AI‘IA)KH:;A: YBek UCKIbyuuTe anart npe
noctaBrbakba UM yKnawata ynolwka 6arepuje.

AI‘IA)I(I-bA: [pXuTe 4BPCTO anaT M ynoxak
6aTepuje kaga nocTaBrbaTe UMK yknaware
ynoxak 6arepmje. Ako anart u ynoxak 6atepuje He
6ynete Apxanu YBPCTO, MOTY BaM UCKIM3HYTU 13

PYKY, OLUTETUTU Ce NpU Nagy 1 NOBPEANTU Bac.

» Cnukal: 1.Lpsenu uHaukatop 2. lyrme 3. Yroxak 6atepuje

[la GucTe yKnoHUnK ynoxak Gatepuje, KN13awem ra 3ByLMTE U3
anara ok kiuaatsem nomepare AyrmMe Ha npestsoj CTpaHm yoLuka.

[la 6ucte noctasunu ynoxak 6atepuje, nopaBHajTe je3nyak Ha
tbemy ca xnebom Ha kyRULLTY 1 rypHUTe ra Ha MecTo. TypHuTe ra
[0 Kpaja Tako ia NerHe Ha CBoje MeCTO U Yyje Ce TUXO LKMboLake.
AKO MOXeTe fja YOuUTE LipBEHN MHAMKATOP Ha ropH0j CTPaHK
AyrmeTa, T 3Ha4u Aa ynoxak 6atepuje Huje MOTMyHO 3aKrbyyaH.

AI‘IA)KH:A: YBeK [0 Kpaja rypHuTe yrnoxak
6aTepuje Tako Aa ce UPBEHN MHAMKATOP He BMAMW.
Y cynpoTHOM, OH Crly4ajHO MOXe ucnacTu 13 anata u
noBpeAnTN Bac UNn Heky ocoby y BaLloj 6rnnsnHu.

AI‘IA)KH:;A: HemojTte Ha cuny na noctaBmaTte
ynoxak 6arepumje. Ako ynoxak He MoxeTe nako Aa
rypHeTe, TO 3Ha4u1 Aa ra He nocraerbaTe MCNpaBHo.

Mpukas npeocTanor kanauuTteTa 6arepuje

MpuTcHUTE AyrMe 3a npoBepy Ha yrnoLuky batepuje fa bucte
npvkasanu npeocTanu kanauutert 6atepuje. inankatopcke
namnuue he ce yKIby4nTi Ha HEKOMMKO CeKyHAW.

» Cnuka2: 1.VHgukatopcke namnuue 2. lyrme 3a nposepy

WHaukaTopcke namnuue Mpeoctanu

I |:| ﬂ Kanauurtet

Ceetnu WUckrbyyeHo Tpenhe
100%

I I I I:I 0n50% ao
75%

On 25% po

100 o
000 O
A

UL
JOmn

0On 75% no

Hanynute
Batepujy.

Moryhe je na
je BGatepuja
nocrana
HevcrpaBHa.

HAMOMEHA: Y 3aBucHocTu of ycnosa kopuwhera
1 TemnepaType OKOnvHe, NpukasaHu KkanaumTeT
MO>Xe AOHEKIe Aa ce pasnuKyje of CTBApHOT.

HAMOMEHA: lNpBa (kpajtba nesa) nHankaTopcka
namMnuua Tpenepu kaga cucTeM 3a 3awwTuTy batepuje
pagu.

Cucrem 3a 3awiTUTy anara/6arepmje

Anar je onpemrbeH CUCTEMOM 3a 3awTuTy anara/
6aTepuje. OBaj cMcTem ayToMaTCKu NMpeknaa Hanajakwe
MOTOpa Kako 61 NpoayXuno Bek Tpajaka anata u
6aTepuje. Anat he ce ayTomaTcku 3ayCTaBUTU TOKOM
papa ako anat unu 6atepuja yhy y jeaHo og cneaehumx
cTama:

3awTuTa og npeontepehema

Kapa ce anatom/6aTtepurjom pyKyje Tako [a OH By4e
npeBenvky cTpyjy, anat he aytomaTcku npectaTtu ca
pagom 6e3 ynosopema. Y 0BOj CUTyaLuju, UCKIby4nTe
anart v npectaHuTe ca ynotpebom koja je foBena Ao
npeonTtepehetba anarta. 3aTum ykrbyuute anar aa
6uCTe ra NOHOBO MOKPEHYNN.

3awTuTa of nperpeBaka

Kapa ce anat/6aTtepuja nperpeje, anat he aytomatcku
npectatu aa paau. Cavekajte ga ce anar oxnaam npe
Hero LUTO ra MOHOBO YKIbyunTe.

3awTutaog npeBefiuKor npaxHmbweHwa

Kapa kanauuteT 6atepuje Huje goBoOrbaH, anat
ayTomaTcku npecTaje ¢ pagoM. Y ToM cryyajy,
yknoHuTe 6atepujy 13 anarta u HanyHuTe je.

Ocnob6ahame 3awTuTHe 6paBe

Kapa cuctem 3a 3alwituty paam noHaerbajyhe, anar je
3aKrbyyaH.

Y 0BOj cuTyaumju, anat ce He nokpehe Yak H1 kaga ra
WCKIby4mUTe M MOHOBO YKIby4uTe. [la 6ucte ocnobogunu
3alWTuTHy 6paBy, yknoHuTe 6atepujy, ybauuTte je y
nykway 6atepuje n cavekajte aa ce nykere 3aBpLUn.

BpaBa ocoBuHe

MputucHuTe TacTep 3a 6paBy OCOBMHE Ja Ce OCOBUHA
He 6u obpTana kafja nocTaBrbate Unu ckuaate 4oaaTHy
onpemy.

» Cnuka3: 1.Bbpasa ocoBuHe

OBABELLUTEHSE: Hemojte pa aktueupare 6paBy
ocoBUHe Kafa ce ocoBuHa okpehe. Moxe aohu oo
owTehewa anara.
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DdyHKUNOHMCaH€ NnpeknpaYva

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe y6aumBama ynowka 6atepumje y
anar, yBeK npoBepuTe Aa nu ce noryra npekuagaya
npaBUIIHO aKTUBMPA U Aa nu ce Bpaha y nonoxaj
,»OFF“ (Uckrby4eHo) nowTo je nyctuTe.

AI‘IA)KH::A: Paawu Bawe 6e36eaHoCTH, OBaj anat
je onpemr-eH nonyrom 3a 3ak/by4aBat€ Koja
crnpevyaBa HeHaMepHO nokpeTakwe anata. HUKAOA
HeMojTe KOPUCTUTU OBaj anaT ako ce nokpehe

npu camoMm NnoBnaYeky nonyre npekugaya 6es
noBnavera nonyre 3a 3akrby4aBate. [NPE gam-e
ynoTtpe6e BpaTUTe anat CepBUCHOM LIEHTPY paau
afieKkBaTHe nonpasBkKe.

AI‘IA)KH:A: HemojTe cHaxHO fa noBnauurte
nonyry npekuaaya ako HUCTe NOBYKIU Nonyry 3a
OoTKIby4aBame. To MoXe fa foBefe A0 NMOMIbera
npekuaava.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: HUKAJA HemojTe Aa nenurte Tpakom
nonyry 3a ocno6ahate 13 6rnokupaHor nonoxaja
WNU Aa MeHaTe HeHy CBPXY U hyHKUMjy.

» Cnuka4: 1.[lonyra 3a 3akrbyyaBake 2. MNonyra
npekngaya

[la He 61 AoLwno Ao cryyajHor NoBnayeka nonyre
npekuaada, obesbeheHa je nonyra 3a 3akrbyyaBate.
[la 6ucTe nokpeHynu anat, NoByLMTe Nonyry 3a
3aKrbyyaBarbe NpeMa pykoBaolly, a 3aTM NoByLUTE
nonyry npekuaava.

[la 3aycTaBuTe anat, oTnycTUTe npekmaay.

dyHKLMja 3a cnpeyaBake cry4ajHor

YKIby4MBaka

Anar ce He nokpehe kaaa ce ynoxak 6atepuje noctasu
y3 UCTOBPEMEHO MoBrayewe nonyre npekuaava.

[la 6ucTe nokpeHynu anat, Hajnpe oTrnycTUTe nonyry
npekugada. 3aTm NoByLMTE NONYry 3a 3akrby4YaBame,
a noToMm K nonyry npekngadya.

PyHKLMja eNeKTPOHCKe KOHTpore

OOpTHOIr MOMEHTa

AnaT eneKkTpOHCKM OTKpMBa cUTyauuje y Kojuma cy AUcK
unu npubop y onacHocTv Aa ce 3arnase. Y TOM cryyajy,
anaTt ce ayToMaTCKu UCKIby4yje Kako bu ce cnpeunna
[arba poTauuja oCoBMHe (LWTo Hehe cnpeynTu
noBpaTHu yaap).

[la 6rucTe NOHOBO NOKPEHyNK anar, Hajnpe ra
UCKIbYUNTE, YKIIOHUTE pasnor usHeHaaHor naga 6pavHe
poTauuje, a 3aTUM NOHOBO YKIby4WTe anart.

®PyHKLMja naraHor ctaprta

DyHKUMja naraHor ctapTa CMakbyje NoYeTHy peakuujy.

CKIAMNAHE

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe nogewaBawa unNu npoeepe
cdyHKLMja anaTa yBeKk npoBepuTe Aa nu je anat
WCKIbYY€eH 1 Aia K je ynoxak 6aTepuje YKNOHEH.

MoHTaxa 604HOr pykoxBara (gpLuKe)

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe ynotpe6e ce no6puHuTe Aa
604HM pyKoxBaT 6yae NpaBMITHO MOHTUPaH.

BouHM pykoxBaT YUBPCTO NPUTErHUTE Ha anar y
nomnoxajy npukasaHoM Ha Crnvuum.
» Cnukab

MocTaBrawke nnm cknpgame

LUTUTHUKA nio4ye

AYNO30PEHE: Kapa ce KopucTu KoneHacTa
6pycHa nnoya / NpeKknonHN AUCK, enacTtuyHa
nnoya unM o6pTHA XMUYaHa YeTKa, WWTUTHUK nnoye
Tpe6a NpMYBPCTUTY Ha anaT Tako Aa cTpaHa ca
WITMTHUKOM Nnoye Gyae yBeKk ycmepeHa npema
pyKoBaouy anaTom.

A YNO30PEHE: YBepuTe ce Aa je WTUTHUK
NroYe CUrypHO 3aKkrbyyaH pyuuLIoM 3a
3aKsbyyaBae y HEKOM 0f OTBOPA Ha LUTUTHUKY
nnove.

AYNO30PEHE: Kapa ce kopucTtu 6pycHa
nnoua 3a oaceuatbe / AnjamaHTcKa nnova,
06aBe3HO KOPUCTUTE UCKILYUYUBO crieLunjanHu
WTUTHUK NioYe NpojeKkToBaH 3a Kopuwhewe ca
6pycHMM AUCKOBMMA 3a oAceLambe.

(Y nojeavHuM eBponck1uM 3eMrbama ce Moxe
KOPUCTUTM 0BMYaH LITUTHKK 3a paj ca AnjaMaHTCKOM
nno4yom. NpuapxaeajTe ce nponuca y BaLloj 3eMrbML.)

3a KoneHacTte bpycHe novue,
NPEeKIoNHU AUCK, enacTU4YHe nnove,
0obOpTHe XunyaHe 4Yetke / BpycHu auck
3a oAceuate, AMjaMaHTCKe nno4e

1. ok rypaTte pyyuuy 3a 3akiby4aBare, NocTaBute
LUTUTHUK NIoYe Tako Aa Ucnynyerba Ha kemy byay
ropaBHaTa ca 3apesuma Ha kyhuwTy nexaja.
» Cnukab6: 1. Pyuyuua 3a 3akbyyaBawe 2. 3apes

3. Ncnynuere

2. [lok rypaTe py4yuuy 3a 3akrbyvaBarse npema A,
NPUTUCHWTE LUITUTHUK Niiove Tako WwTo heTte genose b
ApXaTn NPUTUCHYTUM Kao LUTO je NpuKas3aHo Ha Cinuy.
» Cnuka7: 1. lUtutHuk nnoye 2. OTBOP

HAMOMEHA: MpUTUCHWTE WTUTHKK NSioYe AMPEKTHO
Hagone. Y cynpoTtHoMm HeheTe mohu Aa nputucHete
LWITUTHUK NNoYe A0 Kpaja.
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3. [ok apxuTe pyunLy 3a 3akrbyyaBatbe U LUTUTHUK nove
y NONoxajy Koju je onucaH y kopaky 2, okpehnte LWTUTHUK
nnoye npema LI, a 3aTm npomeHnTe yrao LUTUTHIKA Noye

y Cknapy ca Nocrnom Tako Aa pykosanal, Moxe fa Oyne
3awwTuheH. MopaBHajTe pyyuLly 3a 3akrbyyaBakbe ca HekUM
0[] OTBOPA Ha LITUTHIKY NMoYe, a 3aTM OTNYCTUTE pyynLly 3a
3akrbyyaBatbe Ja 61cTe 3akrbyyanu LWTUTHUK NoYe.

» Cnuka8: 1. LUtutHuk nnove 2. OtBOp

HAMOMEHA: MputncH1TE WTUTHKK NnoYve Ao Kpaja.
Y cynpoTHom HeheTe Mohu fa oKpeHeTe LUTUTHUK
nnove.

[la bucre CKUHYNW WTUTHUK NNo4e, npumexHute 06pHyTM pegocnea.

MNMocTaBrbame Unu ckupamwe KoneHacre

6pycHe nnoye / NpeKknonHor gucka

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

A\YNO30PEH-E: Kapa ce kopucTy koneHacTa
6pycHa nNnoya Mnv NPeKnonHn AUCK, WTUTHUK
nnoye Tpe6a NPUYBPCTMTM Ha anaT Tako Aa
cTpaHa ca WTUTHMKOM Gyae yBeK ycMepeHa
npema pykosaouy.

AI‘IA)KH:A: YBepuTe ce Ja ce Aeo 3a NocTaBIbakbe
YHYTpallke NpUupyGHULIE CaBPLUEHO YKNana y yHyTpaLutkby
NpPeYHUK KoneHacTe GpycHe nnoye / npeknonHor aucka.
MocTaBrbarbe yHyTpalLkse NpupyBHULIE Ha MOTpeLLHY CTpaHy
MOXe [ja oBeAe [0 onacHux Bubpavuuja.

YHyTpalUky NpupyBbHULY NOCTaBUTE Ha OCOBUHY.
YBepuTe ce Aa je HasybrbeHun Aeo yHyTpalltbe
npvpy6HMLIe Hanerao Ha Npasu A€o Ha AHY OCOBUHE.
KoneHacTy 6pycHy nno4y / npeknonHu AMCK HaByLuUTe
Ha YHyTpaLlky Npupy6GHULLY 1 3aBPHUTE CUTYPHOCHU
HaBpTaH> Ha OCOBUHY.
» Cnuka9: 1. CurypHocHu HaBpTar 2. Konenacta
6pycHa nnoya 3. YHyTpaluka npupybHuua
4. [leo 3a nocTaBrbame

[la 6ucTte NpuUTErnn CUrypHOCHW HaBpTak, CHaXHO
npuUTUCHNUTe GpaBy OCOBMHE Tako a OCOBUHA He MOXe
na ce okpehe, a 3aTUM KIby4eM YBPCTO NPUTETHNUTE
CUrYPHOCHW HaBpTak Y CMepy kasarbke Ha cary.
» Cnuka10: 1. Krby4 3a cUrypHOCHM HaBpTak

2. bpaBa ocoBvHe

[a 6ucte ckuHynmu 6pycHy nnovy, npuMeHnTe 06pHYTV pegocnes.

MocTaBrmarwbe nnu ckugawe

eriacTtu4yHe nryo4ye

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

A\Y030PEHE: yeex KOPUCTUTE UCTIOPYYeHN
WTUTHUK Kafa je enacTu4Ha nnova Ha anaty. lnova
ce MOXe CIIOMUTW TOKOM yrioTpebe, a LUTUTHUK nomaske
Tako LITO CMakyje LwaHce Aa aohe 4o nospeae.

» Cnukal1: 1. CurypHocHu HaBpTak 2. EnactuuHa
nnoya 3. Nogmetay 4. YHyTpalha
npupy6Huua

MpaTnTe ynyTcTBa 3a koneHacTy 6pycHy nnody, anu Ha
nnoym kopmucTuTe n nogmetad. MNornenajte pegocnen
cknanawa Ha CTpaHuum ca gogaTtHuM npubopom y
OBOM MPUPYYHUKY.

MoHTupame 1 yKnawawe 6pycHor

AncKa

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop
» Cnukal2: 1. CurypHOCHW HaBpTak 3a nonvpame
2. bpycHu guck 3. l'ymeHa nognotuka

1. TymeHy noanoLuky nocTaBuTe Ha OCOBUHY.

2. [locTaBuTe ONCK HA r'yMeHY MOAMOLLKY W 3aBpHUTE
CUrypHOCHW HaBpTaks 3a NonMnpake Ha OCOBUHY.

3.  [OpxwuTe ocoBuHy y3 nomoh 6paBe ocoBuHe

1 nomohy krby4a 3a CUrypHOCHU HaBpTak Jo06po

3aTerHuTe HaBpTaks 3a 3aKrbyyaBare LMUprne y
CMepy KasarbKe Ha cary.

[a 6ucte CknHynu ANCK, NPUMEHNTE 0OPHYTU
penocnep.

HAMOMEHA: YnotpebrbaBajte camo 6pycHu npubop
HaBefeH y oBoM ynyTcTBy. Mopate ra 3ace6Ho
KynuTu.

MNocTaBrbawe unu ckmpawe Ezynut

CUT'YPHOCHOI HABpPTH:QA

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

AHA)KH:A: Hemojte aa kopuctute Ezynut ca
Haanpupy6HMULOM Unn yraoHom 6pycunuuom

Koja uma o3Haky ,F“ Ha kpajy 6poja mogena. Oe
npupy6HuLe cy Tonuko aebene aa 0coBMHA HE MOXe
[a 3a4pXu Lieo HaBoj.

» Cnuka13: 1. Ezynut matuua npmpy6Huue
2. AbpasuBHa nnoya 3. YHyTpalta
npupy6Huua 4. BpeteHo

MocTaBuTe yHyTpaluky NpupyoHULY, abpa3vBHy nnovy
n Ezynut Ha ocoBuHy Tako ga Makita norotun Ha Ezynut
maTuum byae oKpeHyT ka cnosba.

» Cnuka14: 1. bnokapa BpeteHa

CHaxkHO NpuUTUCHWTEe TacTep 3a Briokady BpeTeHa n
3aTerHute Ezynut matuuy okpeTtarem abpasvsHe
nnoye y cMepy kasarbke Ha caTy 40 kpaja.

OkpeHuTe crorbaluksy NpcTeH Ezynut matuue y cmepy
CYNpOTHOM Of KpeTakba Ka3arbke Ha caTy Aa 6ucTe ra
onabasunu.

» Cnukal5: 1. Ctpenuvua 2. 3ape3

» Cnukal6

HAMNOMEHA: Ezynut moxe fia ce onabasu pykom
ako je cTpenuua nopasBHata ca xrnebom. Y cynpoTHOM
ce Moxe onabaBuTn Camo KIby4YeMm 3a CUrYPHOCHY
MaTtuuy. Y6auuTe jefaH Kpak krbyya y oTBop 1
okpeHuTe Ezynut y cMepy cynpoTHOM of KpeTarba

Kasarbke Ha caTy.
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MocTaBrbarbe 6pycHe nnoye 3a

oAaceuawe / aMjamaHTcKe nno4e

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

AYro3opPEHE: Kapa ce kopucTu 6pycHa
nnoua 3a oaceuae / AnjamaHTCcKa nnoya,
06aBe3HO KOPUCTUTE UCKILYUMBO CReLujanHu
WUTUTHUK NJIoYe NpojekToBaH 3a kopuwhere ca
6pYCHMM AUCKOBMMA 3a OACeLaHse.

(Y nojeamHMm eBponcknM 3eMrbama ce Moxe
KOPUCTWUTM 06MYaH LUTUTHUK 3a paj ca AnjaMaHTCKOM
nnoyom. MNMpuapxasajTe ce Nnponunca y BaLLoj 3eMrbi.)

A YINO30PEHE: HUKA[A He kopuctute
6pyCcHM AUCK 3a oAceLakse 3a pafoBe Ha 604YHOM

OpyLuemsy.

» Cnukal7: 1. CwurypHocHu HaBpTam 2. BpycHa
nnoya 3a oacelane / AvjamaHTcka
nnoya 3. YHyTpalra npupy6Huua
4. LLITuTHUK nnoye 3a 6pycHy nnovy 3a
ofceLare / AvjaMaHTCKy nnovy

3a MoHTaxy npaTuTe ynyTcTBO 3a KoreHacTy 6pycHy
nnouyy.

CMep MOHTaXe CUrypHOCHOT HaBPTHa U
YHyTpaluHe npupy6HULIe 3aBUCK Oof TUNa U
nebGrbuHe nnove.

Mornepajte cnepehe cnuike.

Mpunukom noctaBrbaka GpycHe nnove 3a

oAceuake:

» Cnuka18: 1. CwurypHocHu HaBpTam 2. BpycHa
nnova 3a ogceLawe (Tawa og 4 MM
(5/32")) 3. BpycHa nnoya 3a ofceuare
(4 mm (5/32") unun pebrba) 4. YHyTpalurba
npupy6Huua

Mpunukom nocTaBrbakba AnjaMaHTCKe nnove:

» Cnuka19: 1. CurypHocHu HaBpTam 2. [injamaHTcka
nnoya (Tarba og 4 mm (5/32"))
3. AvjamanTcka nnoya (4 mm (5/32") unn
nebrea) 4. YHyTpawta npupybHuua

MocTaBrbawe XXuyaHe YeTke y

obnuky Kyne

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

AnAXbA: He ynoTtpe6rbaBajTe 4eTKy Koja je
owTteheHa unu HeypaBHOTeXeEHA. AKO KOpUCTUTE
owTeheHy 4eTky, nosehahe ce onacHocT og nospeae
n3a3BaHe CIOMIbEHUM XuULaMa ca YeTke.

» Cnuka20: 1.>KuyaHa yetkay obnuky kyne

CkuHMTe ynoxak 6atepuje ca anata u okpeHuTe ra
Haonako Aa 6ucte omoryhunu jegHocTaBaH nNpucTyn
OCOBWHMW.

CkuHuTe cBe gopatke ca ocoBuHe. CTaBuUTe XuyaHy
YeTKy y 06nuKy Kyne Ha OCOBUHY U CTETHUTE je
MNCMOPYYEHUM KIby4eM.

lNMocTaBrbake OOPTHE XN4aHe YeTke

OnyuoHu do0amHu npubop

AnaxmA: He ynotpe6rbaBajTe 0O6pTHY XUYaHY
4YeTKy Koja je owTeheHa MNu HeypaBHOTEXEHa.
Ako kopuctuTe owTeheHy oBpTHY XXu4aHy 4eTky,
nosehahe ce onacHoCT of nospeae n3a3BaHe
CINOMIBEHUM XMLLama ca YeTKe.

AHA)KH:A: YBEK kopucTuTe WUTUTHUK C OGPTHUM
XuU4yaHUM YeTkama, Bogehu pavyHa aa npevHuk
nnoye oAroBapa WTUTHUKY. [1noya ce moxe
CroMWTN TOKOM ynoTpebe, a LUTUTHUK MOMaXxe Tako
LITO CMakbyje WwaHce aa gofe Ao nospege.

» Cnuka21: 1. O6GpTHa XM4yaHa YyeTka

CkuHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje ca anata 1 okpeHuTe ra
Haonako Aa 6ucte omoryhunu jeaHocTasaH npucTyn
OCOBUHU.

CkuHuTe cBe fofaTtke ca 0COBUHE. 3aBpHUTE 0OPTHY
XKUYaHy YETKy Ha OCOBWHY M CTETHUTE j€ KIby4eM.

A YNO30PEHE: Tokom papa HuKapa He
ynotpe6rbaBajte cuny. Cama TexuHa anarta
ob6e3befyje AoBorbaH npuTUcak. Y cnyyajy
npeTepaHor NpuTKcka NoCToju ONacHOCT Aa ce niova
pacnagHe.

AYNO30PEHE: BpycHy nnovy YBEK
3aMeHUTe aKo ce anaT TOKOoM GpyLueHa cpyLmo.

AYrNo30PEHE: BpycHa nnoya HUKAJA He
cMe Aa yaapv o npeamet o6page.

AYrNo30PEHE: BopauTe pavyHa aa 6pycHa
nsioya He OACKOYM UMK Aa Ce He OKPHU, HAPOUUTO
npunuKkom o6paze yrnosa, oWwTpUxX uemua uta. To
61 Morno ga usasose rybuTak KOHTPONe 1 NOBPaTHU
ynapau.

A\ Yr030PEHSE: Anat HUKALIA ne
ynoTpe6rbaBajTe ca TUCTOBUMA TecTepe 3a
pe3awe aopBeTa U gpyrumMm nMcTtoBuMa Tecrtepe.
Axko ce ynotpebe Ha 6pycunuum, TakeBm NNCTOBN
TecTepe v3a3suBajy YecTe noBpaTHe yaapLe 1 ryéutak
KOHTpOre, WTO MOXe Aa AoBeae A0 nospeaa.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Hukapa HemojTe Aa ykiby4yjete anat
Kaja je y KOHTaKTy ca npeameTom o6page, jep
moxe aohu oo nospeae pykosaoua.

AHA)KH:A: YBeK HocuTe 3alITUTHe Hao4Yape unu
WITUTHUK 3a NULIe TOKOM paaa.

AHA)KH:A: Mo 3aBplueTKY paAa yBeK UCKIbyuuTe
anart v nNpe oAnarawa anara cauyekajTe aa ce
6pycHa nnoyva NOTNyHO 3aycTaBu.

AHA)KH:A: Anart YBEK uBpcTO ApXuTe jeqHOM
pykom 3a kyhuwTe, a Apyrom 3a 604HM pyKoxBsaT
(ApwKy).

77 CPlICKU



Bpylwere n nonupame

» Cnuka22

YKkrbyunTe anart, a 3aTuM CTaBuTe NioYy Unv AUCK Ha
npegmet obpage.

O6uy4HO MBMLY NnoYe unu ancka Tpeba apxaTn Noa Yriom of
oTnpunuke 15° y ogHOCY Ha NoBpLUMHY NpeamMeTa obpaje.
TokoM nepvofa yxogaBara ca HOBOM NMOYOM, HEMOjTe
na ycmepaBate 6pycunuuy yHanpeq, nowTo he

3acehu npeamet obpage. Kaga ce uuua nnodye ycnen
ynoTpebe 3a06nu, nnody Moxete Aa ynotpebroasate y
o6a npaBua — yHanpea v yHasag.

Pap ca 6pycHom nnio4yom 3a

oAaceLawe / AMjaMmaHTCKOM NfI04OoM

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

A YIO30PEHE: He ,»OMeTajTe“ nnouy un

He NpuMekbyjTe NpeBenuku nputucak. He
nokyluaBajTe fa HanpaBuTe NpeBuLLe AyGOoKU
pes. [NpeHanpesake nnoye nosehasa ontepehewe
1 CKITOHOCT Ka yBpTay 1 Briokuparsy nrove y pesy
1 MoryRhHOCT noBpaTHOr yAapa, NoMrbersa nroye u
nperpesaka mMoTopa.

A YI030PEHE: He sanountsute pesawe y
npeameTty o6page. NMycTute ga nnoyva gocTurHe
nyHy 6p3vHy U NaXrLUBO yBeauTe anart y pe3
nomepajyhu anat yHanpez npeko noBpLlunHe
npeamMeTa obpape. [noya Mmoxe fa ce 6rnokupa,
N3AWXKe UK Npasy NOBPATHU yaap y cnyyajy aa gohe
[0 YKIbyumBakba CTpyje JOoK Ce Nroya Hanasu y pesy.
A\ Y1030PEHE: Hukap He MetbajTe yrao
Haru6a nnoyve TokoM pesama. bouHu nputucak Ha
ONCK 3a ofcelane (kao kof 6pylera) goselhe

[0 NMpckakba v NMoMIbera Ancka, WTo Moxe
npoy3pokoBaTu 036uIbHe nospese.

A YINO30PEHE: AujamaHTcKy nnouy Tpe6a
ynoTpe6rbaBaTi nog npaBMM YriioM y oAHOCY Ha

maTtepwujan Koju ce ceve.

Mpumep ynoTpe6e: pag ca 6pycHUM AUCKOM 3a oaceLame
» Cnuka23

Mpumep ynotpebe: pag ca AMjaMaHTCKOM NIoYOM
» Cnuka24

PykoBaH>e XXM4aHOM YETKOM Yy

0obnuKy Kyne

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

AI'IA)KH::A: MpoBepuTe hyHKLMOHUCAHE YeTKe
pagoM y npasHom xoay, U To camo Kaaa cTe
CUIypHU @ HUKOT HEMa Ucnpepa Unu y NuHuju ca
YeTKoM.

OBABELLUTEHE: Hemojte npumerwusaTtu
npeBerMKN NPUTUCaK AOK KOPUCTUTE XKUYaHY
YeTKy y o6nuKy Kyne, jep To usa3uBa caBujare

xuua. Moxe A0BECTU OO0 NpeBpeMeHOr NoMIbeHa.

Mpumep ynotpeGe: paa ca KM4aHOM YETKOM Y 0GNMKY Kyne
» Cnuka25

PykoBaHe OGPTHOM XXUYaHOM

YeTKOM

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

AnA)KI-bA: MpoBepuTte byHKLMOHMCAHE OGPTHE
XKuU4yaHe YeTKe pafoM y Npa3HOM XoAy, U TO camo
Kajja cTe CUrypHMU Aa HUKOT HEMa Ucnpea unu y
FINHUjU ca YeTKOM.

OBABELLUTEHE: Hemojte npumesusatn
npeBenvKu NPUTUCAK AOK KOPUCTUTE OBPTHY
XUUaHY YETKy, jep TO M3a3nBa caBujare Kuua.
Moske [0BECTU A0 NPEBPEMEHOT NIOMIbEHsA.

Mpumep ynotpe6e: pag ca oO6pTHOM XU4aHOM
YyeTKoM
» Cnuka26

AP>XABAHE

AHA)KH:A: lMpe Hero WTO NOYHeTe C Nperneaom
WNu oapXKaBakeM anaTa, UCKIbyuuTe anart u
YKNOHUTe ynoxak 6aTtepuje.

OBABELLUTEHE: Hukap HemojTe aa Kopuctute
HadTy, 6eH3uMH, pa3pefjuBay, ankoxon n

cnu4yHa cpeacTBa. Moxe nohu go ry6uTtka 6oje,
Aedopmauuje unm owtehewa.

BE3BEJAH 1 MOY3[AH papg anata rapaHTyjemo
camo aKo nonpaeke, CBako [pyro ogpxaBake unm
nogeluasatbe, NpenycTuTe oBnawheHom cepsucy 3a
anat Makita, y3 ynotpeby opuriuHanHux peaepBHux
nenoea Makita.

Yuwhewe BEHTUNALMOHOr OTBOpa

Anat 1 BeHTUNaLuoHe OTBOPe YBEK OApXKaBajTe
4ncTUM. BeHTMnaumoHe oTBOpe YACTUTE pefoBHO UMK
Kada NoYHy Aa ce 3ayensbyjy.

» Cnuka27: 1. W3nyBHu oTBOP 2. YCUCHM OTBOP

CKkuHWTe nokrional, 3a npaLlimHy ca yCUCHOr oTBopa 1
ouMCTUTE ra paau HECMETaHOr LMpKynucama Basayxa.
» Cnuka28: 1. [Moknonay 3a 3awTuTy oA npawunHe

OBABELLUTEHE: Ounctute noknonauy 3a
npawunHy Kaaa ce 3anyLim npawmHOM Unm
cTpaHuM npegmMeTuma. Hactasak ynotpebe ca
3anyLIeHUM NOKIomnueM 3a npaLunHy MOXe OLLTeTUTH
anar.
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LIMOHU NPUBOP

AI‘IA)KH:A: OBa onpema 1 npubop cy npeasuiieHn 3a ynotpeby ca anatom Makita onucaHum y osom
ynyTcTBy 3a ynotpeby. Ynotpeba apyre onpeme u npubopa Moxe fa Aosede Ao nospeaa. Kopucturte genose
npubopa nnu onpemy UCKIbYy4rBO 3a npeaBuheHy HameHy.

[la 6ucte fobunu BuLWTE AeTarba y Besu ca oBUM npubopom, obpaTute ce nokarHoM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY KOMMaHuje
Makita.
. Makita opuruHanHa 6atepuja n nyway

» Cnuka29

- Mopen oa 150 mm (6”)

1 [OpLuka 36

2 LTuTHUK nnoye (3a GpycHy nnouvy)

3 YHyTpaluka npupybHuua

4 Konexacta 6pycHa nnoya / npeknonHm auck

5 CUWrypHOCHW HaBpTaks

6 Moamertay

7 Enactuyna nnova

8 l'ymeHa nognowka 125

9 BpycHu anck

10 CurypHOCHU HaBpTaks 3a nonupare

1 O6pTHa Xu1yaHa YeTka

12 XKnuaHa veTka y obnuky kyne

13 LTnTHUK Nnove (3a anck 3a oacelare) *1

14 BpycHa nnoya 3a oaceuane / AnjamaHTcka nnova

- Krby4 3a curypHoCHU HaBpTak
HAMNOMEHA: *1 Y Hekum eBponckMM 3emMrbamMa, kaa ce KOpUCTU AujamaHTcka nnova, 06uyYHU LTUTHUK MOXKe Aa
Ce KOpWUCTW YMEeCTO crieumjanHor LWTUTHUKa nokpueajyhu obe cTpaHe nnode. MNpuapasajTe ce nponuca y BaLloj
3eMIbu.

HAMNOMEHA: NojeavHe cTaBke Ha NUCTK Mory BUTK yKIbydYeHe y cafpkaj NnakoBaka anarta kao ctaHgapaHa
onpema. OHe ce MOTy pasnyKoBaTH Of 3eMIbe [0 3eMIbE.
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

SPECIFICATII

Model: GA036G
Diametrul discului 150 mm (6")
Grosimea maxima a discului 6,4 mm
Filetul arborelui M14 sau 5/8" (in functie de tara)
Turatie nominala (n) 8.500 min™
Lungime totala cu BL4025 398 mm
cu BL4040 410 mm
Greutate neta 3,1-3,7kg

Tensiune nominala

Max. 36 V-40V cc.

. Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, specificatiile pot fi modificate fara o notificare prealabila.

. Specificatiile pot varia in functie de tara.

. Greutatea poate diferi in functie de accesoriu(ii), inclusiv cartusul acumulatorului. In tabel se prezint& combina-
tia cea mai usoara si cea mai grea, conform Procedurii EPTA 01/2014.

Cartusul acumulatorului si incarcatorul aplicabile

Cartusul acumulatorului

BL4025 / BL4040

Tncarcator

DC40RA

functie de regiunea dvs. de resedinta.

. Este posibil ca unele cartuse ale acumulatorilor si incarcatoare mentionate mai sus sa nu fie disponibile in

AAVERTIZARE: Utilizati numai cartusele de acumulator si incércitoarele enumerate mai sus. Utilizarea
oricaror altor cartuse de acumulator si incarcatoare poate duce la ranire si/sau incendiu.

Destinatia de utilizare

Masina este destinata polizarii, slefuirii, perierii si taierii
materialelor de metal si piatra fara utilizarea apei.

Nivelul de zgomot normal ponderat A determinat in
conformitate cu EN60745-2-3:

Nivel de presiune acustica (La): 82 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 93 dB (A)

Marja de eroare (K): 3 dB(A)

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totald(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate a(u) fost masurata(e) in confor-
mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) total&(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate poate (pot) fi, de asemenea,
utilizata(e) intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

A AVERTIZARE: Purtati echipament de protec-
tie pentru urechi.

A AVERTIZARE: Enmisiile de zgomot in timpul utilizd-
rii efective a uneltei electrice poate diferi de valoarea (valo-
rile) nivelului declarat, in functie de modul in care unealta
este utilizatd, in special ce fel de piesa este prelucrata.

A AVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati masu-
rile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul, acestea
fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in conditii reale
de utilizare (luand in considerare toate partile ciclului
de operare, precum timpii in care unealta a fost oprita,
sau a functionat in gol, pe langa timpul de declansare).

Valoarea totala a vibratiilor (suma vectorilor tri-axiali)
determinata conform EN60745-2-3:

Mod de lucru: rectificare plana cu maner lateral normal
Emisie de vibratii (an, ac): 9,0 m/s’

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

Mod de lucru: rectificare plana cu maner lateral impo-
triva vibratiilor

Emisie de vibratji (an, ac): 9,0 m/s’

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

Mod de lucru: slefuire cu disc cu maner lateral normal
Emisie de vibratii (ay, os) : 4,0m/s’

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

Mod de lucru: slefuire cu disc cu maner lateral impotriva vibratiilor
Emisie de vibratii (an, os) : 3,5 m/s’

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s?
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NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totald(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat a (au) fost masurata(e) in confor-
mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totalé(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat poate (pot) fi, de asemenea, utili-
zata(e) intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

A AVERTIZARE: Nivelul de vibratji in timpul
utilizarii efective a uneltei electrice poate diferi de
valoarea (valorile) nivelului declarat, in functie de
modul in care unealta este utilizata, in special ce
fel de piesa este prelucrata.

AAVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost oprita, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

A AVERTIZARE: Nivelul de vibratii declarat

este utilizat pentru aplicatiile principale ale masinii
electrice. Totusi, daca masina electrica este utilizata
pentru alte aplicatii, valoarea vibratiilor emise poate
fi diferita.

Declaratie de co mitate CE

Numai pentru tarile europene

Declaratia de conformitate CE este inclusa ca Anexa A
in acest manual de instructiuni.

AVERTIZARI DE
SIGURANTA

Avertismente generale de siguranta
pentru masinile electrice

AAVERTIZARE: Cititi toate avertismentele
privind siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si
specificatiile furnizate cu aceasta scula electrica.
Nerespectarea integrala a instructiunilor de mai jos
poate cauza electrocutari, incendii si/sau vatamari
corporale grave.

Pastrati toate avertismentele si
instructiunile pentru consultari

ulterioare.

Termenul ,masina electricad” din avertizari se refera la
masinile dumneavoastra electrice actionate de la retea
(prin cablu) sau cu acumulator (fara cablu).

Avertizari privind siguranta pentru

polizorul fara cablu

Avertismente privind siguranta comune operatiuni-
lor de polizare, de slefuire, periere sau operatiunilor
de taiere abraziva:

1.

Aceasta scula electrica este destinata sa func-
fioneze ca polizor, slefuitor, perie de sarma sau
masina de taiat. Cititi toate avertismentele privind
siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si specificatiile
furnizate cu aceasta masina electrica. Nerespectarea
integrald a instructiunilor de mai jos poate cauza elec-
trocutari, incendii si/sau vatamari corporale grave.

Nu este recomandata executarea operatiilor cum ar fi
lustruirea cu aceasta scula electrica. Operatiile pentru
care aceasta masina electrica nu a fost conceputa pot fi
periculoase si pot provoca vatamari corporale.

Nu folositi accesorii care nu sunt special
concepute si recomandate de producatorul
masinii. Simplul fapt ca accesoriul poate fi atasat
la masina dumneavoastra electrica nu asigura
functionarea in conditii de siguranta.

Turatia nominala a accesoriului trebuie sa fie cel
putin egala cu turatia maxima indicata pe scula
electrica. Accesoriile utilizate la o turatie superioara
celei nominale se pot sparge si imprastia.
Diametrul exterior si grosimea accesoriului
dumneavoastra trebuie sa se inscrie in capa-
citatea nominala a sculei electrice. Accesoriile
de dimensiuni incorecte nu pot fi protejate sau
controlate in mod corespunzator.

Montarea prin filetare a accesoriilor trebuie

sa corespunda arborelui filetat al polizorului.
Pentru accesorii montate prin flanse, orificiului
arborelui accesoriului trebuie sa corespunda
diametrului de localizare a flansei. Accesoriile
care nu se potrivesc cu uneltele de montaj ale
masinii electrice vor functiona dezechilibrat, vor
vibra excesiv si pot cauza pierderea controlului.
Nu folositi un accesoriu deteriorat. inaintea fieca-
rei utilizari inspectati accesoriile, cum ar fi rotile
abrazive, in privinta sfaramaturilor si fisurilor,
discurile de fixare in privinta fisurilor, rupturii sau
uzurii excesive, peria de sarma in privinta firelor
slabite sau plesnite. Daca scapati pe jos masina sau
accesoriul, inspectati-le cu privire la deteriorari sau
instalati un accesoriu intact. Dupa inspectarea si
instalarea unui accesoriu, pozifionati-va impreuna
cu trecatorii la departare de planul accesoriului
rotativ si porniti masina electrica la viteza maxima
de mers in gol timp de un minut. Accesoriile deterio-
rate se vor sparge in mod normal pe durata acestui test.
Purtati echipamentul individual de protectie. in
functie de aplicatie, folositi o masca de protectie,
ochelari de protectie sau viziere de protectie. Daca
este cazul, purtati o masca de protectie contra pra-
fului, mijloace de protectie a auzului, manusi si un
sort de lucru capabil sa opreasca fragmentele mici
abrazive sau fragmentele piesei. Mijloacele de protec-
tie a vederii trebuie sa fie capabile sa opreasca resturile
proiectate in aer generate la diverse operatii. Masca de
protectie contra prafului sau masca respiratorie trebuie
sa fie capabila sé filtreze particulele generate in timpul
operatiei respective. Expunerea prelungita la zgomot
foarte puternic poate provoca pierderea auzului.

81 ROMANA



9. Tineti trecatorii la o distanta sigura fata de
zona de lucru. Orice persoana care patrunde
in zona de lucru trebuie sa poarte echipament
individual de protectie. Fragmentele piesei
prelucrate sau ale unui accesoriu spart pot fi pro-
iectate Tn jur cauzand vatamari corporale in zona
imediat adiacenta zonei de lucru.

10. Tineti masina electrica numai de suprafetele
de prindere izolate atunci cand executati o
operatie la care scula de taiere poate intra in
contact cu cabluri ascunse. Contactul cu un
cablu aflat sub tensiune va pune sub tensiune si
componentele metalice neizolate ale masinii si ar
putea conduce la electrocutarea operatorului.

11.  Nu agezati niciodata scula electrica inainte
de oprirea completa a accesoriului. Accesoriul
aflat in rotatie ar putea apuca suprafata si trage de
masina electrica fara a o putea controla.

12.  Nu lasati scula electrica in functiune in timp
ce o transportati langa corpul dumneavoastra.
Contactul accidental cu accesoriul aflat in rotatie
va poate agata imbracamintea, tragand accesoriul
spre corpul dumneavoastra.

13. Curatati in mod regulat fantele de ventilatie ale
sculei electrice. Ventilatorul motorului va aspira
praful in interiorul carcasei, iar acumularile exce-
sive de pulberi metalice pot prezenta pericol de
electrocutare.

14. Nu folositi scula electrica in apropierea mate-
rialelor inflamabile. Scanteile pot aprinde aceste
materiale.

15. Nu folositi accesorii care necesita agenti de
racire lichizi. Folosirea apei sau a lichidelor de
racire poate cauza electrocutari sau socuri de
tensiune.

Recul si avertismente asociate

Reculul este o reactie brusca la intepenirea sau agatarea

unui disc, unui taler suport, unei perii sau unui alt acce-

soriu aflat in rotatje. Intepenirea sau agétarea provoacé

o oprire brusca a accesoriului aflat in rotatie, ceea ce

forteaza masina scapata de sub control in directia opusa

celei de rotatie a accesoriului in punctul de contact.

De exemplu, daca o roata abraziva se intepeneste sau

se agata in piesa de prelucrat, muchia discului care

patrunde in punctul de blocare poate sapa in suprafata

materialului cauzand urcarea sau proiectarea inapoi

a discului. Discul poate sari catre utilizator sau in par-

tea opusa acestuia, in functie de directia de migcare

a discului in punctul de blocare. De asemenea, rotile

abrazive se pot rupe in aceste conditii.

Reculul este rezultatul utilizarii incorecte a sculei

electrice si/sau al procedeelor sau conditiilor de lucru

necorespunzatoare, putand fi evitat prin adoptarea unor

masuri de precautie adecvate prezentate in continuare.

1. Mentineti o priza ferma pe scula electrica si
pozitionati-va corpul si bratele astfel incat sa
contracarati fortele de recul. Folositi intot-
deauna manerul auxiliar, daca exista, pentru
a contracara in mod optim reculurile sau
momentul de torsiune reactiv din faza de por-
nire. Utilizatorul poate contracara momentele de
torsiune reactive sau fortele de recul, daca isi ia
masuri de precautie adecvate.

2. Nuva pozitionati niciodata mana in apropierea
accesoriului aflat in rotatie. Accesoriul poate
recula peste mana dumneavoastra.

3.  Nuva pozitionati corpul in zona in care se va
deplasa masina electrica in cazul unui recul.
Reculul va impinge unealta in directia opusa
rotatiei discului in punctul de agatare.

4. Procedati cu deosebita atentie atunci cand
prelucrati colturi, muchii ascutite etc. Evitati
agatarile si salturile accesoriului. Colturile,
muchiile ascutite sau salturile au tendinta de a
agata accesoriul aflat in rotatie si conduc la pier-
derea controlului sau aparitia reculurilor.

5. Nu atasati o panza de ferastrau cu lant pentru
scobirea lemnului sau o lama de ferastrau din-
tata. Astfel de panze pot crea reculuri frecvente si
pierderea controlului.

Avertismente privind siguranta comune operatiuni-

lor de polizare si taiere abraziva:

1. Utilizati numai tipurile de discuri care sunt
recomandate pentru scula dumneavoastra
electrica si aparatorile specifice proiectate
pentru discul selectat. Discurile pentru care
scula electrica nu a fost proiectata nu pot fi prote-
jate adecvat si sunt nesigure.

2. Suprafata de polizare a discurilor apasate in
centru trebuie sa fie montata sub planul mar-
ginii aparatorii. Un disc montat necorespunzator
care iese prin planul marginii aparatoarei nu poate
fi protejat in mod adecvat.

3. Aparatoarea trebuie atagata ferm la scula elec-
trica si pozitionata pentru siguranta maxima,
astfel cea mai mica portiune a discului este
expusa in directia operatorului. Aparatoarea
ajuta la protejarea operatorului de fragmentele
discului spart, de contactul accidental cu discul si
de scanteile care ar putea aprinde imbracamintea.

4.  Discurile trebuie utilizate numai pentru aplicatiile
recomandate. De exemplu: nu glefuiti cu partile
laterale ale discului abraziv de retezat. Discurile
abrazive de retezat sunt create pentru slefuire
periferica, iar fortele aplicate pe partile laterale ale
discurilor pot cauza spargerea acestora.

5. Folositi intotdeauna flange de disc intacte, cu
dimensiuni si forma adecvate pentru discul
folosit. Flansele de disc adecvate sustin discul
reducand astfel posibilitatea de rupere a acestuia.
Flansele pentru discurile abrazive de retezat pot fi
diferite de flansele discului pentru polizare.

6. Nufolositi discuri partial uzate de la masini
electrice mai mari. Discurile destinate unei scule
electrice mai mari nu sunt adecvate pentru viteza
mai mare a unei masini mici si se pot sparge.

Avertismente suplimentare specifice privind sigu-

ranta operatiunilor de retezare abraziva:

1. Nu,blocati” discul abraziv de retezat si nici
nu aplicati o presiune excesiva. Nu incercati
sa executati o adancime excesiva a taieturii.
Supratensionarea discului mareste sarcina si
susceptibilitatea de a torsiona sau a de a intepeni
discul n taietura si posibilitatea de recul sau de
spargere a discului.

2. Nuva pozitionati corpul pe aceeasi linie si in
spatele discului aflat in rotatie. Atunci cand
discul, la punctul de operare, se misca departe
de corpul dumneavoastra, reculul posibil poate
impinge discul care se invarte si scula electrica
direct spre dumneavoastra.
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Atunci cand discul este intepenit sau cand
este intrerupta o taiere din orice motiv, opriti
scula electrica si tineti-o nemiscata pana cand
discul se opreste complet. Nu incercati nicio-
data sa scoateti discul abraziv de retezat din
taietura in timp ce discul este in migcare; in
caz contrar, poate aparea reculul. Investigati si
efectuati actiunile corective pentru a elimina cauza
Tntepenirii discului.

Nu reporniti operatia de taiere in piesa de pre-
lucrat. Lasati discul sa ajunga la viteza maxima
si patrundeti din nou cu atentie in taietura.
Roata se poate intepeni, se poate deplasa in sus
sau poate provoca un recul daca masina electrica
este repornita in piesa de lucru.

Sprijiniti panourile sau orice piesa de prelucrat
de dimensiuni mari pentru a minimiza riscul de
intepenire si recul al discului. Piesele de pre-
lucrat mari tind sa se incovoaie sub propria gre-
utate. Sub piesa de prelucrat trebuie amplasate
suporturi 1anga linia de taiere si langa marginea
piesei de prelucrat, pe ambele parti ale discului.
Acordati o atentie sporita atunci cand execu-
tati o ,decupare prin plonjare” in peretii exis-
tenti sau in alte zone mascate. Discul poate taia
conducte de gaz sau de apa, cabluri electrice sau
obiecte care pot provoca un recul.

Avertismente specifice privind siguranta operatiuni-
lor de slefuire:

1.

Nu utilizati hartie de slefuit supradimensionata
excesiv pentru discul de slefuire. Respectati
recomandarile producatorilor, atunci cand
selectati hartia de slefuit. Hartia de slefuit prea
mare extinsa in afara placii de slefuire prezinta
pericol de sfasiere si poate cauza intepenirea,
sfasierea discului sau reculul.

Avertismente specifice privind siguranta operatiuni-
lor de periere:

1.

Tineti cont de faptul ca firele de sarma sunt arun-
cate de perie chiar si in timpul unei operatiuni
obisgnuite. Nu supratensionati firele prin aplicarea
unei sarcini excesive periei. Firele de sarma pot
penetra usor imbracamintea subtire si/sau pielea.
Daca se recomanda utilizarea unei protectii
pentru periere, nu permiteti nicio interferenta a
discului sau periei din sarma cu protectia. Discul
sau peria din sarma fsi pot mari diametrul din cauza
sarcinilor de lucru si a fortelor centrifugale.

Avertismente suplimentare privind siguranta:

1.

Atunci cand folositi discuri cu centru adancit,
asigurati-va ca folositi numai discuri armate cu
fibra de sticla.

NU UTILIZATI NICIODATA discuri abrazive in
forma de oala cu acest polizor. Acest polizor

nu este conceput pentru aceste tipuri de discuri,
iar utilizarea unui astfel de produs poate duce la
accidentari grave.

Fiti atenti sa nu deteriorati arborele, flanga (in
special suprafata de montaj) sau contrapiulita.
Deteriorarea acestor piese poate conduce la
ruperea discului.

Asigurati-va ca discul nu intra in contact

cu piesa de prelucrat inainte de a apasa
comutatorul.

5. inainte de utilizarea masinii pe piesa pro-
priu-zisa, lasati-o sa functioneze in gol pentru
un timp. incercati s4 identificati orice vibratie
sau oscilatie care ar putea indica o instalare
necorespunzatoare sau un disc neechilibrat.

6. Folositi fata specificata a discului pentru a
executa polizarea.

7. Nu lasati masina in functiune. Folositi masina
numai cand o tineti cu mainile.

8.  Nu atingeti piesa prelucrata imediat dupa
executarea lucrarii; aceasta poate fi extrem de
fierbinte si poate provoca arsuri ale pielii.

9. Nu atingeti accesoriile imediat dupa executa-
rea lucrarii; acestea pot fi extrem de fierbinti si
pot provoca arsuri ale pielii.

10. Respectati instructiunile producatorului cu
privire la montarea si utilizarea corecta a
discurilor. Manipulati si depozitati cu atentie
discurile.

11.  Nu folositi reductii cu mufa sau adaptoare
separate pentru a adapta rotile abrazive cu
gaura mare.

12. Folositi numai flangele specificate pentru
aceasta masina.

13. Pentru masinile destinate a fi echipate cu disc
cu gaura filetata, asigurati-va ca filetul dis-
cului este suficient de lung pentru lungimea
arborelui.

14. Verificati ca piesa de prelucrat sa fie sprijinita
corect.

15. Retineti ca discul continua sa se roteasca
dupa oprirea masinii.

16. Daca locul de munca este extrem de célduros
si umed, sau foarte poluat cu pulbere con-
ductoare, folositi un intrerupator de scurt-
circuitare (30 mA) pentru a asigura protectia
utilizatorului.

17. Nu folositi masina pe materiale care contin
azbest.

18. Cand folositi discuri abrazive de retezat, lucrati
intotdeauna cu aparatoarea colectoare de praf
a discului, impusa de reglementarile nationale.

19. Discurile de retezat nu trebuie supuse niciunei
presiuni laterale.

20. Nu purtati manusi de lucru din panza in timpul
operatiei. Fibrele din manusile de panza pot intra
in masina, ducand la blocarea masinii.

21. Asigurati-va ca nu exista cabluri electrice,
conducte de apa, conducte de gaz etc., care ar
putea provoca un pericol in cazul in care ar fi
deteriorate prin folosirea masinii.

PASTRATIACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.

A AVERTIZARE: NU permiteti comoditatii si
familiarizarii cu produsul (obtinute prin utilizare
repetatd) sa inlocuiasca respectarea stricta a
normelor de securitate pentru acest produs.
FOLOSIREA INCORECTA sau nerespectarea nor-
melor de securitate din acest manual de instructi-
uni poate provoca vatamari corporale grave.
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Instructiuni importante privind

siguranta pentru cartusul
acumulatorului

1.

inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,

cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe

(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator

si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.

Nu dezasamblati si nu interveniti asupra car-

tusului acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate cauza

incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

Daca timpul de functionare s-a redus excesiv,

intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta poate

prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile arsuri
si chiar explozie.

Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine

ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un

medic. Exista risc de orbire.

Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului:

(1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
conductor.

(2) Evitati depozitarea cartusului acumula-
torului la un loc cu alte obiecte metalice
cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

(3) Nu expuneti cartusul acumulatorului la
apa sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate

provoca un flux puternic de curent electric,

supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar defecta-
rea masinii.

Nu depozitati si nu utilizati masina si cartusul

acumulatorului in locuri in care temperatura

poate atinge sau depasi 50 °C (122 °F).

Nu incinerati cartusul acumulatorului chiar

daca acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet

uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda in
foc.

Nu introduceti cuie in cartusul acumulatorului,

nu il taiati, striviti, aruncati sau scapati si nu il

loviti cu un obiect dur. Astfel de actiuni pot pro-

voca incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

Nu utilizati un acumulator deteriorat.

Acumulatorii Li-lon incorporati se supun cerin-

telor Legislatiei privind substantele pericu-

loase.

Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de

exemplu de catre parti terte, expeditori, trebuie

respectate cerintele speciale de ambalare si eti-
chetare.

Pentru pregatirea articolului care urmeaza sa fie

expediat, este necesara consultarea unui expert

in materiale periculoase. Va rugam sa respectati,
de asemenea, reglementarile nationale, care pot
fi mai detaliate.

Izolati sau acoperiti contactele deschise si impa-

chetati acumulatorul in asa fel incat sa nu se

poata misca in ambalaj.

Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acu-

mulatorului, scoateti-l din masina si eliminati-I

intr-un loc sigur. Respectati normele nationale
privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.

18.

Utilizati acumulatoarele numai cu produsele
specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa-
relor in produse neconforme poate cauza incen-
dii, caldura excesiva, explozii sau scurgeri de
electrolit.

Daca masina nu este utilizata o perioada lunga
de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta.
n timpul utilizarii si dup4 aceea, cartusul
acumulatorului se poate incalzi, ceea ce poate
cauza arsuri sau arsuri la temperaturi scazute.
Fiti atenti la manipularea cartuselor de acumu-
lator atunci cand sunt fierbinti.

Nu atingeti borna masinii imediat dupa uti-
lizare, intrucat se poate incalzi foarte tare si
poate provoca arsuri.

Nu lasati sa patrunda aschii, praf sau pamant
in borne, in orificii si in canelurile cartusului
acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate duce la o
performanta slaba sau poate cauza defectarea
masinii sau a cartusului acumulatorului.

Nu utilizati cartugul acumulatorului in apro-
pierea liniilor electrice de inalta tensiune, cu
exceptia cazului in care masina suporta utili-
zarea in apropierea liniilor electrice de inalta
tensiune. Acest lucru poate duce la functionarea
necorespunzatoare sau la defectarea masinii sau
a cartusului acumulatorului.

Tineti acumulatorul la distanta de copii.

PASTRATIACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.

AATEN]'IE: Folositi numai acumulatori Makita
originali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali si
acumulatorii care au suferit modificari se pot aprinde,
provocand incendii, leziuni corporale si daune. De
asemenea, anuleaza garantia oferitd de Makita pen-
tru unealta si incarcatorul Makita.

Sfaturi pentru obtinerea unei
durate maxime de exploatare a
acumulatorului

1.

Incarcati cartusul acumulatorului nainte de a
se descarca complet. intrerupeti intotdeauna
functionarea masinii si incarcati cartusul acu-
mulatorului cand observati o scadere a puterii
masinii.

Nu reincarcati niciodata un acumulator com-
plet incarcat. Supraincarcarea va scurta durata
de exploatare a acumulatorului.

incarcati cartusul acumulatorului la tempera-
tura camerei, intre 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F).
Lasati un acumulator fierbinte sa se raceasca
inainte de a-l incarca.

Atunci cand nu utilizati cartusul acumulatoru-
lui, scoateti-l din masina sau din incarcator.
Incarcati cartusul acumulatorului in cazul in
care nu a fost utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
(mai mult de sase luni).
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DESCRIEREA FUNCTIILOR

AATEN'[IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ci masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos ina-
inte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea masinii.

NOTA: In functie de conditiile de utilizare si tempe-
ratura ambientald, indicatia poate fi ugor diferita de
capacitatea reala.

NOTA: Prima lampa indicatoare (extremitatea
stanga) va lumina intermitent cand sistemul de pro-
tectie a acumulatorului functioneaza.

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

Sistem de protectie masina/
acumulator

AATEN]'IE: Opriti intotdeauna masina inainte de
montarea sau demontarea cartusului de acumulator.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti ferm masina si cartugul acumula-
torului la montarea sau demontarea cartusului. In cazul in
care nu tineti ferm masina si cartusul de acumulator, acestea
va pot aluneca din maini, rezultand defectarea masinii si
cartusului de acumulator, precum si in accidentari personale.

» Fig.1: 1.Indicator rogu 2. Buton 3. Cartusul acumulatorului

Pentru a scoate cartusul acumulatorului, glisati-I din masina
n timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontala a cartusului.

Pentru a instala cartusul acumulatorului, aliniati limba de pe
cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa si introdu-
ceti-l in locas. Introduceti-l complet, pana cand se incliche-
teaza in locas. Daca puteti vedea indicatorul rosu din partea
superioara a butonului, acesta nu este blocat complet.

AATEN TIE: Instalati intotdeauna cartugul acumulato-
rului complet, pana cand indicatorul rogu nu mai este vizi-
bil. In caz contrar, acesta poate cidea accidental din masina
provocand ranirea dumneavoastrad sau a persoanelor din jur.

AATEN]'IE: Nu fortati cartusul acumulatorului
la montare. Daca acesta nu gliseaza usor, inseamna
ca a fost introdus incorect.

Indicarea capacitatii ramase a acumulatorului

Apasati butonul de verificare de pe cartusul acumulatorului,
astfel incat sa se indice capacitatile ramase ale acumulato-
rului. Lampile indicatorului vor lumina timp de cateva secunde.
» Fig.2: 1. Lampiindicatoare 2. Buton de verificare

Lampi indicatoare

i ]
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intre 75% si
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25%
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il T

Capacitate

n ramasa

lluminare
intermitenta

ncarcati
acumulatorul.

Este posibil
ca acumu-
latorul sa fie
defect.

Masina este prevazuta cu un sistem de protectie
masina/acumulator. Acest sistem intrerupe automat
alimentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de func-
tionare a masinii si acumulatorului. Masina se va opri
automat in timpul functionarii daca masina sau acumu-
latorul se afla intr-una din situatjile urmatoare:

Protectie la suprasarcina

Cand masina/acumulatorul este utilizat intr-un mod
care duce la un consum exagerat de curent, masina se
va opri automat, f4r4 nicio indicatie. In aceasta situatie,
opriti masina si intrerupeti aplicatia care a dus la supra-
solicitarea masinii. Apoi, reporniti masina.

Protectie la supraincalzire

Cand masina/acumulatorul se supraincalzeste, masina
se opreste automat. Lasati masina sa se raceasca
inainte de a o reporni.

Protectie la supradescarcare

Cand capacitatea acumulatorului scade, unealta se
opreste automat. In acest caz, scoateti acumulatorul din
masina si incarcatj-l.

Eliberare blocaj de protectie

Atunci cand sistemul de protectie functioneaza repetat,
masina se blocheaza.

in aceasta situatie, masina nu porneste, chiar daca este
oprita si repornita. Pentru a elibera blocajul de protectie,
scoateti acumulatorul, pozitionati-l pe incarcatorul de
acumulator si asteptati finalizarea incarcarii.

Parghie de blocare a axului

Apasati parghia de blocare a axului pentru a preveni
rotirea arborelui atunci cand montati sau demontati
accesorii.

» Fig.3: 1. Parghie de blocare a axului

NOTA: Nu actionati niciodata parghia de blocare
a axului in timpul migcarii arborelui. Masina poate
fi avariata.
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Actionarea intrerupatorului

AATEN]'IE: nainte de a monta cartusul acumu-
latorului in unealta, verificati intotdeauna daca
parghia de comutare functioneaza corect si daca
revine in pozitia ,,OFF” (oprit) atunci cand este
eliberata.

AATEN]'IE: Pentru siguranta dumneavoastra,
aceasta masina este echipata cu o parghie de
deblocare care previne pornirea neintentionata
a masinii. Nu utilizati NICIODATA masina daca
aceasta porneste la simpla tragere a parghiei de
comutare, fara sa trageti parghia de deblocare.
Returnati masina la un centru de service autorizat
pentru efectuarea reparatiilor corespunzatoare
INAINTE de a continua utilizarea acesteia.
AATEN]'IE: Nu trageti puternic parghia de
comutare fara a trage parghia de deblocare.
Butonul se poate rupe.

AATEN]'IE: Nu blocati NICIODATA parghia
de deblocare cu banda adeziva si nu dezactivati
NICIODATA scopul sau functia acesteia.

» Fig.4:

1. Parghie de deblocare 2. Parghie de
comutare

Pentru a preveni actionarea accidentala a parghiei de
comutare, este prevazuta o parghie de blocare.
Pentru a porni masina, trageti parghia de blocare catre
dumneavoastra si apoi trageti parghia de comutare.
Pentru a opri masina, eliberati parghia de comutare.

Functie de prevenire a repornirii
accidentale

Atunci cand montati cartusul acumulatorului in timp ce
trageti parghia de comutare, masina nu porneste.
Pentru a porni masina, eliberati mai intai parghia de
comutare. Apoi trageti parghia de blocare, iar apoi
trageti parghia de comutare.

Functie de control pentru cuplul
electronic

Masina detecteaza electronic situatji in care roata sau
accesoriul pot prezenta risc de prindere. In aceasta
situatie, masina se inchide automat pentru a impiedica
rotirea suplimentara a arborelui (aceasta nu impiedica
returul).

Pentru a reporni masina, mai intai opriti-o, eliminati
cauza scaderii brugte a vitezei de rotatie si apoi
pornitj-o.

Functie de pornire lenta

Functia de pornire lenta atenueaza socul de pornire.

ASAMBLARE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea
masinii.

Instalarea manerului lateral (maner)

AATENTIE: Asigurati-va ca manerul lateral este
bine fixat inainte de a pune masina in functiune.

Tnsurubati ferm manerul lateral la masina in pozitia
prezentata in figura.
» Fig.5

Montarea sau demontarea aparatorii
discului

A AVERTIZARE: Atunci cand utilizatj un disc cu
centru depresat, un disc lamelar, un disc flexibil
sau o perie de disc din sarma, aparatoarea discu-
lui trebuie montata pe masina astfel incat partea
inchisa a aparatorii sa fie intotdeauna orientata
catre operator.

A AVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca aparatoarea
discului este fixata bine cu parghia de blocare
intr-unul dintre orificiile aparatorii.

MA\AVERTIZARE: Atunci cand utilizati un disc
abraziv pentru retezat/disc de diamant, asigu-
rati-va ca utilizati doar aparatoarele pentru disc
proiectate special pentru a fi utilizate impreuna cu
discuri abrazive de retezat.

(In unele t&ri europene, la utilizarea unui disc de
diamant, poate fi utilizatd o aparatoare obignuita.
Respectati reglementarile din tara dumneavoastra.)

Pentru disc cu centru depresat, disc
lamelar, disc flexibil, perie de disc din
sarmal/disc abraziv de retezat, disc
de diamant

1. Intimpce apasati parghia de blocare, montati
aparéatoarea discului cu proeminentele de pe aparatoa-
rea discului aliniate cu fantele de pe lagar.
» Fig.6: 1. Parghie de blocare 2. Fanta

3. Proeminenta

2. Intimpce impingeti parghia de blocare in directia
A, impingeti in interior aparatoarea discului tinand
apasate in jos portiunile B, astfel cum se arata in figura.
» Fig.7: 1.Aparatoarea discului 2. Orificiu

NOTA: Impingeti aparatoarea discului in jos, in
pozitie dreapta. In caz contrar, nu veti putea impinge

complet aparatoarea discului.
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3. Intimp ce tineti parghia de blocare si ap&ratoarea
discului Tn pozitie, astfel cum este descris la pasul 2,
rotiti aparatoarea discului in directia C si apoi schimbati
unghiul aparatorii discului in functie de lucrare, astfel
incat operatorul sa fie protejat. Aliniati parghia de blo-
care cu unul dintre orificiile de pe aparatoarea discului
si apoi eliberati parghia de blocare pentru a bloca apa-
ratoarea discului.

» Fig.8: 1. Aparatoarea discului 2. Orificiu

NOTA: impingeti complet aparatoarea discului. In caz
contrar, nu veti putea roti aparatoarea discului.

Pentru a scoate aparatoarea discului, executati in
ordine inversa operatiile de instalare.

Montarea sau demontarea discului

cu centru depresat sau discului
lamelar

Accesoriu optional

AAVERTIZARE: Atunci cand utilizati un disc cu
centru depresat sau un disc lamelar, aparatoarea
discului trebuie montata pe masina astfel incat
partea inchisa a aparatorii sa fie intotdeauna
orientata catre operator.

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va ci piesa de montare a
flangei interioare se potriveste perfect in diame-
trul interior al discului cu centru depresat/discului
lamelar. Montarea flansei interioare pe partea inco-
recta poate duce la vibratii periculoase.

Montati flansa interioara pe arbore.

Asigurati-va ca fixati partea crestata a flansei interioare

pe partea dreapta de la baza arborelui.

Instalati discul cu centru depresat/discul lamelar pe

flansa interioara si ingurubati contrapiulita pe arbore.

» Fig.9: 1. Contrapiulita 2. Disc cu centru depresat
3. Flansa interioara 4. Piesa de montare

Pentru a strange contrapiulita, apasati puternic parghia

de blocare a axului astfel incat arborele sa nu se poata

roti, apoi folositi cheia pentru contrapiulita si strangeti

ferm in sens orar.

» Fig.10: 1. Cheie pentru contrapiulitd 2. Parghie de

blocare a axului

Pentru a demonta discul, executati in ordine inversa
operatiile de montare.

Montarea sau demontarea discului

flexibil

Accesoriu optional

A AVERTIZARE: Utilizati intotdeauna aparatoa-
rea furnizata cand discul flexibil este montat pe
masina. Discul se poate sparge in timpul utilizarii, iar
aparatoarea ajuta la reducerea riscului de vatamare.

» Fig.11: 1. Contrapiulitd 2. Disc flexibil 3. Taler
suport 4. Flansa interioara

Urmati instructiunile pentru discul cu centru depresat,

dar utilizati, de asemenea, un taler de plastic peste disc.

Consultati ordinea de asamblare la pagina cu accesorii
din acest manual.

Montarea sau demontarea discului

abraziv

Accesoriu optional
» Fig.12: 1. Contrapiulita de presare 2. Disc abraziv
3. Taler de cauciuc

1. Montati talerul de cauciuc pe arbore.

2. Instalati discul pe talerul de cauciuc si ingurubati
contrapiulita de presare pe arbore.

3.  Fixati arborele cu parghia de blocare a axului si
strangeti fix contrapiulita de presare cu cheia pentru

contrapiulita.

Pentru a demonta discul, executati in ordine inversa

operatiile de instalare.

NOTA: Folositi accesoriile pentru polizor specifi-
cate in acest manual. Acestea trebuie achizitionate
separat.

Instalarea sau scoaterea Ezynut

Accesoriu optional

AATEN]'IE: Nu utilizati Ezynut cu supra flansa sau
polizorul unghiular cu litera “F” la finalul numarului de
model. Aceste flanse sunt mult prea groase, iar arbo-
rele nu poate retine intregul filet.

» Fig.13: 1. Ezynut 2. Disc abraziv 3. Flansa interi-
oara 4. Arbore

Montati flansa interioara, discul abraziv si Ezynut pe ax,
astfel incat logo-ul Makita de pe Ezynut sa fie orientat
spre exterior.

» Fig.14: 1. Parghie de blocare a axului

Apasati ferm stiftul de blocare si strangeti Ezynut rotind
la maximum discul abraziv in sens orar.

Rotiti inelul exterior al Ezynut in sens invers acelor de
ceasornic, pentru slabire.

» Fig.15: 1. Sageata 2. Crestatura

> Fig.16

NOTA: Ezynut poate fi sldbit si manual atata timp

cat sageata este orientata spre fanta. In caz contrar,
este necesara o cheie de contrapiulitd pentru slabirea
acestuia. Introduceti un stift al cheii in orificiu si rotiti
Ezynut in sens invers acelor de ceasornic.

Montarea discului abraziv de retezat/

discului diamantat

Accesoriu optional

MA\AVERTIZARE: Atunci cand utilizati un disc
abraziv pentru retezat/disc de diamant, asigu-
rati-va ca utilizati doar aparatoarele pentru disc
proiectate special pentru a fi utilizate impreuna cu
discuri abrazive de retezat.

(In unele t&ri europene, la utilizarea unui disc de
diamant, poate fi utilizatd o aparatoare obisnuita.
Respectati reglementarile din tara dumneavoastra.)

A AVERTIZARE: NU utilizati niciodata discul
abraziv de retezat la polizarea laterala.
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» Fig.17: 1. Contrapiulita 2. Disc abraziv de retezat
/ disc de diamant 3. Flansa interioara
4. Aparatoare pentru disc abraziv de rete-
zat/disc de diamant

Pentru montare, urmati instructiunile pentru discul cu
centru depresat.

Directia de montare a contrapiulitei si a flansei
interioare variaza in functie de tipul si de grosimea
discului.

Consultati figurile urmatoare.

La instalarea discului abraziv de retezat:

» Fig.18: 1. Contrapiulitd 2. Disc abraziv de retezat
(mai subtire 4 mm (5/32")) 3. Disc abraziv
de retezat (4 mm (5/32") sau mai gros)

4. Flansa interioara

La instalarea discului diamantat:

» Fig.19: 1. Contrapiulitd 2. Disc diamantat (mai sub-
tire 4 mm (5/32")) 3. Disc diamantat (4 mm
(5/32") sau mai subtire) 4. Flansa interioara

Montarea periei oala de sarma

Accesoriu optional

AATEN]'IE: Nu utilizati o perie care este dete-
riorata sau neechilibrata. Utilizarea unei perii dete-
riorate poate creste potentialul de accidentare prin
contact cu sarmele periei deteriorate.

» Fig.20: 1. Perie oala de sarma

Scoateti cartusul de acumulator din masina si ampla-
sati-l in pozitie rasturnata, pentru a permite accesul
usor la arbore.

Indepartati orice accesorii de pe arbore. Infasurati peria
oala de sarma pe arbore si strangeti cu cheia furnizata.

Montarea periei de disc din sarma

Accesoriu optional

A ATENTIE: Nu utilizati o perie de disc din
sarma care este deteriorata sau neechilibrata.
Utilizarea unei perii de disc din sarma deteriorate
poate mari pericolul de accidentare prin contact cu
sarmele deteriorate.

AATEN]'IE: Protejati-vd INTOTDEAUNA fati de
periile de disc din sarma, asigurandu-va ca dia-
metrul discului se incadreaza in interiorul apa-
ratorii. Discul se poate sparge in timpul utilizarii, iar

aparatoarea ajuta la reducerea riscului de vatamare.

» Fig.21: 1. Perie de disc din sarma

Scoateti cartusul de acumulator din masina si ampla-
sati-l in pozitie rasturnata, pentru a permite accesul
usor la arbore.

Indepartati orice accesorii de pe arbore. Infasurati
peria de disc din sarma pe arbore si strangeti cu cheia
furnizata.

OPERAREA

A AVERTIZARE: Nu este niciodata necesara
fortarea masinii. Greutatea masinii exercita o presi-
une adecvata. Fortarea si exercitarea unei presiuni
excesive pot provoca ruperea periculoasa a discului.

A AVERTIZARE: inlocuiti INTOTDEAUNA discul
daca scapati masina pe jos in timpul rectificarii.

A AVERTIZARE: Nu loviti NICIODATA discul
abraziv de piesa prelucrata.

AAVERTIZARE: Evitati izbiturile si salturile
discului, in special cand prelucrati colturi, muchii
ascutite etc. Acestea pot provoca pierderea contro-
lului si reculuri.

A AVERTIZARE: Nu folositi NICIODATA masina
cu discuri de taiat lemne sau alte discuri de
ferastrau. Astfel de discuri folosite cu polizorul pot
sari, ducand la pierderea controlului masinii si la
accidentari.

AATEN]'IE: Nu porniti niciodata masina atunci
cand aceasta se afla in contact cu piesa de prelu-
crat, deoarece poate vatama operatorul.

AATENTIE: Purtati intotdeauna ochelari de pro-
tectie si o masca de protectie in timpul lucrului.
AATENTIE: Dupa terminarea operatiei, opriti
intotdeauna masina si agteptati ca discul sa se
opreasca complet inainte de a ageza masina.

MAATENTIE: Tineti INTOTDEAUNA masina ferm
cu 0 mana pe carcasa si cu cealaltd pe manerul
lateral (maner).

Operatia de rectificare si slefuire

» Fig.22

Porniti masina si apoi aplicati discul pe piesa de
prelucrat.

In principiu, mentineti muchia discului la un unghi de
circa 15° fata de suprafata piesei de prelucrat.

Pe durata perioadei de rodaj a unui disc nou, nu prelu-
crati cu polizorul pe directia inainte deoarece aceasta
va taia in piesa de prelucrat. Dupa ce marginea discului
a fost rotunijita prin utilizare, discul poate fi utilizat atat in
directia Tnainte, cat si in directia inapoi.
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Operarea cu disc de retezare

abraziv/disc de diamant

Accesoriu optional

A AVERTIZARE: Nu »intepeniti” discul si nici
nu aplicati o presiune excesiva. Nu incercati

sa executati o adancime excesiva a taieturii.
Supratensionarea discului mareste sarcina si suscep-
tibilitatea de a torsiona sau a de a intepeni discul in
taietura si posibilitatea de recul, spargerea discului si
supraincalzirea motorului.

AAVERTIZARE: Nu porniti operatia de retezare
in piesa de prelucrat. Lasati discul sa ajunga la
viteza maxima si patrundeti cu atentie in taietura
prin mutarea sculei spre inainte pe suprafata pie-
sei de prelucrat. Discul se poate intepeni, se poate
deplasa in sus sau poate provoca un recul daca
masina electrica este repornita in piesa de lucru.

A AVERTIZARE: in timpul operatiunilor de
retezare, nu schimbati niciodata unghiul discului.
Aplicarea unei presiuni laterale asupra discului abra-
ziv de retezat (ca la polizare) va cauza fisurarea si
spargerea discului, producand leziuni grave.

A AVERTIZARE: Discul de diamant va fi operat

perpendicular pe materialul de taiat.

Exemplu de utilizare: utilizare cu discul abraziv de retezat
» Fig.23

Exemplu de utilizare: utilizare cu discul diamantat
» Fig.24

Utilizarea cu peria oala de sarma

Accesoriu optional

AATEN]'IE: Verificati operarea periei prin roti-
rea uneltei fara sarcina, asigurandu-va ca nu se
afla nimeni in fata sau in linie cu peria.

NOTA: Evitati s& aplicati o presiune prea mare
care ar putea cauza indoirea firelor la utilizarea
periei oala de sarma. Aceasta poate duce la o
rupere timpurie.

Exemplu de utilizare: utilizare cu peria oald de sarma
» Fig.25

Utilizarea cu peria de disc din sarma

Accesoriu optional

AATEN]'IE: Verificati operarea periei de disc
din sarma prin rotirea uneltei fara sarcina, asigu-
randu-va ca nu se afla nimeni in fata sau in linie
cu peria de disc din sarma.

NOTA: Evitati si aplicati o presiune prea mare
care ar putea cauza indoirea firelor la utilizarea
periei de disc din sarma. Aceasta poate duce la o
rupere timpurie.

Exemplu de utilizare: utilizare cu peria de disc din sarma
» Fig.26

INTRETINERE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului scos inainte
de a executa lucrarile de inspectie si intretinere.

NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodaté gazolina, benzina,
diluant, alcool sau alte substante asemanatoare.
n caz contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformari
sau fisuri.

Pentru a mentine siguranta si fiabilitatea masinii,
reparatiile si reglajele trebuie sa fie efectuate numai la
Centrele de service autorizat Makita, folosindu-se piese
de schimb Makita.

Curatarea fantelor de ventilatie

Masina si fantele sale de ventilatie trebuie pastrate
curate. Curatati fantele de ventilatie ale masinii in mod
regulat sau ori de cate ori devin imbacsite.

» Fig.27: 1. Fanta de evacuare 2. Fanta de aspiratie

Scoateti capacul de protectie contra prafului din orificiul
de aspirare si curatati-l pentru a obtine o mai buna
circulatie a aerului.

» Fig.28: 1. Capac de protectie contra prafului

NOTA: Curatati capacul de protectie contra pra-
fului atunci cand acesta este ancrasat cu praf sau
cu materii straine. Continuarea lucrului cu un capac
de protectie contra prafului ancrasat poate conduce la
avarierea masinii.
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ACCESORII OPTIONALE

AATEN'[IE: Folositi accesoriile sau piesele auxiliare recomandate pentru masina dumneavoastra Makita
in acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror alte accesorii sau piese auxiliare poate prezenta risc de vatamare corporala.
Utilizati accesoriile si piesele auxiliare numai in scopul destinat.

Daca aveti nevoie de asistenta sau de mai multe detalii referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului local de
service Makita.
. Acumulator si incarcator original Makita

» Fig.29
- Model 150 mm (6")
1 Maner 36
2 Aparatoarea discului (pentru disc abraziv)
3 Flansa interioara
4 Disc cu centru depresat/disc lamelar
5 Contrapiulita
6 Taler suport
7 Disc flexibil
8 Taler de cauciuc 125
9 Disc abraziv
10 Contrapiulita de presare
1 Perie de disc din sarma
12 Perie oala de sarma
13 Aparatoarea discului (pentru discul abraziv de retezat) *1
14 Disc abraziv de retezat / disc de diamant
- Cheie pentru contrapiulita
NOTA: *1 In unele tari europene, la utilizarea unui disc de diamant, poate fi utilizata o aparatoare obisnuita poate
fi utilizata n locul aparatorii speciale acoperind ambele parti ale discului. Respectati reglementarile din tara
dumneavoastra.
NOTA: Unele articole din lista pot fi incluse ca accesorii standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot diferi in func-
tie de tara.
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YKPAIHCBKA (OpuriHanbHi BkasiBku)

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mopensb: GA036G
[iameTp kpyra 150 mm (6")
Makc. ToBLMHa Kpyra 6,4 Mm

Pisbba wnuHgens

M14 a6o 5/8" (3anexHo Big kpaiHu)

HominanbHa wewnakicTs (n) 8500 x8™

3aranbHa foBXuHa 3BL4025 398 mm
3 BL4040 410 mm

Maca HeTTo 3,1-3,7 kr

HowminanbHa Hanpyra

BiA 36 1o 40 B nocT. cTpymy Makc

. Ockinbku Hala nporpama HaykoBWUX AOCHiAKeHb | po3po6ok TpuBae 6e3nepepBHO, HaBeAEHI TYT TEXHIYHI
XapaKkTepUCTUKN MOXYTb ByTu 3MiHeHi 6e3 nonepemKeHHs.

. Y pi3HNX KpaiHax TeXHIYHi XapaKTepUCTUKN MOXYTb BYTV pisHUMM.

. Bara moxe Bigpi3HATUCA 3anexXHO Bif AOMOMIXHOrO obnagHaHHs, Hanpuknag KaceTu 3 akyMynsiTopoMm.
Havinerwi Ta HaBaxdi KoMnnekTu, BianosigHo Ao ctaHaapTy EPTA (EBponeiicbka acouiaLis BUPOGHMKIB
eneKTPOoIHCTPYMeHTY) Bif ciuHa 01/2014 poky, npeactaBneHo B Tabnuui.

3acTocoBHa KaceTa 3 aKkyMyrnsiTOPoOM i 3apsAaHUIA NPUCTpIn

Kaceta 3 akymynatopom

BL4025 / BL4040

BapsagHui npucTpin

DC40RA

Bia Bawworo perioHy abo micusi nepebyBaHHs.

. [esiki kaceTu 3 akyMynsiTopoM i 3apsiiHi NPUCTPOI, SKi BKa3aHo BULLE, MOXYTb BYTV HEAOCTYMHUMU 3aNeXHO

BaHHs1 1/abo noxexi.

AI'IOHEPE,LDKEHHFI: BUKOpUCTOBYMTE NULLE KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsiTOPOM i 3apsiaHi NPUCTPOI, 3a3HaveHi
BuLe. BukoprcTaHHs Byab-siKMX HLIKX KaceT 3 akyMynsTOPOM i 3apsiAHUX NPUCTPOIB MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBMy-

Mpu3HavyeHHA

IHCTPYMEHT npuaHayeHo Ans wnidyBaHHsA abpasnBHUM
Kpyrom/anckom, LwnicpyBaHHs abpa3vBHUM nanepom,
3a4YULLEHHS MEeTaneBoko LWITKOK Ta pi3aHHsA MeTaneBux i
MiHepanbHUx maTtepianis 6e3 BUKOPUCTaHHSA BOOW.

Lym

PiBeHb Wwymy 3a wkanot A B TUNOBOMY BUKOHaHHI,
BM3HaYeHuW BianoBiaHo fo ctaHaapTy EN60745-2-3:
PiBeHb 3BykoBOro T1cky (Loa): 82 A6 (A)

PiBeHb 3BYKOBOiI MOTYXHOCTi (Lwa): 93 Ab (A)
Moxubka (K): 3 b (A)

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3Ha4eHHs Lwymy 6yno Bumi-
PSIHO BiANOBIAHO 4O CTaHAAPTHUX METOAIB TECTY-
BaHHS 1 MOXe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS A5t MOPIBHSAHHS
O[HOrO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLWWM.

NMPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3Ha4eHHs LLyMYy MOXe TaKoX
BUKOPWCTOBYBATUCS A5 NONEPEAHBbOTO OLiHIOBaHHS
BMNVBY.
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AHOHEPEH)KEHHFI: Kopuctyiiteca 3aco6amu
3axucTy opraHiB cnyxy.

AﬂOﬂEPEﬂ)KEHHFI: 3anexHo Bif yMOB BUKO-
PpUCTaHHA piBeHb WYMY nig Yac hakTUYHOI po6oTn
eneKTPOoIHCTPYMEHTa MOXe BiApi3HATUCSA Bif 3asAB-
neHoro 3HaYeHHs Bibpauii; 0co6nMBO CUNbLHO Ha Le
BMNNUBAaE TUN geTani, Wo o6pobnioeTbes.

AI'IOI'IEPEH)KEHHFI: 3abesneuTe HanexHi
3anobixHi 3axoam AnsA 3axucTy oneparopa,

Lo BiANOBIAATUMYTb YMOBaM BUKOPUCTAHHSA
iHcTpyMeHTa (cnig 6paTu fo yBaru Bci cknaposi
po6oyoro LMKy, iK-OT Yac, KON iIHCTPYMEHT
BMMKHEHO Ta KONnu BiH NOYMHaE npauoBaTi Ha
XONoCTOMY XOAi Nif Yyac 3anycky).

Bibpauis

3aranbHa BenunyuHa Bibpauii (BeKTopHa cyma Tpbox
HanpsiMKiB) BU3HadeHa 3rigHo 3 EN60745-2-3:

Pexum pobotu: LnidyBaHHSA NoBEPXHi 3@ 4ONOMOro
3BMYaliHOT GOKOBOT PYKOSITKM

PosnosctogxeHHs Bibpaii (an ac): 9,0 m/c?

Moxubka (K): 1,5 m/c?

Pexum pobotu: LLnidyBaHHA NoBepxHi 3a 4ONOMOroio
BiBPOCTIlKOT GOKOBOT pyKOATKM

PosnoBctogxeHHs Bibpauii (an ac): 9,0 m/c?

Moxu6ka (K): 1,5 m/c?
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Pexum pobotu: LLnicpyBaHHA AUCKOM 3a LONOMOro
3BMYaNHOT BOKOBOT PYKOATKM

Bi6pauist (an, ps): 4,0m/c”

Moxwu6ka (K): 1,5 m/c

Pexum pobotu: LLnicpyBaHHA Anckom 3a AONOMOroo
BiBpOCTilikoi 6OKOBOT PyKOATKM

Bi6paList (an, os): 3,5 M/c?

Moxubka (K): 1,5 m/c®

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3aranbHe 3Ha4eHHsi BiGpauii
6yno BUMipsiHO BiANOBIAHO A0 CTaHAAPTHUX METOAIB
TECTYBaHHS i MOXe BMKOPUCTOBYBATUCA NS NOpPiB-
HSHHS OQHOTO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLIKM.

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3aranbHe 3Ha4eHHs Bibpauii
MO>X€e TaKOX BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS ANS NONEPEAHbOTO
OL|iHIOBaHHS! BMNUBY.

A\ OMNEPE)XEHHSI: 3anexHo Bia yMoE BuKo-
pucTaHHA Bibpauis nig yac akTuyHoi po6oTn
eneKTPOoiHCTPyMeHTa Moxe BiApi3HATUCA Bif 3aAB-
JIeHOro 3Ha4YeHHs Bibpauii; 0co6nMBoO CUNbLHO Ha
ue BNMBaE TUN getani, Wo o6pobnioeTbes.

A OMNEPEXEHHSI: 3a6eaneute HanexHi
3anobixkHi 3axoau ANA 3aXMCTy oneparopa,

Lo BiANoBiAaTMMYTb YyMOBaM BUKOPUCTaHHA
iHcTpymeHTa (cnia 6paTtm Ao yBaru Bci cknapoBi
po60oYOro LMKy, AK-OT Yac, KON IHCTPYMEHT
BMMKHEHO Ta KONU BiH NOYMHAE NpauloBaTh Ha
XONOCTOMY XOZi MiA Yac 3anycky).

A\ OMNEPEKEHHSI: 3asenete sHadenns
Bibpauii BiGHOCUTbCSI 4O OCHOBHYMX onepaldii, LWo
BMKOHYIOTbCSI 3@ 4ONOMOTOI0 ENeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA.
OpHak y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHS IHCTPYMEHTa 3 iHLLIOoK
MeTOI0 3HaYeHHs BibpaLii Moxe Bigpi3HATMCS.

Hdeknapauis npo BignoBigHICTb

ctaHpaptam €C

Tinbku dns kpaiH €eponu

[eknapauito npo BiANoBiAHICTb cTaHgapTam €C HaBe-
neHo B flogatky A Ao uiei iIHCTPyKUiT 3 ekcnnyarauii.

NMONEPEMOXEHHA NPO
AOTPUMAHHA TEXHIKU
BES3INEKU

3aranbHi 3acTepeXXeHHs LWoao
TeXHiku 6e3neku npu poobori 3
eneKTpoiHCTPyMeHTaMu

A\OMEPEN)XEHHSI: YsaxHo o3HaiiomTecs 3
ycima nonepeaxeHHsIMU NPO AOTPMMAaHHSA NpaBun
TexHiku 6e3neku, iHCTpyKuUisMu, inocTpauismm Ta
TEXHIYHMMM XapaKTePUCTUKAMMU, LLIO CTOCYHOTLCS
LbOro eneKkTpoiHcTpymeHTa. HeBnkoHaHHs Oyab-
AKMX IHCTPYKLIN, NepenivyeHnx Hmxk4e, Moxe npusse-
CTW [0 YpaXeHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, Noxexi Ta/
abo TSXKKMX TpaBM.

36epexiTb yci IHCTPYKLUii 3 Tex-
HiKM 6e3neKku Ta eKcnsyaTauii Ha

ManbOyTHE.

TepMiH «eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», 3a3HayeHnin y iHCTPYKLUiT
3 TeXHiku 6e3nekun, CTOCYyeTbCS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA,
KU DYHKUIOHYE Bif, enekTpomepexi (enekTpoin-
CTPYMEHT 3 Kabenem XuBMneHHs), abo eneKkTpoiH-
CTpPyMeHTa 3 XMBMeHHsAM Bif 6aTtapei (6e3nposigHui
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT).

lNMonepenxeHHs NPO HEOOXiAHY
ob6epexHicTb nig Yac po6oTtun 3

6e3apoToBOIO LWlichyBanbLHOK
MaLLUNHOK

3aranbHi nonepeaxeHHsi Npo HeobXiaHY obepex-

HiCTb ANA onepauin wWnicyBaHHA abpa3MBHUM KpY-

rom/anckom, wnicdyBaHHA abpa3vBHUM nanepom,

3a4MLLEHHSA MeTaneBolo LWiTKO Ta abpa3uBHOro

BiApi3aHHA:

1.  Lle eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT NPU3HAYEHO AN Wi-
cbyBaHHs1 abpa3svBHUM Kpyrom/AUCKOM, Wwini-
cdyBaHHA abpa3uBHMM NanepoM, 3a4uLLeHHs
MeTaneBolo LWiTKOl abo BiApizaHHs. YBaXHO
o3HaMomTecs 3 ycima nonepeKeHHsIMUA Npo
HeoOXiAHy 06epexHicTb, iIHCTPYKUiAMMY, into-
CTpauUifiMU Ta TeXHIYHMMM XapaKTepucTUukamu,
L0 CTOCYHOTbCS LibOro eNeKTPoiHCTPYMEHTa.
HeBWKOHaHHS LMX IHCTPYKLI MOXe NpusBecTu o
YpaXKeHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, noxexi Ta/abo
BaXKUX TPaBM.

2.  Lle eneKkTpoOiHCTPYMEHT He peKOMeHA0-

BaHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATM AJIA NOMipyBaHHA.
BurkopucTaHHS enekTpoiHCTpyMeHTa He 3a npu-
3HaYeHHSM MOXe CNPUYNHUTY HebGe3nevHy cutya-
Ljito Ta NPU3BECTU 10 OTPUMAHHS TPaBM.

3. 3abopoHeHO BMKOpPUCTOBYBaTH Npunaans,

AKi cneuianbHO He NpM3HaYveHi ANA Lboro
iHCTpyMeHTa Ta He peKOMeHAOBaHi BUPOGHM-
KOM. HaBiTb AKLLO Npunagas MoXxHa npueaHaTu
[0 iHCTpYMEHTa, Lie He rapaHTye 6eaneyHol
ekcnnyarauii.

4. HomiHanbHa WBUAKICTbL Npunaana NnoBMHHA
LOHaWMeHLLe JOPiBHIOBATU MaKCUMarbHIN
WBMAKOCTI, AKa BKa3aHa Ha eNleKTPOiHCTpy-
MeHTi. Mpunaaas, wo obepraeTbes 3i WBUAKICTIO,
6inbLUOO 33 HOMiIHaMbHY, MOXe 3namaTucs Ta
BiICKOYMTL.

5. 3oBHiWHIN aiameTp Ta TOBWWHA npunaaas
MOBUHHI OyTH B MeXax HOMiHanbHUX Xapak-
TePUCTUK eneKkTpoiHcTpyMmeHTa. Mpunaaas
HeHanexH1x pPo3MipiB He MOXHa 3axucTUTN abo
KOHTPOSOBATH HANeXHNM YMHOM.

6. Pi3bba Ha kpinneHHi npunapaa NoBUHHa BiA-
noBigaTu pi3b6i Ha WnuHAeni wnidyBanbHoT
MawuHu. LieHTpoBui oTBip Npunaaas, Wwo
BCTaHOBMIOETbLCSA Ha hnaHelb, NOBUHEH
BiANoOBigaTH ycTaHOBNIOBanbHOMY Aiame-

Tpy dbnaHus. MNMpunagas, Wo He NiaxoanTb A0
KpiNmneHHst eneKTPoiHCTPYMeHTa, 3a3Hae po3ba-
naHCcyBaHHS | HaAMipHOT BibpaLii Ta Moxe cnpunym-
HWUTW BTPATy KOHTPOTIO.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

He MOXHa BMKOPMCTOBYBATU NOLLUKOAXKEHE
npunapas. NMepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM
cnip nepeBipuTH Npunaans, Ak-otT abpasuBHi
KPYru, Ha HAfABHICTb 3a3y6nuH i TPiLLuMH,
nigKknaaKy — Ha HasiBHICTb TPilWMH a6o 3Ho-
LIEeHHS1, a MeTaneBi WiTKNW — Ha HasiBHIiCTb
nocna6neHux abo TpicHyTUX ApoTiB. Y pasi
napaiHHA eneKkTpoiHCTpyMeHTa abo npunaaasa
HeobXiaHO ornsHYTU BMPi6 Ha HasiBHICTb
nolwKomkeHb a6o BCTAHOBUTYU HeYLUKOAXKeHe
npunapas. Micns ornaay Ta BCTaHOBMNEHHS
npunapas 3auMiTb Take NOSIOXEHHSA, Wo6

BW Ta CTOPOHHi oco6u nepebyBanu nosa
nnowmHow o6epTaHHA Nnpunaaasn, 3anycTith
iHCTPYMeHT Ta ganTe oMy nonpawtoBaTh Ha
MaKCUManbHii WwBuaKocTi 6e3 HaBaHTaXeHHs
NPOTAroM oAHiei xBunuHu. Mig yac Takoro Npo6-
HOTO 3anycKy MOLLKOXEHe Npunaaas 3assuyan
po3nagaeTbCs Ha YaCTUHMU.

BukopucTtoBynTe 3aco6u inguBiayansHoro
3axucTy. BianoBigHo fo AinsiHkM 3acTtocyBaHHsA
Heob6XiAHO KOpUCTYBaTMCS 3aXMCHUM LLIUTKOM
a6o 3axnMcHMMM okynsipamu. 3a HeobXigHoOCTI
HOCITb NMNO3aXUCHY MacKy, 3acobu 3axmucTy
opraHiB cnyxy, pykaBuui Ta po6ounit papTtyx,
AKi 3aaTHI 3aTpuMyBaTK ApPiGHi YacTUHKK abpa-
3uBHOro martepiany a6o aetani. 3acobu 3axucTy
opraHiB 30py NOBWHHI ByT 3AaTHUMK 3aTPMMyBaTK
ynamKu, Lo YTBOPIOIOTLCA Nif Yac BUKOHAHHSA
pi3Hux onepadii. NMunosaxmcHa Mmacka abo pecni-
paTop NOBWHHI PiNbTPyBaTU YaCTUHKM, LLO YTBO-
protoTbes Nif Yac po6oTun. Tpueana Ais cunbHOro
LUYMY MOXe NpU3BECTM [0 BTPATK CRyXYy.
CTOpPOHHi 0CO6U NOBUHHI 3HAXOANTUCS Ha
Ge3neyHin BiacTaHi Big micus po6otu. KoxHa
ocob6a, fika BXoAUTb A0 po6040i 30HU, Mae
HOCUTM 3acobm iHAMBIAYanbHOro 3axmCTy.
YactuHkmn getani abo ynamku npunagns MoxyTb
BiANeTiTM 3a Mexi 6e3nocepeHbOi po6oYOT 30HU
Ta CNPUYMHUTY TPaBMYBaHHS.

TpumainTe enekTponpunag TinbKu 3a i3onbo-
BaHi NOBEPXHi AepXKaka nia Yac BUKOHaHHA
Aii, 32 K0T PiXKy4nin NPUCTPI MOXe 3a4enuTn
CXOBaHy eneKTponpoBoAKy. TOpKaHHsi APOTY
ni Hanpyrow MoXe NpU3BeCTM 0 NepefaBaHHs
Hanpyru 4o MeTaneBux YacTUH eNeKTPOIHCTPY-
MeHTa Ta [0 YpaXKeHHsi onepaTtopa enekTpu4HUm
CTpyMOM.

He MoxHa BiaknaaaTv eneKTpoiHCTPYMEHT,
NOKM NpUNaaas NOBHICTIO He 3yNUHUTLCA.
Mpunapas, wo obepTaeTbes, MOXe 3a4ennTi
NOBEPXHIO Ta BUPBATU €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT 3-Mia
KOHTPOJH0.

He MoxHa npautoBaTu 3 eneKTpoiHCTpy-
MEHTOM, TPUMaro4m Noro nopsa i codoto. Y
pesynesTaTi BUNagKoBOro KOHTaKTy npunapas, Wwo
06epTaEeTbCsl, MOXe 3a4ennTh oasr Ta NpusBecTu
[0 pyxy Npunagas B HaNpsiMKy Tina.

PerynsipHo ouullyinTe BeHTUNALiHI oTBOpY
eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTa. BeHTunsiTop ABuryHa
BTSITY€E NUN ycepeauHy KoXyxa, a HaaMipHe ckyn-
YeHHsI MeTaneBoro NOPOLLIKY CTBOPHOE PU3NK ypa-
KEHHSI eNIeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

He MoxHa npauloBaTu 3 eNeKTPOiHCTPYMEHTOM
no6nu3y nerkosanMmcTnx martepianis. Lli mate-
pianu MoXyTb crnianaxHyTu Bif ickpu.

15. He moxHa BUKOpMCTOBYBaTu npunaaas, wo
noTpebye 3aCTOCYyBaHHA OXONOAXKYBaNbHUX
piauH. BukoprctaHHs Bogm abo iHWmnx oxonoa-
XKyBanbHUX PiAWH MOXe NPU3BECTU 0 ypaKeHHs
eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Binnaya Ta BignoBigHi nonepepxeHHsA

Binoaya — ue panToBa peakLisi Ha 3aLemneHHs abo

YiNnsHHA Kpyra, Wo obepTaeTbes, NiAKNAAKK, LWiTKN

abo 6yab-sKoro iHWoro npunagas. 3awemneHHs

abo YinnsHHSA NpM3BOAWTL A0 LWBUAKOT 3yNUHKM NpU-

nagas, Wwo obepTaeTbes, i Lie B CBOK Yepry cnpuun-

HSIE HEKOHTPONbOBAaHWIA PyX eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa y

HanpsiMKy, NPOTUNEXHOMY A0 HanpsiMKy ob6epTaHHs

npunagas y Micui 3aknmHIOBaHHS.

Hanpuknag, sikwo abpa3vBHWIA Kpyr 3aLlemreHunii abo

3ayenneHunit fgeTannto, Kpaw Kpyra, Lo BXOAUTb A0

MicUS 3aLleMneHHs, MOXe YBINTU B MOBEPXHIO MaTe-

piany, Lo npu3Beae A0 BiACKOKY kpyra abo sigaavi.

Kpyr MOxe BiackouMTH B HanpsiMky ornepatopa a6o Bif

HbOTO; Lie 3aneXuTb Bi HAaNPAMKY pyxy Kpyra B MicLj

3allemneHHs. 3a Takmx yMoB abpasmBHi Kpyrn MOXyTb

3namarucs.

MpuynHamu Bioaadi € HenpaBUNbHE KOPUCTYBAHHSA

€neKTPOoIHCTPYyMeHTOM Ta/abo HenpaBuIbHi YyMOBM Y1

nopsaok ekcnnyatauii; it MOXHa YHUKHYTU, BXUBLUU
3anobBiKHUX 3aX0iB, 3a3HAYEHUX HUXKYE.

1. MiyHo TpUMarTe eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Ta
3aMMIiTb Take NONOXeHHs, fike [03BONUTL BaM
onupaTtucsa cuni Bigaayi. 060B’A3K0BO KOpPU-
CTyhTecs JONOMIXKHOI PYYKOIO (32 HaABHOCTI),
W06 36iNbWNTU 0 MAKCUMYMY KOHTPOIb
3a BiaAayveto abo peakui€eto Bia KpyTHOro
MOMEHTY nif Yac NycKy. AKLLIO BXWUTK BCiX 3aro-
Gi>kHMX 3axopaiB, onepaTop 3MOXe KOHTPOIoBaTH
peakLito KpyTHOro MOMEHTY abo cuny Bigaavi.

2. Y oAaHoMy pasi He MOXHa TpUMaTH pyKy 6ins
npunapas, wo obeprtaeTbes. [punagaa moxe
nig vac Bigaadi TpaBMyBaTh pyKy.

3. He moxHa po3TaluoByBaTH Tifo B 30Hi, Y sIKy
pyxaTumeTbCsl IHCTPYMEHT NiA Yac Bigaavi.
Bigaaya npusBeae Ao LWTOBXaHHS iHCTPYMeHTa
y Micui TopkaHHs Kpyra Ta pobo4yoi geTani B
HanpsiMKy, NPOTUNEXHOMY HanpsiMKy o6epTaHHs
Kpyra.

4. HeobxigHa ocob6nuBa o6epexHicTb nig yac
06po6KM KyTiB, FOCTPUX KpaiB TowWo. YHUKaunTe
BiZICKOKiB Ta 4innAHHA npunaaaa. Kytu, roctpi
kpai abo BiACKOKM NPU3BOAATL A0 YiNMAAHHSA Npu-
napas, Wwo obepraeTbCs, CIPULKHAIOYM BTpaTY
KOHTpOIto Ta Bigdauy.

5. 3abopoHeHO NPUKpPINMIBaTU AUCK NaHL0-
roBoOi NUNK ANA pi3aHHA no AepeBy abo Auck
3y6uacToi nunu. Taki AUCKN 4acTO CMPUYNHSIOTD
Bifzavy Ta BTpaTy KOHTPONO.

CneuianbHi nonepeaXeHHs Npo HeobXxiaHy o6epex-
HicTb Nig Yac wnicdyBaHHA abpa3sMBHUM Kpyrom Ta
abpa3uBHOro BigpizaHHsA:

1.  BMKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNbKX TUNU KPYTiB, AKi peKo-
MeHOOBaHO ANSA LbOro eNeKTPOiHCTPYMEHTA, a
TaKoX cneuianbHUA 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX, MPU3Ha-
YyeHur gna obpaHoro kpyra. Kpyru, ans po6otu
3 SIKUMM eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT He Npu3HayYeHo, He
MOXHa HaAiINHO 3aKPUTK 3aXMCHUM KOXYXOM, TOMY
BOHMW CTaHOBNSTb Hebeaneky.

93 YKPAIHCBKA



LnicdpyBanbHy noBepxHIO KpyriB i3 3arnu-
GrneHnM LeHTPOM Heo6XiAHO BCTAHOBUTHU

nig NNOWMNHO KPOMKM 3aXMCHOIo KOXyXa.
HenpaBunbHO BCTAHOBMNEHWIA KPYT, SKWI BUCTYNae
3a NOLLMHY KPOMKM 3aXMCHOTO KOXYyXa, He MOXHa
3aKPUTN HANEXHUM YUHOM.

3axucHuM KoXXyx Heo6XiaHO HaAiHO NPUKPI-
NUTU A0 eNeKTPOiHCTPYMeHTa Ta po3TallyBaTu
ans 3abeaneyeHHs MakcMMmanbHOi 6e3neku,
o6 Kpyr 6yB sikoMora MeHLue BigKpUTUM y
HanpsiMKy onepaTopa. Koxyx 3axuiiae onepa-
Topa Bif ynamkiB 3anamaHoro Kpyra, Bif Bunag-
KOBOTO KOHTaKTY 3 Kpyrom Ta Bif ickop, Yyepes siki
MOXe 3aiHSATUCS Ofsr.

Kpyru Heo6xiaHO BMKOpMCTOBYBaTH TiNbKku 3a
peKoMeHA0BaHUM Npu3HadYeHHAM. Hanpuknag,
He MOXHa LridyBaTn 6i4HO CTOPOHOIO BiA-
pi3Horo kpyra. Abpa3wuBHi Bigpi3Hi Kpyru npusHa-
YeHi ans wnicpyBaHHA nepudepieto kpyra; y pasi
[oknagaHHsa 6i4HMX 3ycunb A0 LUX KPYriB BOHU
MOXYTb PO3KONOTUCS.

0O60B’A3KOBO BUKOPUCTOBYMTE HEYLUKOAXKEHI
cdnaHui KpyriB, po3mip Ta chopma sikux Bigno-
BigaloTb o6paHomy Kpyry. MNpaBunbHoO nigidpaHi
dnaHui gobpe NiATPUMYIOTb KPYT | TAKUM YMHOM
3MEHLLYITb IMOBIPHICTb Oro NonomMku. dnaxui
ONS BiAPI3HWX KPYriB MOXYTb BiApPI3HATUCS BiA
dnaHuiB Ans wnicdyBanbHUX KPyriB.

He MoXxHa BUKOpMCTOBYBaTH 3HOLUEHI KPYru
BiA 6inblIMX enekTpoiHCTPyMeHTIB. Kpyr, npu-
3HayeHun ANns GinNbLLOro eneKkTPoiHCTPYMEHTA, He
niaXoAUTb A0 BULLIOT CKOPOCTi MEHLLOTO iHCTpY-
MeHTa Ta MoXe posipBaTucs.

[opaTtkoBi cneuianbHi nonepeaXeHHsA Npo
HeobXiaHy o6epexHicTb nif Yac abpa3nBHOro
Biapi3aHHA:

1.

He MoXHa «3aknuHOBaTU» BiAPi3HUI Kpyr
a6o npuknagaTu HagMipHUi Tuck. He Hama-
ramTecs 3po6uTH po3pi3 HaAMIPHOT IMMUGMHN.
HapgmipHui Tuck Ha Kpyr 36inbLuye HaBaHTaXEHHS!
Ta CXUMBHICTb 40 NepeKoLyBaHHA abo 3akmnmHio-
BaHHS Kpyra y po3pisi, @ Takox CTBOPIOE MOXIU-
BiCTb BigAayi abo nonomku kpyra.

He MoXHa 3HaxoAUTUCA HA OAHIN NiHil 3
Kpyrom a6o nosaay Kpyra, Lo o6epTaeTbCs.
Konw nig yac po6oTu Kpyr pyxaeTbcs Bif Bac, TO
MOXNMBA Biggaya MoXe BiALTOBXHYTHU KpPYT, WO
obepTaeTbCs, Ta IHCTPYMEHT NpsAMO y BaLwl Bik.
AKwo Kpyr 3acTpsArHe abo pisaHHA 6yae
nepepBaHoO 3 6yAb-sIKOi NPUYMHU, BUMKHITb
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Ta NOTpUManTe NOro Hepy-
XOMO [0 NOBHOI 3yNUHKM Kpyra. Y ogHomy
pasi He HamaranWTecs BUTAITU BiAPI3HUIA KPYT i3
po3pi3y, NOKM BiH PyXaeTbCA; HeAOTPUMAHHSA
uiei BUMoOrn moxe npu3BecTu Ao Bigaadi.
OrnsiHbTE KPYr Ta BXMBITb HEOBXiAHWX 3axoaiB,
W06 YCYHYTV NPUYMNHY AOTO 3aKIMMHIOBAHHS.
3abopoHeHO 3aHOBO NMOYMHaTK onepawito
pi3aHHA, KONK KPYr 3HaXoAUTbLCS B pobouii
petani. CnoyaTKy Kpyr noBUHeH HabpaTu noBs-
HOI LWBUAKOCTI, a NOTiM 1oro cnig o6epexHo
3HOBY BBECTMU Y NPOPi3. AKLO eneKTPOoiHCTPY-
MEHT nepes3anyCcTUTH, KONu Kpyr 3HaxoauTbCs B
pobouiit geTani, Kpyr MoXe 3acTpsArTy, CinHyTUCS
abo cnpuunHKUTK Bigaavy.

5. HeobxigHo nigTpuMyBaTh NnaHeni abo 6yAb-Aki
peTani BeriMkoro po3mipy, Wwo6 MiHiMisyBaTu
PU3MK 3alieMIIeHHs Kpyra a6o BUHUKHEHHSA
Bippadyi. Benvki poboui getani 3assmyar nporu-
HaloTbCs Nig BnacHoto Barot. Onopw HeobxigHo
po3TaluoByBaTy Nia AeTanso nobnuay miuii
pisaHHs Ta nobnu3y kpato poboyoi Aetani 3 060x
6okiB kpyra.

6. HeobxigHa ocobnuBa o6epeXxHicTb nig Yac
BUPi3aHHA BUIMOK B HasiBHUX CTiHax a6o
iHWK1X HeBMANMMX 30HaX. Buctynatounii kpyr
MOXe 3a4enuTu raso- abo BOAONPOBIA, ENEKTPO-
npoBoAKy abo NpeamMeTH, Lo MOXYTb CPUYUHUTI
Bigaady.

CneuianbHi nonepeaXeHHs Npo HeobxigHy oGepex-

HicTb Nia yac wnicdyBaHHA abpa3sMBHUM nanepom:

1. 3abopoHeHO BMKOpUCTOBYBaTuW nanip Ans
wrnicdyBanbHOro AMcKa 3aBefIMKoro po3mipy.
Bu6upatoum abpasmeHuin nanip, AOTPUMYM-
Tecs pekomeHAaLin BUpoGHUKa. 3aBennkui
abpasuBHMiA Nanip, Wo BACTyNae 3a Mexi Lwrii-
dyBanbHOI Nigknagku, ctaHoBUTb Hebeaneky
ropaHeHHs! Ta MoXe NPU3BECTU A0 HiMmsHHS,
3agupaHHs gucka abo o Bigaadi.

CneuianbHi nonepeaXeHHs Npo HeobxigHy oGepex-

HICTb NiA Yac 3a4nNLLEeHHsI MeTaneBolo LWiTKOK:

1. Nam’siTanTe, WO BiA WiTKM BigNiTaloTb ynamku
APOTY, HaBiTb NiA Yac 3BM4anHoi po6oTu. He
nepeHanpyxyuTe ApiT, NpUKNaaatoum Haa-
MipHe HaBaHTaXXeHHA A0 WiTKW. Ynamku apoTy
MOXYTb Nerko npo6buti nerkuii ogsr Ta/abo Wwkipy.

2. SIKwWo nig yac 3a4uLeHHs1 MeTaneBolo LWiTKO
peKoMeHAO0BaHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATU 3aXUCHUM
KOXYX, He JOoNYyCKaiTe KOHTaKTY LLiTKU Ta
koxyxa. ig aieto pobo4voro HaBaHTaxeHHs Ta
BiALEHTPOBUX cun AiaMeTp LWiTkn abo AnckoBoi
OPOTSHOT WiTKM MOXe 36inbunTucs.

[opaTkoBi nonepeaXeHHs NPo HeobXiAHY

0bepexHicTb:

1. Y pasi BukopuctaHHs wnicgysanbHUX KpyriB i3
3arnmM6neHUM LeHTPOM BMKOPUCTOBYMTE nuLle
KpPYru, apMOBaHi CKNOBOMOKHOM.

2. YXXOOHOMY PA3I HE BAKOPUCTOBYUTE 3
uiero wnicyBanbHOK MalIMHOK YalwonoAioHi
wrnidyBanbHi Kpyru Ans po6oTu No KaMeHto.
Lis wnicdpyBanbHa MalumHa He npu3HaveHa ans
BMKOPUCTaHHS KPYriB TaKoro TUny, i Take BUKO-
pUCTaHHS BUpOBY MOXe NPU3BECTM [0 BaXKKMX
TpaBMm.

3. ByabTe 06epexHi, W06 He NOWKOAUTY LUNUH-
pensb, onaHeub (0CO6NMBO NOBEpPXHIO BCTa-
HOBEeHHs1) a60 KOHTprauky. MowWKOMKEHHS LIUX
peTanei Moxe NPU3BECTU A0 NONIOMKM Kpyra.

4. Tepepn yBiMKHEHHAM iHCTPyMeHTa nepeKoHam-
Tecs, WO KPYr He TOPKAETLCA AeTani.

5. TMNepepn no4yaTKOM BUKOPUCTAHHSA iIHCTPYMEHTA
3anycTiTb MOro Ta AanTe NnonpauloBaT Nomy
AesikUi Yac. 3BepTanTe yBary Ha Bibpauito abo
HepiBHUM Xif — Lie MOXe BKa3yBaTH Ha He3a-
AOBiNbHe BCTAaHOBNEHHA abo 6anaHcyBaHHs
Kpyra.

6. BukopucToByliTe 3a3Ha4YeHy NOBEPXHIO Kpyra
ANnA wnidyBaHHA.
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7. He 3anuwaiTe 6e3 HarNsaay iHCTPYMEHT, AIKUA
npautoe. MNMpayronTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTOM, TiNbKY
TPVMaKUm MOro B pyKax.

8. He TopkanTecs getani ogpa3sy nicns o6po6ku
— BOHa MoXe OyTu Ayxe rapsiuoro Ta cnpmyin-
HUTM ONiK LWKipW.

9. He TopkanTecs AONOMIKHMX AeTanen oapasy
nicns o6po6kn — BOHM MOXYTb ByTh ayxe
rapsa4YMMm Ta CNPUYMHUTK ONIK LWKipW.

10. JOoTpumynTecs iHCTPYKLi BUpoGHMKA LWOAO0
NpaBUIbHOrO BCTAHOBIIEHHSI Ta BUKOPUCTaHHSA
Kkpyra. [loBoauTHCA 3 Kpyramu Ta 36epirati ix
HeoO6XiaHO 3 HanexHoK 06epPeXHICTIo.

11. He BuKOpuCTOBYITE OKpeMi NnepexiaHi BTyNKu
a6o apanTepu ANA NpuKpinneHHs wnidyBanb-
HUX KPYTiB 3 OTBOpaMu BeNUKoro Aiametpa.

12. BuKopucTOoBYyMTE Tinbku hnaHui, npusHayveHi
ANA LbOro iHCTPYMeHTa.

13. MMpwu BUKOpUCTaHHI iIHCTPYMEHTIB, NpuU3Haye-
HUX ANSl BCTAHOBIEHHS KPYriB i3 pisb6oBUM
OTBOPOM, HeobXiAHO, W06 AOBXUHA Pi3boU
Kpyra BignoBigana AOBXWHI WNUHAens.

14. TMepeBipTe HagiliHicTL onopu po6oyoi geTani.

15. Mam’ATanTe, WO KPYr NPOAOBXKYy€E o6epTaTUcs
nicns BUMKHEHHS iHCTpyMeHTa.

16. Y pasi BUCOKOi TemnepaTypu, BONIOroCTi 41
piBHSA 3a0pyAHEHHSs eNeKTPoNnpPoBiAHUM NUNOM
Ha po6o4omy MmicLi BAKOPMCTOBYWTE aBTOMa-
TUYHWUI 3aXUCHUI BUMMKaY (30 MA) ans 3a6es-
nevyeHHs Ge3neku onepartopa.

17. He 3acTocoByWTe iHCTPYMEHT AnsA po6otu 3
MaTepianamu, Wo MicTATb a3becT.

18. SIKWO BMKOPUCTOBYETHLCA BiAPI3HNI KpPYT,
060B’s13KOBO NpaLoNTe 3 NMNO03aXUCHUM
KOXYXOM Kpyra, sikuii BianoBigae BuMmoram
MicLieBMX HOPM.

19. He moxHa niapaBaTh pixydi Aucku 6okoBoMy
TUCKY.

20. Mip 4ac po60TH He KOPUCTYUTECH CYKHAHMMM
po6ounmm pykaBuUAMU. BONOKHO 3 CYKHSIHMX
pyKaBuLib MOXe NOTPanuTh B iIHCTPYMEHT, i Lie
npv3Bee A0 oro NoromMKy.

21. TepekoHaWTeCb y BiACYTHOCTi eNeKTPUYHNX
kabeniB, BoAonpoBigHMX i ra3oBUX Tpy6 Tollo,
AKi MOXYTb CTAaHOBUTM HeGe3neky B pasi
MOLUKOAKEHHS IX IHCTPYMEHTOM.

3BEPITAATE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OMNEPENXEHHSI: HIKONW HE BTpavaiite
NUNbLHOCTI Ta He po3cnabnionTecs Nig Yac kopuc-
TyBaHHSl BUPOGOM (L0 MOXIUBO NPMU YacToMy
KOPUCTYBaHHi); 060B’A3KOBO CTPOro AOTPUMYM-
Tecs BignoBiaHux npasun 6e3nekun. HEHAINEXXHE
BUKOPUCTAHHS abo HepoTpumaHHA npaBun
6e3nekn, BUKNageHUX y Uil iHCTPYKLUIii 3 ekcnnya-

Tauii, MoXxe NpU3BecTy A0 CEPAO3HNX TPaBM.

BaxnuBi iHCTPyKLUii 3 6e3neku ans

KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsTOPOM

Mepea TUM ik KOPMCTYBATUCH KaceTolo 3 aKy-
MYJATOPOM, CIlifi NPOYMTaTH BCi IHCTPYKLii Ta
3acTepexHi 3Haku wopo (1) 3apsaaHoro npu-
CTPOIO aKyMynATopa, (2) akymynstopa Ta (3)
BMpPOGiB, L0 NpaLoloTh Bif akymynsaTopa.

He po3bupaiTe kaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoM i He

3MiHoNTe il KOHCTPYKUilo. Lle Moxe npu3secTn

[0 noxexi, neperpisy abo Bubyxy.

Akwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe NoKopoTLLAB, cNij

HeramHo NPUNUHUTU KOpUCTyBaHHSA. Lle moxe

NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHSA PU3UKY NeperpiBy,

oniKy Ta HaBiTb BUOYXYy.

Y pasi noTpannsiHHA enekTponiTy B o4i cnig npo-

MWTM iX YACTOIO BOAOIO Ta HEraiHO 3BEPHYTUCS

Ao nikaps. Lle moxe npu3BecTu Ao BTpaTtu 30py.

He 3akopoTiTk KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom.

(1) He cnin TopkaTucs knem 6yab AKUM CTpy-
MOMpPOBIAHUM MaTepianom.

(2) He cnip 36epiraTv kaceTy 3 aKymynsTopom
Yy EMHOCTI 3 iIHLUWWMK MeTaneBuMU npeame-
TaMu, TaKUMM K LBAXU, MOHETHU ToLLO.

(3) He 3anuwanTe KaceTy 3 akyMmynaTopom
nia gowem, 3anobiraiTe KOHTaKTy 3
BO/AOH0.

KopoTke 3aMuKaHHA MOXe NpU3BecTU 40

NosiBM 3HAYHOTo CTPYMY, NeperpiBy, MOXIUBUX

onikiB Ta HaBiTb BuXoAy 3 naay.

He cnin 36epirat 1 BUKOpUCTOBYBaTH iHCTpPY-

MEHT i KaceTy 3 aKkyMymnATOPOM Y Micusx, Ae

TemnepaTtypa MoXe CArHYTU Y1 NepeBULLUTH

50 °C (122 °F).

He cnig cnantoBaTth KaceTy 3 akyMynsaToOpomM,

HaBiTb fAKLIO BOHa Gyna HeogHOPa30BO MOLLKO-

[xeHa abo NoBHICTIO cnpauboBaHa. Kacerta 3

aKyMynsTOPOM MoXe BUGYXHYTHU Y BOTHi.

3abopoHeHo 3a6uBaTH LBAXM B KaceTy 3

aKyMynsTopom, pisaTu, namartu, knaaTtu, Bny-

cKaTu KaceTy 3 akymynsitopom abo BaapaTw ii

TBepAUM npeameToM. Lie moxe npussectu oo

noxexi, neperpisy abo Bubyxy.

He cnia BMKOPUCTOBYBATM NOLIKOMKEHUA aKyMynAaTOP.

NiTin-ioHHi akymynaTopu, Wo MicTATLCA B

iHCTpyMeHTi, MaloTb BignoBiaaTn BUMoram

3aKoHiB Npo Hebe3neyHi ToBapu.

IMig yac TpaHCNoOpTYBaHHSA 3a OMNOMOIOK KOMep-

LiiHMX NepeBe3eHb, Hanpuknag i3 3anyyaHHsam

TPETbOI CTOPOHM Ta ekcneauTopis, HeobXiaHO

[OTPUMYBaTUCh 0COBNMBIX BUMOT, BKa3aHWX Ha

nakyBaHHi 1 y MapKyBaHHi.

Mig yac nigrotTyBaHHs No3uLi 4o BiAnpaBneHHs Heob-

XiJHO NPOKOHCYNbLTYBATUCH 3i crieLianicTom 3 Hebes-

neyvHnx matepianis. Kpim Toro, cnig BUKoHyBaTyt GinbLu

[oKnafHi HauioHanbHi HaCTaHOBM, AIKLLO Taki €.

3aknenTe BigKpUTI KOHTaKTK CTpPiYKo abo 3axo-

BaliTe iX i 3anakyviTe akyMynsaTop TakuM YAHOM,

o6 BiH He Mir pyxaTucsi B NakyBaHHi.

[Ansa yTunisauii kaceTu 3 akymynsTopom

BUTATHITH ii 3 IHCTpyMeHTa Ta yTunisymnre

6e3ne4yHnM cnocob6om. [loTpumymTecs Hopm

MicLeBOro 3akoHoAaBCTBaA LWoAO0 yTunisauii

aKyMynaTopiB.
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12. BMUKOPMCTOBYWTE aKyMynaToOpM nuwe 3
BUpoGamMu, ykazaHuMu komnaHiero Makita.
YcTaHOBMNEHHSA aKyMynsTOpiB y HEBIANOBIAHI
BMPOBM MOXe NpU3BECTH A0 NOXeXi, HaAMipHOro
HarpiBaHHs, BUBYXy Y1 BUTOKY eNeKTponiTy.

13.  SKWO iHCTPYMEHTOM He KOPUCTYBaTUMYThCS
NPOTAroM TpMBanoro nepioay Yacy, BUNMIiTb
aKyMynAaTop 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

14. Tlia vac i nicns BUKOPUCTaHHA KaceTa 3 akymy-
NATOPOM MOXe HarpiBaTucs, Lo MoXe cTaTh
MPUYNHOIO OMiKiB @60 HU3bKOTEMNEPATYPHMUX
onikiB. ByabTe o6epexHi nig Yac NOBOAXEHHA
3 rapsiyolo KaceTolo 3 aKkyMmynsTOpoMm.

15. He TopkaWTecs KOHTaKTiB iHCTPyMeHTa Biapa3sy
nicns BUKOPUCTAHHSA, OCKiNbKK BiH MoXe OyTun
AOCUTb rapsiunm, Woo6 BUKIINKATH OMiKW.

16. He ponyckanTe, Wo6 ynamku, nun a6o semns
npununanu Ao KOHTakTiB, OTBOPIB i Na3iB Ha
KaceTi 3 akymynsaTopom. Lle moxe npmsectu oo
3HWXKEHHSA eKcnyaTauinHux napameTpis, NONOMKN
iHCTpyMeHTa abo kaceTu 3 akyMynaTopoMm.

17. SKwo iIHCTPYMEHT He po3paxoBaHO Ha BUKO-
PUCTaHHA NOGNM3Yy BUCOKOBOSLTHUX MiHiN
enekTponepeaay, He BAKOPUCTOBYWUTe KaceTy
3 aKyMynAaTOPOM No6nn3y BUCOKOBONLTHUX
niHin enekTponepeaau. Lle moxe npussectn o
HecnpaBHOCTI, MONIOMKM iHCTPpyMeHTa abo kaceTn
3 aKyMynsTOPOM.

18. TpumanTe akyMynsaTop y HeAoCTynHOMY Ans
aiten micui.

3BEPITAATE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OBEPEXHO: BukopucToByiiTe TinNbku akymy-
natopu Makita. BukopuctaHHsa akyMmynaTopis, iHLLNMX
Hi>X opuriHanbHi akymynsitopu Makita, abo akymynsi-
TOpIB, KOHCTPYKLIitO sIKUX BYNo 3MiHEHO, MOXe Npu3Be-
CTV A0 BUBYXY akyMynsaTopa i CIPpUYMHUTY MOXKEXY,
TpaBMy ab0 NOLUKOMKEHHS. Y 3B'A3KY 3 LIM TaKoX
6yne aHynboBaHo rapaHTito Makita Ha iHCTpymMeHT

Makita i Ha 3apsaHWI NpUCTpIN.

NMopaawu 3 3ab6e3nevyeHHA MaKcu-
ManibHOro CTPOKY eKcnnyaTtaull
aKymynﬂTopa
Kacety 3 akymynaTopom cnip 3apapxaTtu o
Toro, Ak BiH pO3psiAMTLCA NOBHICTIO. 3aBXAKN
cnip 3yNUHATY poboTy iHCTpyMeHTa Ta 3apsi-
AVTN aKyMyInATOP, SIKWLO BU MOMITUIIN 3MEH-
LWEeHHSA NOTYXXHOCTi iHCTPyMeHTa.

2. Hikonwu He cnip 3apsaxaTn NOBTOPHO NOB-
HIiCTIO 3apsAiiXKeHY KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOPOM.
Mepe3apaaXeHHA CKOPOUY€E CTPOK eKcrnyara-
uii akymynsaTopa.

3. 3apspxanTe KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOpoM Npw Kim-
HaTHi Temnepatypi 10°C - 40°C (50°F - 104°F).
Mepen TUM K 3apapXaTu KaceTy 3 aKyMynsATo-
poM, criig 3a4eKaTu, JIOKM BOHa OXONOHe.

4. Konu kaceTa 3 akyMynsiTopoM He BUKOPUCTO-
BYETbLCSH, BUMManTe ii 3 iHCTpymeHTa abo
3apAAHOro NPUCTPOIO.

5.  SKwo KkaceTa 3 akyMynsiTOPOM He BUKOPUCTO-
ByBanacs TpuBanui 4ac (noHap WicTb micsa-
uiB), ii cnig 3apaguTu.

Ornuc PObBOTH

A OBEPEXHO: 0608’a3k0B0 nepekoHamTecs,
Lo npunag BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopoM
3HATO, Nepep peryntoBaHHAM a6o nepeBipkoto
PyHKLiOHYBaHHSA iHCTPYMeHTa.

BcTaHOBNEHHS Ta 3HATTSA KaceTu 3

aKyMynsiTOpoM

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBxAn BUMMUKaNTe iHCTPYMEHT
nepea BCTaHOBMEHHSIM a60 3HATTAM KaceTu 3
aKyMynsiTopom.

A OBEPEXHO: Mig yac BcTaHOBNEHHs1 a6o
3HATTA KaceTu 3 aKkyMynsaTOPOM Cig MiLHO TpU-
MaTu iHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKyMySIsiTOPOM.
SIKLIO BM yTPUMyBaTUMETE IHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3
aKyMynsSITOPOM HeOCTaTHLO MiLJHO, BOHW MOXYTb
BUCIU3HYTH 3 PYK, LLIO MOXe NPU3BECT A0 MOLLKO-
IDKEHHS IHCTPYMEHTa Ta KaceTu 3 akyMynaTopom abo
MOXE CMPUYMHUTMI TPaBMU.

» Puc.1:

1. YepBoHui iHgukaTop 2. KHonka 3. KaceTa
3 aKyMynsTOpom

o6 3HSITM KaceTy 3 akyMynsTOPOM, CRif, BUTATHYTU
il 3 iIHCTpYMeHTa, HaTUCHYBLUM Ha KHOMKY B NepeaHin
YacTUHI kaceTtu.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBMTM KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm, chif, CyMmi-
CTUTW BUCTYN Ha KaceTi 3 aKyMynaTOpOM i3 MasoMm y
KOpMyci Ta BCTaBUTM kaceTy Ha micue. |i HeobxiaHo
BCTaBWTM MOBHICTIO, aX JOKN He NoYyeTe KnauaHHs.
AKLWO Ha BEPXHIV YaCTUHI KHOMKX MOMITHUIA YepPBOHUI
iHaMkaTop, Le 03Havae, Lo kaceTa 3 akyMynsiTopom
yCTaHOBMeHa He [0 KiHuS.

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBxau BCTaBnsanTe KaceTty 3
aKyMynsTOpoOM NOBHiICT!O, W06 YepBOHOrO iHAU-
KaTopa He 6yno BMAHO. AKLLO LbOro He 3pobuTH,
KaceTa MoXe BMMNaJKOBO BUNACTM 3 iIHCTpyMeHTa Ta
3aBfaTi TpaBMuM Bam abo NioasM, WO 3HAXOAATLCS
nopsaga.

A OBEPEXHO: He sctanosnioiite Kacety 3
aKyMymnATOPOM i3 3ycunnsam. SKLo kaceta He
BCTaBMSIETLCSA NErko, TO Lie 03Havae, Lo BK ii Henpa-
BWINbHO BCTaBnsETE.

Bigo6paxeHHs 3anvLLKOBOro

3apsay akymynsitopa

HaTuCHITb KHOMKY NepeBipku Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsTOPOM
Ans BifobpaXKeHHs 3anMLLKOBOro pecypcy akymyns-
Topa. lHAVMKaTOPHI MaMnu 3aropsiTbCA Ha Kinbka CeKyHA.
» Puc.2: 1. IlHgukatopHi namnu 2. KHonka nepesipku
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InavkaTopHi namnu 3anuwkoBuii
0 ] AN
Foputb Bumk. Bnumae
I I I I Bin 75 go
100%

I I I |:| Bia 50 oo
75%

I I I:I |:| Bin 25 oo
50%

I |:| |:| D Bin 0 8o 25%

ﬂ |:| |:| D Bapagitb
akymynsiTop.

I I I:I I:I Moxnueo,
akymynsatop

1 BUILLOB 3

I:I I:I I I nany.

MPUMITKA: 3anexHo Bif yMOB BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta
TeMrepaTypu OTOUYHHOro CepeoBULLa NOKa3aHHs
MOXYTb HE3HAYHVMM YMHOM BiOPI3HATUCS Bif OiNCHOrO
pecypcy.

MPUMITKA: MNMepwa (ganbHs niBa) iHaMkaTopHa
namna 6numae nig Yac poboTu 3axMCcHOi cucTemm
aKkymynstopa.

Cuctema 3axucTty iHCcTpymMmeHTal

aKymynsitopa

IHCTPYMEHT OCHALLEHO CUCTEMOLO 3aXUCTY IHCTpyMeHTa/
akymynsTopa. Lis cuctema aBToMaTMyHO BUMUKAE XUB-
TIEHHS1 ABUryHa 3 METO 36inbLUEHHS TEPMiHY CryX6un
iHCTpymMeHTa Ta akymynsitopa. [HCTpyMeHT aBToMa-
TUYHO 3YNUHSIETLCA Mif Yac Po6OTK, SIKLLO IHCTPYMEHT
abo akymynsTop nepebyBatoTb y 3a3HaYEHNX HUXKYE
yMoBax.

3axucT Big nepeBaHTaXXeHHS

FAKLLO IHCTPYMEHT/akyMynsiTop BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS B
yMOBax HaAMipHOTO CMIOXWUBAHHS CTPYMY, IHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMaTW4HO BUMVKaeTbCst 6e3 Byap-skoro nonepe-
[KEHHS. Y TakoMy pasi BUMKHITb IHCTPYMEHT i mpunu-
HiTb pOBOTY, Nig Yac BUKOHAHHS SIKOT iIHCTPYMEHT 3a3HaB
nepesaHTaxeHHs. LLlo6 nepesanyctutu iHCTpyMeHT,
YBIMKHITb 1Oro 3HOBY.

3axucT Big neperpiBaHHs

Konw iHCTpyMeHT/akymynsiTop neperpieTbesi, iHCTpy-
MEHT 3YMMHUTLCA aBTOMaTUYHO. 3anuiuTe iHCTPYMeHT
LISt OXONOMKEHHS nepes NOBTOPHUM BMUKAHHAM.

3axucT Big HagmipHoro
pO3pAAXKEeHHSA

Konu 3apsg akymynatopa ctae HefocTaTHiM Ans
nopanbLUoi poboTH, IHCTPYMEHT aBTOMATUYHO 3YNUHS-
€TbCA. Y TakoMy BUMNaAKy BUNMITb akyMynsTop 3 iHCTpy-
MeHTa Ta 3apsiAiTb Noro.

3HiMaHHSs 3aXMCHOro GNOKyBaHHA

Konu cuctema 3axucTy crnpalboBye NOBTOPHO, BindyBa-
€TbCs BroKyBaHHS IHCTPYMeHTa.

Y Takomy pasi iIHCTPYMEHT He BMWKAeTbCSl, HaBiTb AKLLO
A0r0 BUMKHYTM Ta 3HOB YBIMKHYTU. [Insi TOro Wo6 3HATW
3axucHe BnokyBaHHs, 3HIMITb akyMynaTop, NpueaHanTe
1oro A0 3apsapkaribHOro MpPUCTPOLO akyMmynstopa Ta
3ayekalnTe, JOKN 3apaaXaHHA He 3aKiHYMTbCS.

3amok Bana

HatwucHiTb Ha 3aMok Bana, wob 3abnokyBatn o6epTaHHs
LINMHAENs nig Yyac BCTaHOBMNeHHst abo 3HATTS npunagas.
» Puc.3: 1. 3amok Bana

YBATA: 3a60poHeHO BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3aMOK
Bana, Konw wnuHgens obepraeTbes. Lie moxe
NPU3BECTY A0 NOLIKOMKEHHS IHCTPYMEHTA.

[is BUMuKaya

A OBEPEXHO: Mepen TUM siK BCTaHOBHIO-
BaTU KaceTy 3 aKyMynAATOPOM B iHCTPYMEHT, cnif
3aBXAM NepeBipATH, YA HANEXHUM YNHOM Npautoe
BaXifnb BMUKaya Ta 44 NoBepTaETbLCA BiH Y nono-
xeHHA OFF («BUMK.»), konu roro BianyckawTb.

A OBEPEXHO: 3 MipKyBaHb 6e3neku Lei
iHCTPYMeHT o6nagHaHo Baxenem 6roKyBaHHA
BUMKHEHOrO NoJIoXeHHs, LWo 3anobirac HeHaB-
MUCHOMY 3anycKy iHcTpymeHnTa. BABOPOHEHO
BMKOPUCTOBYBAaTH iHCTPYMEHT, AKLLO AN 1Ooro
3anycKy A0CTaTHLO MOTATHYTH Baxerni BMMKayva,
He TArHy4u Baxinb 6NoKyBaHHA BUMKHEHOro
nonoxeHHsA. MEPE[ noganbwinM BUKOPUCTAHHAM
iHCTPYMEHT cnig nepeaaTy A0 HALLOrO aBTOPU30-
BaHOro CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY AN PEMOHTY.

A OBEPEXHO: He moxHa i3 cunoto HaTuCKaTy
Ha BaxXinb BMMKaya, He HAaTUCHYBLUWN Ha BaXinb
6roKyBaHHA BUMKHEHOrO NonoxeHHsA. Lie moxe
NpU3BECTU 40 NOMOMKM BMMKaya.

A OBEPEXHO: 3AE0POHEHO ikcyBaTh
ckoT4yeM abo iHWMM YMHOM BigknioyaTy yHKLiO
Baxkens 6510KyBaHHS1 BAMKHEHOTO NMONOXeHHS.

» Puc.4: 1. Baxinb 6noKyBaHHS BUMKHEHOrO Noso-
XeHHs 2. MyckoBui Baxinb

[nsa 3anobiraHHA BUNagKoBOMY HaTUCKaHHIO BaXens
BMWKaya iHCTPYMEHT Mae Baxifnb 6roKyBaHHS BUMKHe-
HOTO MONOXEHHS.

[Ons Toro Wwo6 3anycTUT iHCTPYMEHT, NOTAMHITE Baxinb
6rnoKyBaHHs BUMKHEHOTO MOMOXEHHS B HANPsiMKy orne-
partopa, a NoTiM HaTUCHITb BaXinb BUMUKaYa.

LLlo6 3ynuHUTM iHCTPYMEHT, BigNyCTiTh BaXinb BMyKaya.

®PyHKLiA 3anobiraHHA panToBOMy

nepesanycky

AKLo KaceTy 3 akyMynaTOpOM yCTaHOBMOBATH,
HaTUCKalouM Npu LbOMY Ha Baxinb BMUKaYa, iHCTpPY-
MEHT He 3anyCTUTbCS.

[ns Toro wo6 3anycTUTX iIHCTPYMEHT, Crif cnovaTtky
Bi4NyCTUTK Baxinb BMuKaya. Micns uboro HeobxigHo
HaTWUCHYTW Ha Baxinb GroKyBaHHA BUMKHEHOTO Moo-
XKEHHS, a NOTIM HAaTUCHYTU Ha Baxifb BMUKaYa.

97 YKPAIHCBKA



DYHKLiA eneKTPOHHOro KepyBaHHs

KPpyTUIbHMM MOMEHTOM

3a JoNOMOror eneKTPOHHOIO KepyBaHHS iIHCTPYMEHT
BM3Ha4ae cuTyalii, y akux icHye HebGeaneka 3aknuHio-
BaHHA Aucka abo npunaaas. Y Takomy pasi iHCTpyMeHT
aBTOMaTM4YHO BUMMKAETLCS, 3anobiratoumn nogansomy
obepTaHHIo WnuHAens (BiH He 3anobirae CNPUYMHEHHIO
Bigaavi).

LLlo6 nepesanycTUTH iHCTPYMEHT, BUMKHITb 10ro,
YCYHbTE NPUYUHY PanTOBOrO YNoBiNbHEHHS 0bepTaHHs
ancka 1 yBIMKHITb 3HOB.

®DyYHKLiA NIaBHOro 3anycky

®yHKLis NNaBHOro 3anycky racuTb NOLITOBX Nif Yac
3anycky iHCTpyMeHTa.

3BOPKA

M\ OBEPE)XHO: 0608’s3x0B0 nepekoHaiTecs,
o npunaa BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsiTopom
3HATO, Nepej perynoBaHHAM a6o nepeBipKoo
pyHKLiOHYBaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa.

BcTaHoBneHHsA 60KOBOI PYKOATKM

(pyukm)

A OBEPEXHO: MNepen noyaTkom po60TH HEO6-
XifiHO NepeBipPUTU HaAiINHICTb KpinneHHsA 60koBoT
PYKOSITKA.

HagiiHo NpurBmHTITE GOKOBY PYKOSITKY 10 IHCTPYMEHTa,
SIK OKa3aHOo Ha MaroHKy.
» Puc.5

BcTaHOBNEHHs1 60 3HATTS

3aXUCHOro KoXyxa Kpyra

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHFI: Mpwu BUKOPUCTaHHI Kpyra
3 3arnMbneHNM LIeHTPOM, NeNCTKOBOIO AUCKa,
rHy4Koro Kpyra abo AMCKOBOi APOTSHOT LWiTKK
BCTAHOBINIOWTE 3aXMCHUM KOXYX Kpyra Takum
YMHOM, W06 3aKPUTY CTOPOHY KOXyXa 3aBXAun
6yno cnpsimoBaHo B 6ik onepaTtopa.

AI'IOHEPE,H)KEHHFI: MepekoHaiiTecs B TOMy,
L0 3aXMCHUI KOXYX Kpyra HagiiHo 3adikcoBaHO
Baxxenem 6nokyBaHHsl Ha OAHOMY 3 OTBOPIB Y
KOXYyCi Aucka.

A\ OMNEPEKEHHSI: Ni vac 3acTocyBanHs
abpa3uBHOro Bigpi3HOro Kpyra / anMa3Horo aucka
060B’s13KOBO BUKOPMCTOBYWTE TiNbKM cneuianb-
HUM 3aXUCHUI KOXYX Kpyra, Npu3HavyeHun ans
BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 BiAPI3HUMM Kpyramu.

(Y peskux kpaiHax €Bponu nig Yac 3acTocyBaHHsA
anMasHoro Ancka MoXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATMW 3BUYAN-
HWUIA 3aXUCHUI KOXYX. [loTpuMynTecs Hopm Ta npa-
BUWI1, YWHHUX Y BaLUii KpaiHi.)

[ns kpyra i3 3arnM6neHnM LeHTpOM,
nenCcTKOBOro AMUCKa, FTHY4KOro Kpyra,
LVCKOBOI OPOTSHOI WiTKKN / abpa3nBHOro
BiApi3HOro kpyra, anma3sHoro aucka

1. Hatuckatoum Baxinb 6rokyBaHHsl, yCTaHOBITb
3aXMCHUI KOXYX Kpyra, CyMICTUBLLW BACTYMNMN Ha HbOMY
3 nMa3amu Ha Kopnyci nigwunnHmka.

» Puc.6: 1.Baxinb 6nokyBaHHs 2. a3 3. Buctyn

2. YTpMMYKOUYU HATUCHYTUM Baxinb BGrnokyBaHHs
B HanpsiMky A, 3acyHbTe KOXYyX AncKa, yTPUMYoUM B
Toukax B, sik nokasaHo Ha PUCYHKy.

» Puc.7: 1. 3axucHuii koxyx kpyra 2. OTBip

MPUMITKA: HaTUCHITb Ha 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX AnCKa
B HanpsiMKy Bnepea. B iHwomy pasi Bu He 3moxeTe
MOBHICTIO BCTABUTU 3aXMCHUIN KOXYX AWCKa.

3. YTpumytoum CTOMOPHMIA BaXIMb | 3aXVICHWIA KOXYX Kpyra, ik
OnMcaHo Ha eTani 2, NOBEPHITb 3aXMCHMIA KOXYX kpyra B Hanpsmky C,
MiCIS 4Oro 3MiHITb KyT 3aXV1CHOTO KOXYXa Kpyra BifnoBiAHO A0 YMOB
poboTy, Wwob 3abesneunTy 3axuct onepatopa. 3ictasTe CTONOPHUI
BaXinb 3 0[JH/M 3 OTBOPIB Y 3aXVICHOMY KOXYCi kpyra, Micns 4oro Bia-
NYCTiTb CTOMOPHUI BaXiMb, L6 3a6rokyBaTh 3aXMCHUI KOXYX Kpyra.
» Puc.8: 1. 3axucHuii koxyx kpyra 2. OTBip

NPUMITKA: [MOBHICTIO HATUCHITb Ha 3aXVUCHUI KOXYX
Kpyra. B iHWoMy pasi BM He 3MOXeTe NOBEPHYTU
3aXMCHUI KOXYX AuncKa.

LLlo6 3HSTM 3aXMCHUIA KOXYX Kpyra, BUKOHaWTe npoLie-
Aypy MOro BCTaHOBMNEHHS Y 3BOPOTHOMY MOPSAKY.

BcTaHOBREHHs1 a6o 3HATTA Kpyra

3 3arnMbneHum LeHTpom abo
NentcTKOBOro ANCKa

Hodamkoee npunadds

AHOHEPEH)KEHHFI: Mpu BUKOpMUCTaHHI Kpyra
3 3arnU6neHUM LieHTPOM a6o nencTKoBOro
ANCKa BCTAHOBIIOMTE 3aXMCHUWN KOXKYX Kpyra
TaKUM YMHOM, LLLOG 3aKPUTY CTOPOHY KOXyXxa
3aBxAau 6yno cnpsaMoBaHo B Gik onepaTopa.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: MepekoHaiTecs, Wo MOHTaXHa
AeTanb BHYTPilWHbOro ¢hriaHusa TOYHO BianoBigae
BHYTPILWHLOMY AiaMeTpy Kpyra 3 3arnméneHum
LieHTpOoM / NenCcTKOBOro Ancka. BctaHoBneHHs
BHYTPILLUHLOrO dhnaHus Ha HeBianoBiAHOMY BoLi Moxe
npu3eecTu Ao HebeaneyHoi BibpalLii.

YCTaHOBITb BHYTPILLHIV donaHeLb Ha LWNMHAENb.

lMepekoHaiTecs, Lo 3a3ybreHy YacTuHY BHYTPILIHBOTO

tbnaHLs BCTAHOBNEHO Ha NPAIMY YaCTUHY BHU3Y LNMHAENS.

BcTaHoBITb Kpyr i3 3arnnbneHum LeHTPOM / NENtoCTKOBUIA ANCK

Ha BHYTPILLHIN (pnaHeLb Ta HaKkpyTiTb KOHTPraiiky Ha LWNWHAENb.

» Puc.9: 1. KoHtpraitka 2. Kpyr i3 3arnubneHum LeHTpoM
3. BHyTpiwwHin donaHeup 4. MoHTaxHa feTanb

LLlo6 3aTsarHyTH KOHTpraliky, MiLHO HaTUCHITb Ha 3aMOK Bana, o6
LWINMHAENb He Mir oGepTaTnck, a NoTiM 3a AOMOMOTOH) KIkoya Anst
KOHTpraiku HagiliHo 3aTArHiTb ii 3a FoUHHUKOBOLO CTPINKOI0.

» Puc.10: 1. Kntoy ansa koHTpranku 2. 3amok Bana

LLlo6 3HSTW Kpyr, BUKOHANTE NpoLeaypy NOro BCTAHOB-
TNeHHs1 y 3BOPOTHOMY NOPSAKY.
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BcTaHOBRNEHHs Ta 3HATTA FHYYKOro Kpyra

Hodamkoee npunadds

A\ OMNEPEXEHHSI: Sikwo Ha iHCTpyMeHT ycTa-
HOBIEHO rHYYKMiA Kpyr, 060B’A3KOBO BUKOPUCTOBYITE
3aXMCHMIA KOXYX, L0 BXOAUTb 10 KOMMIEKTY nocTta-
YaHHS. [ig Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS KPYr MOXe po3KonoTucs, a
3aXMCHUI KOXYX 3MEHLLYE PU3NK TPaBMyBaHHS.

» Puc.11: 1. KoHTpraiika 2. [Hy4kuin kpyr
3. Migknagka 4. BHyTpiwHin donaHeub

[loTpuMyinTecs iHCTPYKLiA OO0 BUKOPUCTaHHS AncKa
i3 3arNMbneHUM LEHTPOM, ane Takox BUKOPUCTOBYNTE
NnacTMKOBY NiAKNaAKy, WO BCTAHOBMIOETLCA Ha ANCK.
[Mopsiaok MOHTaXy BKa3aHO B Ll iHCTPyKLUIT 3 ekcnnya-
Tauii Ha cTopiHui 3 iHdbopmauieto Npo Nnpunagas.

BcTtaHoBneHHs abo 3HATTA

a6pa3MBHoro AUNCKa

[Hodamkoee npunadods
» Puc.12: 1. KoHTpraika LwnicgpyBansHoro amcka
2. ABbpasuBHui auck 3. N'ymoBa nigknagka

1. YcTaHOBITb ryMOBY NiAknaaKy Ha WnuHAenb.

2.  YcTaHOBITb AWCK Ha yMOBY NiAKNaAKy Ta Hakpy-
TiTb Ha WNUHAOENb KOHTPranky WwnidysanbHOro Aucka.
3. YTpumyiiTe WwnuHaens 3a 4ONOMOrOI0 3amKa
Bara Ta HafilHo 3aTArHITb KOHTPranky LWnigysanbHOro
[Auncka KIoYeMm Ans KOHTpraku.

o6 3HATM AMCK, BUKOHATE NpoLeaypy BCTAHOBMEHHS
Y 3BOPOTHOMY MOPSIAKY.

MPUMITKA: BukopuctosyitTe npunaaas Ans LwinidyBanbHoi
MaLLWHY, 3a3HaYeH B Ll iHCTPYKLi. [x noTpiBHO kynyBaTi okpemo.

YcTaHOBneHHs abo 3HATTA raku Ezynut

Hodamkoee npunadds

A OBEPEXHO: He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE ramky Ezynut
i3 cynepdnaHuem abo 3 KyTOBO LUMidhyBarnbHOK
MaLUVHOLO, HaNpVKiHLi HoOMepa Mofeni SKoT € No3Hayka
“F”. Taki conaHui € 3aHagTO TOBCTUMY, | raiika He Moxe
6YyTN NOBHICTIO HaKpyYeHa Ha LWNUHAENb.

» Puc.13: 1. Ezynut 2. A6pa3vBHuin anck
3. BHyTpiwHin donaHeupb 4. LWnuHaens

YCTaHOBITb BHYTPILLHil donaHeLb, abpasuBHUiA AUCK Ta
ranky Ezynut Ha wnuHaens, wo6 norotun Makita Ha
ranui Ezynut 6yB HanpaBneHuit Ha30BHi.

» Puc.14: 1. ®ikcatop

CunbHO HATUCHITL Ha 3aMOK Bana Ta 3aTsrHiTb raitky Ezynut, nosep-
Tatoun abpaavBHNIA AMCK 3a FOMHHIKOBOIO CTPIMKOIO A0 ynopa.
LLlo6 nocnabutu, NOBEpPHiTb 30BHILLHE KifbLe ranku
Ezynut npoTn rooMHHUKOBOT CTPINKK.

» Puc.15: 1. Crtpinka 2. Mpopi3b

» Puc.16

MPUMITKA: laiiky Ezynut moxHa nocnabuTu Bpy4Hy,
[OKM CTpinka Bka3ye Ha No3Hauky. B iHWoMy Bunaaky
3Ha#obUTLCA KINoY AN1si CTONOPHOT ranku, Wwob

nocnabuTu ii. BctaBTe oAMH WTUGT KMtoya B OTBIp Ta
NOBEPHITb ranky Ezynut npoTv roauHHUKOBOT CTPINKK.

YcTtaHOBNEeHHs abpa3MBHOro

Bigpi3HOro Kpyra / anmMasHoro aucka

Hodamkoee npunadds

AHOHEPEH)KEHHFI: Mig vac 3acTtocyBaHHsA
abpa3uBHOro BigpisHOro kpyra / anmasHoro gucka
06OB’13KOBO BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNbku cneyianb-
HUI 3aXMCHUI KOXYX Kpyra, Npu3HadyeHumn gns
BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 BiAPi3HUMU Kpyramu.

(Y pesikux kpaiHax €Bponu Mif Yac 3acToCyBaHHSA
anMasHoro Aucka MoXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATU 3BUYaii-
HWI 3aXMCHUI KOXYX. [lOTpUMyinTECs HopM Ta npa-
BWIN, YUHHMX Y BaLLIii KpaiHi.)

A\ TONEPEM)XEHHSI: 3AEOPOHEHO Buko-
pucTOBYBaTH BiApi3HUI Kpyr AnsA 6okoBoro
wnidyBaHHSA.

» Puc.17: 1. KoHTpraika 2. AGpa3nBHWii Bigpi3HWi
Kpyr / anMasHuii auck 3. BHyTpiwHin dna-
Helb 4. 3axMCHUIA KOXyX Ans abpasnBHOrO
Bigpi3HOro Kpyra / anmasHoro avcka

CTOCOBHO BCTaHOBMEHHA AOTPUMYMTECH IHCTPYKLIN ANs
Kpyra i3 3arnMbneHnm LeHTpoM.

Hanpsam BcTaHOBNEHHs1 KOHTPraMku Ta BHYTpill-
HbOro (hnaHuA 3anexuTb BiA TUMY Ta TOBLUMHKN
Kpyra.

[vB. HaBedeHi Aani pUCYHKN.

Mia yac BcTaHOBNEeHHs1 abpa3uBHOro BiApi3HOro
Kpyra:

» Puc.18: 1. KoHTtpraiika 2. AGpa3unBHuii Bigpi3-
HWI KPYT (3 TOBLUMHOW [0 4 MM (5/32"))
3. AGpasvBHWIA BiAPi3HWUI KpYr (3 TOB-
wyHoto Big 4 mm (5/32")) 4. BHyTpiLWHIN
cdnaHeub

Min yac BcTaHOBNEHHS aNMa3HOro Aucka:

» Puc.19: 1. KoHTpraika 2. AnmasHuii AuckK (3 ToBLUK-
Hoto A0 4 mm (5/32")) 3. AnmasHui amck (3
TOBLUMHOIO Big 4 MM (5/32")) 4. BHYTPIiLUHIN
cdnaHeub

YcTtaHoBneHHs YawonoaioHol

APOTAHOI LWITKN

Jodamkoee npunadds

A OBEPEXHO: He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE MNOLLKOA-
XeHy a6o po3banaHcoBaHy LWiTKy. BukopuctaHHs
NOLUKOKEHOT LLITKN MOXe 36inbLunTi pU3nK Tpas-
MYBaHHS Yepes KOHTAKT i3 ApOoTamu NOLLKOAKEHOT
LLTKA.

» Puc.20: 1. YawononibHa apoTsaHa LWiTka

3HiMIiTb KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTOpoM 3 iHCTpyMeHTa Ta,
nepeBepHyBLUM, NoknaaiTs ii, Wwob 3abeaneunTy Binb-
HWI JOCTYN A0 WNMHAENS.

3HiMiTb yce npunagan 3i wnuHaens. HakpyTiTe yawo-
noAaibHy ApOTSAHY LWiTKY Ha WNWHAENb Ta 3aTArHiTh

3a AONOMOTOI0 KMHoYa, L0 BXOAUTL A0 KOMMEKTY
nocTayaHHs.
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YcTaHOBMNEHHA AUCKOBOI APOTAHOI

LWnicdphyBaHHA abpa3nBHUM Kpyrom/

WiTKN
Hodamkoee npunadds

A\ OBEPE)XHO: He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE NOLLUKO-
AXeHy abo po3banaHcoBaHy AUCKOBY APOTSHY
WiTKy. BukopuctaHHs noLukogXeHoi AnCKoBoi Apo-
TAHOT LWiTKN MOXe 36inbLUMTY PU3NK TPAaBMyBaHHS
yepes KOHTAKT i3 ApOoTamMy MOLLUKOAXKEHOT LLITKN.

A\ OBEPEXHO: 13 AVCKOBOIKO APOTSIHOMO LiT-
koo OBOB’AA3KOBO BUMKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXUCHUI
KOXYX, AKMW BianoBigae giametpy amcka. lig yac
BMKOPUCTaHHS KPYr MOXe PO3KONMOTUCA, @ 3aXUCHUI
KOXYX 3MEHLLYE PU3NK TpaBMYyBaHHS.

» Puc.21: 1. [duckoBa ApoTsHa LWiTka

3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopom 3 iHCTpyMeHTa Ta,
nepeBepHyBLUW, NOKNagiTh ii, o6 3abeaneunTy Binb-
HWIA JOCTYN A0 WNUHAENS.

3HiMiTb yce npunapas 3i wnuHaens. HakpyTiTb Auckosy
APOTSHY LWiTKY Ha WNWHAENb Ta 3aTArHiTh 3a 4OMNoMo-
rot0 KIHoYiB.

POBOTA

A\ OMNEPE)XEHHSI: He notpi6Ho npukna-
[aTv cuny Ao iHcTpyMeHTa. Bara iHCTpymeHTa
3abe3neyvye gocTaTHiv TUck. MprknagaHHs cunu Ta
HaAMIpHWI TUCK MOXYTb NPU3BECTN A0 HebeaneyHoi
NOMOMKM Kpyra.

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHFI: OBOB’A3KOBO 3amiHiTb
KPYT, SIKLIO IHCTPYMEHT BNaB nia yac po6oTy.

A\OMEPEXEHHSI: Y )XOQHOMY PA3I He
BAapAnUTe WnicyBansHMM AMCKOM MO poGouin
aetani.

AI'IOITEPEH)KEHHFI: YHUKanTe BiaCKoKiB

Ta YinnsAHHA Kpyra, oco6nmBo nia Yac o6po6ku
KyTiB, rocTpux KpaiB Towo. Lle moxe npussectu Ao
BTPaTV KOHTPOSIO Ta Bigdaui.

A\OMEPE)XEHHSI: 3ABOPOHEHO BuKo-
PUCTOBYBATU iIHCTPYMEHT i3 pPiXKy4yuMun anckamm
ANA AepeBVHU Ta iIHWWUMK AUCKaMu nunu. Y pasi
BMKOPUCTAHHS Ha LWMidyBanbHUX MalLMHaX Taki
[AVICKM 4acTo CNPUYMHAIOTL Bigaadvy Ta npu3BoasiTb A0
BTPaTV KOHTPOTIO Ta TPaBMYBaHHS.

A OBEPEXHO: 3a6opoHeHO BMMUKaTH iHCTpY-
MEHT, KOMnu BiH TOpPKaeTbcA po6oYoi AeTani, OCKinbku
Lie MoXe NpU3BecTM A0 TpaBMyBaHHs onepaTopa.

A OBEPEXHO: Mip yac po6oTH 060B’3KOBO KOPU-
CTYATECS 3aXMCHUMM OKyNsipamMn a6o 3aXMCHUM LUNTKOM.

A\ OBEPEXHO: Nicns 3akinuenns po6oTu
060B’sI3K0OBO BUMKHITb iIHCTPYMEHT Ta 3a4ekanTe,
NOKM KPYT He 3yNMUHUTLCSA NOBHICTIO, NepLU HiX
BiAKNapaTv iIHCTPYMEHT.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 050B’SI3KOBO MiLHO Tpu-
MaiTe iHCTPYMEHT OAHi€l0 pyKolo 3a Kopnyc, a

APYroto — 3a 60KOBY PYKOAATKY (PYUKy).

OUCKOM Ta abpa3uBHMM nNanepom
» Puc.22

YBIMKHITb IHCTPYMEHT Ta niaseAiTe kpyr abo anck Ao
poGouoi getani.

Baarani cnig nigTpumyBatn kyT 6nm3bko 15° Mixk kpaem
kpyra abo gucka Ta noBepxHeto getarni.

Mig Yac nepioay npunpauoBaHHA HOBOIO Kpyra He
MOXHa nepecyBaTy WnidyBanbHy MallnMHy Bnepeq,
iHaKLWe BOHa Moxe BpizaTuce B getansb. LLlonHo kpaw
Kpyra cTaHe 06TO4EHWUM Bif BUKOPUCTAHHS, KPYT MOXHaA
6yne nepecysaTu ik Bnepep, Tak i Hasag.

Pob6ota 3 abpa3MBHUM Bigpi3HUM

Kpyrom | anmasHumM gUCKOM

Jodamkoee npunadds

AHOI'IEPEH)KEHHFI: He MoxHa «3aknuHIOBaTU»
Kpyr abo nigaaBaTh noro HaamipHoMy TUcky. He Hamaraii-
Tecs 3pobuTH po3pi3 HaAMIPHOI rMMBMHM. MepeHanpyxeHHs
Kkpyra 36inblUye HaBaHTaXEHHS Ta 30aTHICTb A0 NEPEKOLLYBaHHS
abo 3acTpsiraHHst kpyra y po3piai, a Takox CTBOPIOE NOTEHL{iNHMIA
PU3MK BiAAaYi, NOMOMKM Kpyra Ta neperpiBaHHs ABUryHa.

AﬂOﬂEPEﬂ)KEHHFI: 3a60poHEeHO Po3noynHaTH
pi3aHHs, KOnu Kpyr 3HaxoAUTbLCA B AeTani. Cnoyatky
KpYyr NOBMHEH HabpaTh NOBHY LWBUAKICTb, a NOTiM MOTO
cnia o6epexHo BBECTU y NPOpi3, NepecyBaloym iHCTpY-
MEHT ynepea Haa noBepxHero aetani. FKLO iHCTPYMeHT
3anycTuUTK, KONu Kpyr 3HaxoauTbes B pobouiii aetani, kpyr
MOXe 3aCTpArTH, CiNHyTUCS abo CNpUYNHUTY Bigaady.

AﬂOﬂEPEﬂ)KEHHﬂ: Nip yac pisaHHs He MOXHa
MiHATH KYT Haxuny kpyra. MpuknagaHHs 6okoBoro TUCKy [0
BiApPI3HOTO Kpyra (siK NiA Yac LwnicysaHHs) Npu3Bese A0 PO3TPi-
CKyBaHHS Ta MONOMKY Kpyra i, ik HacnigoK, A0 BaXKWUX TPaBM.

AHOHEPEH)KEHHFI: AnmasHuin guckK Heo6-
XigHO NpUKNagaTu nepneHAMKYNSipHO Ao po6oyoi
noBepxHi nig Yac po6oTu.

Mpuknap BukopucTaHHA: po6oTa 3 abpasuBHUM
BiAPi3HUM KpPYrom
» Puc.23

Mpuknap BUKopUcTaHHA: po6oTa 3 anMa3HUM AUCKOM
» Puc.24

Po6oTa 3 YalonogitHo0 APOTAHOIO LWITKOK

Jodamkoee npunadds

A OBEPEXHO: MepeBipTe po6oTY LWiTKK,
3anycTUBLLM IHCTPYMEHT Y PeXuUMi XOrnocToro
xoAy, Hanepea NepekoHaBLUUCh, Lo Nepes, WiT-
Kok abo Ha oAHil NiHil 3 Helo HemMae ngen.

YBATIA: He npuknapaiTte HagMipHUIA TUCK, Big
SIKOro APOTU MOXYTb CUITbHO NOrHYTUCA Nif Yac
BMKOPUCTaHHSA Yalwonoai6Hoi ApOoTAHOI WiTku. Lie
MOXe NpU3BECTU 0 NepeayacHoro BMxoay 3 nagy.

Mpuknap BUKOpUCTaHHA: poboTa i3 Yawonogi6How
APOTAHOIO LWiTKOK
» Puc.25
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Po6oTa 3 AUCKOBOIO APOTSHOIO

WiTKOKO

Hodamkoee npunadds

A OBEPEXHO: MepesipTe po6oTy AUCKOBOI
APOTSHOI WiTKW, 3aNyCTUBLUU iIHCTPYMEHT Y
pexumi xonocroro xoay, nonepeaHLO NepeKoHaB-
LWKCb, WO Nepep WiTKkor abo Ha oAHIN NiHii 3 Heto
Hemae noaen.

YBATA: He npuknagaiite HagMipHUii TUCK, Bif
SIKOrO APOTU MOXYTb CUITBHO NOTHYTUCA Mg Yac
BWKOPUCTaHHA AUCKOBOI APOTAHOI WiTkK. Lle
MOXe NPWU3BECTV [0 NepeaYacHoro BUXoay 3 nagy.

Mpuknaa BUKOpUCTaHHA: po6oTa 3 ANCKOBOIO APO-
TAHOMO LWiTKOK
» Puc.26

TEXHIMHE

OBCJITYITOBYBAHHA

A\ OBEPE)XHO: MNepepn 3AIMCHEHHAM NepeBipKn
abo o6cnyroByBaHHA 3aBXAuW nepeBipanTe, Woo6
iHCTPyMeHT 6YB BUMKHEHMI, a KaceTa 3 akyMyns-
Topom Gyna 3HATa.

YBATIA: Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYATE ra3oniH,
6eH3uH, po3piaxyBay, cNUpT Ta NoAiGHI peyo-
BUHW. IX BUKOPUCTaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 3MiHK
Konbopy, AecdopmaLii a6o NOABM TPILLMH.

[nsa Toro, wo6 niaTpumysaTtn BE3MNEKY Ta
HALIVHICTb, peMoHT, TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHs a6o
perynoBaHHs MaloTb BUKOHYBATU YNOBHOBaXEHi LieH-
Tpu obcnyroByBaHHs "MakiTa", e BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCS
nuwe cTaHdapTHi 3anyactnHm "Makita".

OuunLLEHHSA BeHTUNALIMHUX OTBOPIB

HeobxigHo nigTpumyBaTn YNCTOTY IHCTPYMEHTa Ta

A0ro BEHTUNSALiINHMX OTBOPIB. OuunLLyATe BEHTUNALINHI

OTBOPM IHCTPYMEHTa PerynspHo Ta LWopasy, KOnn BOHU

cTatoTb 3abr1oKoBaHNMMU.

» Puc.27: 1. BuxigHi BeHTUNAUiNHI oTBOpM 2. BXiaHi
BEHTUNSALIHI OTBOPU

3HiMiTb NMNO3ax1CHY KpULLIKY 3 NOBITPo3abipHOro BeH-
TUNAUIRHOrO OTBOPY Ta NPOYUCTITH i, o6 3a6e3neuntu
6e3nepeLlkoaHy LIMPKYnsLio NoBiTPs.

» Puc.28: 1.lunosaxmcHa kpuiuka

YBATIA: OunwainTte nuno3axmcHy KpULLKY B pasi
HanunaHHA Ha Hei Nuny abo iHWKWX CTOPOHHIX
peyvoBuH. beanepepBHa poboTa i3 3acMiveHo
MMN03axX1CHO KPULLIKOK MOXE MPU3BECTW [0 MOLLKO-
[DKEHHS! iHCTpyMeHTa.
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AOOATKOBE NPUNAQAA

A OBEPEXHO: Lle nopaTkoBe Ta AonomixHe o6ragHaHHA PeKOMeHAOBaHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATM 3 iIHCTPY-
meHToM Makita, 3a3HaveHMMm y Ui iHCTPYKLIT 3 ekcnnyaTauii. BukopuctaHHsa 6yab-AKoro iHLWoro 4oAaTkoBoro
Ta AONOMIKHOrO obnagHaHHA MoXe CTaHOBUTM Hebe3neky TpaBMyBaHHS. BukopucTtoByiiTe JoaaTkoBe Ta Jomno-
MixxHe obnagHaHHs nuLe 3a NPU3HAYEHHSIM.

Y pasi HeobXxigHOCTI oTpuMaTu gornomory B 6inbLu AeTanbHOMY 03HaNOMIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHAM 3BepTalTech [0 MicLe-
BOrO cepBiCHOro LieHTpy Makita.
. OpuriHanbHUiA akymynaTop Ta 3apsaHuin npuctpi Makita

» Puc.29
- Mopaenb 150 mm (6")
1 3atuck 36
2 BaxuCHWIA KOXYX Kpyra (ans wnigysanbHoro kpyra)
3 BHyTpiWwHi onaHeub
4 Kpyr i3 3arnn6neHnum LeHTpoM / NentoCTKOBMIA ANCK
5 KoHTpraika
6 Migknagka
7 THYyYKWiA Kpyr
8 l'ymoBa nigknagka 125
9 ABpasnBHUiA AUCK
10 KoHTpraiika wnigyBansHoro gucka
1 [ckoBa ApoTsHa LWiTka
12 YawwonoaibHa ApoTsHa WiTka
13 3axucHuin KoXyX Kpyra (Ans BiapisHoro kpyra) 1
14 ABpa3nBHWIA BIAPI3HWIA KPYT / anmasHuii Anck
- Kntoy ans koHTpranku
MPUMITKA: *1 Y peskux kpaiHax €Bponu nig Yac BUKOPUCTaHHSA aniMasHoro Ancka 3amicTb criewianibHOro 3aXncHoro
KOXyXa, Lo 3aKpuBae anck 3 060x 6okiB, MOXXHa BUKOPMCTOBYBATU 3BUYANHUIA 3aXMCHUIA KOXYX. [loTpumyinTecs
HOPM Ta MpaBuIl, YUHHUX Y BaLLii KpaiHi.
MPUMITKA: [lesiki eneMeHTM CnrcKy MOXYTb BXOAWUTY A0 KOMMMEKTY iHCTPYMEHTa K CTaHAapTHe npunaaas.
BoHM MOXYTb BiApi3HATUCA 3anexHO Bia KpaiHu.
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PYCCKWW (OpuruHanbHble MHCTPYKLWK)

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mopensb: GA036G
[vameTp ancka 150 mm (6 atoiima)
Makc. TonwumHa aucka 6,4 mm

Pesbba wnuHagens

M14 vnu 5/8 aroima (B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT CTpaHbl)

HomuHanbHoe yucno o6opotos (n) 8500 muH"

O6buwasn gnuHa c BL4025 398 mm
c BL4040 410 mm

Macca HeTTo 3,1-3,7 kr

HomuHanbHoe Hanpsp>keHne

36—40 B nocT. Toka Makc.

. Bnarogaps Hallen NOCTOSIHHO AeNCTBYOLLEN NporpaMMe nccnefoBaHui U pa3paboTok ykasaHHble 34echb
TEeXHUYECKMe XxapakTepUCTMKN MOTYT ObITb N3MeHeHbl 6e3 NpeaBapuTENbHOTO YBeAOMMNEHUS.

. TexHWn4eckne xapakTepUCTUKN MOTYT PasnnyaTbCs B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.

. Macca mMoxeT oTnnyaTbCs B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT JOMOMHMTENbHOro o6opyaosaHusi. Obpatnte BHUMaHue, Y4To
6ok akkyMynsTopa Takke cymtaeTcs AononHuTensHeIM obopyaosaHuem. B Tabnuue npeactaeneHbl KOMOMHa-
LMK € HaMbonbLWMM N HAMMEHBLLIMM BECOM B COOTBETCTBMU C npoueaypoit EPTA 01/2014.

Mopxoasawmin Grnok akKkymynsiTopa U 3apsigHoe YCTPOMCTBO

Bnok akkymynsitopa

BL4025 / BL4040

BapsigHoe ycTponcTeo

DC40RA

NeHHble Bbllle, MoryT 6bITb HeOOCTYIMHbI.

. B 3aBMCHMOCTM OT permoHa NpoXnBaH1si HEKOTopble BoKK akKyMynsSTOPOB ¥ 3apsiAHbIE YCTPOWUCTBA, Nepeymnc-

n/vnu noxapy.

A OCTOPOXHO: Mcnonb3yiTe TONbKO NepeyncrieHHble Bbile 6510KM akKyMynsTOPOB U 3apsigHble
ycTpoiicTBa. Vcnonb3osaHne apyrux Br10KOB akkyMynATOPOB U 3apAAHBIX YCTPOCTB MOXET NPUBECTY K TpaBMe

Ha3HayeHue

WHCTPYMEHT npeaHasHadveH Ans WwnudoBky, 3a4NCTKMI
(B TOM YMCrie NPOBONOYHON LLETKOW) U pe3kn MaTepua-
TI0B 13 MeTanmna n kamHs 6e3 ncnonb3oBaHNs BOAbI.

Lym

TUNNYHBI ypOBEHb B3BELLEHHOIO 3BYKOBOIO AaBneHunst
(A), n3amepeHHbIi B cooTBeTcTBUM ¢ EN60745-2-3:
YpoBeHb 3BykoBOro AasneHns (Lya): 82 ab (A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLHOCTU (Lwa): 93 AB (A)
MorpewwHocTb (K): 3 Ab (A)

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3asiBneHHOe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-
CTpaHEeHs Lyma M3MepeHo B COOTBETCTBUM CO
CTaHAapTHON METOAMKON UCTbITAHWI U MOXET ObiTh
MCMonNb30BaHO ANS CPaBHEHWS UHCTPYMEHTOB.
NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3asiBneHHOe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-

CTpaHeHUsa WymMa MOXHO TakxXe MCnosib3oBaTb ANns
npeaBapuTernbHbIX OLLEHOK BO3EeNCTBUSA.

A OCTOPOXHO: Ucnon b3ynTe cpeacTea
3aWmTLI cryxa.

A OCTOPOXXHO: PacnpocTpaHeHue Wwyma Bo
BpeMs haKTUYECKOro MCMONb30BaHMNSA AEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTa MOXeT OT/IMYATLCA OT 3aABNEHHOTO 3HaYeHMs B
3aBMCUMOCTM OT Cnocoba NPUMEHEeHNA MHCTPYMEHTa 1
B 0COGEHHOCTU OT TUNa o6pabaTbiBaeMoii AeTanu.

A OCTOPOXHO: O6sizatenuHo onpegenurte
Mepbl 6e30nacHOCTM Ans 3aluThl onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHble Ha OLieHke BO3AeNCTBUA B pearnbHbIX
YCINOBUSIX UCMONb30BaHMUA (C y4eTOM BCeX 3Tanos
pabGouero LMKNa, TakMx Kak BbIKNHOYEHNE UHCTPY-
MeHTa, paboTa 6e3 Harpy3ku U BKIlo4eHue).

CymMmapHoe 3HayeHve Bubpauum (Cymma BEKTOPOB

no Tpem ocsAM), onpeaesieHHoe B COOTBETCTBUM C
EN60745-2-3:

Pabounin pexuvm: nrnockoe LWnncoBaHne ¢ UCNosb30Ba-
H1eM o6bIYHON GOKOBOW PyyKM

PacnpoctpaHeHne Bubpauum (ay ac) : 9,0 m/c?
MorpewHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c?

Pabounin pexxuvm: nnockoe LWnNndoBaHNe ¢ UCNOsb30Ba-
HUeM aHTMBUBPaLMOHHON GOKOBOW PyyKM
PacnpoctpaHeHne Bubpauum (ay as) : 9,0 m/c?
MorpeLwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c?
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Pabounit pexxum: LWnudoBaHmne ¢ UCNonb3oBaHUEM I'Ipanma TeXHUKM 6e30nacHoOCTU

06bIYHOM BOKOBOW PyYKM

PacnpocTpaHeHne BuGpaumn (an ps) : 4,0m/c> npu aKcnnyaTaumm akkymMynsTopHon
Morpewrocts (K): 1,5 m/c® wnudoBanbHON MaLLMHbI

PaGouwnii pexxum: WwnmdgoBaHme ¢ NCnonb3oBaHUEM

@HTUBIGPALIMOHHOI BOKOBOW Py|ku O6wume NpeaynpexaeHUs o NpaBunax TeXHUKK 6e3o-

PacnpocTpaHeHne BuGpaumuu (ay ps) : 3,5 m/c?
MorpetwHocTb (K): 1,5 m/c

npocTpaHeHust BUGpaLmm n3mMepeHo B COOTBETCTBUU
CO CTaHA4apTHOW MEeTOAMKON UCNbITaHUI 1 MOXET
6bITb MCMOMBb30BAHO AJ151 CPABHEHWS UHCTPYMEHTOB.

NMPUMEYAHUE: 3assneHHoe 06Lee 3HaYeHne
pacnpocTpaHeHus BUGpaLm MOXHO Takke UCMofib-
30BaTb A8 NpeaBapuTenbHbIX OLLEHOK BO34EWCTBUS.

A OCTOPOXHO: PacnpocTtpaHeHue Bu6paumm 8o
BpeMms (haKTUYECKOrO MCMONb30BaHMUsA 3NEKTPOMHCTPY-
MeHTa MOXeT OTNNYATLCS OT 3aABMNEHHOro 3HaYeHUsi B
3aBUCHUMOCTM OT cnoco6a NPMMeHeHUs1 UHCTPYMEHTa U
B 0cO6eHHOCTH OT TUNa o6pabaTbiBaeMoii feTanu.

A OCTOPOXXHO: O6szatentHo onpegenurte

OCHOBaHHbIE Ha OLieHKe BO3AeNCTBUS B pearnbHbIX
YCNOBUAX UCMONb30BaHUA (C y4eTOM BCEX 3TanoB
pa6oyero LMKna, Takux Kak BbIKIOYEHUE UHCTPY-
MeHTa, paboTa 6e3 Harpy3ku u BKIOYEHHUe).

CTpaHeHs BUGPaLMM OTHOCUTCS K OCHOBHbLIM Onepa-
LiYsIM, BbIMOMHSIEMbIM C MOMOLLIO 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
OpHako ecrnivt 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCTONb3yeTes A4St
LPYruX Leneil, ypoBeHb BUGPaLMy MOXKET OTNNYaThCS.

Hexknapauus o coorBeTcTBUM EC

Tonbko 0ns eeponelickux cmpaH

[eknapaums o cootBeTcTBUMMU EC BKItOYEHa B pyKoBOA-
CTBO no akcnnyatauum (Mpunoxenune A).

MEPbI BE3OINACHOCTHU

O6Lue pekomeHAALMU NO

TexHUuKe 6e3onacHocTU Ans
3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

A OCTOPOXHO: OznakomsTecs co Bcemn npea-
CTaBeHHbIMW MHCTPYKLUMSAMM NO TeXHUKe Ge3onacHo-
CTU, YKa3aHMAMM, UNNIOCTPALUAMMU U TEXHUYECKUMU
XapaKTepucTUKamu, npunaraemMmbiMy K AAHHOMY 3neK-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTY. HecobniogeHue kakunx-nmbo MHCTPyk-
LIUIA, yKa3aHHbIX HIDKE, MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPaXeHUo
3MEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NoXapy 1/unu cepbesHol TpaBme.

CoxpaHuTte GpoLUIOpPY C MHCTPYK-
LUAMM N peKkoMeHAauMaAMmu Ansa
AanbHenLero UCNoNb30BaHMUA.

TepMuH "3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT" B NpeaynpexaeHnsx
OTHOCUTCS KO BCEMY MHCTPYMEHTY, paboTaloLLemy oT ceTu
(c npoBogoMm) nnn Ha akkymynsitopax (6e3 nposoga).

Mepbl 6e3onacHOCTN ANs 3alWmMTbl onepaTopa, 3

A\ OCTOPOXXHO: 3aseneHHoe sHaueHve pacnpo- 4.

NacHOCTM NPU BbINONHEHUM WNUGOBaHUSA, 3a4UCTKN
NPOBOIOYHOW LLETKOW UMK aGpa3sMBHOMN Pe3KHU:
NMPUMEYAHUE: 3asiBneHHoe obLliee 3HaveHue pac- 1.

[aHHbIN 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NpeaHa3HavyeH ansa
wnudoBaHMA, 3a4MCTKN NPOBOMOYHOMN LLETKON

v abpa3uBHoW pe3ku. O3HaKOMbTECH CO BCEMU
npeAcTaBneHHbIMU UHCTPYKLMUSMU MO TEXHUKE
6e30MacHOCTH, yKa3aHUAMU, UNNHOCTPALUSAMU

W TEXHUYECKMMU XapaKTepucTUkaMm, npuna-
raeMbIMM1 K JAHHOMY 3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY.
HecobntogeHve kakux-nmbo MHCTPYKLMIA, yKa3aHHbIX
HUXE, MOXET NMPUBECTY K MOPaXEHUIO arekTpuye-
CKUM TOKOM, NoXapy U/Unv cepbe3Hoii TpaBme.

He pekomeHayeTcsA NonNb30BaTbLCA AAaHHLIM
WHCTPYMEHTOM A5 BbINOMTHEHUSI TAKUX onepa-
LMIA, KaK NonupoBKa. Vcrnonb3oBaHue MHCTpyMeHTa
HE Mo NPSIMOMY Ha3HaYeHWo MOXET NPUBECTU K
onacHo cuTyauumn 1 cTaTb NPUYNHON TPaBMBbI.

He ucnonb3yiTe npuHaanexHocT Apyrux npo-
n3BoauTenen, He peKOMeHAO0BaHHbIE MPON3BO-
AuTenem AaHHOro MHCTpyMeHTa. [laxe ecnu npu-
HaZneXHOCTb YAACTCs 3aKPENUTb Ha MHCTPYMEHTE,
3T0 He 0becneunT 6e3onacHOCTb aKCMyaTaumm.
HoMuHanbHas cKopocTb NPUHaAneXxHocTen
AOIMKHA 6bITb KAK MUHUMYM paBHa MaKkcUMarb-
HOW CKOPOCTHN, 0603HAYEHHOW Ha UHCTPYMEHTE.
Mpu npeBbiLLEHWU HOMUHATBHON CKOPOCTM NpW-
HaANEeXHOCTV OHa MOXET Pas3noMUTLCS Ha YacTu.
BHewHuin AnameTp 1 ToNWMHA NPUHAANEXHO-
CTU AOMXHbI COOTBETCTBOBaTb HOMUHaNbHOWM
MOLLHOCTU MHCTPYMeHTa. [puHagnexHocTu,
pa3smep KOTOpbIX Nofo6paH HEBEPHO, HE rapaHTy-
pytoT 6€30MacHOCTM U TOYHOCTM yNpaBneHusl.
Pe3b60Bble OTBepCTUS AONONHUTENbHbIX NPU-
HaAnexXHocTel JOMKHbLI coBNaAaThb ¢ pe3b6oi
WNMHAENS WAUdMaLKnHBL. [N npuHaanexHo-
CTell, yCTaHaBNMBaeMbIX C NOMOLYbIO (hnaHLeB,
oTBepcTUe ANA WNUHAENA Ha NPUHAANEXHOCTH
AOMKHO COOTBETCTBOBaThL AnameTpy dnaHua.
MprHALNEXHOCTH, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MOHTAXHOMY
KPEMMEHMIO 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa, NpUBEAYT k pasba-
NaHCUPOBKE, CUIbHOI BUGPALMK 1 MOTepe KOHTPONS.
He ucnonb3yite noBpexaeHHble NpUHaA-
nexHocTu. Mepea KaxabIM UCMONb30BaHMEM
nNpuHaanexHocTen TuNa abpasMBHbIX AUCKOB
npoBepsiiTe X Ha Hanu4yne CKONoB U TPELLUH,
npoBepsiiTe onopHbie naHubl Ha Hanuuue
TpeLlLmH, 3aAMPOB UNK Ype3MepPHOro M3Hoca, a
NMPOBOSIOYHbIE WETKMU - HA HaNnn4ne BbiNaBLIUX
WNU CrIOMaHHbIX NpoBonok. Ecnu Bl ypoHunu
WHCTPYMEHT UIN NPUHAATIEXKHOCTb, OCMOTpUTE
VX Ha NpeAMeT NOBPEeXAEHUIN UK yCTaHOBUTE
vcnpaBHylo NnpuHaanexHocTb. Mocne ocmo-
Tpa U YCTaHOBKMU NPUHAANEXHOCTU BCTaHbTe

B 6e30MacHOM NOMoXeHMN OTHOCUTENbLHO
NMOCKOCTU BpaLleHWUs NPUHAANEXHOCTH (U
npocneauTe, YTo6bl 3TO cAenanu okpyxato-
wue) M BKNIOYUTE MHCTPYMEHT Ha MakcuMarnb-
HOW CKOPOCTM 6€3 Harpy3ku Ha OHY MUHYTY.
MoBpexaeHHasi NPUHAANEXHOCTb OObIYHO NMoMa-
eTcs B TeueHve npo6Horo nepuoaa.
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8. HapeBanTe nHauBMayanbHble cpeacTBa
3awmThl. B 3aBUCMMOCTHU OT BbINOMHAEMbIX
onepauui CMONb3yUTe 3aLNTHY MacKy
WNK 3almTHbIe o4kK. Mpu HeobxoaMmocTH
HaaeBaWTe pecnupaTop, CPeACTBO 3aWnUThbl
OopraHoB crlyxa, Nnep4yaTku U 3allUTHbIN
nepeaHWK ANA 3aWNUTbI OT HEGONbLUMX YacTULL
abpa3uBHbIX MaTepuanoB Unu aetanu.
CpeacTBa 3aLmTbl OpraHoB 3PeHUst AOMKHbI
NpeaoxXpaHsTb OT NETALWMX PparMeHTOB, NOSIBNS-
IOLLIMXCS NPV BbIMOMHEHUW PasnNYHbIX onepaLui.
MbinesalwmTHasa macka unu pecnnpaTop AOSKHbI
obecneymBaTb OUNLETPALMIO NbIW, BO3HMKAKOLLE
BO BpeMsi paboTbl. MpogomkmMTensHoe Bo3aen-
CTBMWE CUINBbHOTO LLyMa MOXET CTaTb NPUYNHOWM
notepu cnyxa.

9. MocTopoHHME NULA A0MKHbI HAXOAUTLCA Ha
6e30MacHOM paccTOAHUMN OT pabouen 30HbI.
No6on npubnuxarLmncs Kk pabovyemy mecty
YenoBekK AOMKeH NpeABapuTeNnbHO HaAeTb
MHAMBUAYyanbHble cpeacTBa 3aWwnTbl. OCKOnkK
3aroTOBKW MMV CRIOMaBLLENCS NMPUHAANEXHOCTH
MOryT pasneTeTbCs U NPUYNMHUTL TPABMY Jaxe Ha
3HaunTeNbHOM yaaneHuu ot paboyero mecra.

10. Ecnwu npu BbinonHeHuu paboT cyuiecTByeT
PUCK KOHTaKTa peXyLlero UHCTpyMeHTa co
CKPbITOM 311eKTPONPOBOAKOW, AePXKUTE dreK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT TONbLKO 3a cneuunanbHoO npea-
Ha3Ha4eHHble M30NTUPOBaHHbIe MOBEPXHOCTU.
KoHTakT ¢ npoBoAOM nop HanpspkeHveM npyvseaeT
K TOMY, 4TO MeTannmyeckne AeTanu MHCTpyMeHTa
Takke ByayT noa HanpskeHWeM, YTo NpuBEAET K
nopaeHuto orepatopa 351eKTPUYECKMM TOKOM.

11. He knapuTe UHCTPYMEHT, NOKa NpuHaa-
FNIeXXHOCTb NONMHOCTbLIO HEe OCTaHOBUTCS.
BpaviatoLasica Hacagka MOXET KOCHYTbCS
NOBEPXHOCTU, U Bbl HE YAEPXKUTE UHCTPYMEHT.

12. He Bkno4anTe MHCTPYMEHT BO BpeMs nepe-
Hocku. CrnyyaiiHbln KOHTaKT C BpaLlatoLencs
NPUHAANEXHOCTBIO MOXET MPMBECTU K 3allemre-
HUIO OAEXAbl U NPUTATVBAHNIO NPUHAANEXHOCTM K
Teny.

13. PerynsipHo npouuwiaiiTe BEHTUNSALUOHHbIE
OTBEpPCTUSA MHCTPYMeHTa. BeHTunsiTop anektpo-
[OBWraTens 3acacblBaeT Mbifb BHYTPb KOpMyca, a
3HaUNTENbHbIE OTIIOXKEHUSI METANNNYECKOW Nblnu
MOTYT MPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHUIO SMEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

14. He ucnonb3ynTe MHCTPYMEHT BGIIU3UN FOPHOYMX
matepuanoB. 3T Matepuarnbl MOryT Bocnname-
HWUTbCS OT UCKP.

15. He ucnonb3yinTe npuHagnexHocTn, Tpe-
Oytowme XUAKOCTHOIO OXNaXaeHUs.
Mcnonb3oBaHWe BoAb! MNv ApYrMX OXnaxaato-
LLMX KMAKOCTEN MOXET NPUBECTY K NOPAKEHMIO
3MEKTPOTOKOM.

OTAava u COOTBETCTBYHOLWME NpeaynpexaeHus
OTgava — 3T0 MrHOBEHHAs peakuusi Ha HeoXuUaaHHoe
3acTonopuBaHue BpaLLaoLLEerocst Ancka, ornopHom
NOAYLUKY, LETKW UMW APYroi NPUHAANEXKHOCTY.
3axnumaHue unu 3acTonoprBaHue Bbl3blBaeT Pe3Knii
OCTaHOB BpaLLaKLLENCst NPUHAANEXHOCTH, YTO, B CBOKO
oyepesb, MPUBOANT K HEKOHTPOMNUPYEMOMY PbIBKY
MHCTPYMEHTA B HanpaemneHuu, NpoTUBOMOSIOXHOM Bpa-
LLEHUIO NPUHAANEKHOCTN B MOMEHT 3aCTpeBaHUs.

Hanpumep, ecnv abpasuBHbIii AVCK 3aXMMaETCs Unn
npuxBaTbiBaeTCA AETarnbo, Kpan Aucka, HaxoasLMICcs B
TOYKE 3aKMMHWBAHUS, MOXET Yriy6uUTbCS B MOBEPXHOCTH
AeTanu, YTo NPUBELET K BblKaTbIBAHWIO WU BbICKAKMBaHNIO
Avcka. [IMCK MOXKET COBEPLUNTL PbIBOK B HAanpasneHnn
onepatopa unu obpaTtHo, B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT HanpaBeHus
nepemMeLLeHnst Ancka B ToUYKe 3aKNMHMBaHUS. Takxke B 3TUX
YCNOBUsIX abpa3nBHbIE ANCKW MOTYT CIIOMaThCsl.

OTpava — 370 pe3ynbTaT HenpaBMITbHOTO UCMOSb30Ba-

HWS BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA W/UNW HEMPaBUIbHBIX METO-

[0B WUNK yCrnoBuii paboT, 4ero MoXHO nsbexars, cobnto-

fas HukeyKkasaHHble Mepbl NPefoCTOPOXHOCTY.

1.  Kpenko gepXxuTe 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U
pacnonaraiTe cBoe Terlo U pyku Tak, YTo6bl
MOXHO GbINI0 CONPOTUBNATLCSA CUNaM OTAAYM.
0O6s3aTenbHO NoNb3yiTecb BCNoMoraTenibHOn
PYKOATKOW (Mpy Hanu4uu), YTo6bl obecne-
YUTb MaKCUMarnbHbIA KOHTPOMNb HaA oTAa4Yen
WUNU KPYTALMM MOMEHTOM BO BpeMs nycka.
Onepatop cnocobeH cnpaBnUTLCS C KPYTALLMM
MOMEHTOM ¥ curiaMmn OTAauM Npu ycrnosum cobnio-
[leHUs COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX Mep 6e3onacHocTU.

2. bBepervTte pyku oT BpaLjaloLeicsa Hacaaku.
Mpwv oTaave Hacaaka MOXeT 3aAeTb BaluW PyKU.

3. He craHoBMTeCb Ha BO3MOXHOW TPaeKTOpUM ABM-
KeHWUs UHCTPYMeHTa B cnyyae otaaum. Mpu otaave
MHCTPYMEHT CMECTUTCS B HanpaBneHuu, NpoTUBOMO-
NOXHOM BpALLEHMIO ANCKa B MOMEHT 3aCTpeBaHusi.

4. Cobniopainte ocobylo OCTOPOXHOCTb NpU
obpaboTke yrnoB, ocTpbix kKpaeB u T. n. He gony-
cKaiiTe yAapoB U 3aCTpeBaHusi NPUHAANEXHOCTHU.
Yrnbl, oCTpbIE Kpasi v yaapbl CNocoBCTBYOT NprXBa-
ThIBaHWIO BpaLLaoLLENCcs NPUHaANEXHOCTH, KOTOpoe
NPVBOAMT K BbIXOAY U3-NOZ KOHTPOMS UMK oTAave.

5. He yctaHaBnuBanTe Ha UHCTPYMEHT NUIb-
HYI0 Lienb, NPUHAANEXHOCTb ANs pe3b6bl No
AepeBy UMK NUNbHbIA AUCK. Takne Nunbl YacTo
[aloT 0TAauy M NpUBOAST K MOTEPE KOHTPONS.

CneumnanbHble npegynpexaeHus o 6e3onacHocTy

Ans onepauui WnudosaHna n abpasmBHON pe3Ku:

1. Wcnonb3yiTe AUCKM TONBLKO PEKOMEHAOBAHHbIX
AN Balero aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa TUMOB U creLu-
anbHble 3alWMUTHbIe NpUcnocobreHus, paspaboTaH-
Hble ANA BbIGpaHHOro Aucka. [jvcku, He NnpeaHasHa-
YeHHble Ans JaHHOTO MHCTPYMeHTa, He obecneynsatoT
[10CTaTO4HYHO CTEMNEHb 3alnThl U HeGe30nacHbI.

2. WnudoBanbHan NoBepXHOCTbL ANCKOB C YTO-
NMEHHbIM LIeHTPOM AO0MKHa ObITb yCTaHOBMNEHA
nop NIocKov NOBEPXHOCTbI0 KPOMKM KOXyXa.
[ins HenpaBWnbHO YCTAHOBMEHHOTO ANCKA, BbICTY-
natoLLero Haj NIoCKoN NOBEPXHOCTBIO KPOMKY
KOXyXa, Hagnexaluas 3awyTa He rapaHTUpyeTcs.

3. OrpaxaeHue JOMKHO ObITb HAAEXKHO 3aKPENeHo Ha
MHCTPYMEHTE M pacnonoxeHo Ans obecnevyeHns Mak-
CMManbHOW 3alUTbl TaKUM 06Pa3oM, 4To6bI Kak MOXHO
MeHbLUMIA CerMeHT ANCKa BbICTynan Hapyxy. Koxyx
nomoraet o6e3onacuTb onepatopa oT pasrneTa 0CKONKOB
pa3pyLUMBLLETOCS AUCKA, CITy4aliHOTO NPYKOCHOBEHUS K
[ZICKY 1 UCKP, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BOCMNaMEHUTb OAEXAY.

4. [WUcKu AOMKHbI UCMONb30BaThCA TONBLKO NO
peKkoMeHA0BaHHOMY HasHauyeHuto. Hanpumep: He
wnudyinTe KpaeM oTpesHoro Aucka. AGpasmsHble
OTpes3Hble AUCKW NpeAHasHaveHbl Ans nepudepuitHoro
LuNMcoBaHMs, 1 GOKOBbIE YCUINS, MPUMOXEHHbBIE K
TaKUM [1CKaM, MOTYT BbI3BaTb UX Pa3pyLLEHMe.
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0O6s3aTenbLHO UCMONb3YyiTe HEMOBPEXAEHHbIe
chnaHLbl ANA AUCKOB COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro pas3-
Mepa 1 chopmbl. MNoaxoasiuve dnaHLbl NoAAEpKU-
BaKOT ANCK, CHIKas BEPOATHOCTb €ro NMOBPEX/AEHMS.
®naHLUbl 418 OTPE3HbIX AVCKOB MOTYT OTIMYATLCS OT
dnaHueB ans wnuhosanbHbIX AUCKOB.

He ncnonb3yiTe U3HoLEeHHbIE AUCKKN OT Gonee
KPYMHbIX 3NE€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB. [lncku, npea-
Ha3HaveHHble Ans 6oree MOLLHOIo 3NeKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHTA, He NOAXOAAT AMs BbICOKOCKOPOCTHOIO
3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA MEHbLLEN MOLLHOCTM 1
MOryT pa3noMUTLCS.

[ononHutenbHbie cneuManbHble NpeaynpexaeHus
o 6e3onacHOCTM ANA onepauuii abpasMBHOWN pe3Ku:

1.

He “3aknuHuBanTe” oTpe3HOM AUCK U He NpuU-
KnagbliBaiTe K HEMy Ype3MepHoe AaBneHue.
He nbiTanTechb genartb CNULWKOM rny6okui
paspes. [epeHanpsixeHne gucka yBennyvsaet
Harpysky U BepOSiTHOCTb MCKPUBREHWUS UMK
3acTpeBaHus Ancka B Npopesn, a Takke otaaun
UM NOSNOMKM AMcKa.

He cTaHOBUTECH Ha BO3MOXHOW TPaeKTopum
ABWXEHWA BpallaloLerocs Aucka u nosaam
Hero. Ecnv Bo Bpems paboTbl ANCK ABWKETCS OT
Bac, To Npw otAaye BpaLlatloLLmincs AUCK U UHCTPY-
MEHT MOXeT 0T6POCHTL NPSIMO Ha Bac.

Ecnu auck 3acTpeBaeT unm npouecc pesaHus
npepbIiBaeTcs No APYroi NpMynHe, BbIKIHO-
YMTe INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U AepXKuUTe ero
HenoABWXHO A0 NOfIHOM OCTaHOBKM gucka. He
NbiTalTeCb U3BMNeYb OTPE3HOW OUCK U3 pa3pes3a
A0 MNOJHOW OCTaHOBKU AUCKa, B MPOTUBHOM
crny4yae MoXeT BO3HUKHYTb oTAava. BeisicHute u
yCTpaHWTe NPUYMHY 3acTpeBaHus Aucka.

He nepe3anyckaiiTe oTpe3HON AUCK, MOKA OH
HaxoAuTcA B AeTanu. [loxauTechb, Noka AUCK
pa3oBbeT MaKCMManbHY CKOPOCTb, U OCTO-
POXHO NMorpy3uTe ero B pa3pes. [luck MoxeT
3acTpsATb, OTAaYa MOXET OTOGPOCUTL ero BBEPX
UV Ha3ag, ecnu nepesanycTuTb ANEeKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHT HEeMOCPeACTBEHHO B AETamnM.
YcTaHaBnuBaniTe onopbl NoA NaHenu unu
Gonbluve AeTanu, YTo6bl yMEHbLWUTbL PUCK
3acTpeBaHUsl AUCKa U BO3HUKHOBEHUS OTAAYM.
Bonblune aetanu uMeroT TeHAEHUMIO K npornba-
HUWIo Nof coB6CTBEHHBIM BECOM. [pn pe3aHnm Takmux
naHenen HeobxoaMMo NOMeCTUTb ONOPbI NOA,
pa3pesaemoii AeTarnbio PsLoM C NMHUEl pa3pesa n
psiAoM c kpaeM aetanu ¢ o6enx CTOpoH Auncka.
ByabTe 0COGEHHO OCTOPOXHBbI NPY BbINOMHE-
HUM Bpe3Ku B CYLLECTBYHOLMX CTEHAX UM Ha
APYrux yyacTkax, HeJOCTYMHbIX AJIA OCMOTpa.
BbicTynatoLias yacTb Ancka MOXeT nepepesatb
rasoBble N1 BOAOMNPOBOAHbIE TPYObl, anek-
TPONPOBOAKY MNW AeTanu, YTO MOXET BbI3BaTb
oTaauy.

CneumanbHble MHCTPYKLUUM MO TeXHUKe Ge3onacHo-
CTU ANSA BbINOSIHEHUA onepauui WMgoBKN:

1.

He nonb3yntecb Haxaa4vHow 6ymaromn
CInuwKoM Gonbluoro pasmepa. lNpu BeiGope
HaxxaavyHou Gymaru crnepgymTe peKkoMeHAauusam
npoussoauTens. bonblune pasmepbl HaxaayHoN
6ymarw, BbICTynatoLeit 3a kpasi Nognoxku, MoryT
npvBECTM K paspbiBy Bymaru, 3acTpeBaHuio, pas-
pYLLEHMIO Kpyra unn otaade.
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CneumnanbHble MHCTPYKLMK NO TeXHUKe 6e3onac-
HOCTHU, OTHOCSILUECS K OnepaLusAM OYUCTKM NPOBO-
JIOYHOMW LETKOM:

1.

Beperutecb NnpoBONoOK, KOTOpble pa3neTa-
I0TCAl OT LEeTKN Aaxe B HOPMarbHOM pexume
pabotbl. He npuknaabiBanTe YpeamepHoe
ycunue Ha NpPOBOJIOKY, CIULLKOM CUNTbHO
HaXXMmas Ha WweTKy. [poBonoka WeTkn MoxeT
1erko NpobuTb ofexay U/Mnu KoXy.

Ecnu ans pa6oTbl No o4ucTKe NPOBONOY-
HbIMU LETKAMWU PeKOMeHAYeTCS UCNONb-
30BaTb KOXYX, He ONYyCKaiiTe KOHTaKTa
NMPOBOIOYHOIO ANCKA UMM LLETKU C KOXYXOM.
MpOBOMOYHBIN ANCK UK LLIETKA MOTYT YBENUYU-
BaTbCS B IMaMeTpe Moj BO3AENCTBUEM HArpy3ku
N LIeHTPOBEXHbIX Ccur.

[ononHutenbHble NpaBuna TEXHUKU 6e3onacHocTu:

1.

MNpyu npyumeHeHUN AUCKOB C YTOMMEHHbIM LiEeH-
TPOM MCNOMNb3ylTe TONbLKO AUCKU, apMUPOBaH-
Hble CTEKIIOBONIOKHOM.

3ANPELWLAETCA UCMNOJNIb30OBATb ¢ atum
WHCTPYMEHTOM wWwrnudoBanbHble Yawku Ans
KaMHsA. [laHHas wnudmallvHa He npegHasHa-
YeHa Ans AMCKOB TakKoro TUna, Ux Ncnosib3oBaHue
MOXET NPUBECTM K TSKESOi TpaBMe.

ByabTe ocTOpOXHBLI BO M36exaHne NoBpex-
AeHusA WnuHpens, ¢naHua (ocobeHHo ero
YCTaHOBOYHOW NOBEPXHOCTM) UMM KOHTPranku.
MNoBpexaeHUA 3TUX AeTanein MOryT NPUBECTU K
nonomke Aucka.

MNepepn BkNoYeHMeM BbikntovaTtens y6eamu-
Tecb, YTO AUCK He KacaeTcs AeTanu.

MNepen ucnonb3oBaHMEM MHCTPYMEHTA Ha
peanbHOW AeTanu ganuTe eMy HeMHoOro nopa6o-
TaTb BXonocTyto. Cneaute 3a BUGpaumnen unu
6ueHneM, KoTopble MOTYT CBMAEeTeNbCTBOBaTh
0 HenpaBUIIbLHON YyCTaHOBKE MIU NIIOXON
6anaHcupoBkKe AucKa.

[Ansa BbINoNHeHuA wWnudgoBaHUs Nonb3yntech
COOTBEeTCTBYlOLLEN NOBEPXHOCTbLIO AUCKa.

He octaBnsiiTe pa6oTatowmini MIHCTPYMEHT 6e3
npucmotpa. Bknioyante NHCTPYMEHT TONbKO
Torga, Koraa OoH HaXoAUTCH B pyKax.

Cpa3sy nocne oKkoH4YaHuUsi paboT He npuKacan-
Tecb k 06paboTaHHoW geTanu. OHa MOXeT GbITb
OYeHb ropsiyeit, YTo NpPUBEAET K 0XKOraM KOXMW.
Cpa3y nocne okoH4aHUs paboT He NpuKa-
canTecb K BCcnoMoraTtesibHbIM getansaMm. OHu
MOTyT 6bITb O4eHb FOPAYUMMU, YTO NpPUBEAET K
0OXXOram KOXw.

CobniopaniTe MHCTPYKLUKU U3rOTOBUTENS MO
NpaBUNbLHON YCTAaHOBKE U UCNONb30BaHUIO
auckoB. BepexHo obpalwanTtecb ¢ AUCKaMu 1
aKKypaTHO XpaHuUTe uX.

He nonb3yiteck oTAenbHLIMU NEPEXOAHbIMU
BTYNKaMu Unv agantepamu Ans KpenseHus abpa-
3MBHbIX AUCKOB C 6ONbLUMMK OTBEPCTUAMM.
Nonb3ynTechb Tonbko cnaHuamm, npeAHa3Ha-
YeHHbIMM ANA AaHHOTO MHCTPYMEHTA.

[Ans UHCTPYMEHTOB, NpeAHa3Ha4YeHHbIX Ans
“cnonb30BaHUA OUCKOB € pe3b60BbIM OTBEp-
cTueM, y6eauTtech, 4To pe3bb6a Aucka Aocra-
TOYHa, YTOObI AUCK MOXHO GbINI0 NONTHOCTLIO
3aBepHYTb Ha WNUHAEeNb.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Y6eauTtechb, 4To o6pabaTbiBaeMas getanb
MMeeT Hagnexallyto onopy.

O6paTuTe BHUMaHMe Ha To, YTO AUCK byaer
HeKkoTopoe BpeMsi BpallaThbCsi Nocrne BbIKIo-
YeHUs1 UHCTPYMEHTa.

Ecnu B mecTe BbINonHeHUsi paGoT o4YeHb
BbiCOKasi Temnepartypa v BNaXHOCTb Unun
HabniopaeTcsA 6onblioe KONMYeCTBO TOKONpPO-
BoAsiLeN NbINW, MCNoNb3yWTe NpepbiBaTenb
uenu (30 MA) ons obecneyeHuss 6ezonacHoOCTn
pa6or.

He ucnonb3ynte MHCTPYMEHT Ha NtO6bLIX MaTe-
puanax, cogepxalux acbecr.

Mpu ucnonb3oBaHMM OTPE3HOro AUCKa, Bceraa
paboTanTe C 3aLMTHBLIM KOXYXOM C NaTpy6kom
ANA yaaneHus Nbinu, ycTaHoBKa KOTOPOro
Heob6xoAuMa B COOTBETCTBUU C MECTHBLIMU
HOPMaTUBHbLIMMU TPe6GOBaHMAMM.

He nopBepraiTe oTpe3Hblie Kpyru kKakoMmy-nm6o
60KOBOMY AlaBMEeHUI0.

He nonb3yiTecb TkaHeBbIMU NepyaTkammn BO
Bpems paboTbl. BonokHa OT TkaHeBbIX NepyaTok
MOryT NMONACTb B MUHCTPYMEHT U NPUBECTM K €70
rosiomke.

Y6epuTechb B OTCYTCTBUM NOGNIN30CTU ek~
TPUYECKMX NPOBOAOB, BOAOMNPOBOAHBIX U
ras3oBbIX TPy6 1 Apyrux npeamMeToB, KOTopble
MOTyT cTaTb MPUYMHON ONACHOW CUTyaLumn B
cry4yae ux noBpexaeHUsi Npu Mcnonb3oBaHUU
WHCTPYMEHTa.

COXPAHUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUW.

A OCTOPOXXHO: HE IONYCKANTE, 4To6b1
yAo6CTBO UMM ONbIT 3KCNyaTaLun 4aHHOIo
ycTpourcTBa (MOony4eHHbIN OT MHOFOKPaTHOro
Mcnonb3oBaHUsl) AOMUHMPOBANN Hafg CTPOrUM
cob6ntogeHnem npaBun TeXHUKKU 6e3onacHo-
CTH nNpu o6paLieHnn ¢ ITUM YCTPOWCTBOM.

HEMPABWUITbHOE UCMOJIb30BAHUE uHCTpy-
MeHTa unu HecobGnioaeHne NpaBuUn TEXHUKK Ge3s-
OnacHOCTH, yKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE,

MOXET NPUBECTU K THXKErNoW TpaBme.

BaxHble npaBuna TeEXHUKU

6e3onacHocTM AnA paboTbl C
AKKyMYNATOPHbIM GNOKOM

Mepen ncnonb3oBaHUeM aKKyMynsiTOPHOro
6rnoka npouynTanTe BCe MHCTPYKLIMM U npe-
Aynpexparolme Haanucu Ha (1) 3apsagHom
YCTpPOMNCTBE, (2) akkyMynsiTopHoM 6noke u (3)
MHCTPYMeHTe, pabGoTaloLleM OT aKKyMynsiTop-
Horo 6noka.

2. He pa3bupainTe 610K akkymynsitopa u He
MEHSIATE ero KOHCTPYKLUUI0. OTO MOXET nprBe-
CTV K NOXapy, NeperpeBy W B3pbIBy.

3. Ecnu Bpemsi paboTbl akkyMynATOPHOro 6roka

3HaYMTENbHO COKPaTUNOCh, HEMEANEHHO npe-
kpaTute pa6oty. B npoTuBHOM cnyyae, MoxeT
BO3HUKHYTb Neperpes 651oKa, 4To NpuBeaeT K

oXoram v gaxe K B3pbiBY.

B cnyyae nonagaHusa aneKkTponuTa B rnasa

NPOMOMTE UX OGUNbHLIM KONIMYE€CTBOM YMCTOMN

BO/Abl M HEMeANIeHHO obpaTuTech K Bpauy. 3To

MOXeT MPUBECTU K NoTepe 3peHUs.

He 3amblkaiiTe KOHTaKTbI aKKyMYIsiTOPHOro

6noka mexnay cobou:

(1) He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTaM
KaKMMM1-nm60 TOKONpoBOAALMUMU
npeaMeTamu.

(2) He xpaHUTe aKKyMynATOPHbIN 6G51OK B KOH-
TeliHepe BMecTe C APYTMMU MeTannuye-
CKUMM npeAMeTaMu, TaKUMM KaK rBo3au,
MOHEeTbI U T. M.

(3) He pmonyckanTe nonagaHusa Ha akKKyMynsi-
TOPHbI 6NOK BOAbLI UMW AOXASA.

3aMblkaHMe KOHTaKTOB aKKyMynsiTOPHOro

6noka mexay cob6oi MoXeT NPUBECTU K BO3-

HUKHOBEHMIO GOMNbLLIOro ToKa, Neperpesy,

BO3MOXHbIM OXOraM U Aiaxe Noromke 6noka.

He xpaHuTe 1 He uCnoNb3yTe UHCTPYMEHT

W aKKyMynATOPHbIN Grok B MecTax, rge Tem-

nepartypa MoXeT AOCTUraTb UNU NpeBbllLaTh

50 °C (122 °F).

He 6pocaiiTe akkyMynATOpPHbIA GMOK B OFOHb,

[axe ecrii OH CUITbHO NOBPEXAEH UIu non-

HOCTbIO Bblilen U3 CTPOsi. AKKYMYTATOPHbIN

610k MoXeT B3opBaTbCA NoA AeCTBUEM OrHs.

3anpelieHo BOMBaTb rBo3au B 61Ok akkymyns-

Topa, pe3aTb, IomMaTb, 6pocaTb, POHATL Gnok

aKKyMmynsiTopa unv yaapsiTe ero TBepabIiM

npeaMeToM. OTO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOXapy,
neperpeBy VN B3pbIBY.

He ncnonb3ynte noBpexaeHHbIN aKKyMyns-

TOpPHbIW GIIOK.

Bxopasilime B KOMMMEKT NMUTUA-MOHHbIE aKKyMy-

NATOPbI AOMKHbI AKCNIyaTMPOBaTLCS B COOT-

BETCTBUM C TPeGOBaHUAMM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA

06 onacHbIX ToBapax.

Mpu kOMMepyecKoi TpaHCMOPTUPOBKE, HaNpuUMep,

TPETbe CTOPOHOW UMW 3KCNEANTOPOM, HEOBXO-

VMO HaHEeCTM Ha ynakoBKy crieumarnbHble npeay-

NpeXAeHNst 1 MapkupoBKY.

B npoLiecce noAroToBky YCTPOCTBa K OTNpaBke

06s3aTenbHO MPOKOHCYNBLTUPYITECH CO Crieuua-

NIUCTOM MO onacHbIM MaTepuanam. Takxke cobnto-

[favite MecTHble TpeboBaHus U Hopmbl. OHU MOTYT

ObITb CTPOXeE.

3akpowiTe unu 3akpenuTe pasoMKHYTble KOHTaKTbI

1 ynakynTe akkyMynstop Tak, YTobbl OH He nepe-

MelLLarncs no ynakoBke.

[ns yTunusauum 6noka akkymynstopa ussrne-

KUTe ero U3 MHCTPYMEeHTa U YyTUNU3npynTe

6e3onacHbIM cnoco6oM. BeinonHsiTe Tpe6o-

BaHUsi MECTHOIO 3aKOHOAaTeNbLCTBA MO YTUMU-

3auUMu akKymynsTopHoro 6noka.

Wcnonb3yiTe akKyMynsiTopbl TONbKO C NPO-

AyKumnen, ykazaHHon Makita. YctaHoBka akky-

MYNSTOPOB Ha NPOAYKLMIO, He COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO

TpeboBaHUAM, MOXET NPUBECTU K NoXapy, nepe-

rpeBy, B3pbIBY UM yTeUKe anekTponuTa.

Ecnu nHcTpymMeHTOM He GyAyT nonb3oBaTbecst

B TeYeHue ANUTeNnbHOro nepmoaa BpeMeHu,

V3BreKUTe akKkyMynsTop U3 UHCTPYMEHTa.
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14. Bo Bpemsi U nocrie Ucnonb3oBaHus 6rok
aKKyMyrnsiTopa MOXeT HarpeBaThbCsl, YTO MOXeT
cTaTb NPUYMHOMN OXOroB UMM HU3KOTEMIe-
paTypHbIX 0XXOroB. ByaibTe 0OCTOPOXHbLI NpKn
obpallieHnn ¢ ropA4unm 6roKoM akKymynsTopa.

15. He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTaM MHCTPYMeHTa
cpa3sy nocre Ucnosb3oBaHWUsA, MOCKOMbKY OHU
MOryT GbITb JOCTaTOYHO FOPSIYUMMU, YTOObI
BbI3BaTb OXOrMU.

16. He ponyckanTte, 4TO6bI 0GNOMKM, NbINb UMK
3eMns NpUnMNany K KOHTakTam, OTBEPCTUAM
1 nasam Ha 6roke akKkymynsitopa. OTo MOXeT
NPUBECTM K CHYDKEHMIO 9KCMyaTaLMOHHbIX
napameTpoB, MOMOMKe UHCTPYMeHTa unm 6rnoka
akkymynsitopa.

17. Ecnu MHCTPYMEHT He paccuuTaH Ha Ucnonb-
30BaHue B6NN3N BbICOKOBONLTHbIX JIMHUIA
anekTponepepaay, He UCNONb3yiTe GMNOK akKy-
MynsTopa B6MM3un BbICOKOBOMLTHbIX NIMHUNA
anekTponepeaay. OTO MOXET NPUBECTU K Heuc-
npaBHOCTY, NOMOMKE UHCTPYMeHTa unu broka
akkymynsiTopa.

18. XpaHuTe aKKyMynsiTop B HE4OCTYMHOM Ans
AeTen mecTe.

COXPAHWUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKLMUN.

ABHUMAHWE: WcnonbayiiTe Tonbko dup-
MeHHble aKKyMynsTopHble 6aTtapen Makita.
Vcnonb3oBaHWe akkyMynsTopHbix 6atapei, He npo-
n3BefeHHbIx Makita, unm 6atapeit, kotopble 6binu
noABeprHyTbl MOAMMUKALMNAM, MOXKET NPUBECTY K
B3pbIBY akKyMynsiTopa, noxapy, TpaBMaM v NOBPEX-
AEHMIo nMyLLLecTBa. DTO TakkKe aBTOMATUYECKN aHHY-
nvpyeT rapaHtuio Makita Ha MHCTPYMeHT 1 3apsigHoe
yctponcTteo Makita.

CoBeTbl N0 o6ecnevyeHn0 MakK-
CUMarnbHOro cpoka cnyxobl
aKKymynﬂTopa

3apsikaiTe 6roK aKKyMynsaTOpoB nepef ero
nonHou paspsakon. O6ssarenLHo npekpaTuTe
pa6oTy C MHCTPYMEHTOM U 3apsiauTe 6Grnok
aKKyMyInsiTOpOB, €CIIN Bbl 3aMeTUNU CHUXeHne
MOLLHOCTW MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Hukoraa He nopsapsxkaiTe NONMHOCTLIO 3aps-
XEeHHbIW 610K akKymynsiTopoB. lNepe3apsaka
CoKpaLlaeT CpoK CnyX0bl akKymynsiTopa.

3. 3apsxkaitTe 650K aKKyMynsTOPOB NPU KOM-
HaTHou Temnepatype B 10 - 40 °C (50 - 104 °F).
Mepen 3apsiakoi ropsiyero 6roka akKyMymnsTo-
poB AanTe eMy OCTbIThb.

4.  Ecnwu 6nok akkymynstopa He ucnonb3yeTtcs,
M3BMNeKUTe ero U3 UHCTPyMeHTa Unu 3apsa-
HOTO yCTpoWCTBa.

5. 3apsauTe NOHHO-NUTUEBLINA aKKyMynATOp-
HbIN GNOK, ecnu Bbl He GyaeTe nonb3oBaThCs
WHCTPYMEHTOM AnuTenbHoe Bpems (6onee
wecTn mecsiLes).

OMNMUCAHUE PABOTbI

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen perynupoBkoii unu npoeep-
KOM (hYHKLIMIA MHCTPYMeHTa obs3aTenbHoO yoeauTech,
4TO OH BbLIKITHOYEH U1 ero akKyMynSTOPHbINA GNIOK CHAT.

YcTaHOBKa Unu cHATUe brioka

AKKyMYnATOPOB

A BHUMAHMUE: 06s3atentHo Buikntouaiite
VMHCTPYMEHT nepea yCTaHOBKOM U U3BNeYeHneM
aKKyMynATOPHOro GrioKa.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu ycTaHOBKe 1 U3BNEeYeHNN
aKKyMymnsATOPHOro G6r10Ka Kpenko yaepxuBanTte
VHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYnATOPHbIN 6nok. Ecnn He
cobntogaTb aTo TpeboBaHMe, OHU MOTYT BbICKONb3HYThb
13 pyK, 4TO NPUBEAET K MOBPEXAEHNIO MHCTPYMEHTA,
aKkyMynsTopHoro 6rnoka n TpaBMUpOBaHKo onepaTopa.

» Puc.1:

1. KpacHbii unaukatop 2. KHonka 3. brnok
akkymynsitopa

[na cHATUSA akKyMynATOPHOro 6rnoka HaxmuTe KHOMKY
Ha NMLEeBOW CTOPOHE 1 U3BnekuTe bnok.

[insi yctaHoBKv Groka akkymynsitopa COBMECTUTE BbICTYN
Broka akkymynsitopa ¢ NasoM B KOpryce v 3aABUHbTE ero Ha
MeCTO. YcTaHaBnmBainTe 6ok o ynopa tak, Ytobbl OH 3aduk-
CUpOBAsCS Ha MEeCTe C HeBoMbLUMM LenyKoM. Ecnu Bbl MoxeTe
BUAETb KPACHbIN MHAMKATOP HA BEPXHEN YacTu knasuLum, 6nok
aKkKyMynsiTopa He NOMHOCTbI0 3aPUKCUPOBaH Ha MecTe.

A BHUMAHME: 06s3atenuHo ycTaHaBnuBaiite 610k
aKKyMynisiTopa A0 KOHLA, YTO6bI KpaCHBIN MHAMKATOP He Gbin
BUAEH. B NpoTUBHOM criyuae 610k akkyMynaTopa MOXeT BbiNacTs
113 MHCTPYMEHTA W HaHECTY TPaBMY BaM Wil APYTUM THOASAM.

ABHUMAHMUE: He npunaraiTe YpesmepHbIX ycu-
NUi NpU ycTaHOBKE aKKyMynsTopHoro 6noka. Ecnu 6nok
He fBUraeTcsi cBOGOAHO, 3HAYUT OH BCTABMNEH HEMPaBUILHO.

MHaukaumsa octaBluerocs 3apsaaa

aKKymynsitropa

HaxmuTe KHOMKY NPOBEpKU Ha akkyMynsiTopHoM Brioke Ans npo-
BepKM 3apsaa. IHAMKaTopbl 3aropsATCs Ha HECKONBKO CEKYHA.
» Puc.2: 1. WHamkatopsl 2. KHoMKa npoBepku

WUHaukaTopbl YpoBeHb
I |:| n 3apaga
Foput Bbikn. Mwuraet

I I I I ot 75 1o
100%

o1 50 go 75%

ot 25 1o 50%

ot 0 go 25%

Bapagute
akKkymy-
NATOPHY0
Gatapeto.
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WUnpukaTopbi YpoBeHb
I I:I n 3apapa
Foput Bbikn. Mwuraet
I I |:| D BoamoxHo,
aKkymynsTop-
+ ) Has 6atapes
I:I I:I I I HevcrnpaBHa.

NMPUMEYAHUE: B 3aBMCYMOCTM OT YCINOBWI 3KC-
nnyartauum n Temneparypbl OKpyXaroLLero Bosgyxa
MHAKUKALNA MOXET HE3HaUMTENbHO OTIMYAaTLCS OT
aKTUYeCKOro 3Ha4YeHus.

NPUMEYAHME: NepBas (aanbHsas ne.as) HAN-
KaTopHas namna 6yaet muratb BO BpeMs paboTbl
3aLLUMTHON CUCTEMbI aKKyMynaTopa.

CucTema 3alWuTbl MHCTPYMeHTa/

aKKyMmynsiTopa

Ha UHCTpyMeHTe NpeaycMOTpeHa CUCTeMa 3alLmThl UHCTPY-
MeHTa/akkymynsitopa. OHa aBTOMaTUYeCcKy OTKIoYaeT
nuTaHve ABUraTens Ans NPoAneHus cpoka cryxobl MHCTPY-
MEHTa 1 akkymynsitopa. /IHCTpyMeHT aBToMaTu4ecku octa-
HOBUTCS BO BpeMS paboThbl B CEAYIOLLMX CIyqasX:

3awmra oT neperpysku

Ecnu u3-3a cnoco6a akcnnyataumm MHCTPYMEHT/akkymy-
NATOP NOTPebnsieT o4eHb GOMbLIOE KONMYECTBO TOKA, OH
aBTOMATWMYECKN OCTAHOBUTCS 6€3 BKIHOUYEHUS KaKuUX-nnGo
MHAVKaTOPOB. B 3TOM cryyae BbIKIIOUMTE UHCTPYMEHT

1 npekpaTtuTe paGoTy, NOBMEKLLYIO Neperpy3aky UHCTPY-
MeHTa. 3aTeM BKIYUTE MHCTPYMEHT Ans nepe3aarnycka.

3awmTa oT neperpesa

Mpun neperpeBe UHCTPYMEHTa/akkyMynsaTopa UHCTPY-
MEHT OCTaHaBnMBaeTca aBTomatnyecku. flante nHCTpy-
MEHTY OCTbITb Nepes Bo306HOBNEHNeM paboThbl.

3awmTa oT nepepaspanku

[py NCTOLLEHUM EMKOCTU aKKyMYNATOpa MHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMaTUYeCcKkn OCTaHaBnMBaeTcs. B aTom cryyae uasne-
KUTE akKyMymnsiTop U3 UHCTPYMEHTa 1 3apsiguTe ero.

BbiknroyeHue 3aWwUTHON 6]10KVIpOBKVI

Ecnu noctosiHHo cpabaTbiBaeT 3alluTHas cuctema,
MHCTPYMEHT Gnokupyercsi.

B 3TOi CUTyaLMW MHCTPYMEHT He 3anyCTUTCS fjae Npu BbIKIHO-
YEHWM 1 MOBTOPHOM BKIIOYEHM. UTOBbI BBIKIIOUNTD 3aLUMTHYIO
GrOKVPOBKY, U3BNEKUTE aKKyMyNSITOp, YCTAHOBUTE €ro B 3apsia-
HO€ YCTPOWCTBO 1 AOXAUTECH OKOHYAHNS 3apsiaKu.

dPukcarop Bana

HaxmMuTe Ha hukcatop Bana Ansi npefoTBpaLleHust
BpaLLeHUs LUNUHAENS NPy YyCTAHOBKE UMW CHATUM
[OOMOMHUTENbHbBIX NPUHAANEXHOCTEN.

» Puc.3: 1. ®ukcartop Bana

TMPUMEYAHMUE: Hukorpa He 3apencTByiTe K-
caTop Bana npu Bpawarolemcs wnuHaene. 3To
MOXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHNIO UHCTPYMEHTA.
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[OencrTBue BbIKNoYaTens

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen ycTaHoBKOM 6r10Ka aKKy-
MynsTopa B MHCTPYMEHT obsi3aTenbHo y6eam-
TecCb, YTO €ro pblyar nepeksntoyaTensi HopManbHO
pa6oTaeT 1 Bo3BpalwjaeTcs B nonoxeHue “OFF”
(BbIKI1.) npu ornyckaHum.

ABHUMAHUE: B uensix 6esonacHocTn
WHCTPYMEHT OCHaLleH pbl4yaroM 6nokKupoBKu B
BbIKNIOYEHHOM NOJIOXEHMWMU, KOTOPbIN NPeaoT-
BpaLjaeT cnyvyanHoe BKMOYEeHUe MHCTPYMEHTa.
3AMPELWEHO ncnonb3oBaTb UHCTPYMEHT, ecnu
OH BKITOMaeTCsl Nocre HaxaTuA pblyara nepe-
KniouaTtens 6e3 HaxaTusl pblyara pa3GrOKMPOBKM.
NMPEKPATUTE ncnonb3oBaHWe MHCTPYMEHTa U
nepepanTe ero B aBTOPU30BaHHbIN CEPBUCHbIN
LIeHTp AN Haanexaliero peMoHTa.

ABHUMAHMUE: He AaBUTe CUNbHO Ha pblyar
nepekniovaTess, He HaXaB Ha pblyar pas-
6r10KMPOBKMN. DTO MOXET NPUBECTM K NOSTOMKE
nepeknioyatens.

ABHUMAHUE: 3ANPELWEHO cpukcuposaTtsb
pblyar pasénokKMpoBKU NPU NOMOLLU NTUNKOMN
NEeHTbl U BHOCUTb U3MEHEHUS B ero KOHCTPYKLMIO.

» Puc.4: 1. Pbiyar pasbnokuposku 2. Peivar
nepeknoyaTens

[Onsa npenoTBpaLleHnsi Cry4aiHoro HaxaTus pblyar
nepekrnto4atens o6opyaoBaH pblvaroM pasbrnokMpoBKy.
[insi BKMIOYEHWS MHCTPYMEHTA NOTSHWUTE pbivar pastno-
KMPOBKYM Ha cebsi N HaXKMWUTE Ha pblvar nepeksyaTens.
NS BbIKMIOYEHWUS MHCTPYMEHTa OTMYCTUTE pbldar
nepekrnoyaTens.

DyHKUMA NpeoTBpaLleHus

CIy4alHoro 3anycka

Mpu yctaHoBke Brioka akkymynsitopa npu HaxaTtum
pblyara nepeknioyaTenst MHCTPYMEHT He 3anyckaeTcs.
NS BKIIOYEHUS IHCTPYMEHTa NpeaBapuUTenbHO 0CBO-
6oauTe pblyar nepeknioyarens. 3atem NOTSHUTE pblyar
pas3BrokMpoBKK, NOCIE 3TOrO — pblyar nepeknoyaTens.

q)yHKLIMH ANIEKTPOHHOIo KOHTpoONA

KpyTALwero MOMeHTa

C NOMOLLbI0 31IEKTPOHHOTO YCTPOWUCTBA MHCTPYMEHT
onpenenserT, YTo CyLecTBYeT PUCK 3aLleMIIeHns aucka
Vnn Apyroi npuHaanexHocTy. Mpu BbIBNEHUN Taknx
PVCKOB MHCTPYMEHT aBTOMAaTUYeCKM OTKMoYaeTcsa Ans
npefoTBpalleHns AarnbHeiLero BpalleHunst LNMHAens
(aT0 He NpepoTBpaLLaEeT OTAauvy).

Y1o6bl NnepesanycTuTb MHCTPYMEHT, CHa4ana oTkrio-
ynTe ero. YCTpaHuUTe NPUUKHY BHE3AMHOIO CHMKEHNS
CKOPOCTM BpaLLeHWs 1 BHOBb BKITIOYUTE UHCTPYMEHT.

PYHKLMA NNaBHOro 3anycka

®YHKLMS NNaBHOTO 3amycka CHKaeT HavarbHbI PbIBOK
VNHCTpyMeHTa.
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CBOPKA

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen perynupoBkoii unu
npoBepkoy hyHKLMIA MHCTPYMEHTa 06513aTeNnbHO
y6eaunTechb, 4TO OH BbIKITHOYEH U €ro aKKyMynsi-
TOPHbIN BIIOK CHAT.

YcTtaHOBKa 60KOBOM pyUKu

(pyKoAITKM)

ABHUMAHME: Mepen pa6oTon Bcerga npose-
pAnTe HAAEXHOCTb KpenneHUs 60KOBOM PYyUKH.

MpoyHo 3akpenuTe GOKOBYIO PYYKY HA MECTE BUHTOM,
KaK MoKasaHo Ha PUCYHKE.
» Puc.5

YcTaHOBKa unu cHatue KOXyXa

aucka

A OCTOPOXHO: Mpu ncnonb3oBaHum gucka ¢
YTOMNMEHHbIM LIeHTPOM, OTKMAHOrO Kpyra, ru6koro
AUCKa UNU AUCKOBOW NPOBONIOYHOM LWETKM yCcTa-
HOBMTE 3aLUMUTHbIN KOXYX TaK, YTOObIl 3aKpbITas
CTOpOHa KoXyxa 6blnia HanpaeneHa K oneparopy.

A OCTOPOXHO: Y6eauTech B TOM, Y4TO KOXYX
OVCKa HaAeXHO 3aMKCMPOBaH CTONOPHLIM
pbIYarom B 0OQHOM M3 OTBEPCTMIA Ha KOXyXe
[McKa.

A OCTOPOXXHO: Mpu ucnonb3osaHum abpa-
3MBHOrO OTPE3HOro AncKalanmMasHoro Aucka
MOXeT NPUMEHSITLCS TOMBLKO cneumanbHbIN
3aWMTHBIN KOXYX, NPefHa3HauYeHHbIN Ansi oTpes-
HbIX AUCKOB.

(B HekoTOpbIX cTpaHax EBponkl npu ncnonb3osa-
HWKW anMasHoro ANCKa MOXHO MPUMEHSTb OBbIYHBbIA
koxyx. Cobntoaarite TpeboBaHus HOpMaTNBOB, AEW-
CTBYIOLLMX B BaLlen CTpaHe.)

[Ansa aucka ¢ yTonsieHHbIM LIeHTPOM,
OTKMAHOIO Kpyra, rM6Koro gucka,
ONCKOBOM NPOBOJIOYHOM LWETKM /
abpa3nBHOro oTPe3HOro AUCKa,
anmasHoro gucka

1.  YoepxuBasi HaxaTblM CTOMOPHBIN pblyar, ycra-
HOBUTE KOXYX AVCKa, COBMECTMB BbICTYMbl HA KOXYXe
[VcKa C nasaMu Ha Kopryce NoALUMMHUKA.

» Puc.6: 1. CtonopHbii peiyar 2. MNa3 3. Beictyn

2.  YpgepxwuBasi HaXaTblM CTOMOPHbIV pbivar B
HanpaeneHun A, 3aiBUHbTE KOXYX AVCKa, YAepXuBas B
Toykax B, kak nokasaHo Ha pUCyHke.

» Puc.7: 1. Koxyx aucka 2. OtBepctue

NMPUMEYAHUE: HapgaBuTe Ha KOXyX aucka B
HanpaeneHuu Bnepes. B npoTMBHOM criyyae Bbl He
CMOXeTe MONMHOCTbIO BCTaBUTb KOXYX AUCKa.

3. YoepxuBas CTOMOPHBIN pblyar 1 KOXyX AUCKa, kak onucaHo
Ha aTare 2, NoBepHUTE KOXyX Aucka B Hanpaenenun C, nocne
4ero N3MeHMTe Yron KOXyXa Aucka B COOTBETCTBIM C YCHIOBUAMM
pabotbl, 4To6bl 0BecneunTh 3amTy onepatopa. CoBMecTUTe CTo-
NOPHbIIA Pbl4ar ¢ OAHUM W3 OTBEPCTUIA B KOXYXe AKCKa, Nocne Yero
OTNYCTUTE CTONOPHbIA Pblyar, 4Tobbl 3a6MoKMpOBaTL KOXYX AnCKa.
» Puc.8: 1. Koxyx aucka 2. OtBepctue

NMPUMEYAHMUE: MonHocTbo BAaBUTE KOXYX AMCKa.
B npoTVBHOM criyyae Bbl He CMOXeETe NOBEPHYTb
KOXYX Ancka.

Ons cHATuA KOXYyXa OucKa BbINONHUTE npoueaypy
YCTaHOBKU B OﬁpaTHOM nopagke.

YcTaHOBKa U CHATUE ANUCKa C YTOMJIEHHbIM

LUEeHTPOM MUITU OTKUAHOrO Kpyra

,E{ono.nHumeanble npunadne)KHocmu

A OCTOPOXHO: Mpwu ucnonb3oBaHUM AUCKa
C YTONSIEHHbIM LEHTPOM UM OTKUAHOIO Kpyra
KOXYX AUCKA AOMKeH 6bITb YCTAHOBIEH Tak,
4TOGbI €ro 3aKpbiTas CTOpoHa Gbina obpaleHa kK
oneparopy.

ABHUMAHME: Y6eanTech, 4TO KpenexHbin
KOMMOHEHT BHYTPEHHero craHua naeanbHo
coBnagaeT ¢ BHYTPEHHUM AUaMEeTPOM A1CKa C
YTONSEHHbIM LeHTPOM/OTKMAHOIO Kpyra. YCTaHoBKa
BHYTPEHHEro hfiaHLa He C TOM CTOPOHbI MOXeT NpuBe-
CTW K BO3HUKHOBEHMIO OMacHOM BuGpaumi.

YcTaHoBUTE Ha LWNWHAENb BHYTPEHHWI bnaHed.
Y6eautech, 4TO YacTb C BbIEMKOW BHYTPEHHEro dnaHua ycTta-
HOBEHA Ha POBHbIN Y4ACTOK Y HIKHEN YacTy WuHAENs.
YcTaHOBUTE AUCK C YTONMEHHbIM LIEHTPOM/OTKUAHOWM KPYr Ha
BHYTPEHHWIA dhnaHew| 1 3akpyTUTe KOHTpraiiky Ha WnuHaene.
» Puc.9: 1. KoHTpraiika 2. JUCK C yTONNEHHbIM LieH-
Tpom 3. BHyTpeHHUIn dnaHel, 4. KpenexHbin
KOMMOHEHT
NS 3aTSXKW KOHTPranikn CUNbHO HaJaBuTe Ha K-
caTop Bana, 4Tobbl LUNUHAENb He NpoBOpaYvBarncs,
3aTeM BOCMOSb3yNTECh KITOYOM KOHTPrawiku 1 Kpemnko
3aTAHWTE ee MO 4YaCcoBOWi CTPerKe.
» Puc.10: 1. Kntou koHTpravikv 2. ®ukcaTtop Bana
[lnsi CHATUA AMcka BbINOSHWUTE NPOLEaypYy YCTaHOBKU B
obpaTHOM nopsiake.

YcTaHOBKa 1 CHATUE rMOKoro gucka

[ononHumensHble npuHadnexHocmu

A OCTOPOXXHO: Mpu ycTaHOBKe HAa UHCTPY-
MeHT rmbkoro aucka o6s3aTenbHO UCNONb3yWTe
npunaraemMbIii Koxyx. Bo Bpems pabotbl anck
MOXET pPaspyLUNTbCA. 3aLUMTHBIN KOXYX CHU3UT pUCK
nonyYeHnsi TpaBMbl.

» Puc.11:

1. KoHTpravika 2. Tmbkuit amck
3. BcnomoratenbHas nogyLuka
4. BHyTpeHHWI hnaHew,

CJ'Ie,CI,yIZTe YKa3aHuaM Ona gUcka C yTonneHHbIM
LLIeHTPOM, a TakKXe yCTaHOBUTEe Ha AUCKOM BCnomMora-
TelNbHYH NOAYLUKY. nOpﬂ,D,OK CGOpKM AONOJSTHUTENbHbIX
NPUHaANexXHoCTen CM. Ha COOTBeTCTByIOLLleVI CTpaHuue
AaHHOro pyKkoBOACTBA.
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YcTaHoBKa unu cHATUe

abpa3nBHOro Kpyra

YcTtaHoBKa abpa3nMBHOro otpe3Horo/
anmasHoro gucka

HononHumeneHble npuHadnexHocmu

» Puc.12: 1. linudoBanbHas koHTpravika
2. ABbpasuBHbI Kpyr 3. PeanHoBas
nogyLuka

1.  YcTaHOBUTE PE3UHOBYHO NOAYLLKY Ha LUNWHAOENb.

2. YcTaHOBUWTE Kpyr Ha pe3avHOBYIO NOAYLUKY U HaBep-
HUTE Ha WNWHAESb WG OBasbHYO KOHTPramky.

3.  BakpenuTe WnNuHAEnNb C NOMOLLbIO dukcaTopa
Bana v HagexHo 3aTsHUTe WG oBasbHY KOHTPramky
Mo YacoBOW CTPernke C MOMOLLbIO KItova.

[Insi CHATUA Kpyra BbINOMHUTE NpoLeaypy yCTaHOBKM B
obpaTHOM nopsiake.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Vicnonb3yinte NpuHagnexHocTn Ans
LwnucpoBaHus, ykasaHHble B JaHHOM pykoBoAcTBe. Mx
HeobxoamnMo nprobpeTaTtb OTAENbHO.

YcTaHoBKa unu cHsiTue ramkm Ezynut

ﬂononHumeanble npunadne)KHocmu

A BHUMAHME: He ucnonb3ayiTe ranky Ezynut ¢
ObICTPO3aXKMMHBIM (hriaHLEeM UMK YrmoBOW LWnndo-
BanbHOM MaLUVMHON, B KOHLLE MOAENW KOTOPOW yKa-
3aHa bykBa «F». TonwwmHa aTnx pnaHueB CnvLKOM
Bemnuka, Mo3ToOMy LUNUHAENb He CMOXET yaepXuBaTb
BCIO pe3b0y.

» Puc.13: 1.Tanka Ezynut 2. ABpa3suBHbI Anck
3. BHyTpeHHui conareu 4. LUnuHaens

YcTaHoBUTE BHYTPEHHWI dhnaHel, abpasvBHbIA AUCK

1 ranky Ezynut Ha wnuHaens Takum obpasom, 4Tobbl
norotun «Makita» Ha ranke Ezynut 6bin HanpasneH
Hapyxy.

» Puc.14: 1. dukcatop Bana

CurnbHO HaXXMUTE Ha prKcaTop Bana u 3aTsaHUTe ranky
Ezynut, noBepHyB abpasuBHbIl QVUCK MO 4acOBOWA
cTpernke Ao ynopa.

YT06bI 0OcnabuThb raiiky Ezynut, noBepHuTe ee BHellHee
KOMbLIO NPOTUB 4aCOBOW CTPENKM.

» Puc.15: 1. Crtpernka 2. Bolemka

» Puc.16

NMPUMEYAHMUE: MNoka cTpenka ykasbiBaeT Ha
BbIEMKY, raiky Ezynut MoxxHO ocnabuTtb Bpy4YHyto.
B npoTBHOM crny4yae HeO6X0oAUM KoY Ans KOHTP-
raiku, 4Tobbl ocrnabuTe ee. BctaBbTe oguH WTUGT
Kroya B 0OTBepCcTMe 1 nosepHuUTe Ezynut npotus
4aCcoBOWN CTPENKM.

[ononHumensHble npuHadnexHocmu

A OCTOPOXXHO: MNpu ucnonb3osaHum abpa-
3MBHOFO OTPE3HOro AMCKa/anMa3Horo aucka
MOXeT NPUMEHSATLCS TONLKO CneumnanbHbIN
3aLMTHBI KOXYX, NPeiHa3HauYeHHbIN ANs oTpes-
HbIX OUCKOB.

(B HekoTOpbIx cTpaHax EBponbl Npu ncnonb3oBa-
HWUM anNMasHoro ANcKa MOXHO MPUMEHSITb OObIYHBbIV
koxyx. Cobniogavite TpeboBaHNs HOpMaTUBOB, Aen-
CTBYIOLLMX B BaLLEN CTpaHe.)

A OCTOPOXXHO: 3ANPELIAETCS ucnonbso-
BaTb OTPe3HOW AUCK ANnsA wnudoBku 60KkoBON
NOBEPXHOCTLIO.

» Puc.17: 1. KoHTpraika 2. AGpa3nBHbIii OTPE3HON
avck/anMasHbii guck 3. BHyTpeHHuiA dona-
Hel 4. 3alMTHbIN KOXYX Ans abpa3mBHOrO
OTPEe3HOro Aucka/anvasHoro agucka

CBefeHusi Mo YCTaHOBKE CM. B MHCTPYKLIMSIX K ANCKY C
YTOMSIEHHBIM LIEHTPOM.

HanpaBneHue ycTaHOBKW KOHTPramku U BHyTPeH-

Hero cnaHua 3aBMCUT OT TONLLMHbI M TUNA AUCKA.
MpuaepxmBanTech cneayoLwmnx 3Ha4YeHNiA.

Mpwu ycTaHOBKe aGpa3uBHOro oTPe3HOro Ancka:

» Puc.18: 1. KoHTpraika 2. AGpasmBHbIi OTpes-
HOM Anck (ToHble 4 mm (5/32 grorima))
3. ABpasvBHbIi OTpe3HOW AUCK (4 MM
(5/32 prorima) unu Tonie) 4. BHyTpeHHWiA
cnaHey,

Mpwu ycTaHOBKe anma3Horo aucka:

» Puc.19: 1. KoHTpraika 2. AnmasHbI AUCK (TOHbLUE
4 mm (5/32 prorima)) 3. AnmasHbIn
avck (4 mm (5/32 pgroiva) nnu Tone)
4. BHyTpeHHuii hnaHe,

YcTaHOBKa Yalle4yHoM NPOBOSIOYHOMU

LLEeTKN

HononHumenbHbie ﬂpuHadHE)KHOCmU

ABHUMAHMUE: He Mcnonb3ynTe nospe-
XAEHHYI0 UMK pa36anaHCUPOBaHHYIO LLETKY.
McnonbaoBaHne NOBPeXAeHHON LETKM MOXET yBe-
NNYUTB OMACHOCTb NOSTYYEHNS TPABM OT KOHTaKTa C
NPOBOSIOKON.

» Puc.20: 1.Yawe4yHasa npoBonoyHas weTka

M3BnekuTe Grok akkyMynstopa u3 MHCTPyMeHTa U
NoNIoXMTE LWNUHAENeM BBepX, 4Tobbl obecneunTb
nerk1i JocTyn K WNUHAENHo.

CHVUMUTE CO LWINWUHAENS BCe JONOSHUTENbHbIe NMpUHaa-
NeXHOCTW. HaBepHWTE MPOBOMOYHYIO YaLLEYHYHO LLETKY
Ha LWNWHAENb U 3aTsIHUTE NpuUnaraeMbiM KIloHOM.
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YcTaHOBKa AMCKOBOW NPOBOSIOYHOM LLETKM

,qOﬂOﬂHUmeﬂbele npunadne)KHocmu

ABHUMAHME: He ncnonb3ynTe NOBPeXaeH-
HYI0 UNK pa3banaHCcUPOBaHHYH AUCKOBYIO Npo-
BOJIOYHYIO LWETKY. VCronb3oBaHme NoBpexaeHHOM
[LMCKOBOM MPOBOMOYHON LLETKU MOXET YBENUYNTL

PUCK MOJTyHEHMS! TPABM OT KOHTaKTa C MPOBOSIOKOM.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu paboTe c AUCKOBOM NPOBO-
noyHow wetkon BCEMOA ncnonb3yiiTe 3alWmUTHbLINA
KOXYX, y6eaAuBLIKCH, 4TO AnaMeTp ANCKa COOT-
BETCTBYeT BHYTPeHHeMy AnameTpy Koxyxa. Bo
BpeMsi paboTbl ANCK MOXET pa3pyLUNTbCH. 3alUTHBIN
KOXYX CHU3WUT PUCK MNOMyYeHUsi TpaBMbl.

» Puc.21: 1. [luckoBas npoBofioyHas weTka

W3BnekuTe BrIok akkymMynsaTopa u3 MHCTPYMeHTa 1
nonoxuTe WNMHAenem BBepX, 4Tobbl obecneunTts
TIerknii 4OCTYN K WMHAESH0.

CHUMUTE CO LWNUHAENS BCE OOMOMHUTENbHbIE NPUHAZA-
TNEXHOCTU. YCTaHOBUTE AVCKOBYIO MPOBOMOYHYIO LLETKY
Ha WNUHAENb U 3aTSHUTE ee C MOMOLLbIO KIoYen.

SKCIMNYA A

A OCTOPOXXHO: Hukorga He npunarainTe K
MHCTPYMEHTY Ype3mMepHble yeunusi. Bec uHcTpy-
MeHTa obecrnednBaeT 4OCTAaTOYHOE AaBneHue.
YpeamepHoe ycunuve v JasneHue MoryT NpusecTu K
OMacHOMy paspyLUeHNo AncKa.

A OCTOPO)XHO: OBS3ATENBHO 3ameHuTe
AMCK, ecnv npu wnudoBaHMN MHCTPYMEHT ynar.

A OCTOPOXHO: 3ANPELLAETCS cTyyath 1 6UTh
wnudoBanbHbLIM KpYrom no o6pabarsiBaemoii getanu.

A OCTOPOXHO: Ns6erate noanpbIrMBaHua
W 3auenneHus aucka, ocobeHHo npu o6paboTke
YrOB, OCTPbIX KPaeB U T. A. ATO MOXET NPUBECTU K
noTepe KOHTPOSA 1 oTAaYe.

A OCTOPOXHO: 3anpewaeTcs UCNoNbL30BaTh
MHCTPYMEHT C NONoTHamu Ans obpaboTku AepeBa
MW APYrMMU NUABLHBIMK AUcKaMu. MNpu ncnonb3osa-
HUW Ha WnMaLLHe Takue AUCKM YacTo BbICKaKUBAIoT,
BbIXOAST U3-MOA KOHTPOMS! W NPUBOAST K TPaBMaM.

ABHUMAHUE: 3anpelyaeTcs BKMoYaTb
WHCTPYMEHT, eCnu OH KacaeTcsi obpabaTtbiBa-
emoro usgenusi. 3To MOXeT cTaTb NPUUYUHON
TpaBMbI oneparTopa.

ABHUMAHME: Bo BpeMs BbINOMHEHUs one-
pauuu Bcerga HageBanTe 3alUTHbIE OUYKU MU
3aWMTHYIO MacKy.

MABHUMAHME: Nocrne pa6oTbl Bceraa oTkno-
YyanTe MHCTPYMEHT U AoXMAANTECh NONHON

OCTaHOBKM AWUCKa Nepef TeM, KaK NonoXuTb
MNHCTPYMEHT.

A BHUMAHME: BCETDOA kpenko pepkute
WHCTPYMEHT, MONOXWUB OAHY PYKY Ha Kopnyc, a
BTOPY!O - Ha GOKOBYIO PYYKY (PYKOAITKY).

LLUnudcdoBka 1 3auncrka

» Puc.22

BKrounTe MHCTPYMEHT, @ 3aTeM NPUXMUTE JUCK Unn
Kpyr k obpabaTtbiBaemon getanu.

O6bIvHO criefyeT AepxkaTb Kpaii Aucka unm kpyra nog,
yrnom okoro 15 rpagycoB OTHOCUTENbHO NOBEPXHOCTY
obpabatbiBaemon geranu.

B nepvioa npupaboTku HOBOrO Ancka He Nnepemellante
LnudMaLLnHy Briepes, NOCKOMbKY ANCK MOXeT Bpe-
3aTbcs B o6pabaTeiBaemyto AeTanb. [ocne Toro kak
KpOMKa [Ancka 3aKpyriMTCsi OT UCMOSIb30BaHWS!, MOXHO
6yneT nepemelLatb ero B 060ux HarnpasneHusx (Bre-
pea v Hasap).

BbinonHeHune paboT ¢ abpa3vMBHbIM

OTpe3HbIM/anMa3sHbIM QUCKOM

[ononHumensHble npuHadnexHocmu

A OCTOPOXHO: He “3aknunusaiite” OVCK 1
He OKa3blBailTe Ha Hero YpeaMepHoe AaBneHue.
He nbiTanTech genaTtb CNULLIKOM riyGOKUi pas-
pe3. YUpeamepHoe faBreHne Ha AWCK yBenuunsaet
Harpysky 1 BepOSITHOCTb VCKPUBMEHNS UKW 3aCTpeBa-
HWSA AncKka B Npopesy, a Takke BO3MOXHOCTb OTAAYM,
NOJIOMKM ANCKa 1 Neperpesa aiekTpoaBuraTens.

A OCTOPOXXHO: He 3anyckaiTe oTpe3Hom
AVCK, NOKa OH HaxoauTcs B geTanu. [late Anucky
PacKpyTUTLCA A0 MaKCUManbHOW CKOPOCTH, a
3aTeM OCTOPOXHO BBeAUTE B pa3pes, nepemMeLyas
WHCTPYMEHT Brnepep no noBepxHocTu o6paba-
TbiBaemon getanu. [Juck MOXeT 3acTpsiTb, OTAAYa
MOXeT 0TEpOCHTb ero BBEPX Unu Ha3af, ecnu 3any-
CTWTb 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, KOrAa ANCK HaXOAUTCS B
aetanv.

A OCTOPOXXHO: Bo Bpems onepauuin pesaHus
Henb3si MEeHATb Yron HaknoHa aucka. bokosoe
[laBreHu1e Ha OTPEe3HON AMCK (KaK NpU LWMGOBKE)
NPUBOAMT K PACTPECKMBAHMIO 1 Pa3pyLLEHUIO AUCKA,
B pesyrkTate Yero BO3MOXHbI Cepbe3HbIe TPaBMbl.

A OCTOPOXHO: Pa6otui ¢ anmasHbIm ANCKOM
Heo6XoAMMO BbINONHATL, yAepPXMBas ero nep-
neHanKynapHo paboyeit NOBEPXHOCTY.

MpuMmep McnonbL30BaHuUsA: NpUMeHeHne abpasms-
HOrO OTPe3HOro AMUckKa
» Puc.23

MpuMep McnonbL30BaHUsA: NPUMEHEHME aniMa3HOro
Auncka
» Puc.24
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Onepauum ¢ Yalue4yHomn

NPOBOJIOYHOM LLETKOW

[ononHumensHble npuHadnexHocmu

MABHUMAHME: MpoBepkTe paGoTy WeTKN,
3anyCTUB MHCTPYMEHT Ha XONIOCTOM XOAY,
npeaBapuTenbHO y6eAUBLLMCH, YTO HUKTO He
HaxoAMTCs Nepe HUM UK Ha OQHOW NIMHUM CO
LETKOW.

MPUMEYAHUE: He npunaraiite cnvwkom 60nb-
Lwoe AaBrieHne, NOCKOMbKY 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K
M3rn6aHuio NPoBONOKU BO BPEMSi UCMONb30BaHUA
Yyalle4yHoW NPOBOMNOYHOM LWETKU. TO MOXET CTaTb
NPUYNHON NpexaeBPeMEHHON NOMOMKU.

Mpumep Ucnonb30BaHUA: NPUMEHEHUE YalLeYHOW
NPOBOMOYHON LETKN
» Puc.25

Pa6ora c AMCcKOBOW NPOBOSIOYHOMN

LLeTKon

HononHumenbHbie npuuadne)KHocmu

ABHUMAHUE: MpoeepkTe paboTy AUCKOBOM
NPOBOJIOYHOIA LETKU, 3anyCTUB UHCTPYMEHT Ha
XOOCTOM XoAy U NpeABapuTenbHO y6eanBLINCE,
YTO HUKTO He HaxoAMTCA nepes HUM UIK Ha
OHOW JIMHUM C AUCKOBOW NPOBOSIOYHOM LLETKOM.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He npunarante crnmwkom 60sb-
Wwoe AaBreHue, TaK Kak OHO MOXET NMPUBECTU K
TOMY, YTO NPOBOJIOKA NOrHETCSl BO BPeMsi UCNOJIb-
30BaHUsl AUCKOBOW MPOBOSIOYHOM LWETKU. ATO
MOXET CTaTb NPUYNHO NPEXAEBPEMEHHOW NONOMKY.

Mpumep Ucnonb30BaHUA: NPUMEHEHUe AUCKOBOMN
NPOBOSIOYHOM LWETKN
» Puc.26

OBCINYXXUBAHUE

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen npoeeaeHveM NpPoBepPKU
nnm pa6ot no Texo6CNyXuUBaHUIO BCeraa npose-
pANTE, YTO MHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIOYEH, a 610K aKKy-
MYMSITOPOB CHST.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: 3anpewwaeTtcsa ucnonb3oBaTth
6eH3UH, pacTBOpUTENU, CAUPT U Apyrve nono6-
Hble XXUAKOCTH. ATO MOXET NPUBECTM K oGecLiBe-
YnBaHUI0, AechopmaLK U TpelmHaM.

[ns o6ecneveHns BESOMACHOCTU n
HAOEXHOCTW o6opynoBaHus, peMoHT, ntoboe apy-
roe TexobcnyxviBaH1e UNu perynnpoBsky Heobxoanmo
NpoM3BOANTb B YMOTHOMOYEHHBIX CEPBUC-LIEHTPax
Makita, ¢ ncnonb3oBaHMem TONbKO CMEHHbIX YacTemn
npowuseoacTea Makita.

OuncTKa BeHTUNSILMOHHOIO

oTBepcTUs

VHCTPYMEHT 1 ero BEHTUNSALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS

[OMKHbI coAepxaTbesi B YncToTe. MNponssoanTe pery-

NSIPHYIO OYNCTKY BEHTUNALMOHHBIX OTBEPCTUIA UHCTPY-

MeHTa UMM o4MLLanTe NX B CIlyYae 3acopeHus.

» Puc.27: 1. BbiTskHoe oTBepcTHe 2. BnyckHoe
BEHTUNSALMOHHOE OTBepCcTMe

CHUMUTE NMbINEe3aLUNTHYIO KPbILLKY C BMYCKHOTO BEHTU-
NALMOHHOIO OTBEPCTUSI M OYNCTUTE ee, YTobbI obecne-
4YnTb cBOBOHOE NPOXOXAEHME BO3ayXa.

» Puc.28: 1. lbinesawmTHbIN KOXYX

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Npu 3acopeHnm nbinesawmT-
HOrO KOXyXa NbifbI0 UMW NOCTOPOHHMMM Belue-
cTBaMM ouncTuTe ero. MpoaormKeHVe aKennyaTaumum
C 3aCOPEHHBIM MbINE3ALUMTHLIM KOXYXOM NPUBEAET K
NOBPEXAEHMIO MHCTPYMEHTA.
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AONOJNHUTENbHbLIE NPUHAONEXHOCT

ABHUMAHUE: [laHHbIe NPUHAANEXHOCTU UMN NPUCNOCOGEHNUA PEKOMEHAYHOTCA ANISi UCNONb30BaHUsA
¢ uHcTpymeHToM Makita, ykazaHHbIM B HacTosiLeM pyKOBOACTBe. VIcnonb3osaHve Apyrux NpUHaanexHocTemn
UMM NPUCNIOCOBIEHUI MOXET NPUBECTM K MOSTyHEHMIO TPaBMbI. Mcnonbayinte NpuHaanexHoCTb unm npucrocobrie-
HME TOJBKO MO YKa3aHHOMY Ha3HauYeHuio.

Ecnu Bam Heobxoammo cogeincTame B NonyYeHnn AONONTHUTENBHOW MHAOPMAaLIMK MO 3TUM NPUHAANEXHOCTSAM,
CBSXUTECH C Bawum cepsuc-LeHTpom Makita.
. OpurvHanbHbIN akkyMynsTop v 3apsigHoe yctponcteo Makita

» Puc.29

- Mopaenb 150 mm (6 AtoriMoB)

1 PykosiTka 36

2 Koxyx avicka (ans wnvdoBanbHOro avcka)

3 BHyTpeHHwWii onaxel,

4 [l1CK C yTONNEHHbLIM LIeHTPOM/OTKUAHOW Kpyr

5 KoHTpraika

6 BcrnomoratenbHas nogyLuka

7 Mbknn guck

8 PesnHoBas nogyLika 125

9 ABpasnBHbI Kpyr

10 LnudoanbHas KoHTpraiika

1 [uckoBas NpoBosioYHas LweTka

12 YaweyHas npoBonoyHas Lietka

13 Koxyx avcka (ans oTpesHoro ancka) *1

14 ABpasnBHbI OTPE3HON ANCK / anMasHbIin ANCK

- Kntoy KoHTpranku
NMPUMEYAHMUE: *1 B HekoTopbIx cTpaHax EBponbl Npy ncnonb3oBaHWn anMasHoro Ancka MOXHO UCNofb3oBaTb
06bIYHbIV KOXYX BMECTO crneuunanbHOoro, 3akpbiBaroLlero obe CTOPOHbI AnCKa. CoﬁmonaﬁTe TpeﬁOBaHMﬂ HOopMaTu-
BOB, IeMCTBYOLWNX B Ballen CTpaHe.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: HekoTopble aneMeHTbl Cnucka MOryT BXOAUTb B KOMMNEKT MHCTPYMEHTa B KayecTBe cTaHAapT-
HbIX I'IpVICI'IOCOGJ'IeHVIVI. OHun MOTYT OTNM4aTbCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.
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